




























SFA AMOUNTCERTIFICATION BY THE PLAN'S ACTUARY

The Trustees of the Local 1922 PensionFund are applying to the PensionBenefit Guaranty Corporation
(PBGC) for Special Financial Assistance(SFA) under § 4262 of ERISA. This is to certify that the

requested amount of$15,303,348, calculated as of the SFA measurement date December 31, 2022, is
the amount to which the plan is entitled under § 4262 ofERISA and § 4262.4 of PBGC's SFA regulation,
and to document the assumptions and methodsused in the calculation of the SFA amount and the source
of the data.

The census data used in determining the SFA amount is as ofJuly 1, 2021, and was provided by the Fund
Office for purpose ofthe actuarial valuation as of that date.

The assumptions used in determining the SFA amount are attached to this Certification.

The undersignedactuaries ofFirst Actuarial Consulting, Inc. meet the Qualification Standards of the
American Academy ofActuaries to render the actuarial opinion contained in this certification. All the
calculations were performed in accordance with our understandingofgenerally accepted actuarial

principles and practices and this report, to our knowledge, is complete and accurate and complies with the
reasonable actuarial-assumptionrules.

The undersigned actuaries certify that the requested SFA amount of $15,303,348, calculated as of
the SFA measurement date December 31, 2022, as indicated on Template4A attached to this
application is the amount to which the plan is entitled under section 4262(j)(1) of ERISA and §
4262.4 of PBGC's SFA regulation.

/

64c7a-ai.4, /

Dewey A. Dennis, F.C.A., M.A.A.A. Victoria Jones, F.S.A., M.A.A.A.
Enrolled Actuary No. 23 -05712 Enrolled Actuary No. 23 -04371
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ASSUMPTIONSTO DETERMINESFA AMOUNT

The following assumptions were used to determine the SFA amount:

InterestRates 5.85% per annum for non-SFA assets; 3.77% per annum for SFA assets.

Mortality Pri-2012 amount-weighted Blue Collar (Pri-2012(BC)) table projected on a fully
generationalbasis with scale MP -2021.

Retirement For the actives eligible to retire, the retirement rates are as follows:

Age
Ag Rate

55-61 5%
62 25%

63-64 10%

65+ 100%

Inactive membersare assumed to retire at age 65.

Termination Termination rates per the Sarason T-6 Table. Sample percentage rates are as follows:

Rates
Ag Termination*

20 8.00%
25 7.80
30 7.50
35 7.00
40 6.31
45 5.52
50 4.26
55 2.41
60 1.69

* Termination rates cease at earliest retirement age.

Disability No disabilities before retirement age are assumed.
Rates

Administrative For all administrative expenses, including PBGC premiums, $243,752 for the six

Expenses months ended June 30, 2023, and $460,125 per annum for the plan year ending June

30, 2024, increasing at 2.25% per annum thereafter. The $243,752 for the six months
ended June 30, 2023 is based on an annual assumptionof $450,000, divided by two,
and adjusted for the PBGC premiums due for the plan year. The $460,125 for the plan
year ending June 30, 2024 is based on the $450,000 assumption, increased by 2.25%

per annum for one year. PBGC premiums are calculated as the expected number of
plan participants at the beginning of the plan year times the premium rate for the year.
The premium rate is $35 for the plan year beginning July 1, 2023. For the plan years
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ASSUMPTIONSTO DETERMINESFA AMOUNT(cont'd)

July 1, 2024 through July 1, 2030, the premium rate will increase by 2.25% per annum.
The rate will be $52 per participant for the July 1, 2031 plan year, and will increase
2.25% per annum thereafter. Total annual administrative expenses are limited to 35%
of expected benefit payments for each projection year. Administrative expenses are

paid in equal monthly installments throughout the plan year and are paid at the end of
the month.

Marriage 88% ofparticipants are assumed to be married. Husbands are assumed to be six years
older than wives.

Form of Participants not in pay status are assumed to elect the normal form ofpayment for
Payment single participants (life annuity) .

New Entrants New entrants are assumed to be 89% male with the following age distribution :

Profile
Au Weighting
25 45%
35 15

45 25
55 15

Wage Wages are assumed to increase by 2.0% per annum.
Increases

Contribution CBU's are assumed to decline 2.14% per annum through the plan year ending June 30,
Base Units 2029, and assumed to decline 1.00% per annum thereafter, as a result of future
(CBUs) employer withdrawals from the Fund.

Contribution As negotiatedprior to July 10, 2021. Contribution rates as a percentage ofearnings are
Rates as follows, and are assumed to remain constant in the future.

COLONIAL WIRE & CABLE CO 3.4500%
GREENVALE ELECTRIC 5.7500%
LAMARLTG. CO 0.2875%
LOCAL UNION 1922 IBEW 5.7500%
MICHAELS ELECTRIC 3.4500%
PRECISION ELECTRONICS 2.3000%
SCHWING ELECTRIC 3.4500%
SPECTRONICS CORP. 3.4500%
SPECTRON GLASS & ELEC. INC. 2.3000%
UNITED EMPLOYEES HEALTH PLANS 5.7500%
DUPLEX ELECTRICAL SUPPLY INC. 3.4500%
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ASSUMPTIONSTO DETERMINE SFA AMOUNT(cont 'd)

Contributions are deposited in equal monthly installments throughout the plan year and
are assumed to be paid at the end of the month.

The withdrawal of the largest employer, Schwing Electric, effective June 30, 2022, was
reflected in the expected contributions after that date.

Withdrawal One Employer, Micro Contacts, made quarterly paymentsunder a settlement

Liability agreement to satisfy its full withdrawal liability obligation, with payments due as

Payments follows: $7,742.71 due on February 1, 2023, $7,605.26 due on May 1, 2023, and

$7,467.82 due on August 1, 2023.

A second Employer, All Service Equipment Corp., is currently making monthly
paymentsunder a settlementagreement to satisfy its full withdrawal liability obligation
and made its monthly paymentsof$17,010.95 due October 15, 2023, and $3,581.81
due on the 15th ofNovember and December 2023. Monthly payments of $3,581.81 are
due on the 15th each month through September 15, 2025.

In the projection, it is assumed that withdrawal liability payments are made at the

beginning of the month they are due, or on the due dates specified under each
settlementagreement. It is assumed that there is a 100% chance that all paymentswill
be collected from the Employer currently making paymentsunder a settlement

agreement.

Schwing Electric withdrew from the Fund effective June 30, 2022, and paid
$1,030,000 to the Fund in August 2022 in full satisfaction of its withdrawal liability.

Future employer withdrawals from the plan are assumed to account for 100% of the
decline in CBUs each year. All future withdrawals are assumed to happen at the end of
the plan year, with the first withdrawal liability payment due July of the plan year
following the withdrawal. Future withdrawal liability payments are estimated in the

aggregate, based upon highest average CBUs for the three consecutiveyears out of the
ten years preceding the assumed year ofwithdrawal. For this purpose, actual CBUs for
the current employers are reflected for the plan years through the plan year ending June

30, 2022. The highest average CBUs are then multiplied by the average contribution
rate for such employers in the plan year ending June 30, 2022. Withdrawal liability
payments are assumed to be made quarterly each January, April, July and October. All
future withdrawal liability payments are assumed to continue for 20 years. The

probability that withdrawal liability paymentswill be collected from future employer
withdrawals is 50%.

Benefit Benefit payments are paid in equal monthly installments throughout the plan year and

Payments are paid at the beginning of the month.
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ASSUMPTIONSTO DETERMINESFA AMOUNT(cont'd)
The withdrawal of the largest employer, Schwing Electric, effective June 30, 2022, is
reflected in the expected benefit paymentsafter that date.

Census Data The census data as of the census date, July 1, 2021, reflects the results of death audits
conductedby PBGC. For terminated vested participants, out of 39 matches in the
death audit, 30 had reported dates of death before the census date. Out of those 30, five
were determined not to match Fund records. Out of the 25 that matchedFund records,
13 were known to have a spouse, and 12 were known to be single. If it is known that a

deceased member has a surviving spouse, the benefits due to the surviving spouse are
included. If it is known that a deceased member is single, no surviving spouse benefits
are included.

Of the remaining nine matches in the death audit, eight had reported dates ofdeath
after the census date but before the measurement date, and one had a reported date of
death after the measurementdate. Out of these nine, one was past Normal Retirement

Age without a surviving spouse and is excluded from the cash flow, and one was past
Normal Retirement Age with a surviving spouse, and the benefit due to the surviving
spouse is included. The remaining seven deaths after the census date are not reflected
for purposes of the application.

For retired participants, out of the 133 matches in the death audit, 76 had a reported
date ofdeath prior to the census date. Out of those 76, four were determined not to
match Fund records. Out of the 72 that matchedFund records, 21 were determined to
be deceased and were excluded from the cash flow, and one was determined to be alive
and included in the cash flow. The remaining 50 were determined to be beneficiaries

receiving paymentswho were included in the census data under their deceased

spouse's Social Security number. A subsequent death audit of the 50 beneficiary
records found 12 matches, out ofwhich five did not match Fund records and were
included in the cash flow, three had reported dates ofdeath after the census date and
were included in the cash flow and four were determined to be deceased and excluded
from the cash flow. A further audit of these 50 beneficiaries, plus two new
beneficiaries ofdeceased terminated vested participants, found one additional death
with a reported date ofdeath after the census date, who was included in the cash flow.

In addition, for retired participants, out of the 133 matches in the death audit, 39 had a

reported date ofdeath after the census date but prior to the measurement date, and 18

had a reported date ofdeath after the measurement date, and these 57 were included in
the cash flow.

For active participants, out of the five matches in the death audit, two had a reported
date ofdeath prior to the census date, but were determined not to match Fund records.
Two had a date ofdeath after the census date but prior to the measurement date, and
one had a date ofdeath after the measurement date, and these three were included in
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ASSUMPTIONSTO DETERMINESFA AMOUNT(cont'd)
the cash flow. In addition, one active participant was found to have also been included
as a retired participant, and the active record was excluded from the cash flow.

All known deaths that occurred before the date of the census data used for SFA

purposes are reflected for SFA calculation purposes.
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FAIR MARKET VALUE CEk - NSPONSOR.- -

The Trustees of the Local 1922 Pension Fund are applying to the Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation
(PBGC) for Special Financial Assistance (SFA) under section 4262 ofERISA. This is to certify that the
fair market value ofplan assets ("FMV") as of the SFA measurement date, December 31, 2022, is
$9,299,838.61.

The plan auditor provided unaudited financial statements as ofDecember 31, 2022. The profit and loss
statementsfrom July 1, 2022 through December31, 2022, as well as the balance sheet as ofDecember 31,
2022, are attached to this certification. The receivable withdrawal liabilities are not included in the FMV
above.

-

- -
,

...McCabe
-

Au' or d Trustee
_



12 : 51 PM LOCAL 1922 PENSION FUND

04/26/23 Balance Sheet
Accrual Basis As of December 31, 2022

Dec 31, 22 - .

ASSETS
CurrentAssets

Checking/Savings
BANK OF AMERICA 488,459.87
bank of americacheckingacct. 13,193.09
PREPAID EXPENSES & DEPOSITS 89,209.59

—

590,862.55'Total Checking/Savings
Accounts Receivable

cash receipts 48,196.00
,

Total Accounts Receivable 48,196.00

OtherCurrent Assets
EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONS RE... 3,829.00
UndepositedFunds -48,196.00_ _ _ _

Total Other CurrentAssets -
44,367.00_

Total Current Assets 594,691.55

OtherAssets
AFL -CIO BLDG TRUST 1,552,406.00
LAZARD 441,613.00
PRUDENTIAL CORE PLUS 6,746,123.00
WITHDRAWAL LIABILITY REC 22,815.00

-

Total Other Assets . 8,762,957.00

TOTAL ASSETS 9,357,648.55

LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Liabilities

Current Liabilities
Accounts Payable

Accounts Payable _ 8,036.06

Total Accounts Payable 8,036.06

Other Current Liabilities
ACCRUALS - 26

•
958 • 88

Total Other Current Liabilities 26,958.88-

Total Current Liabilities 34 ,994•94_

Total Liabilities 34,994.94

Equity
Opening Bal Equity 9,191,608.21
Net Income 131,045.40

Total Equity 9,32253.61

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 9,357,648.55
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11 :17 AM LOCAL 1922 PENSION FUND

04/26/23 Profit & Loss
Accrual Basis July through December2022

_Jul - Dec 22 _,
Income

CONTRIBUTIONS 107,064.66
INTEREST INCOME 1,057.27
INVEST GAIN OR LOSS -169,556.00
WITHDRAWAL LIABILITY _ 1,030,000.0Q

-
Total Income 968,565.93

Expense
502 pension checks 586,315.62
636-employeebenefits 26,991.63
712-accounting/audit 5,500.00
713-professional fees 68,550.25
722-insurance 18,094.00
731 -rent & utilites 10,181.57
732-telephone 975.27
733-1 postagemachine 748.86
733-postage 900.00
740-2 COPIER LEASE 1,222.04
740-office expense 9,037.88
740-office, printing, supplies 1,817.80
744-computer 2,204.16
bank fee 934.33
fixed balance 1,027.00
form 945 5,913.20
investment 3,631.00
Payroll Expenses 85,652.56
RETURNED CHECK 2,554.45
service charge 5,268.91
wire transfer 0.00

Total Expense _ 837,520.531

Net Income - 131,045.40
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AMENDMENT TO THE
LOCAL 1922 PENSION FUND

Background

1. The Board of Trustees of the Local 1922 Pension Fund (the "Board") has applied to the
Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation ("PBGC") undersection4262 of the Employment
Retirement Income SecurityAct of 1974, as amended ("ERISA"), and 29 C.F.R. § 4262 for
special financial assistance for the Local 1922 Pension Fund (the "Plan").

2. 29 C.F.R. § 4262.6(e)(1 ) requiresthat the plan sponsor of a plan applying for special
financial assistance amend the written instrumentgoverning the plan to require that the plan
be administered in accordance with the restrictions and conditions specified in section 4262
ofER1SA and 29 C.F.R. part 4262 and that the aniendment be contingentupon approvalby
PBGC of the plan's application for special financial assistance.

3. Under Article 11.1 ofthe Local 1922 Pension Plan as amended and restated as of July 1,
2014 (the "Plan Document") , the Board has the power to amend the Plan Document.

Amendment

The Plan Document is amended by adding a new Article 9.8 to read as follows :

"Beginning with the SFA measurement date selected by the Plan in the Plan's application
for special financial assistance, notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this or any
other documentgoverning the Plan, the plan shall be administered in accordance with the
restrictions and conditions specified in section 4262 ofER1SA and 29 CFR part 4262.
This amendment is contingent upon approvalby PBGC of the Plan's application for
special financial assistance."

Pa "c • J. McCabe Andrew Fair
UnionTr te Employer Trustee

Date: March 3, 2023

- Amendment Required by 29 C.F.R. 6 4262.6(e)( I), Page 1 of 1 -

. _



PENALTIES OF PERJURYSTATEMENT

Under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States of America, I declare that I am an authorized
trustee who is a current memberof the board of trustees of the Local 1922 Pension Fund and that I have
examined this application, including accompanyingdocuments, and, to the best of my knowledge and

belief, the application contains all the relevant facts relating to the application, all statements of fact
contained in the application are true, correct, and not misleading because of omission of any material fact;
and all accompanyingdocuments are what they purport to be.

Pa ic J. McCate
---

Au ho zed Trustee



Application Checklist v20230727

Instructions for Section E, Item 1 of the Instructions for Filing Requirements for Multiemployer Plans Applying for Special Financial Assistance (SFA):

Complete all items that are shaded:

Instructions for specific columns:

Name(s) of Files Uploaded: Identify the full name of the file or files uploaded that are responsive to the Checklist Item.  The column Upload as 
Document Type provides guidance on the "document type" to select when submitting documents on PBGC's e-Filing Portal.

The Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance Checklist ("Application Checklist" or "Checklist") identifies all information required to be filed with an initial 
or revised application.  For a supplemented application, instead use "Application Checklist - Supplemented."  The Application Checklist is not required for a lock-in application.

General instructions for completing the Application Checklist:

If required information was already filed: (1) through PBGC's e-Filing Portal; or (2) through any means for an insolvent plan, a plan that has received a partition, or a plan 
that submitted an emergency filing, the filer may either upload the information with the application or include a statement in the Plan Comments section of the Application 
Checklist indicating the date on which and the submission with which the information was previously filed.  For any such items previously provided, enter N/A as the Plan 
Response.

For a revised application, the filer may, but is not required to, submit an entire application. For all Application Checklist Items that were previously filed that are not being 
changed, the filer may include a statement in the Plan Comments section of the Application Checklist to indicate that the other information was previously provided as part 
of the initial application.  For each, enter N/A as the Plan Response.  

Plan Response: Provide a response to each item on the Application Checklist, using only the Response Options shown for each Checklist Item.

For a plan required to submit additional information described in Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions, also complete Checklist Items #40.a. to #49.b., and if there is a merger as 
described in Addendum A, also complete Checklist Items #50 through #63.

Applications (including this Application Checklist), with the exception of lock-in applications, must be submitted to PBGC electronically through PBGC’s e-Filing Portal, 
(https://efilingportal.pbgc.gov/site/).  After logging into the e-Filing Portal, go to the Multiemployer Events section and click “Create New ME Filing.”  Under “Select a filing type,” 
select “Application for Financial Assistance – Special.”  Note: revised and supplemented applications must be submitted by selecting “Create New ME Filing.”

Note: If you go to the e-Filing Portal and do not see “Application for Financial Assistance – Special” under the “Select a Filing Type,” then the e-Filing Portal is temporarily closed and 
PBGC is not accepting applications (other than lock-in applications) at the time, unless the plan is eligible to make an emergency filing under § 4262.10(f).  PBGC’s website, 
www.pbgc.gov , will be updated when the e-Filing Portal reopens for applications.  PBGC maintains information on its website at www.pbgc.gov to inform prospective applicants about 
the current status of the e-Filing portal, as well as to provide advance notice of when PBGC expects to open or temporarily close the e-Filing Portal. 



Additional guidance is provided in the following columns:

Version Updates (newest version at top)

Required Filenaming (if applicable): For certain Checklist Items, a specified format for naming the file is required.

Page Number Reference(s): For Checklist Items #22 to #29c, submit all information in a single document and identify here the relevant page 
numbers for each such Checklist Item. 

Plan Comments: Use this column to provide explanations for any Plan Response that is N/A, to respond as may be specifically identified for 
Checklist Items, and to provide any optional explanatory comments.

Upload as Document Type: When uploading documents in PBGC's e-Filing Portal, select the appropriate Document Type for each document that 
is uploaded. This column provides guidance on the Document Type to select for each Checklist Item. You may upload more than one document 
using the same Document Type, and there may be Document Types on the e-Filing Portal for which you have no documents to upload. 

SFA Instructions Reference: Identifies the applicable section and item number in PBGC's Instructions for Filing Requirements for 
Multiemployer Plans Applying for Special Financial Assistance.

You must select N/A if a Checklist Item # is not applicable to your application. Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist 
Items #1 through #39 on the Application Checklist.  If there has been an event as described in § 4262.4(f), complete Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b., and if there has been a 
merger described in Addendum A, also complete Checklist Items #50 through #63. Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of 
Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. if you are required to complete Checklist Items # 40.a. through #49.b.  Your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a 
Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #50 through #63 if you are required to complete Checklist Items #50 through #63.      

If a Checklist Item # asks multiple questions or requests multiple items, the Plan Response should only be Yes if the plan is providing all information requested for that Checklist Item.

Version  Date updated

Note, a Yes or No response is also required for Checklist Items #a through #f.

Note, in the case of a plan applying for priority consideration, the plan's application must also be submitted to the Treasury Department.  If that requirement applies to an application, 
PBGC will transmit the application to the Treasury Department on behalf of the plan. See IRS Notice [NOTICE] for further information.

All information and documentation, unless covered by the Privacy Act, that is included in an SFA application may be posted on PBGC’s website at www.pbgc.gov  or 
otherwise publicly disclosed, without additional notification.  Except to the extent required by the Privacy Act, PBGC provides no assurance of confidentiality in any 
information included in an SFA application.



v07272023p 07/27/2023 Updated checklist to include new Template 10 requirement and reflect changes to eligibility and death audit instructions

v20221129p 11/29/2022 Updated checklist item 11. for new death audit requirements

v20220802p 08/02/2022 Fixed some of the shading in the checklist 

v20220706p 07/06/2022



Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20230727
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Local 1922 PF
51-6128660 Unless otherwise specified:
001

$15,303,348.00

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

a. Is this application a revised application submitted after the denial of a previously filed application for 
SFA? 

Yes
No

No N/A  N/A N/A N/A

b. Is this application a revised application submitted after a plan has withdrawn its application for SFA 
that was initially submitted under the interim final rule? 

Yes
No

No N/A  N/A N/A N/A

c. Is this application a revised application submitted after a plan has withdrawn its application for SFA 
that was submitted under the final rule? 

Yes
No

No N/A  N/A N/A N/A

d. Did the plan previously file a lock-in application?  Yes
No

Yes N/A  N/A lock-in application filed on 3/30/2023 N/A N/A

e. Has this plan been terminated? Yes
No

No N/A  N/A If terminated, provide date of plan 
termination.

N/A N/A

f. Is this plan a MPRA plan as defined under § 4262.4(a)(3) of PBGC's SFA regulation? Yes
No

No N/A N/A N/A N/A

1. Section B, Item (1)a. Does the application include the most recent plan document or restatement of the plan document and  
all amendments adopted since the last restatement (if any)?

Yes
No

Yes Plan Document Local 1922 PF.pdf N/A Pension plan documents, all versions 
available, and all amendments signed 

and dated

N/A

2. Section B, Item (1)b. Does the application include the most recent trust agreement or restatement of the trust agreement, 
and all amendments adopted since the last restatement (if any)?  

Yes
No

Yes TrustAgreement Local 1922 PF.pdf N/A Pension plan documents, all versions 
available, and all amendments signed 

and dated

N/A

3. Section B, Item (1)c. Does the application include the most recent IRS determination letter?

Enter N/A if the plan does not have a determination letter.

Yes
No
N/A

Yes DetLetter Local 1922 PF.pdf N/A Pension plan documents, all versions 
available, and all amendments signed 

and dated

N/A

4. Section B, Item (2) Does the application include the actuarial valuation report for the 2018 plan year and each 
subsequent actuarial valuation report completed before the filing date of the initial application?

Enter N/A if no actuarial valuation report was prepared because it was not required for any requested 
year.

Is each report provided as a separate document using the required filename convention? 

Yes
No
N/A

Yes 2018AVR Local 1922 PF.pdf, 2019AVR 
Local 1922 PF.pdf, 2020AVR Local 1922 

PF.pdf, 2021AVR Local 1922 PF.pdf, 
2022AVR Local 1922 PF.pdf

N/A 5 reports are provided. Most recent actuarial valuation for the 
plan

YYYYAVR Plan Name

5.a. Does the application include the most recent rehabilitation plan (or funding improvement plan, if 
applicable), including all subsequent amendments and updates, and the percentage of total 
contributions received under each schedule of the rehabilitation plan or funding improvement plan 
for the most recent plan year available? 

Yes
No

Yes RehabPlan Local 1922 PF.pdf N/A Rehabilitation plan (or funding 
improvement plan, if applicable)

N/A

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

Plan Information, Checklist, and Certifications 

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

S ti  B  It  (3)
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20230727
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Local 1922 PF
51-6128660 Unless otherwise specified:
001

$15,303,348.00

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

5.b. If the most recent rehabilitation plan does not include historical documentation of rehabilitation plan 
changes (if any) that occurred in calendar year 2020 and later, does the application include an 
additional document with these details?

Enter N/A if the historical document is contained in the rehabilitation plans. 

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A Rehabilitation plan (or funding 
improvement plan, if applicable)

N/A

6. Section B, Item (4) Does the application include the plan's most recently filed (as of the filing date of the initial 
application) Form 5500 (Annual Return/Report of Employee Benefit Plan) and all schedules and 
attachments (including the audited financial statement)?

Is the 5500 filing provided as a single document using the required filename convention? 

Yes
No

Yes 2021Form 5500 Local 1922 PF.pdf N/A Latest annual return/report of 
employee benefit plan (Form 5500)

YYYYForm5500 Plan Name

7.a. Does the application include the plan actuary's certification of plan status ("zone certification") for 
the 2018 plan year and each subsequent annual certification completed before the filing date of the 
initial application?

Enter N/A if the plan does not have to provide certifications for any requested plan year.

Is each zone certification (including the additional information identified in Checklist Items #7.b. and 
#7.c. below, if applicable) provided as a single document, separately for each plan year, using the 
required filename convention?

Yes
No
N/A

Yes 2018Zone20180928 Local 1922 PF.pdf, 
2019Zone20190928 Local 1922 PF.pdf, 
2020Zone20200917 Local 1922 PF.pdf, 

2020Zone20240930 Local 1922 PF 
revised.pdf, 2021Zone20210917 Local 1922 

PF.pdf, 2022Zone20220920 Local 1922 
PF.pdf, 2023Zone20230922 Local 1922 

PF.pdf

N/A 6 zone certifications are provided plus a 
revised certification for 2020 (see note 
on Template 1).

Zone certification YYYYZoneYYYYMMDD Plan Name, 
where the first "YYYY" is the 

applicable plan year, and 
"YYYYMMDD" is the date the 

certification was prepared. 

7.b. Does the application include documentation for all zone certifications that clearly identifies all 
assumptions used including the interest rate used for funding standard account purposes?  

If such information is provided in an addendum, addendums are only required for the most recent 
actuarial certification of plan status completed before January 1, 2021 and each subsequent annual 
certification.

Is this information included in the single document in Checklist Item #7.a. for the applicable plan 
year?

          

Yes
No
N/A

Yes N/A - include as part of documents in 
Checklist Item #7.a.

N/A N/A - include as part of documents in 
Checklist Item #7.a.

N/A - included in a single document 
for each plan year - See Checklist Item 

#7.a.

7.c. For a certification of critical and declining status, does the application include the required plan-year-
by-plan-year projection (showing the items identified in Section B, Item (5)a. through (5)f. of the 
SFA Instructions) demonstrating the plan year that the plan is projected to become insolvent? If 
required, is this information included in the single document in Checklist Item #7.a. for the 
applicable plan year?  Enter N/A if the plan entered N/A for Checklist Item #7.a. or if the application 
does not include a certification of critical and declining status.  

Yes
No
N/A

Yes N/A - include as part of documents in 
Checklist Item #7.a.

N/A N/A - include as part of documents in 
Checklist Item #7.a.

N/A - included in a single document 
for each plan year - See Checklist Item 

#7.a.

Section B, Item (3)

Section B, Item (5)
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20230727
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Local 1922 PF
51-6128660 Unless otherwise specified:
001

$15,303,348.00

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

8. Section B, Item (6) Does the application include the most recent account statements for each of the plan's cash and 
investment accounts?

Insolvent plans may enter N/A, and identify in the Plan Comments that this information was 
previously submitted to PBGC and the date submitted.

Yes
No
N/A

Yes AcctStmt Lazard Local 1922 PF.pdf, 
AcctStmt Prudential Local 1922 PF.pdf, 
AcctStmt Real Estate Local 1922 PF.pdf, 
AcctStmt BOA-6283 Local 1922 PF.pdf, 
AcctStmt BOA-9219 Local 1922 PF.pdf

N/A Bank/Asset statements for all cash and 
investment accounts

N/A

9. Section B, Item (7) Does the application include the most recent plan financial statement (audited, or unaudited if 
audited is not available)?

Insolvent plans may enter N/A, and identify in the Plan Comments that this information was 
previously submitted to PBGC and the date submitted.

Yes
No
N/A

Yes FinancialStmts2022 Local 1922 PF.pdf N/A Plan's most recent financial statement 
(audited, or unaudited if audited not 

available)

N/A

10. Section B, Item (8) Does the application include all of the plan's written policies and procedures governing the plan’s 
determination, assessment, collection, settlement, and payment of withdrawal liability? 

Are all such items included as a single document using the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No
N/A

Yes WDL Local 1922 PF.pdf N/A Pension plan documents, all versions 
available, and all amendments signed 

and dated

WDL Plan Name

11.a. Does the application include documentation of a death audit to identify deceased participants that 
was completed on the census data used for SFA purposes, including identification of the service 
provider conducting the audit, date performed, the participant counts (provided separately for current 
retirees and beneficiaries, current terminated vested participants not yet in pay status, and current 
active participants) run through the death audit, and a copy of the results of the audit provided to the 
plan administrator by the service provider? 

If applicable, has personally identifiable information in this report been redacted prior to submission 
to PBGC?  

Is this information included as a single document using the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No

Yes Death Audit Local 1922 PF.pdf N/A Pension plan documents, all versions 
available, and all amendments signed 

and dated

Death Audit Plan Name

11.b. If any known deaths occurred before the date of the census data used for SFA purposes, is a 
statement certifying these deaths were reflected for SFA calculation purposes provided? 

Yes
No
N/A

Yes N/A - include as part of documents in 
Checklist Item #11.a.

N/A N/A N/A - include as part of documents in 
Checklist Item #11.a.

Section B, Item (9)a.
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20230727
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Local 1922 PF
51-6128660 Unless otherwise specified:
001

$15,303,348.00

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

11.c. Section B, Item (9)b. Does the application include full census data (Social Security Number and name) of all terminated 
vested participants that were included in the SFA projections?  

Is this information provided in Excel, or in an Excel-compatible format?

Yes
No
N/A

Yes Tvs Local 1922 PF N/A Submit the data file and the date of the 
census data through PBGC’s secure 
file transfer system, Leapfile. Go to 

http://pbgc.leapfile.com, click on 
“Secure Upload” and then enter 

sfa@pbgc.gov as the recipient email 
address and upload the file(s) for 

secure transmission

Include as the subject “Submission of 
Terminated Vested Census Data for 

(Plan Name),” and as the memo 
“(Plan Name) terminated vested 
census data dated (date of census 

data) through Leapfile for 
independent audit by PBGC.”

12. Section B, Item (10) Does the application include information required to enable the plan to receive electronic transfer of 
funds if the SFA application is approved, including (if applicable) a notarized payment form?  See 
SFA Instructions, Section B, Item (10).  

Yes
No

Yes ACH_VendorPmtForm Local 1922 PF.pdf, 
BankLetter Local 1922 PF.pdf

N/A Other N/A

13. Section C, Item (1) Does the application include the plan's projection of expected benefit payments that should have 
been attached to the Form 5500 Schedule MB in response to line 8b(1) on the Form 5500 Schedule 
MB for plan years 2018 through the last year the Form 5500 was filed by the filing date of the initial 
application?  

Enter N/A if the plan is not required to respond Yes to line 8b(1) on the Form 5500 Schedule MB. 
See Template 1.  

Does the uploaded file use the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No
N/A

Yes Template 1 Local 1922 PF.pdf N/A Financial assistance spreadsheet 
(template)

Template 1 Plan Name

14. Section C, Item (2) If the plan was required to enter 10,000 or more participants on line 6f of the most recently filed 
Form 5500 (by the filing date of the initial application), does the application include a current listing 
of the 15 largest contributing employers (the employers with the largest contribution amounts) and 
the amount of contributions paid by each employer during the most recently completed plan year 
before the filing date of the initial application (without regard to whether a contribution was made on 
account of a year other than the most recently completed plan year)?  If this information is required, 
it is required for the 15 largest contributing employers even if the employer's contribution is less than 
5% of total contributions.  

Enter N/A if the plan is not required to provide this information. See Template 2. 

Does the uploaded file use the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A Contributing employers Template 2 Plan Name
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20230727
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Local 1922 PF
51-6128660 Unless otherwise specified:
001

$15,303,348.00

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

15. Section C, Item (3) Does the application include historical plan information for the 2010 plan year through the plan year 
immediately preceding the date the plan's initial application was filed that separately identifies:  total 
contributions, total contribution base units (including identification of the unit used), average 
contribution rates, and number of active participants at the beginning of each plan year? For the same 
period, does the application show all other sources of non-investment income such as withdrawal 
liability payments collected, reciprocity contributions (if applicable), additional contributions from 
the rehabilitation plan (if applicable), and other identifiable sources of contributions? See Template 
3.

Does the uploaded file use the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No

Yes Template 3 Local 1922 PF.pdf N/A Historical Plan Financial Information 
(CBUs, contribution rates, contribution 

amounts, withdrawal liability 
payments)

Template 3 Plan Name

16.a. Section C, Items (4)a., 
(4)e., and (4)f.

Does the application include the information used to determine the amount of SFA for the plan using 
the basic method described in § 4262.4(a)(1) based on a deterministic projection and using the 
actuarial assumptions as described in § 4262.4(e)?   
See Template 4A, 4A-4 SFA Details .4(a)(1)  sheet and Section C, Item (4) of the SFA Filing 
Instructions for more details on these requirements.

Does the uploaded file use the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No

Yes Template 4A Local 1922 PF.pdf N/A Projections for special financial 
assistance (estimated income, benefit 

payments and expenses)

Template 4A Plan Name

16.b.i. Addendum D
Section C, Item (4)a. - 

MPRA plan information 
A.

Addendum D
Section C, Item (4)e. - 

MPRA plan information 
A. 

If the plan is a MPRA plan, does the application also include the information used to determine the 
amount of SFA for the plan using the increasing assets method described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(i) based 
on a deterministic projection and using the actuarial assumptions as described in § 4262.4(e)? 
See Template 4A, 4A-5 SFA Details .4(a)(2)(i)  sheet and Addendum D for more details on these 
requirements.

Enter N/A if the plan is not a MPRA Plan.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A - included as part of Template 4A Plan 
Name

N/A N/A N/A - included in Template 4A Plan 
Name

16.b.ii. Addendum D
Section C, Item (4)f. - 

MPRA plan information 
A.

If the plan is a MPRA plan for which the requested amount of SFA is determined using the 
increasing assets method described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(i), does the application also explicitly identify 
the projected SFA exhaustion year based on the increasing assets method? See Template 4A, 4A-5 
SFA Details .4(a)(2)(i) sheet and Addendum D.

Enter N/A if the plan is not a MPRA Plan or if the requested amount of SFA is determined based on 
the present value method.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A - included as part of Template 4A Plan 
Name

N/A N/A N/A - included in Template 4A Plan 
Name
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20230727
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Local 1922 PF
51-6128660 Unless otherwise specified:
001

$15,303,348.00

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

16.b.iii. Addendum D
Section C, Item (4)a. - 

MPRA plan information 
B

Addendum D
Section C, Item (4)e. 

(4)f., and (4)g. - MPRA 
plan information B. 

If the plan is a MPRA plan for which the requested amount of SFA is determined using the present 
value method described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(ii), does the application also include the information for 
such plans as shown in Template 4B, including 4B-1 SFA Ben  Pmts  sheet, 4B-2 SFA Details 
4(a)(2)(ii)  sheet, and 4B-3 SFA Exhaustion sheet? See Addendum D and Template 4B.

Enter N/A if the plan is not a MPRA Plan or if the requested amount of SFA is determined based on 
the increasing assets method.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A N/A Template 4B Plan Name

16.c. Section C, Items (4)b. 
and (4)c.

Does the application include identification of the non-SFA interest rate and the SFA interest rate, 
including details on how each was determined?  See Template 4A, 4A-1 Interest Rates  sheet.

Yes
No

Yes N/A - included as part of Template 4A Plan 
Name

N/A N/A N/A - included in Template 4A Plan 
Name

16.d. Section C, Item (4).e.ii. For each year in the SFA coverage period, does the application include the projected benefit 
payments (excluding make-up payments, if applicable), separately for current retirees and 
beneficiaries, current terminated vested participants not yet in pay status, current active participants, 
and new entrants? See Template 4A, 4A-2 SFA Ben Pmts sheet.

Yes
No

Yes N/A - included as part of Template 4A Plan 
Name

N/A N/A N/A - included in Template 4A Plan 
Name

16.e. Section C, Item (4)e.iv. 
and (4)e.v.

For each year in the SFA coverage period, does the application include a breakdown of the 
administrative expenses between PBGC premiums and all other administrative expenses?  Does the 
application include the projected total number of participants at the beginning of each plan year in 
the SFA coverage period?  See Template 4A, 4A-3 SFA Pcount and Admin Exp  sheet.

Yes
No

Yes N/A - included as part of Template 4A Plan 
Name

N/A N/A N/A - included in Template 4A Plan 
Name

17.a. Section C, Item (5) For a plan that is not a MPRA plan, does the application include a separate deterministic projection 
("Baseline") in the same format as Checklist Items #16.a., #16.d., and #16.e. that shows the amount 
of SFA that would be determined using the basic method if the assumptions/methods used are the 
same as those used in the most recent actuarial certification of plan status completed before January 
1, 2021 ("pre-2021 certification of plan status") excluding the plan's non-SFA interest rate and SFA 
interest rate, which should be the same as in Checklist Item #16.a.? See Section C, Item (5) of the 
SFA Filing Instructions for other potential exclusions from this requirement.  

If (a) the plan is a MPRA plan, or if (b) this item is not required for a plan that is not a MPRA plan, 
enter N/A. If entering N/A due to (b), add information in the Plan Comments to explain why this 
item is not required.

Does the uploaded file use the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No
N/A

Yes Template 5A Local 1922 PF.pdf N/A Projections for special financial 
assistance (estimated income, benefit 

payments and expenses)

Template 5A Plan Name
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20230727
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Local 1922 PF
51-6128660 Unless otherwise specified:
001

$15,303,348.00

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

17.b. Addendum D
Section C, Item (5)

For a MPRA plan for which the requested amount of SFA is determined using the increasing assets 
method, does the application include a separate deterministic projection ("Baseline") in the same 
format as Checklist Items #16.b.i., #16.d., and #16.e. that shows the amount of SFA that would be 
determined using the increasing assets method if the assumptions/methods used are the same as those 
used in the most recent actuarial certification of plan status completed before January 1, 2021 ("pre-
2021 certification of plan status") excluding the plan's non-SFA interest rate and SFA interest rate, 
which should be the same as used in Checklist Item #16.b.i.? See Section C, Item (5) of the SFA 
Filing Instructions for other potential exclusions from this requirement. Also see Addendum D. 

If the plan is (a) not a MPRA plan, (b) a MPRA plan using the present value method, or (c) is 
otherwise not required to provide this item, enter N/A. If entering N/A due to (c), add information in 
the Plan Comments to explain why this item is not required.

Does the uploaded file use the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A Projections for special financial 
assistance (estimated income, benefit 

payments and expenses)

Template 5A Plan Name

17.c. Addendum D
Section C, Item (5)

For a MPRA plan for which the requested amount of SFA is determined using the present value 
method, does the application include a separate deterministic projection ("Baseline") in the same 
format as Checklist Item #16.b.iii. that shows the amount of SFA that would be determined using the 
present value method if the assumptions used/methods are the same as those used in the most recent 
actuarial certification of plan status completed before January 1, 2021 ("pre-2021 certification of 
plan status") excluding the plan's SFA interest rate which should be the same as used in Checklist 
Item #16.b.iii. See Section C, Item (5) of the SFA Filing Instructions for other potential exclusions 
from this requirement. Also see Addendum D. 

If the plan is (a) not a MPRA plan, (b) a MPRA plan using the increasing assets method, or (c) is 
otherwise not required to provide this item, enter N/A. If entering N/A due to (c), add information in 
the Plan Comments to explain why this item is not required.

Has this document been uploaded using the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A Projections for special financial 
assistance (estimated income, benefit 

payments and expenses)

Template 5B Plan Name
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20230727
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Local 1922 PF
51-6128660 Unless otherwise specified:
001

$15,303,348.00

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

18.a. Section C, Item (6) For a plan that is not a MPRA plan, does the application include a reconciliation of the change in the 
total amount of requested SFA due to each change in assumption/method from the Baseline to the 
requested SFA amount? Does the application include a deterministic projection and other 
information for each assumption/method change, in the same format as Checklist Item #16.a? Enter 
N/A if the plan is not required to provide Baseline information in Checklist Item #17.a. Enter N/A if 
the requested SFA amount in Checklist Item #16.a. is the same as the amount shown in the Baseline 
details of Checklist Item #17.a. See Section C, Item (6) of the SFA Filing Instructions for other 
potential exclusions from this requirement. 

If the plan is a MPRA plan, enter N/A. If the plan is otherwise not required to provide this item, enter 
N/A and provide an explanation in the Plan Comments.

Does the uploaded file use the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No
N/A

Yes Template 6A Local 1922 PF.pdf N/A Projections for special financial 
assistance (estimated income, benefit 

payments and expenses)

Template 6A Plan Name

18.b. Addendum D
Section C, Item (6)

For a MPRA plan for which the requested amount of SFA is based on the increasing assets method, 
does the application include a reconciliation of the change in the total amount of requested SFA 
using the increasing assets method due to each change in assumption/method from the Baseline to the 
requested SFA amount? Does the application include a deterministic projection and other 
information for each assumption/method change, in the same format as Checklist Item #16.b.i.? 

Enter N/A if the plan is not required to provide Baseline information in Checklist Item #17.b. Enter 
N/A if the requested SFA amount in Checklist Item #16.b.i. is the same as the amount shown in the 
Baseline details of Checklist Item #17.b. See Addendum D. See Section C, Item (6) of the SFA 
Filing Instructions for other potential exclusions from this requirement, and enter N/A if this item is 
not otherwise required.

If the plan is (a) not a MPRA plan, (b) a MPRA plan using the present value method, or (c) is 
otherwise not required to provide this item, enter N/A. If entering N/A due to (c), add information in 
the Plan Comments to explain why this item is not required.

Does the uploaded file use the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A Projections for special financial 
assistance (estimated income, benefit 

payments and expenses)

Template 6A Plan Name
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20230727
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Local 1922 PF
51-6128660 Unless otherwise specified:
001

$15,303,348.00

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

18.c. Addendum D
Section C, Item (6)

For a MPRA plan for which the  requested amount of SFA is based on the present value method, 
does the application include a reconciliation of the change in the total amount of requested SFA 
using the present value method due to each change in assumption/method from Baseline to the 
requested SFA amount? Does the application include a deterministic projection and other 
information for each assumption/method change, in the same format as Checklist Item #16.b.iii.?

See Section C, Item (6) of the SFA Filing Instructions for other potential exclusions from this 
requirement. Also see Addendum D. 

If the plan is (a) not a MPRA plan, (b) a MPRA plan using the increasing assets method, or (c) is 
otherwise not required to provide this item, enter N/A. If entering N/A due to (c), add information in 
the Plan Comments to explain why this item is not required.

Has this document been uploaded using the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A Projections for special financial 
assistance (estimated income, benefit 

payments and expenses)

Template 6B Plan Name

19.a. Section C, Item (7)a. For plans eligible for SFA under § 4262.3(a)(1) or § 4262.3(a)(3), does the application include a 
table identifying which assumptions/methods used in determining the plan's eligibility for SFA differ 
from those used in the pre-2021 certification of plan status, and does that table include brief 
explanations as to why using those assumptions/methods is no longer reasonable and why the 
changed assumptions/methods are reasonable (an abbreviated version of information provided in 
Checklist Item #28.a.)?

Enter N/A if the plan is eligible for SFA under § 4262.3(a)(2) or § 4262.3(a)(4) or if the plan is 
eligible based on a certification of plan status completed before 1/1/2021. Also enter N/A if the plan 
is eligible based on a certification of plan status completed after 12/31/2020 but that reflects the 
same assumptions as those in the pre-2021 certification of plan status. See Template 7, 7a Assump 
Changes for Elig  sheet.

Does the uploaded file include both Checklist Items #19.a. and #19.b., and does it use the required 
filenaming convention?

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A Financial assistance spreadsheet 
(template)

Template 7 Plan Name. 
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20230727
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Local 1922 PF
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Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

19.b. Section C, Item (7)b. Does the application include a table identifying which assumptions/methods used to determine the 
requested SFA differ from those used in the pre-2021 certification of plan status (except the interest 
rates used to determine SFA)? Does this item include brief explanations as to why using those 
original assumptions/methods is no longer reasonable and why the changed assumptions/methods are 
reasonable? If a changed assumption is an extension of the CBU assumption or the administrative 
expenses assumption as described in Paragraph A “Adoption of assumptions not previously factored 
into pre-2021 certification of plan status” of Section III, Acceptable Assumption Changes of PBGC’s 
SFA assumptions guidance, does the application state so? This should be an abbreviated version of 
information provided in Checklist Item #28.b. See Template 7, 7b Assump Changes for Amount 
sheet.

Does the uploaded file include both Checklist Items #19.a. and #19.b., and does it use the required 
filenaming convention?

Yes
No

Yes Template 7 Local 1922 PF.pdf N/A Financial assistance spreadsheet 
(template)

Template 7 Plan Name

20.a. Does the application include details of the projected contributions and withdrawal liability payments 
used to calculate the requested SFA amount, including total contributions, contribution base units 
(including identification of base unit used), average contribution rate(s), reciprocity contributions (if 
applicable), additional contributions from the rehabilitation plan (if applicable), and any other 
identifiable contribution streams? See Template 8.

Yes
No

Yes Template 8 Local 1922 PF.pdf N/A Projections for special financial 
assistance (estimated income, benefit 

payments and expenses)

Template 8 Plan Name

20.b. Does the application separately show the amounts of projected withdrawal liability payments for 
employers that are currently withdrawn as of the date the initial application is filed, and assumed 
future withdrawals? Does the application also provide the projected number of active participants at 
the beginning of each plan year? See Template 8.

Yes
No

Yes N/A - include as part of Checklist Item #20.a. N/A N/A N/A -  included in Template 8 Plan 
Name

21.

Section C, Item (10)

Does the application provide a table identifying and describing all assumptions and methods used in 
i) the pre-2021 certification of plan status, ii) the “Baseline” projection in Section C Item (5), and iii) 
the determination of the amount of SFA in Section C Item (4)? 

Does the table state if each changed assumption falls under Section III, Acceptable Assumption 
Changes, or Section IV, Generally Accepted Assumption Changes, in PBGC’s SFA assumptions 
guidance, or if it should be considered an “Other Change”?

Does the uploaded file use the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No

Yes Template 10 Local 1922 PF.pdf N/A Financial assistance spreadsheet 
(template)

Template 10 Plan Name

Section C, Item (8)
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APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Local 1922 PF
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001
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Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

22. Section D Was the application signed and dated by an authorized trustee who is a current member of the board 
of trustees or another authorized representative of the plan sponsor and include the printed name and 
title of the signer?

Yes
No

Yes SFA App Local 1922 PF.pdf pages 1-2 Identify here the name of the single 
document that includes all information 
requested in Section D of the SFA Filing 
Instructions (Checklist Items #22 
through #29.c.).

Financial Assistance Application SFA App Plan Name

23.a. For a plan that is not a MPRA plan, does the application include an optional cover letter? 

Enter N/A if the plan is a MPRA plan, or if the plan is not a MPRA plan and did not include an 
optional cover letter.

Yes
N/A

Yes N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Name pages 1-2 For each Checklist Item #22 through 
#29.c., identify the relevant page 
number(s) within the single document.

N/A N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

23.b. For a plan that is a MPRA plan, does the application include a cover letter? Does the cover letter 
identify the calculation method (basic method, increasing assets method, or present value method) 
that provides the greatest amount of SFA? For a MPRA plan with a partition, does the cover letter 
include a statement that the plan has been partitioned under section 4233 of ERISA?

Enter N/A if the plan is not a MPRA plan.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Name N/A N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

24. Section D, Item (2) Does the application include the name, address, email, and telephone number of the plan sponsor, 
plan sponsor's authorized representative, and any other authorized  representatives?

Yes
No

Yes N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Name pages 1-2 N/A N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

25. Section D, Item (3) Does the application identify the eligibility criteria in § 4262.3 that qualifies the plan as eligible to 
receive SFA, and include the requested information for each item that is applicable, as described in 
Section D, Item (3) of the SFA Filing Instructions?

Yes
No

Yes N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Name page 2 Critical and Declining status for plan 
years beginning in 2020, 2021 and 2022

N/A N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

26.a. If the plan's application is submitted on or before March 11, 2023, does the application identify the 
plan's priority group (see § 4262.10(d)(2))? 

Enter N/A if the plan's application is submitted after March 11, 2023.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Name Briefly identify here the priority group, 
if applicable.

N/A N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

26.b. If the plan is submitting an emergency application under § 4262.10(f), is the application identified as 
an emergency application with the applicable emergency criteria identified?

Enter N/A if the plan is not submitting an emergency application.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Name Briefly identify the emergency criteria, if 
applicable.

N/A N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

27. Section D, Item (5) Does the application include a detailed narrative description of the development of the assumed 
future contributions and assumed future withdrawal liability payments used in the basic method (and 
in the increasing assets method for a MPRA plan)?

Yes
No

Yes N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Name pages 3-4 N/A N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

Section D, Item (1)

Section D, Item (4)
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Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

28.a. Section D, Item (6)a. For plans eligible for SFA under § 4262.3(a)(1) or § 4262.3(a)(3), does the application identify 
which assumptions/methods (if any) used in showing the plan's eligibility for SFA differ from those 
used in the most recent certification of plan status completed before 1/1/2021? If there are any 
assumption/method changes, does the application include detailed explanations and supporting 
rationale and information as to why using the identified assumptions/methods is no longer reasonable 
and why the changed assumptions/methods are reasonable? 

Enter N/A if the plan is not eligible under § 4262.3(a)(1) or § 4262.3(a)(3). Enter N/A if there are no 
such assumption changes.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Name N/A N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

28.b. Section D, Item (6)b. Does the application identify which assumptions/methods (if any) used to determine the requested 
SFA amount differ from those used in the most recent certification of plan status completed before 
1/1/2021 (excluding the plan's non-SFA and SFA interest rates, which must be the same as the 
interest rates required by § 4262.4(e)(1) and (2))?  If there are any assumption/method changes, does 
the application include detailed explanations and supporting rationale and information as to why 
using the identified original assumptions/methods is no longer reasonable and why the changed 
assumptions/methods are reasonable?  Does the application state if the changed assumption is an 
extension of the CBU assumption or the administrative expenses assumption as described in 
Paragraph A “Adoption of assumptions not previously factored into pre-2021 certification of plan 
status” of Section III, Acceptable Assumption Changes of PBGC’s SFA Assumptions?

Yes
No

Yes N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Name pages 5-14 N/A N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

28.c. Section D, Item (6) If the mortality assumption uses a plan-specific mortality table or a plan-specific adjustment to a 
standard mortality table (regardless of if the mortality assumption is changed or unchanged from that 
used in the most recent certification of plan status completed before 1/1/2021), is supporting 
information provided that documents the methodology used and the rationale for selection of the 
methodology used to develop the plan-specific rates, as well as detailed information showing the 
determination of plan credibility and plan experience? 

Enter N/A is the mortality assumption does not use a plan-specific mortality table or a plan-specific 
adjustment to a standard mortality table for eligibility or for determining the SFA amount. 

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Name N/A N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name
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APPLICATION CHECKLIST
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001
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Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

29.a. Section D, Item (7) Does the application include, for an eligible plan that implemented a suspension of benefits under 
section 305(e)(9) or section 4245(a) of ERISA, a narrative description of how the plan will 
reinstate the benefits that were previously suspended and a proposed schedule of payments (equal to 
the amount of benefits previously suspended) to participants and beneficiaries? 

Enter N/A for a plan that has not implemented a suspension of benefits.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Name N/A N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

29.b. Section D, Item (7) If Yes was entered for Checklist Item #29.a., does the proposed schedule show the yearly aggregate 
amount and timing of such payments, and is it prepared assuming the effective date for reinstatement 
is the day after the SFA measurement date?   

Enter N/A for a plan that entered N/A for Checklist Item #29.a.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Name N/A N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

29.c. Section D, Item (7) If the plan restored benefits under 26 CFR 1.432(e)(9)-1(e)(3) before the SFA measurement date, 
does the proposed schedule reflect the amount and timing of payments of restored benefits and the 
effect of the restoration on the benefits remaining to be reinstated?

Enter N/A for a plan that did not restore benefits under 26 CFR 1.432(e)(9)-1(e)(3) before the SFA 
measurement date.  Also enter N/A for a plan that entered N/A for Checklist Items #29.a. and #29.b.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Name N/A N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

30.a. Section E, Item (1) Does the application include a fully completed Application Checklist, including the required 
information at the top of the Application Checklist (plan name, employer identification number 
(EIN), 3-digit plan number (PN), and SFA amount requested)?  

Yes
No

Yes App Checklist Local 1922 PF.pdf N/A Special Financial Assistance Checklist App Checklist Plan Name

30.b. Section E, Item (1) - 
Addendum A

If the plan is required to provide information required by Addendum A of the SFA Filing 
Instructions (for "certain events"), are the additional Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. 
completed?

Enter N/A if the plan is not required to submit the additional information described in Addendum A.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A N/A Special Financial Assistance Checklist N/A
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Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

31. Section E, Item (2) If the plan claims SFA eligibility under § 4262.3(a)(1) of PBGC's SFA regulation based on a 
certification by the plan's enrolled actuary of plan status for SFA eligibility purposes completed on or 
after January 1, 2021, does the application include:
(i) plan actuary's certification of plan status for SFA eligibility purposes for the specified year (and, 
if applicable, for each plan year after the plan year for which the pre-2021 zone certification was 
prepared and for the plan year immediately prior to the specified year)?
(ii) for each certification in (i) above, does the application include all details and additional 
information described in Section B, Item (5) of the SFA Filing Instructions, including clear 
documentation of all assumptions, methods and census data used?
(iii) for each certification in (i) above, does the application identify all assumptions and methods that 
are different from those used in the pre-2021 zone certification?

Does the certification by the plan's enrolled actuary include clear indication of all assumptions and 
methods used including source of and date of participant data, measurement date, and a statement 
that the actuary is qualified to render the actuarial opinion?

If the plan does not claim SFA eligibility under § 4262.3(a)(1) or claims SFA eligibility under 
§ 4262.3(a)(1) using a zone certification completed before January 1, 2021, enter N/A. 

Is the information for this Checklist Item #31 contained in a single document and uploaded using the 
required filenaming convention?

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A Financial Assistance Application SFA Elig Cert CD Plan Name
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Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

32.a. Section E, Item (3) If the plan claims SFA eligibility under § 4262.3(a)(3) of PBGC's SFA regulation based on a 
certification by the plan's enrolled actuary of plan status for SFA eligibility purposes completed on or 
after January 1, 2021, does the application include:
(i) plan actuary's certification of plan status for SFA eligibility purposes for the specified year (and, 
if applicable, for each plan year after the plan year for which the pre-2021 zone certification was 
prepared and for the plan year immediately prior to the specified year)?
(ii) for each certification in (i) above, does the application include all details and additional 
information described in Section B, Item (5) of the SFA Filing Instructions, including clear 
documentation of all assumptions, methods and census data used?
(iii) for each certification in (i) above, does the application identify all assumptions and methods that 
are different from those used in the pre-2021 zone certification?

Does the certification by the plan's enrolled actuary include clear indication of all assumptions and 
methods used including source of and date of participant data, measurement date, and a statement 
that the actuary is qualified to render the actuarial opinion?

If the plan does not claim SFA eligibility under § 4262.3(a)(3) or claims SFA eligibility under 
§ 4262.3(a)(3) using a zone certification completed before January 1, 2021, enter N/A. 

Is the information for Checklist Items #32.a. and #32.b. contained in a single document and 
uploaded using the required filenaming convention?

N/A N/A Financial Assistance Application SFA Elig Cert C Plan Name

32.b. Section E, Item (3) If the plan claims SFA eligibility under § 4262.3(a)(3) of PBGC's SFA regulation, does the 
application include a certification from the plan's enrolled actuary that the plan qualifies for SFA 
based on the applicable certification of plan status for SFA eligibility purposes for the specified year, 
and by meeting the other requirements of  § 4262.3(c) of PBGC's SFA regulation. Does the provided 
certification include:
(i) identification of the specified year for each component of eligibility (certification of plan status 
for SFA eligibility purposes, modified funding percentage, and participant ratio)
(ii) derivation of the modified funded percentage
(iii) derivation of the participant ratio

Does the certification identify what test(s) under section 305(b)(2) of ERISA is met for the specified 
year listed above?

Does the certification identify all assumptions and methods (including supporting rationale, and 
where applicable, reliance on the plan sponsor) used to develop the withdrawal liability receivable 
that is utilized in the calculation of the modified funded percentage?

Enter N/A if the plan does not claim SFA eligibility under §4262.3(a)(3).

               

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A - included with SFA Elig Cert C Plan 
Name

N/A Financial Assistance Application N/A - included in SFA Elig Cert C 
Plan Name
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Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

33. Section E, Item (4) If the plan's application is submitted on or prior to March 11, 2023, does the application include a 
certification from the plan's enrolled actuary that the plan is eligible for priority status, with specific 
identification of the applicable priority group? 

This item is not required (enter N/A) if the plan is insolvent, has implemented a MPRA suspension 
as of 3/11/2021, is in critical and declining status and had 350,000+ participants, or is listed on 
PBGC's website at www.pbgc.gov  as being in priority group 6. See § 4262.10(d).

Does the certification by the plan's enrolled actuary include clear indication of all assumptions and 
methods used including source of and date of participant data, measurement date, and a statement 
that the actuary is qualified to render the actuarial opinion?

Is the filename uploaded using the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A Financial Assistance Application PG Cert Plan Name

34.a. Does the application include the certification by the plan's enrolled actuary that the requested amount 
of SFA is the amount to which the plan is entitled under section 4262(j)(1) of ERISA and § 4262.4 
of PBGC's SFA regulation? Does this certification include:
(i) plan actuary's certification that identifies the requested amount of SFA and certifies that this is the 
amount to which the plan is entitled?
(ii) clear indication of all assumptions and methods used including source of and date of participant 
data, measurement date, and a statement that the actuary is qualified to render the actuarial opinion?

Is the information in Checklist #34.a. combined with #34.b. (if applicable) as a single document, and 
uploaded using the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No

Yes SFA Amount Cert Local 1922 PF.pdf N/A Financial Assistance Application SFA Amount Cert Plan Name

S ti  E  It  (5)
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Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

34.b. If the plan is a MPRA plan, does the certification by the plan's enrolled actuary identify the amount 
of SFA determined under the basic method described in § 4262.4(a)(1) and the amount determined 
under the increasing assets method in § 4262.4(a)(2)(i)? 

If the amount of SFA determined under the “present value method” described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(ii) is 
not the greatest amount of SFA under § 4262.4(a)(2), does the certification state as such?

If the amount of SFA determined under the “present value method” described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(ii) is 
the greatest amount of SFA under § 4262.4(a)(2), does the certification identify that amount?

Enter N/A if the plan is not a MPRA plan.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A - included with SFA Amount Cert Plan 
Name

N/A N/A - included in SFA Amount Cert 
Plan Name

N/A - included in SFA Amount Cert 
Plan Name

35. Section E, Item (6) Does the application include the plan sponsor's identification of the amount of fair market value of 
assets at the SFA measurement date and certification that this amount is accurate? Does the 
application also include:
(i) information that substantiates the asset value and how it was developed (e.g., trust or account 
statements, specific details of any adjustments)?
(ii) a reconciliation of the fair market value of assets from the date of the most recent audited plan 
financial statements to the SFA measurement date (showing beginning and ending fair market value 
of assets for this period as well as the following items for the period: contributions, withdrawal 
liability payments, benefits paid, administrative expenses, and investment income)?

With the exception of account statements and financial statements already provided as Checklist 
Items #8 and #9, is all information contained in a single document that is uploaded using the required 
filenaming convention? 

Yes
No

Yes FMV Cert Local 1922 PF.pdf N/A Financial Assistance Application FMV Cert Plan Name

36. Section E, Item (7) Does the application include a copy of the executed plan amendment required by § 4262.6(e)(1) of 
PBGC's SFA regulation which (i) is signed by authorized trustee(s) of the plan and (ii) includes the 
plan compliance language in Section E, Item (7) of the SFA Filing Instructions?

Yes
No

Yes Compliance Amend Local 1922 PF.pdf N/A Pension plan documents, all versions 
available, and all amendments signed 

and dated

Compliance Amend Plan Name

Section E, Item (5)
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Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

37. Section E, Item (8) In the case of a plan that suspended benefits under section 305(e)(9) or section 4245 of ERISA, does 
the application include:
(i) a copy of the proposed plan amendment(s) required by § 4262.6(e)(2) to reinstate suspended 
benefits and pay make-up payments?
(ii) a certification by the plan sponsor that the proposed plan amendment(s) will be timely adopted? 
Is the certification signed by either all members of the plan's board of trustees or by one or more 
trustees duly authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the entire board (including, if 
applicable, documentation that substantiates the authorization of the signing trustees)?

Enter N/A if the plan has not suspended benefits.

Is all information included in a single document that is uploaded using the required filenaming 
convention?

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A Pension plan documents, all versions 
available, and all amendments signed 

and dated

Reinstatement Amend Plan Name

38. Section E, Item (9) In the case of a plan that was partitioned under section 4233 of ERISA, does the application include 
a copy of the executed plan amendment required by § 4262.9(c)(2)? 

Enter N/A if the plan was not partitioned.

Is the document uploaded using the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A Pension plan documents, all versions 
available, and all amendments signed 

and dated

Partition Amend Plan Name

39. Section E, Item (10) Does the application include one or more copies of the penalties of perjury statement (see Section E, 
Item (10) of the SFA Filing Instructions) that (a) are signed by an authorized trustee who is a current 
member of the board of trustees, and (b) includes the trustee's printed name and title.

Is all such information included in a single document and uploaded using the required filenaming 
convention?

Yes
No

Yes Penalty Local 1922 PF.pdf N/A Financial Assistance Application Penalty Plan Name

40.a. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section C, Item (4)

Does the application include an additional version of Checklist Item #16.a. (also including Checklist 
Items #16.c., #16.d., and #16.e.),  that shows the determination of the SFA amount using the basic 
method described in § 4262.4(a)(1) as if any events had not occurred? See Template 4A.  

Yes
No

N/A Projections for special financial 
assistance (estimated income, benefit 

payments and expenses)

For additional submission due to any 
event: Template 4A Plan Name CE . 
For an additional submission due to a 

merger, Template 4A Plan Name 
Merged , where "Plan Name Merged" 
is an abbreviated version of the plan 

name for the separate plan involved in 
the merger.

Additional Information for Certain Events under § 4262.4(f)  - Applicable to Any Events in § 4262.4(f)(2) through (f)(4) and Any Mergers in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii)  
NOTE: If the plan is not required to provided information described in Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions, the Plan Response should be left blank for the remaining Checklist Items. 
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Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

40.b.i. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section C, Item (4)

If the plan is a MPRA plan for which the requested amount of SFA is based on the increasing assets 
method described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(i), does the application also include an additional version of 
Checklist Item #16.b.i. that shows the determination of the SFA amount using the increasing assets 
method as if any events had not occurred? See Template 4A, sheet 4A-5 SFA Details .5(a)(2)(i) .

Enter N/A if the plan is not a MPRA Plan or if the plan is a MPRA plan for which the requested 
amount of SFA is based on the present value method. 

Yes
No
N/A

N/A - included as part of file in Checklist Item 
#40.a.

N/A N/A N/A - included as part of file in 
Checklist Item #40.a.

40.b.ii. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section C, Item (4)

If the plan is a MPRA plan for which the requested amount of SFA is based on the increasing assets 
method described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(i), does the application also include an additional version of 
Checklist Item #16.b.ii. that explicitly identifies the projected SFA exhaustion year based on the 
increasing assets method? See Template 4A, 4A-5 SFA Details .4(a)(2)(i) sheet and Addendum D.

Enter N/A if the plan is not a MPRA Plan or if the plan is a MPRA plan for which the requested 
amount of SFA is based on the present value method.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A N/A N/A - included as part of file in 
Checklist Item #40.a.

40.b.iii. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section C, Item (4)

If the plan is a MPRA plan for which the requested amount of SFA is based on the present value 
method described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(ii), does the application also include an additional version of 
Checklist Item #16.b.iii. that shows the determination of the SFA amount using the present value 
method as if any events had not occurred? See Template 4B, sheet 4B-1 SFA Ben Pmts, sheet 4B-2 
SFA Details .4(a)(2)(ii), and sheet 4B-3 SFA Exhaustion.

Enter N/A if the plan is not a MPRA Plan or if the plan is a MPRA plan for which the requested 
amount of SFA is based on the increasing assets method.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A Projections for special financial 
assistance (estimated income, benefit 

payments and expenses)

For additional submission due to any 
event: Template 4B Plan Name CE . 
For an additional submission due to a 

merger, Template 4B Plan Name 
Merged , where "Plan Name Merged" 
is an abbreviated version of the plan 

name for the separate plan involved in 
the merger.

41. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section C, Item (4)

For any merger, does the application show the SFA determination for this plan and for each plan 
merged into this plan (each of these determined as if they were still separate plans)?  See Template 
4A for a non-MPRA plan using the basic method, and for a MPRA plan using the increasing assets 
method. See Template 4B for a MPRA Plan using the present value method. 

Enter N/A if the plan has not experienced a merger.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A Projections for special financial 
assistance (estimated income, benefit 

payments and expenses)

 For an additional submission due to a 
merger, Template 4A (or Template 

4B) Plan Name Merged , where "Plan 
Name Merged" is an abbreviated 
version of the plan name for the 

separate plan involved in the merger.
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Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

42.a. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section D

Does the application include a narrative description of any event and any merger, including relevant 
supporting documents which may include plan amendments, collective bargaining agreements, 
actuarial certifications related to a transfer or merger, or other relevant materials?  

Yes
No

N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Name For each Checklist Item #42.a. through 
#45.b., identify the relevant page 
number(s) within the single document.

Financial Assistance Application SFA App Plan Name 

42.b. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section D

For a transfer or merger event, does the application include identifying information for all plans 
involved including plan name, EIN and plan number, and the date of the transfer or merger?  

Yes
No

N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Name Financial Assistance Application N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

43.a. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section D

Does the narrative description in the application identify the amount of SFA reflecting any event, the 
amount of SFA determined as if the event had not occurred, and confirmation that the requested SFA 
is no greater than the amount that would have been determined if the event had not occurred, unless 
the event is a contribution rate reduction and such event lessens the risk of loss to plan participants 
and beneficiaries?  

Yes
No

N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Name Financial Assistance Application N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

43.b. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section D

For a merger, is the determination of SFA as if the event had not occurred equal to the sum of the 
amount that would be determined for this plan and each plan merged into this plan (each as if they 
were still separate plans)? 

Enter N/A if the event described in Checklist Item #42.a. was not a merger.  

Yes
No
N/A

N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Name Financial Assistance Application N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

44.a. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section D

Does the application include an additional version of Checklist Item #25 that shows the 
determination of SFA eligibility as if any events had not occurred? 

Yes
No

N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Name Financial Assistance Application N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

44.b. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section D

For any merger, does this item include demonstrations of SFA eligibility for this plan and for each 
plan merged into this plan (each of these determined as if they were still separate plans)?  

Enter N/A if the event described in Checklist Item #42.a. was not a merger.    

Yes
No
N/A

N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Name Financial Assistance Application N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name
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Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

45.a. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section D

If the event is a contribution rate reduction and the amount of requested SFA is not limited to the 
amount of SFA determined as if the event had not occurred, does the application include a detailed 
demonstration that shows that the event lessens the risk of loss to plan participants and beneficiaries?  

Enter N/A if the event is not a contribution rate reduction, or if the event is a contribution rate 
reduction but the requested SFA is limited to the amount of SFA determined as if the event had not 
occurred.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Name Financial Assistance Application N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

45.b. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section D

Does the demonstration in Checklist Item #45.a. also identify all assumptions used, supporting 
rationale for the assumptions and other relevant information? 

Enter N/A if the plan entered N/A for Checklist Item #45.a.  

Yes
No
N/A

N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Name Financial Assistance Application N/A   - included as part of SFA App 
Plan Name

46.a. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section E, Items (2) and 
(3)

Does the application include an additional certification from the plan's enrolled actuary with respect 
to the plan's SFA eligibility but with eligibility determined as if any events had not occurred?  This 
should be in the format of Checklist Item #31 if the SFA eligibility is based on the plan status of 
critical and declining using a zone certification completed on or after January 1, 2021.  This should 
be in the format of Checklist Items #32.a. and #32.b. if the SFA eligibility is based on the plan status 
of critical using a zone certification completed on or after January 1, 2021. 

If the above SFA eligibility is not based on § 4262.3(a)(1) or § 4262.3(a)(3) or is based on a zone 
certification completed prior to January 1, 2021, enter N/A.

Is all relevant information contained in a single document and uploaded using the required 
filenaming convention?

Yes
No
N/A

N/A Financial Assistance Application SFA Elig Cert Plan Name CE

46.b. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section E, Items (2) and 
(3)

For any merger, does the application include additional certifications of the SFA eligibility for this 
plan and for each plan merged into this plan (each of these determined as if they were still separate 
plans)? 

If the above SFA eligibility is not based on § 4262.3(a)(1) or § 4262.3(a)(3) or is based on a zone 
certification completed prior to January 1, 2021, enter N/A.

Enter N/A if the event described in Checklist Item #42.a. was not a merger.     

Yes
No
N/A

N/A Financial Assistance Application SFA Elig Cert Plan Name Merged CE

"Plan Name Merged" is an abbreviated 
version of the plan name for the 

separate plan involved in the merger.
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Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

47.a. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section E, Item (5)

Does the application include an additional certification from the plan's enrolled actuary with respect 
to the plan's SFA amount (in the format of Checklist Item #34.a.), but with the SFA amount 
determined as if any events had not occurred? 

Yes
No

N/A Financial Assistance Application SFA Amount Cert Plan Name CE

47.b. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section E, Item (5)

If the plan is a MPRA plan, does the certification in Checklist Item #46.a. identify the amount of 
SFA determined under the basic method described in § 4262.4(a)(1) and the amount determined 
under the increasing assets method in § 4262.4(a)(2)(i)? 

If the amount of SFA determined under the “present value method” described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(ii) is 
not the greatest amount of SFA under § 4262.4(a)(2), does the certification state as such?

If the amount of SFA determined under the “present value method” described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(ii) is 
the greatest amount of SFA under § 4262.4(a)(2), does the certification identify that amount?

Enter N/A if the plan is not a MPRA plan.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A - included in SFA Amount Cert Plan 
Name CE

N/A N/A - included in SFA Amount Cert 
Plan Name

N/A - included in SFA Amount Cert 
Plan Name CE

47.c. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section E, Item (5)

Does the certification in Checklist Items #47.a. and #47.b. (if applicable) clearly identify all 
assumptions and methods used, sources of participant data and census data, and other relevant 
information?  

Yes
No

N/A - included in SFA Amount Cert Plan 
Name CE

N/A N/A - included in SFA Amount Cert 
Plan Name

N/A - included in SFA Amount Cert 
Plan Name CE

48.a. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section E, Item (5)

For any merger, does the application include additional certifications of the SFA amount determined 
for this plan and for each plan merged into this plan (each of these determined as if they were still 
separate plans) ?

Enter N/A if the event described in Checklist Item #42.a. was not a merger.    

Yes
No
N/A

N/A Financial Assistance Application SFA Amount Cert Plan Name Merged 
CE

"Plan Name Merged" is an abbreviated 
version of the plan name for the 

separate plan involved in the merger.

48.b. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section E, Item (5)

For any merger, do the certifications clearly identify all assumptions and methods used, sources of 
participant data and census data, and other relevant information?   

Enter N/A if the event described in Checklist Item #42.a. was not a merger.    

Yes
No
N/A

N/A - included in SFA Amount Cert Plan 
Name CE

N/A N/A - included in SFA Amount Cert 
Plan Name CE

N/A - included in SFA Amount Cert 
Plan Name CE
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Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

49.a. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section E

If the event is a contribution rate reduction and the amount of requested SFA is not limited to the 
amount of SFA determined as if the event had not occurred, does the application include a 
certification from the plan's enrolled actuary (or, if appropriate, from the plan sponsor) with respect 
to the demonstration to support a finding that the event lessens the risk of loss to plan participants 
and beneficiaries?  

Enter N/A if the event is not a contribution rate reduction, or if the event is a contribution rate 
reduction but the requested SFA is limited to the amount of SFA determined as if the event had not 
occurred. 

Yes
No
N/A

N/A Financial Assistance Application Cont Rate Cert Plan Name CE

49.b. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

 Section E

Does the demonstration in Checklist Item #48.a. also identify all assumptions used, supporting 
rationale for the assumptions and other relevant information? 

Enter N/A if the event is not a contribution rate reduction, or if the event is a contribution rate 
reduction but the requested SFA is limited to the amount of SFA determined as if the event had not 
occurred.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A - included in Cont Rate Cert Plan Name 
CE

N/A N/A - included in Cont Rate Cert Plan 
Name CE

N/A - included in Cont Rate Cert Plan 
Name CE

Plans that have experienced mergers identified in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii) must complete Checklist 
Items #50 through #63.  If you are required to complete Checklist Items #50 through #63, your 
application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of 
Checklist Items #50 through #63.  All other plans should not provide any responses for 
Checklist Items #50 through #63.

50. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section B, Item (1)a.

In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item #1, does the application also include 
similar plan documents and amendments for each plan that merged into this plan due to a merger 
described in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii)?

Yes
No

N/A Pension plan documents, all versions 
available, and all amendments signed 

and dated

N/A

51. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section B, Item (1)b.

In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item #2, does the application also include 
similar trust agreements and amendments for each plan that merged into this plan due to a merger 
described in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii)?

Yes
No

N/A Pension plan documents, all versions 
available, and all amendments signed 

and dated

N/A

52. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section B, Item (1)c.

In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item #3, does the application also include the 
most recent IRS determination for each plan that merged into this plan due to a merger described in § 
4262.4(f)(1)(ii)?  

Enter N/A if the plan does not have a determination letter.

Yes
No
N/A

N/A Pension plan documents, all versions 
available, and all amendments signed 

and dated

N/A

Additional Information for Certain Events under § 4262.4(f)  - Applicable Only to Any Mergers in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii)  
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20230727
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Local 1922 PF
51-6128660 Unless otherwise specified:
001

$15,303,348.00

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

53. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section B, Item (2)

In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item #4, for each plan that merged into this 
plan due to a merger described in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii), does the application include the actuarial 
valuation report for the 2018 plan year and each subsequent actuarial valuation report completed 
before the application filing date?

Yes
No

N/A Identify here how many reports are 
provided.

Most recent actuarial valuation for the 
plan

YYYYAVR Plan Name Merged , where 
"Plan Name Merged" is abbreviated 
version of the plan name for the plan 

merged into this plan.

54. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section B, Item (3)

In addition to the information provided with Checklist Items #5.a. and #5.b., does the application 
include similar rehabilitation plan information for each plan that merged into this plan due to a 
merger described in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii)?

Yes
No

N/A Rehabilitation plan (or funding 
improvement plan, if applicable)

N/A

55. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section B, Item (4)

In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item #6, does the application include similar 
Form 5500 information for each plan that merged into this plan due to a merger described in § 
4262.4(f)(1)(ii)?

Yes
No

N/A Latest annual return/report of 
employee benefit plan (Form 5500)

YYYYForm5500 Plan Name Merged ,  
"Plan Name Merged" is abbreviated 
version of the plan name for the plan 

merged into this plan.
56. Addendum A for Certain 

Events
Section B, Item (5)

In addition to the information provided with Checklist Items #7.a., #7.b., and #7.c., does the 
application include similar certifications of plan status for each plan that merged into this plan due to 
a merger described in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii)?

Yes
No

N/A Identify how many zone certifications 
are provided.

Zone certification YYYYZoneYYYYMMDD Plan Name 
Merged, where the first "YYYY" is 

the applicable plan year, and 
"YYYYMMDD" is the date the 

certification was prepared. "Plan Name 
Merged" is an abbreviated version of 

the plan name for the plan merged into 
this plan.

57. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section B, Item (6)

In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item #8, does the application include the most 
recent cash and investment account statements for each plan that merged into this plan due to a 
merger described in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii)?

Yes
No

N/A Bank/Asset statements for all cash and 
investment accounts

N/A

58. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section B, Item (7)

In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item #9, does the application include the most 
recent plan financial statement (audited, or unaudited if audited is not available) for each plan that 
merged into this plan due to a merger described in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii)?

Yes
No

N/A Plan's most recent financial statement 
(audited, or unaudited if audited not 

available)

N/A

59. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section B, Item (8)

In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item #10, does the application include all of 
the written policies and procedures governing the plan’s determination, assessment, collection, 
settlement, and payment of withdrawal liability for each plan that merged into this plan due to a 
merger described in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii)?

Are all such items included in a single document using the required filenaming convention?

Yes
No

N/A Pension plan documents, all versions 
available, and all amendments signed 

and dated

WDL Plan Name Merged , 
where "Plan Name Merged" is an 

abbreviated version of the plan name 
for the plan merged into this plan.
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Application to PBGC for Approval of Special Financial Assistance (SFA) v20230727
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Local 1922 PF
51-6128660 Unless otherwise specified:
001

$15,303,348.00

Checklist 
Item #

SFA Filing Instructions 
Reference

Response 
Options

Plan 
Response Name of File(s) Uploaded Page Number 

Reference(s) Plan Comments In the e-Filing Portal, upload as 
Document Type Use this Filenaming Convention

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplemented application.  Instead use Application Checklist - Supplemented.  

---------------------------Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item:-------------------------------------------

Explain all N/A responses. Provide comments 
where noted. Also add any other optional 

explanatory comments.

YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

Plan name:
EIN:
PN:

SFA Amount Requested:
Your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through #39.  In addition, if required to provide information due to a "certain 
event" (see Addendum A of the SFA Filing Instructions), your application will be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there 
is a merger event described in Addendum A, your application will also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63.

60. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section B, Item (9)

In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item #11, does the application include 
documentation of a death audit (with the information described in Checklist Item #11) for each plan 
that merged into this plan due to a merger described in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii)?

Yes
No

Pension plan documents, all versions 
available, and all amendments signed 

and dated

Death Audit Plan Name Merged , 
where "Plan Name Merged" is an 

abbreviated version of the plan name 
for the plan merged into this plan.

61. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section C, Item (1)

In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item #13, does the application include the 
same information in the format of Template 1 for each plan that merged into this plan due to a 
merger described in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii)?

Enter N/A if each plan that fully merged into this plan is not required to respond Yes to line 8b(1) on 
the most recently filed Form 5500 Schedule MB. 

Yes
No
N/A

Financial assistance spreadsheet 
(template)

Template 1 Plan Name Merged , where 
"Plan Name Merged" is an abbreviated 
version of the plan name for the plan 

merged into this plan.

62. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section C, Item (2)

In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item #14, does the application include the 
same information in the format of Template 2 (if required based on the participant threshold) for 
each plan that merged into this plan due to a merger described in § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii)?

Enter N/A if each plan that merged into this plan has less than 10,000 participants on line 6f of the 
most recently filed Form 5500.

Yes
No
N/A

Contributing employers Template 2 Plan Name Merged , where 
"Plan Name Merged" is an abbreviated 
version of the plan name fore the plan 

merged into this plan.

63. Addendum A for Certain 
Events

Section C, Item (3)

In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item #15, does the application include similar 
information in the format of Template 3 for each plan that merged into this plan due to a merger 
described in § 4262.4(f)(1)?

Yes
No

Historical Plan Financial Information 
(CBUs, contribution rates, contribution 

amounts, withdrawal liability 
payments)

Template 3 Plan Name Merged , where 
"Plan Name Merged" is an abbreviated 
version of the plan name for the plan 

merged into this plan.
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ACTUARIAL VALUATION REPORT
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SUMMIT
ACTUARIAL SERVICES, LLC

115 N. Church Street
Moorestown, New Jersey 08057

856-234-8801

To : Trustees,
Local 1922 Pension Fund

Re : Report on Actuarial Valuation of Plan as Of July 1, 2018

Date : June 2019

The following is our report to you dealing with the actuarial valuation we have made of the Local
1922 Pension Fund as of July 1, 2018.

Actuarial Status

We have subjected the plan to measurement by several yardsticks. These tests and results
are :

Management of unfunded actuarial accrued liability: The Plan does not fund based on the
current contribution rates and actuarial value of assets.

Benefit security ratio : 69% (69% Based on the criteria of the Pension Protection
Act) .

Compliance with federal minimum funding requirements: accumulated surplus.

Unfunded vested liability for employer withdrawal liability purposes: $5,198,644.

Item of Note

The Pension Fund experienced a total investment rate of return of approximately 8.63% for the
year ending June 30, 2018. This resulted in an investment gain of $124,328.

We appreciate the opportunity to have made this study for you. If there are items which you
would like included in future reports, please let us know.

Sincerely,

1

I4,--,......1....--....--,--."6,--- "

a

Frank lannucci, MAAA, EA Jane A. Flanagan, CEBS, MS, MA
Enrolled Actuary Actuarial Consultant
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SECTION 1. INTRODUCTION

PURPOSE OF ACTUARIAL VALUATION

The valuation of the pension plan is intended to reveal the relationship between the plan's
liabilities and its assets so that the Trustees can be made aware of how well they are performing
the task of using pension plan monies for the maximum membership benefits with reasonable
assurance that such benefits will, indeed, be provided. The valuation lets the Trustees know if a
modification in the plan's benefits is called for when matched against the developing experience
of the entire program.

SPONSORSHIP

The valuation was sponsored by the Trustees. The valuation and this report were directed by
Frank lannucci, a member of the American Academy of Actuaries and the Society of Pension
Actuaries. He is also the plan's "enrolled actuary" (retained in compliance with ERISA) .

EFFECTIVE DATE

The effective date of the valuation is July 1, 2018; the effective date of the data provided to our
firm is the same. Actuarial valuations are performed annually.

ACCOUNTING BASIS

The accounting basis employed in this report is, unless specifically stated otherwise, the "accrual"
basis employed by the plan's independent auditor.

ASSET VALUATION METHOD

Assets are valued using an actuarial value where market value investment gains and losses are
spread over a five-year period. In addition, actuarial value was set equal to market value as of
July 1, 2014.

INVESTMENT YIELD CALCULATION METHOD

Investment yield is shown on the "total return" basis which includes the effect of appreciation or
depreciation in the value of the plan's assets, whether realized or not.

ROUNDING

In some tables in this report details may not add to the total (or subtotal) shown due to rounding.

"YEAR"

Plan records are kept on a "plan year" basis. The plan year is the 12 consecutive month period
that starts with July 1st and ends with the following June 30th. In this report, when a calendar
year is associated with a plan year in a column heading or otherwise, the calendar year
designation refers to the plan year ending within that calendar year. For example, "2017" refers
to the plan year ending 06/30/2018.

LOCAL 1922 PENSION FUND 1



SECTION 2. PLAN DESCRIPTION

IN GENERAL

The plan is funded through employer contributions and investment yield on the plan funds.

Coverage is afforded employees working in the Local's jurisdiction for employers with collective
bargaining agreements providing for contributions to the plan.

PLAN PROVISIONS

An outline of the major plan provisions in effect as of 7/1 /2018 is contained in Table 1.

TABLE 1.
PLAN PROVISIONS

VESTING SERVICE:

Time Period Years of Vesting Service Earned

Post ERISA one year for each year in which at least 1,000 hours of pension
service or related service is earned

ELIGIBILITY FOR BENEFITS:

Type of Benefit Age Requirement Service Requirement

Normal Pension 65 five years of vesting service
or five years of continuous
plan participation

Early Pension 55 ten years of pension service

Pre-Pension Surviving None vested and married for one
Spouse Pension year

Vesting None five years of vesting service

LOCAL 1922 PENSION FUND 2



SECTION 2. PLAN DESCRIPTION (CONT'D)

BENEFITS:

Type Amount Duration

Normal Pension The participant's accrued Life
benefit as of 06/30/98 plus
0.525% of earnings for each
year of future service earned
after 06/30/98

Early Pension same as normal but reduced Life
1 /2 of 1% for each month prior
to normal pension date

Pre-Pension Surviving payable in married couple life
Spouse Pension form when a participant would

have attained earliest pension
age

Post-Pension Surviving married couple benefit Life
Spouse Pension

OPTIONS AT NORMAL AND EARLY PENSION AGE :

Type Amount Duration

Life Only same as normal Life

Married Couple actuarially reduced with a life of both pensioner and
percentage of the pension, spouse
based on the option chosen,
payable to surviving spouse

LOCAL 1922 PENSION FUND 3



SECTION 2. PLAN DESCRIPTION (CONT'D)

CENSUS OF ACTIVE PARTICIPANTS

Table 2. depicts the active participants as of 7/ 1 /2018.

TABLE 2.
CENSUS OF ACTIVE PARTICIPANTS

AGE YEARS OF PENSION SERVICE TO 7/1 /2018

GROUP 0-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25-29 30-34 35-39 40&Over TOTAL

20-24 8 o o o o o o o o 8

25-29 19 3 1 o o o o o o 23

30-34 5 3 4 o o o o o o 12

35-39 4 5 2 3 2 o o o o 16

40-44 8 4 6 7 1 2 o o o 28

45-49 6 5 4 4 3 3 1 o o 26

50-54 3 4 4 5 8 2 2 o o 28

55-59 3 2 3 9 5 7 7 2 2 38

60-64 6 3 3 1 6 1 3 2 5 27

65-69 1 o 7 2 2 o 1 1 1 19

70-74 o o 2 o 1 2 1 1 o 8

Unknown o o o o o o o o o o

Total 63 29 36 31 28 17 15 6 8 233

DemograDhic Data Statistics

1. ) average age of the active participant is age 49 and their average years of pension service is 14 years.
2. ) average age of the separated vested participants is age 57 and their average accrued monthly pension benefit is $165.65.
3. ) average age of the retired participants is age 76 and their average monthly pension benefit is $154.29.
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SECTION 2. PLAN DESCRIPTION (CONT'D)

RECONCILIATION OF PARTICIPANT DATA

In an effort to ensure reliability and consistency between valuations, we have performed a reconciliation consisting of an accounting
for all the exits from, and entries into, each of the three participant groups (actives, separated vested, and retirees) as well as for the
participant group as a whole

Table 3. depicts the results of this reconciliation between 7/ 1 /2017 and 7/1 /2018.

TABLE 3.
RECONCILIATION OF PARTICIPANT DATA

ITEM ACTIVE SEPARATED PENSIONERS ALL
VESTED

Included in 7/1 /2017 Actuarial Valuation 258 452 595 1,305

Died 1 29 30

Retired 6 16 22

Return to Active 1 1

Left Valuation Group with Vested 13 13
Benefits

Left Valuation Group Without Vested 22 22
Benefits

New Entrants 17 13 22 52

Included in 7/1 /2018 Actuarial Valuation 233 448 588 1,269

LOCAL 1922 PENSION FUND 5



SECTION 3. RECENT FISCAL ACTIVITY

OPERATING RESULTS

Table 4. portrays the fiscal activity of the pension plan during the last two years.

INVESTMENT RESULTS

Managing the plan assets is an important responsibility of the Trustees. The assets are in various
types of investments.

Table 5. shows the investment yield results for the last two years. The method used in

determining this figure is to divide the investment yield by the investment base. The investment
base is the beginning-of-the-year balance plus 1 /2 of the net capital additions (consisting of
employer contributions less benefit payments and administration expenses) . Investment fees are
not considered administration expenses but, rather, a reduction in the investment yield.

CONTRIBUTIONS

The sources of capital for the plan are the employer contributions. These are required to be made
by employers who hire members of the bargaining unit in positions that call for contributions to
the pension plan in accordance with the terms of collective bargaining agreements between such
employers and the union or Pension Fund.

LOCAL 1922 PENSION FUND 6



SECTION 3. RECENT FISCAL ACTIVITY (CONT'D)

TABLE 4.
PLAN FISCAL ACTIVITY : THREE YEARS

ITEM 2018 2017 2016

Income
Contributions $ 362,261. $ 392,998. $ 647,965.
Investment Yield 946,702. 1,125,332. 450,959.
Total 1,308,963. 1,518,330. 1,098,924.

Outgo
Benefits 1,114,756. 1,118,873. 1,096,364.
Administration Expenses 369,142. 404,043. 399,522.
Total 1,489,898. 1,522,916. 1,495,886.

Net Operating Surplus -174,935. -4,586. -396,962.

Year-End Market Value Assets... 11,350,868. 11,525,804. 11,530,390.

Actuarial Value of Assets 11,350,868. 11,525,804. 11,927,352.
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SECTION 3. RECENT FISCAL ACTIVITY (CONT'D)

TABLE 5.
MATHEMATICAL ANALYSIS OF PLAN INVESTMENT YIELD : THREE YEARS

ITEM 2018 2017 2016

1. Opening Balance $11,525,803. $11,530,390. $11,927,352.

2. Closing Balance 11,350,868. 11,525,804. 11,530,390.

3.Net Capital Additions During
Year (1,121,637) . (1,129,918) . (847,921 ) .

4. Calculation Base ( 1. Plus 1 /2
x 3. ) 10,964,985. 10,965,431. 11,503,392.

5. Total Investment Yield 946,702. 1,125,352. 450,959.

6. Total Investment Yield %.. 8.63% 10.26% 3.92%
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SECTION 4. ACTUARIAL STATUS

ACTUARIAL FUNDING METHOD

We have employed the "accrued benefit unit credit" cost method in establishing the normal cost
and actuarial accrued liability for the participants.

The reason that we have used the accrued benefit unit credit method, and recommend its
continued use, unless an overriding reason were present, is that it is intended to express costs
that are earned to date and in the upcoming fiscal year.

NORMAL COST

In this method an active participant's pension benefit earned for the current fiscal year is
determined on a present value basis. This current pension cost is an annual cost (called the
"normal cost" in this method) . Normal costs are levied for active participants only.

ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITY

One of the calculations made in the course of the actuarial valuation is the estimate of the plan's
"actuarial accrued liability" on the valuation date. In general, this term means the present worth,
expressed in a single sum, of the benefits yet to be paid, for each of the three major classes of
plan participants:

1. those already receiving pension benefits;

2. those who have separated from active service, are vested in their accrued benefits, are still

living, and are not yet receiving pension benefits; and

3. those who are in active service in employment covered by the plan.

The benefits taken into account in making this calculation, for pensioned, separated vested and
active participants, are those which are already accrued by the valuation date

The results of our calculation of the plan's actuarial accrued liability as of the current valuation
date is shown in Table 6.
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SECTION 4. ACTUARIAL STATUS (CONT'D)

LIABILITIES - CONTINUING STATUS

The following table contains an analysis of the plan's actuarial accrued liability as of 7/1 /2018
and for comparison purposes the liability as of 7/1 /2017 and 7/ 1 /2016.

TABLE 6.
ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITY: THREE YEARS

ITEM 7/1 /2018 7/1 /2017 7/1 /2016

Pensioner Liability $7,872,468. $7,858,987. $7,859,929.

Separated Vested Liability 5,306,065. 5,284,705. 5,131,894.

Active Liability 5,942,727. 5,468,748. 5,541,209.

Total Actuarial Accrued Liability 19,121,260. 18,582,440. 18,533,032.

Assets 11,350,868. 11,525,804. 11,477,424.

Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability. 7,770,392. 7,056,636. 7,055,608.
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SECTION 4. ACTUARIAL STATUS (CONT'D)

CHANGE IN UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITY

The amount by which the actuarial accrued liability exceeds the plan assets on the valuation date
is also shown in Table 6. In a well-funded plan future employer contributions are anticipated to
amortize this "unfunded actuarial accrued liability" over a reasonable period of time.

There are a number of factors that can operate to influence the change in the size of the plan's
unfunded actuarial accrued liability from one actuarial valuation to the next. The following is a

description of the particular factors that could have such an influence in the plan :

Contribution

When the plan's contributions exceed the plan's normal cost and interest on the prior year
unfunded liability, the excess is applied toward reducing the plan's unfunded actuarial accrued
liability.

During the plan year ending 6/30/2018, there was no such excess.

Plan Change

When a change in benefits takes place, an increase or decrease in the plan's unfunded actuarial
accrued liability and other costs may take place.

No plan changes have taken place since the 7/1 /2017 valuation.

Change in Assumptions

When experience, or other factor, calls for a change in assumptions, at the time such a change
is made an increase or decrease in the plan's liability and other costs may take place.

No changes in assumptions have taken place since the 7/1 /2017 actuarial valuation.

Change in Actuarial Method

When a change in actuarial method takes place, an increase or decrease in the plan's liability and
other costs may take place.

No change in actuarial method has been made since the 7/1 /2017 valuation.
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SECTION 4. ACTUARIAL STATUS ( CONT'D)

Actuarial Gain or Loss

The assumptions underlying the actuarial valuation are just that, i.e. estimates as to economic
and demographic experience in the future. Although an attempt is made to choose each
assumption on a reasonable basis, it is sufficient that the combined set of assumptions be

reasonably related to the experience of the plan and its expectations and represent our best
estimate of future experience.

During the year ending 6/30/2018, there was an overall actuarial loss.

Summary of Factors

Table 7. shows the details of the change in the unfunded actuarial accrued liability of the plan
between 7/ 1 /2017 and 7/1 /2018.
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SECTION 4. ACTUARIAL STATUS (CONT'D)

TABLE 7.
DETAILS OF CHANGE IN UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL ACCRUED

LIABILITY FROM 7/1 /2017 TO 7/1 /2018

ITEM
NO. DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

1. Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability
On 7/1 /2017 $7,056,636.

2. Increase Due to Normal Costs in Excess of Contributions . 399,179.

3. Change Due to Change in Plan of Benefits 0.

4. Change Due to Change in Assumptions 0.

5. Decrease Due to Change in Actuarial Method 0.

6. Decrease Due to Actuarial Gain 314,577.

7. Increase in Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability
( Items 2. Through 6. ) 713,756.

8. Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability
On 7/1 /2018 7,770,392.
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SECTION 4. ACTUARIAL STATUS ( CONT'D)

AMORTIZATION OF UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITY

Table 8. contains our analysis of how future employer contributions will be used. Note that a

portion of such contributions will be used for the normal costs of the plan and the balance will be
used to amortize the plan's unfunded actuarial accrued liability.

ACTUARIAL PRESENT VALUE OF ACCUMULATED PLAN BENEFITS

One of the components of the actuarial accrued liability displayed in Table 6. is the actuarial
present value of the benefits earned to date.

A comparison of assets with the actuarial present value of accumulated plan benefits provides
another measure of the funded status of the plan, sometimes referred to as the "benefit security"
ratio. The actuarial present value of accumulated plan benefits is the liability for pension benefits
that have been earned on the basis of each participant's service history as of the valuation date.

Table 9. portrays the present value of all participants' earned benefits as of 7/1 /2018 and for
comparison purposes those as of 7/1 /2017 and 7/1 /2016.

CHANGE IN ACTUARIAL PRESENT VALUE OF ACCUMULATED PLAN BENEFITS

There are a number of factors which affect the change in the size of the actuarial present value
of accumulated plan benefits from one actuarial valuation to the next. Table 9. depicts the effects
of each of these factors. This information may be of particular interest to the plan's auditor.
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SECTION 4. ACTUARIAL STATUS (CONT'D)

ESTIMATE FOR FUTURE

The following is our estimate of the future annual fiscal activity of the plan as of 7/1 /2018. The average dollars per week was estimated using the
active participant count as of 7/1 /2018 and the pension contributions for the year ending 6/30/2018. For comparison purposes, the fiscal activity
as of 7/1 /2017 is depicted.

TABLE 8.
FUTURE ANNUAL FISCAL ACTIVITY : TWO YEARS

7/ 1 /2018 7/1 /2017

ITEM AVERAGE AVERAGE
AMOUNT DOLLARS AMOUNT DOLLARS

PER WEEK PER WEEK

Employer Contributions $362,261. $29.90 $392,998. $30.35

Normal Cost
Pension Service 228,630. 18.87 205,665. 15.88

Annual Amount Toward Unfunded
Actuarial Accrued Liability 133,631. 11.03 187,333. 14.47

Years to Full Funding N/A N/A
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SECTION 4. ACTUARIAL STATUS (CONT'D)

TABLE 9.
PRESENT VALUE OF ACCUMULATED PLAN BENEFITS: THREE YEARS

ITEM 7/1 /2018 7/1 /2017 7/1 /2016

Vested Benefits
Pensioned $ 7,872,468. $ 7,828,987. $ 7,859,929.

Separated Vested 5,306,065. 5,284,705. 5,131,894.

Active 3,370,979. 2,940,895. 3,001,878.

Total 16,549,512. 16,054,587. 15,993,701.

Market Value of Assets 11,350,868. 11,525,804. 11,530,390.

Ratio of Assets to Vested Benefits  69%. 72%. 72%.

Non-Vested Benefits 79,230. 35,336. 46,814.

Grand Total 16,628,742. 16,089,923. 16,040,515.

(72% funded as of 7/ 1 /2016 as measuredunder the Pension Protection Act)
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SECTION 4. ACTUARIAL STATUS (CONT'D)

TABLE 10.
DETAILS OF CHANGE IN ACTUARIAL PRESENT VALUE

OF ACCUMULATED PLAN BENEFITS FROM 7/ 1 /2017 TO 7/ 1 /2018

ITEM
NO. DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

1. Actuarial Present Value of Accumulated Plan Benefits
On 7/1 /2017 $16,089,923.

2. Net Increase Due to Benefits Accumulated for Actives (And
Also Reflecting the Effect of Non- Investment Experience) ... 492,340.

Decrease Due to Benefits Paid - 1,114,756.

4. Change Due to Change in Plan of Benefits 0.

5. Change Due to Change in Assumptions 0.

6. Increase Due to Decrease in Discount Period 1,161,235.

7. Increase in Actuarial Present Value of Accumulated
Plan Benefits ( Items 2. Through 6. ) 538,819.

8. Actuarial Present Value of Accumulated Plan Benefits
On 7/1 /2018 16,628,742.
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SECTION 4 ACTUARIAL STATUS (CONT'D)

ASSUMPTIONS

We suggest and have used in this valuation the following assumptions :

1. MORTALITY. The mortality table we have employed in this valuation is the 1983 Group Annuity
Table for both males and females for pre-pension experience and post-pension experience.

2. INVESTMENT YIELD FOR VALUATION PURPOSES. We have assumed that the plan funds
will earn 7 1 /2% annual compound interest in the future.

3. INVESTMENT YIELD FOR THE PURPOSES OF ACCUMULATED PLAN BENEFITS AND
EMPLOYER WITHDRAWAL LIABILITY. We have utilized 7 1 /2%; the same as that used for
valuation purposes.

4. TURNOVER AND DISABILITY. We have assumed that no terminations of employment, other
than death or pension, will occur in the future.

5. FUTURE WORK YEAR. We have assumed that each active participant will work 52 weeks per
year in the future.

6. AGE AT PENSION. We have assumed that each active participant will elect pension as soon
as eligible for normal pension but not before one year if already eligible.

7. ADMINISTRATION EXPENSES. We have assumed $350,000 will be the annual cost of
administration. For valuation purposes we have included an approximate 12% load of all liabilities
to represent the present value of future administration expenses.

8. NUMBER OF ACTIVE PARTICIPANTS. We have assumed that the number of active
participants will remain constant from here forward with replacements being made immediately
upon pension or death.
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SECTION 5. EMPLOYER WITHDRAWAL LIABILITY

For purposes of "employer withdrawal liability" under the Multiemployer Pension Plan
Amendments Act of 1980 we have made a calculation of the value of unfunded vested benefits
as of the end of the plan year.

The pertinent assumptions are the same as those we have used for the basic actuarial valuations
themselves. However, we have used the market value of assets.

The following table shows the results of this calculation since 6/30/1999. When the value of
unfunded vested benefits is less than zero, it is treated as zero for employer withdrawal liability
calculations.

TABLE 11.
VALUE OF UNFUNDED VESTED BENEFITS FOR

EMPLOYER WITHDRAWAL LIABILITY PURPOSES

ACTUARIAL PRESENT VALUE UNFUNDED VESTED LIABILITY
OF VESTED BENEFITS FOR EMPLOYER WITHDRAWAL

DATE MINUS PLAN ASSETS LIABILITY CALCULATIONS

6/30/1999 $ - 2,408,851. 0.

6/30/2000 -1,624,843. 0.

6/30/2001 -1,054,815. 0.

6/30/2002 -22,112. 0.

6/30/2003 -53,482. 0.

6/30/2004 -689,237. 0.

6/30/2005 -539,609. 0.

6/30/2006 -45,506. 0.

6/30/2007 -1,024,282. 0.

6/30/2008 812,487. 812,487.
6/30/2009 4,033,346. 4,033,346.
6/30/2010 4,152,398. 4,152,398.
6/30/2011 3,304,872. 3,304,872.
6/30/2012 4,038,750. 4,038,750.
6/30/2013 3,840,751. 3,840,751.
6/30/2014 3,091,967. 3,091,967.
6/30/2015 3,768,708. 3,768,708.
6/30/2016 4,463,311. 4,463,311.
6/30/2017 4,528,783. 4,528,783.
6/30/2018 5,198,644. 5,198,644.

Subject to a recent U.S. Court of Appeals decision ( in another circuit) , our valuation indicates
that if an employer "withdrew" from the plan during the 12-month period starting 7/1 /2008, the
Trustees would have been entitled to seek employer withdrawal liability from the employer.
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SECTION 6. FEDERAL MINIMUM FUNDING REQUIREMENTS

MINIMUM FUNDING STANDARD

In an effort to minimize the likelihood of plan termination at a time when the assets of the pension
fund are not sufficient to provide for the vested benefits, each pension plan must satisfy minimum
funding requirements that will be established when the pension plan comes under coverage of
the Employee Retirement Income Security Act (ERISA) . In the case of the Local 1922 Pension
Fund, this means that the minimum funding requirement was required to be observed for the first
time for the year beginning 7/ 1 /76.

Essentially, on a cumulative basis, the amounts that are required to be paid to the plan in order
to meet this standard are the sum of the following :

A. the normal cost of the plan for the year;

B. the amount necessary to fund the unfunded actuarial accrued liability as of the date on which
the plan must first comply with this section of ERISA, over a period of40 years (changes in funding
and asset valuation method are currently funded over 10 years) ;

C. any net increase in unfunded liability that arises from a plan amendment made after 7/1 /76,
funded over 40 years (over 30 years for plan amendments adopted prior to 2008 and 15 years
currently) ;

D. any net experience loss occurring after 7/1 /76, funded over 15 years;

E. any loss resulting from a change in actuarial assumptions made after 7/1 /76, funded over 30

years prior to 2008 and 15 years currently;

F. any waived funding deficiency occurring after 7/1 /76, funded over 15 years.

In the event that, on a cumulative basis, there is a deficiency in this funding, the employers
contributing are required, in effect, to make it up immediately unless a waiver is secured.

COMPLIANCE WITH REQUIREMENTS

The plan's enrolled actuary must certify, to government agencies, annually, whether or not the
plan satisfies these requirements. The following table portrays the activity in the funding standard
account for the year ending 6/30/2018.
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SECTION 6. FEDERAL MINIMUM FUNDING REQUIREMENTS (CONTD )

TABLE 12.
FUNDING STANDARD ACCOUNT

CONTRIBUTIONS ACCUMULATED SURPLUS
(& OTHER CREDITS) CHARGES FOR EXCESS FOR IN FUNDING STANDARD

YEAR FOR YEAR YEAR YEAR ACCOUNT AT END OF YEAR

1998 _ _ _ $507,956.
1999 808,017. 318,400. 489,617. 997,573.
2000 645,039. 472,273. 172,766. 1,170,339.
2001 567,660. 502,446. 65,214. 1,235,553.
2002 556,060. 627,104. -71,044* 1,164,509.*
2003 553,168. 768,253. -215,085.* 949,424.*
2004 657,677. 754,580. -96,903* 852,521.*
2005 737,203. 730,412. -6,791. 845,730.
2006 717,085. 769,059. -51,974. 793,756.
2007 704,872. 879,756. -174,884. 618,872.
2008 795,764. 889,005. -93,241. 525,631.

2009 786,000. 1,101,231. -315,231. 210,400.

2010 1,488,889. 1,699,289. -210,400 0..

2011 753,412. 1,611,171. -857,759.
-857,759.

2012 1,073,108. 2,566,804. -1,493,696
- 1,493.696.

2013 1,091,490. 1,819,420. -727,930.
-2,221,626.

2014 1,012,363. 1,864,831. -852,468.
-3,074,095.

2015 1,216,092. 1,878,584. -662,492.
-3,736,587.

2016 1,739,478. 1,965,491. -226,013.
-3,965,600.

2017 1,189,462. 1,767,461. -577,999.
-4,543,599.

* The investment losses for the fiscal years ending June 30, 2001, 2002, 2003, 2008 and 2011 resulted in a decrease in the credit balance of the FSA.
The Fund is permitted to have a funding deficiency because it is in Critical Status and has adopted a Reasonable Measures Rehabilitation Plan.
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SECTION 7. ACTUARIAL CERTIFICATION

SUMMIT
ACTUARIAL SERVICES, LLC

115 N. Church Street
Moorestown,New Jersey 08057

856-234-8801

To: Trustees,
Local 1922 Pension Fund

Re: Actuarial Certification

This is to certify that we have performed an actuarial valuation of the Local 1922 Pension Fund
as of July 1, 2018 based upon the rules and regulations in effect on such date.

A summary of the results of that valuation is attached.

Frank lannucci, MSPA, MAAA
Enrolled Actuary No. 17-05241
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SECTION 8. ACTUARIAL CERTIFICATION (CONT'D)

LOCAL 1922 PENSION FUND
SUMMARY

ACTUARIAL VALUATION : 7/1 /2018

1. Number of Participants Included:

1.1 Pensioner: 588
1.2 Separated Vested : 448
1.3 Active : 233
1.4 Total : 1,269

2. Actuarial Accrued Liability:

2.1 Pensioner: $ 7,872,468.
2.2 Separated Vested : 5,306,065.
2.3 Active : 5,942,727.
2.4 Total : 19,131,260.

3. Market Value of Assets : $11,350,868.

4. Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability: 7,770,392.

5. Estimate for Future:

5.1 Estimated Annual Contributions to Plan : 362,261.
5.2 Normal Costs : 228,630.
5.3 Annual Excess: 133,631.

6. Major Assumptions :

6.1 Interest: 7 1 /2%
6.2 Mortality: 1983 Group Annuity Mortality Table for both males and

females for pre-pension experience and for post-pension
experience

6.3 Turnover : none
6.4 Disability: none
6.5 Future Work Year : 52 weeks
6.6 Age at Pension: as soon as eligible for normal pension but not before one

year
6.7 Future
Administration Expenses: $350,000

7. Costing Method: Accrued Benefit Unit Credit

8. Asset Valuation Method: Actuarial value
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September 28, 2018

Internal Revenue Service
Employee Plans Compliance Unit
Group 7602 (SE:TEGE :EP)
Room 1700 - 17th Floor
230 S. Dearborn Street
Chicago, IL 60604

Re : Annual Certification - Pension Protection Act of 2006 (PPA)

Plan Identification

Local 1922 Pension Plan
EIN 51 -6128660
Board of Trustees
1065 Old Country Road, Suite 202
Westbury, NY 11590
Telephone Number: 516-334-4140

This certification is being made for the plan year July 1, 2018 through June 30, 2019.

Enrolled Actuary Certification

Frank lannucci, MAAA, MSPA
Enrolled Actuary Number: 17-05241
Telephone Number : 609-575-6805

Summit Actuarial Services, LLC
115 N. Chtirch Street, 3rd Floor
Moorestown, 08057

z" i/ i fit. / O(9/
—ctuaA '

Signature Date
/ J

Informatieri on Plan Status

The Local 1922 Pension Fund is in critical status. Based on a seven-year projection of the actuarial value
of assets and the present value of accumulated benefits, the Plan is projected to be more than 65%
funded but less than 80% funded, is projected to have a Funding Standard Account funding deficiency in
the current fiscal year based on the Reasonable Measure Rehabilitation Plan adopted by the Trustees.
The Pension Fund is projected to be solvent for the next twenty years.

Projections are based on reasonable actuarial assumptions and methods that offer the best estimate of
the anticipated experience under the plan. Projections reflect both the most recent asset value and
present value of accumulated benefits available and also reflect reasonably anticipated employer
contributions for the current and succeeding plan years. Actuarial assumptions and methods used in the
projections are the same as those used in the prior valuation. Actual results will vary due to differences
between actual plan experience and that anticipated in the projections.
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SUMMIT
ACTUARIAL SERVICES, LLC

115 N. Church Street
Moorestown, New Jersey 08057

856-234-8801

To : Trustees,
Local 1922 Pension Fund

Re : Report on Actuarial Valuation of Plan as Of July 1, 2019

Date : June 2020

The following is our report to you dealing with the actuarial valuation we have made of the Local
1922 Pension Fund as of July 1, 2019.

Actuarial Status

We have subjected the plan to measurement by several yardsticks. These tests and results
are :

Management of unfunded actuarial accrued liability: The Plan does not fund based on the
current contribution rates and actuarial value of assets.

Benefit security ratio : 66% (65% Based on the criteria of the Pension Protection
Act ) .

Compliance with federal minimum funding requirements: accumulated surplus.

Unfunded vested liability for employer withdrawal liability purposes: $5,708,579.

Item of Note

The Pension Fund experienced a total investment rate of return of approximately 7.55% for the
year ending June 30, 2019. This resulted in an investment gain of $5,422.

We appreciate the opportunity to have made this study for you. If there are items which you
would like included in future reports, please let us know.

Sincerely,

ietti/ '

1en--,....-1.,-.---"C--4-L-- -

a

Frank lannucci, MAAA, EA Jane A. Flanagan, CEBS, MS, MA
Enrolled Actuary Actuarial Consultant
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SECTION 1. INTRODUCTION

PURPOSE OF ACTUARIAL VALUATION

The valuation of the pension plan is intended to reveal the relationship between the plan's
liabilities and its assets so that the Trustees can be made aware of how well they are performing
the task of using pension plan monies for the maximum membership benefits with reasonable
assurance that such benefits will, indeed, be provided. The valuation lets the Trustees know if a
modification in the plan's benefits is called for when matched against the developing experience
of the entire program.

SPONSORSHIP

The valuation was sponsored by the Trustees. The valuation and this report were directed by
Frank lannucci, a member of the American Academy of Actuaries and the Society of Pension
Actuaries. He is also the plan's "enrolled actuary" (retained in compliance with ERISA) .

EFFECTIVE DATE

The effective date of the valuation is July 1, 2019; the effective date of the data provided to our
firm is the same. Actuarial valuations are performed annually.

ACCOUNTING BASIS

The accounting basis employed in this report is, unless specifically stated otherwise, the "accrual"
basis employed by the plan's independent auditor.

ASSET VALUATION METHOD

Assets are valued using an actuarial value where market value investment gains and losses are
spread over a five-year period. In addition, actuarial value was set equal to market value as of
July 1, 2014.

INVESTMENT YIELD CALCULATION METHOD

Investment yield is shown on the "total return" basis which includes the effect of appreciation or
depreciation in the value of the plan's assets, whether realized or not.

ROUNDING

In some tables in this report details may not add to the total (or subtotal) shown due to rounding.

"YEAR"

Plan records are kept on a "plan year" basis. The plan year is the 12 consecutive month period
that starts with July 1st and ends with the following June 30th. In this report, when a calendar
year is associated with a plan year in a column heading or otherwise, the calendar year
designation refers to the plan year ending within that calendar year. For example, "2019" refers
to the plan year ending 06/30/2019.
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SECTION 2. PLAN DESCRIPTION

IN GENERAL

The plan is funded through employer contributions and investment yield on the plan funds.

Coverage is afforded employees working in the Local's jurisdiction for employers with collective
bargaining agreements providing for contributions to the plan.

PLAN PROVISIONS

An outline of the major plan provisions in effect as of 7/1 /2019 is contained in Table 1.

TABLE 1.
PLAN PROVISIONS

VESTING SERVICE:

Time Period Years of Vesting Service Earned

Post ERISA one year for each year in which at least 1,000 hours of pension
service or related service is earned

ELIGIBILITY FOR BENEFITS:

Type of Benefit Age Requirement Service Requirement

Normal Pension 65 five years of vesting service
or five years of continuous
plan participation

Early Pension 55 ten years of pension service

Pre-Pension Surviving None vested and married for one
Spouse Pension year

Vesting None five years of vesting service
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SECTION 2. PLAN DESCRIPTION (CONT'D)

BENEFITS:

Type Amount Duration

Normal Pension The participant's accrued Life
benefit as of 06/30/98 plus
0.525% of earnings for each
year of future service earned
after 06/30/98

Early Pension same as normal but reduced Life
1 /2 of 1% for each month prior
to normal pension date

Pre-Pension Surviving payable in married couple life
Spouse Pension form when a participant would

have attained earliest pension
age

Post-Pension Surviving married couple benefit Life
Spouse Pension

OPTIONS AT NORMAL AND EARLY PENSION AGE :

Type Amount Duration

Life Only same as normal Life

Married Couple actuarially reduced with a life of both pensioner and
percentage of the pension, spouse
based on the option chosen,
payable to surviving spouse
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SECTION 2. PLAN DESCRIPTION (CONT'D)

CENSUS OF ACTIVE PARTICIPANTS

Table 2. depicts the active participants as of 7/ 1 /2019.

TABLE 2.
CENSUS OF ACTIVE PARTICIPANTS

YEARS OF PENSION SERVICE TO 7/1/2019
AGE 0-4 5-9 10-14 15 -19 20-24 25-29 30-34 35-39 40-44 45-49 50&OVER TOTAL

20-24 12 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 12

25-29 18 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 21

30-34 9 5 3 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 18

35-39 6 3 1 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 14

40-44 10 4 5 6 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 29

45-49 8 4 3 3 3 2 0 0 0 0 0 23

50-54 1 5 3 8 6 4 2 0 0 0 0 29

55-59 1 4 5 4 8 3 8 2 0 0 0 35

60-64 5 4 3 4 1 5 3 3 1 1 0 30

65-69 1 1 3 3 4 0 0 1 2 0 0 15

70-74 0 0 2 0 1 1 1 2 3 0 0 10

75+ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

TOTAL 71 33 28 31 27 17 14 8 6 1 0 236

Demographic Data Statistics

1. ) average age of the active participant is age 48 and their average years of pension service is 14 years.
2. ) average age of the separated vested participants is age 57 and their average accrued monthly pension benefit is $163.12.
3. ) average age of the retired participants is age 76 and their average monthly pension benefit is $158.60.
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SECTION 2. PLAN DESCRIPTION (CONT'D)

RECONCILIATION OF PARTICIPANT DATA

In an effort to ensure reliability and consistency between valuations, we have performed a reconciliation consisting of an accounting
for all the exits from, and entries into, each of the three participant groups (actives, separated vested, and retirees) as well as for the
participant group as a whole

Table 3. depicts the results of this reconciliation between 7/ 1 /2018 and 7/1 /2019.

TABLE 3.
RECONCILIATION OF PARTICIPANT DATA

ITEM ACTIVE SEPARATED PENSIONERS ALL
VESTED

Included in 7/1 /2018 Actuarial Valuation 233 448 588 1,322

Died 2 25 27

Retired 7 12 19

Return to Active

Left Valuation Group with Vested 5 5
Benefits

Left Valuation Group Without Vested 11 11
Benefits

Data Correction (Deletions) 2 2

New Entrants 28 5 19 52

Included in 7/1 /2019 Actuarial Valuation 236 439 582 1,257
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SECTION 3. RECENT FISCAL ACTIVITY

OPERATING RESULTS

Table 4. portrays the fiscal activity of the pension plan during the last two years.

INVESTMENT RESULTS

Managing the plan assets is an important responsibility of the Trustees. The assets are in various
types of investments.

Table 5. shows the investment yield results for the last two years. The method used in

determining this figure is to divide the investment yield by the investment base. The investment
base is the beginning-of-the-year balance plus 1 /2 of the net capital additions (consisting of
employer contributions less benefit payments and administration expenses) . Investment fees are
not considered administration expenses but, rather, a reduction in the investment yield.

CONTRIBUTIONS

The sources of capital for the plan are the employer contributions. These are required to be made
by employers who hire members of the bargaining unit in positions that call for contributions to
the pension plan in accordance with the terms of collective bargaining agreements between such
employers and the union or Pension Fund.
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SECTION 3. RECENT FISCAL ACTIVITY (CONT'D)

TABLE 4.
PLAN FISCAL ACTIVITY : THREE YEARS

ITEM 2019 2018 2017

Income
Contributions $ 360,555. $ 362,261. $ 392,998.
Investment Yield 812,905. 946,702. 1,125,332.
Total 1,173,460. 1,308,963. 1,518,330.

Outgo
Benefits 1,117,628. 1,114,756. 1,118,873.
Administration Expenses 411,789. 369,142. 404,043.
Total 1,529,417. 1,489,898. 1,522,916.

Net Operating Surplus -355,957. -174,935. -4,586.

Year-End Market Value Assets... 10,994,911. 11,350,868. 11,525,804.

Actuarial Value of Assets 10,877,166. 11,350,868. 11,525,804.
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SECTION 3. RECENT FISCAL ACTIVITY (CONT'D)

TABLE 5.
MATHEMATICAL ANALYSIS OF PLAN INVESTMENT YIELD : THREE YEARS

ITEM 2019 2018 2017

1. Opening Balance $11,350,868. $11,525,803. $11,530,390.

2. Closing Balance 10,994,911. 11,350,868. 11,525,804.

3.Net Capital Additions During
Year (1,168,862) . (1,121,637) . (1,129,918) .

4. Calculation Base ( 1. Plus 1 /2
x 3. ) 10,766,437. 10,964,985. 10,965,431.

5. Total Investment Yield 812,905. 946,702. 1,125,352.

6. Total Investment Yield %.. 7.55% 8.63% 10.26%
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SECTION 4. ACTUARIAL STATUS

ACTUARIAL FUNDING METHOD

We have employed the "accrued benefit unit credit" cost method in establishing the normal cost
and actuarial accrued liability for the participants.

The reason that we have used the accrued benefit unit credit method, and recommend its
continued use, unless an overriding reason were present, is that it is intended to express costs
that are earned to date and in the upcoming fiscal year.

NORMAL COST

In this method an active participant's pension benefit earned for the current fiscal year is
determined on a present value basis. This current pension cost is an annual cost (called the
"normal cost" in this method) . Normal costs are levied for active participants only.

ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITY

One of the calculations made in the course of the actuarial valuation is the estimate of the plan's
"actuarial accrued liability" on the valuation date. In general, this term means the present worth,
expressed in a single sum, of the benefits yet to be paid, for each of the three major classes of
plan participants:

1. those already receiving pension benefits;

2. those who have separated from active service, are vested in their accrued benefits, are still

living, and are not yet receiving pension benefits; and

3. those who are in active service in employment covered by the plan.

The benefits taken into account in making this calculation, for pensioned, separated vested and
active participants, are those which are already accrued by the valuation date

The results of our calculation of the plan's actuarial accrued liability as of the current valuation
date is shown in Table 6.
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SECTION 4. ACTUARIAL STATUS (CONT'D)

LIABILITIES - CONTINUING STATUS

The following table contains an analysis of the plan's actuarial accrued liability as of 7/1 /2019
and for comparison purposes the liability as of 7/1 /2018 and 7/ 1 /2017.

TABLE 6.
ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITY: THREE YEARS

ITEM 7/1 /2019 7/1 /2018 7/1 /2017

Pensioner Liability $8,033,690. $7,872,468. $7,858,987.

Separated Vested Liability 5,325,122. 5306,065. 5,284,705.

Active Liability 5,896,159. 5,942,727. 5,468,748.

Total Actuarial Accrued Liability 19,254,971. 19,121,260. 18,582,440.

Assets 10,994,911. 11,350,868. 11,525,804.

Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability. 8,260,060. 7,770,392. 7,056,636.

LOCAL 1922 PENSION FUND 10



SECTION 4. ACTUARIAL STATUS (CONT'D)

CHANGE IN UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITY

The amount by which the actuarial accrued liability exceeds the plan assets on the valuation date
is also shown in Table 6. In a well-funded plan future employer contributions are anticipated to
amortize this "unfunded actuarial accrued liability" over a reasonable period of time.

There are a number of factors that can operate to influence the change in the size of the plan's
unfunded actuarial accrued liability from one actuarial valuation to the next. The following is a

description of the particular factors that could have such an influence in the plan :

Contribution

When the plan's contributions exceed the plan's normal cost and interest on the prior year
unfunded liability, the excess is applied toward reducing the plan's unfunded actuarial accrued
liability.

During the plan year ending 6/30/2019, there was no such excess.

Plan Change

When a change in benefits takes place, an increase or decrease in the plan's unfunded actuarial
accrued liability and other costs may take place.

No plan changes have taken place since the 7/1 /2018 valuation.

Change in Assumptions

When experience, or other factor, calls for a change in assumptions, at the time such a change
is made an increase or decrease in the plan's liability and other costs may take place.

No changes in assumptions have taken place since the 7/1 /2018 actuarial valuation.

Change in Actuarial Method

When a change in actuarial method takes place, an increase or decrease in the plan's liability and
other costs may take place.

No change in actuarial method has been made since the 7/1 /2018 valuation.

LOCAL 1922 PENSION FUND 11



SECTION 4. ACTUARIAL STATUS ( CONT'D)

Actuarial Gain or Loss

The assumptions underlying the actuarial valuation are just that, i.e. estimates as to economic
and demographic experience in the future. Although an attempt is made to choose each
assumption on a reasonable basis, it is sufficient that the combined set of assumptions be

reasonably related to the experience of the plan and its expectations and represent our best
estimate of future experience.

During the year ending 6/30/2019, there was an overall actuarial loss.

Summary of Factors

Table 7. shows the details of the change in the unfunded actuarial accrued liability of the plan
between 7/ 1 /2018 and 7/1 /2019.
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SECTION 4. ACTUARIAL STATUS (CONT'D)

TABLE 7.
DETAILS OF CHANGE IN UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL ACCRUED

LIABILITY FROM 7/1 /2018 TO 7/1 /2019

ITEM
NO. DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

1. Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability
On 7/1 /2018 $7,770,392.

2. Increase Due to Normal Costs in Excess of Contributions . 421,438.

3. Change Due to Change in Plan of Benefits 0.

4. Change Due to Change in Assumptions 0.

5. Change Due to Change in Actuarial Method 0.

6. Increase Due to Actuarial Loss 68,230.

7. Increase in Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability
( Items 2. Through 6. ) 489,668.

8. Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability
On 7/1 /2019 8,260,060.
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SECTION 4. ACTUARIAL STATUS (CONT'D)

AMORTIZATION OF UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITY

Table 8. contains our analysis of how future employer contributions will be used. Note that a

portion of such contributions will be used for the normal costs of the plan and the balance will be
used to amortize the plan's unfunded actuarial accrued liability.

ACTUARIAL PRESENT VALUE OF ACCUMULATED PLAN BENEFITS

One of the components of the actuarial accrued liability displayed in Table 6. is the actuarial
present value of the benefits earned to date.

A comparison of assets with the actuarial present value of accumulated plan benefits provides
another measure of the funded status of the plan, sometimes referred to as the "benefit security"
ratio. The actuarial present value of accumulated plan benefits is the liability for pension benefits
that have been earned on the basis of each participant's service history as of the valuation date.

Table 9. portrays the present value of all participants' earned benefits as of 7/ 1 /2019 and for
comparison purposes those as of 7/1 /2018 and 7/1 /2017.

CHANGE IN ACTUARIAL PRESENT VALUE OF ACCUMULATED PLAN BENEFITS

There are a number of factors which affect the change in the size of the actuarial present value
of accumulated plan benefits from one actuarial valuation to the next. Table 9. depicts the effects
of each of these factors. This information may be of particular interest to the plan's auditor.
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SECTION 4. ACTUARIAL STATUS (CONT'D)

ESTIMATE FOR FUTURE

The following is our estimate of the future annual fiscal activity of the plan as of 7/1 /2019. The average dollars per week was estimated using the
active participant count as of 7/1 /2019 and the pension contributions for the year ending 6/30/2019. For comparison purposes, the fiscal activity
as of 7/1 /2018 is depicted.

TABLE 8.
FUTURE ANNUAL FISCAL ACTIVITY : TWO YEARS

7/ 1 /2019 7/1 /2018

ITEM AVERAGE AVERAGE
AMOUNT DOLLARS AMOUNT DOLLARS

PER WEEK PER WEEK

Employer Contributions $360,555. $29.38 $362,261. $29.90

Normal Cost
Pension Service 197,893. 16.13 228,630. 18.87

Annual Amount Toward Unfunded
Actuarial Accrued Liability 162,662. 13.25 133,631. 11.03

Years to Full Funding N/A N/A
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SECTION 4. ACTUARIAL STATUS (CONT'D)

TABLE 9.
PRESENT VALUE OF ACCUMULATED PLAN BENEFITS: THREE YEARS

ITEM 7/1 /2019 7/1 /2018 7/1 /2017

Vested Benefits
Pensioned $ 8,033,690. $ 7,842,468. $ 7,828,987.

Separated Vested 5,325,122. 5,306,065. 5,284,705.

Active 3,344,678. 3,370,979. 2,940,895.

Total 16,703,490. 16,549,512. 16,054,587.

Market Value of Assets 10,994,911. 11,350,868. 11,525,804.

Ratio of Assets to Vested Benefits  66%. 69%. 72%.

Non-Vested Benefits 58,962. 79,230. 35,338.

Grand Total 16,762,452. 16,628,742. 16,089,923.

(65% funded as of 7/ 1 /2019 as measuredunder the Pension Protection Act)
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SECTION 4. ACTUARIAL STATUS (CONT'D)

TABLE 10.
DETAILS OF CHANGE IN ACTUARIAL PRESENT VALUE

OF ACCUMULATED PLAN BENEFITS FROM 7/ 1 /2018 TO 7/ 1 /2019

ITEM
NO. DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

1. Actuarial Present Value of Accumulated Plan Benefits
On 7/1 /2018 $16,628,742.

2. Net Increase Due to Benefits Accumulated for Actives (And
Also Reflecting the Effect of Non- Investment Experience) ... 46,093.

Decrease Due to Benefits Paid - 1,117,628.

4. Change Due to Change in Plan of Benefits 0.

5. Change Due to Change in Assumptions 0.

6. Increase Due to Decrease in Discount Period 1,205,245.

7. Increase in Actuarial Present Value of Accumulated
Plan Benefits ( Items 2. Through 6. ) 133,710.

8. Actuarial Present Value of Accumulated Plan Benefits
On 7/1 /2019 16,762,452.
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SECTION 4 ACTUARIAL STATUS (CONT'D)

ASSUMPTIONS

We suggest and have used in this valuation the following assumptions :

1. MORTALITY. The mortality table we have employed in this valuation is the 1983 Group Annuity
Table for both males and females for pre-pension experience and post-pension experience.

2. INVESTMENT YIELD FOR VALUATION PURPOSES. We have assumed that the plan funds
will earn 7 1 /2% annual compound interest in the future.

3. INVESTMENT YIELD FOR THE PURPOSES OF ACCUMULATED PLAN BENEFITS AND
EMPLOYER WITHDRAWAL LIABILITY. We have utilized 7 1 /2%; the same as that used for
valuation purposes.

4. TURNOVER AND DISABILITY. We have assumed that no terminations of employment, other
than death or pension, will occur in the future.

5. FUTURE WORK YEAR. We have assumed that each active participant will work 52 weeks per
year in the future.

6. AGE AT PENSION. We have assumed that each active participant will elect pension as soon
as eligible for normal pension but not before one year if already eligible.

7. ADMINISTRATION EXPENSES. We have assumed $350,000 will be the annual cost of
administration. For valuation purposes we have included an approximate 12% load of all liabilities
to represent the present value of future administration expenses.

8. NUMBER OF ACTIVE PARTICIPANTS. We have assumed that the number of active
participants will remain constant from here forward with replacements being made immediately
upon pension or death.
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SECTION 5. EMPLOYER WITHDRAWAL LIABILITY

For purposes of "employer withdrawal liability" under the Multiemployer Pension Plan
Amendments Act of 1980 we have made a calculation of the value of unfunded vested benefits
as of the end of the plan year.

The pertinent assumptions are the same as those we have used for the basic actuarial valuations
themselves. However, we have used the market value of assets.

The following table shows the results of this calculation since 6/30/1999. When the value of
unfunded vested benefits is less than zero, it is treated as zero for employer withdrawal liability
calculations.

TABLE 11.
VALUE OF UNFUNDED VESTED BENEFITS FOR

EMPLOYER WITHDRAWAL LIABILITY PURPOSES

ACTUARIAL PRESENT VALUE UNFUNDED VESTED LIABILITY
OF VESTED BENEFITS FOR EMPLOYER WITHDRAWAL

DATE MINUS PLAN ASSETS LIABILITY CALCULATIONS

6/30/1999 $ - 2,408,851. o.

6/30/2000 -1,624,843. o.

6/30/2001 -1,054,815. o.

6/30/2002 -22,112. o.

6/30/2003 -53,482. o.

6/30/2004 -689,237. o.

6/30/2005 -539,609. o.

6/30/2006 -45,506. o.

6/30/2007 -1,024,282. o.

6/30/2008 812,487. 812,487.
6/30/2009 4,033,346. 4,033,346.
6/30/2010 4,152,398. 4,152,398.
6/30/2011 3,304,872. 3,304,872.
6/30/2012 4,038,750. 4,038,750.
6/30/2013 3,840,751. 3,840,751.
6/30/2014 3,091,967. 3,091,967.
6/30/2015 3,768,708. 3,768,708.
6/30/2016 4,463,311. 4,463,311.
6/30/2017 4,528,783. 4,528,783.
6/30/2018 5,198,644. 5,198,644.
6/30/2019 5,708,579. 5,708,579.

Subject to a recent U.S. Court of Appeals decision ( in another circuit) , our valuation indicates
that if an employer "withdrew" from the plan during the 12-month period starting 7/1 /2008, the
Trustees would have been entitled to seek employer withdrawal liability from the employer.
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SECTION 6. FEDERAL MINIMUM FUNDING REQUIREMENTS

MINIMUM FUNDING STANDARD

In an effort to minimize the likelihood of plan termination at a time when the assets of the pension
fund are not sufficient to provide for the vested benefits, each pension plan must satisfy minimum
funding requirements that will be established when the pension plan comes under coverage of
the Employee Retirement Income Security Act (ERISA) . In the case of the Local 1922 Pension
Fund, this means that the minimum funding requirement was required to be observed for the first
time for the year beginning 7/ 1 /76.

Essentially, on a cumulative basis, the amounts that are required to be paid to the plan in order
to meet this standard are the sum of the following :

A. the normal cost of the plan for the year;

B. the amount necessary to fund the unfunded actuarial accrued liability as of the date on which
the plan must first comply with this section of ERISA, over a period of40 years (changes in funding
and asset valuation method are currently funded over 10 years) ;

C. any net increase in unfunded liability that arises from a plan amendment made after 7/1 /76,
funded over 40 years (over 30 years for plan amendments adopted prior to 2008 and 15 years
currently) ;

D. any net experience loss occurring after 7/1 /76, funded over 15 years;

E. any loss resulting from a change in actuarial assumptions made after 7/1 /76, funded over 30

years prior to 2008 and 15 years currently;

F. any waived funding deficiency occurring after 7/1 /76, funded over 15 years.

In the event that, on a cumulative basis, there is a deficiency in this funding, the employers
contributing are required, in effect, to make it up immediately unless a waiver is secured.

COMPLIANCE WITH REQUIREMENTS

The plan's enrolled actuary must certify, to government agencies, annually, whether or not the
plan satisfies these requirements. The following table portrays the activity in the funding standard
account for the year ending 6/30/2019.
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SECTION 6. FEDERAL MINIMUM FUNDING REQUIREMENTS (CONTD )

TABLE 12.
FUNDING STANDARD ACCOUNT

CONTRIBUTIONS ACCUMULATED SURPLUS
(& OTHER CREDITS) CHARGES FOR EXCESS FOR IN FUNDING STANDARD

YEAR FOR YEAR YEAR YEAR ACCOUNT AT END OF YEAR

1998 _ _ _ $507,956.
1999 808,017. 318,400. 489,617. 997,573.
2000 645,039. 472,273. 172,766. 1,170,339.
2001 567,660. 502,446. 65,214. 1,235,553.
2002 556,060. 627,104. -71,044* 1,164,509.*
2003 553,168. 768,253. -215,085.* 949,424.*
2004 657,677. 754,580. -96,903* 852,521.*
2005 737,203. 730,412. -6,791. 845,730.
2006 717,085. 769,059. -51,974. 793,756.
2007 704,872. 879,756. -174,884. 618,872.
2008 795,764. 889,005. -93,241. 525,631.

2009 786,000. 1,101,231. -315,231. 210,400.

2010 1,488,889. 1,699,289. -210,400 0..

2011 753,412. 1,611,171. -857,759.
-857,759.

2012 1,073,108. 2,566,804. -1,493,696
- 1,493.696.

2013 1,091,490. 1,819,420. -727,930.
-2,221,626.

2014 1,012,363. 1,864,831. -852,468.
-3,074,095.

2015 1,216,092. 1,878,584. -662,492.
-3,736,587.

2016 1,739,478. 1,965,491. -226,013.
-3,965,600.

2017 1,189,462. 1,767,461. -577,999.
-4,543,599.

2018 1,220,116. 1,664,555. -444,439.
-4,988,038.

2019 1,182,793. 1,760,767. -577,974.
-5,566,012.

* The investment losses for the fiscal years ending June 30, 2001, 2002, 2003, 2008 and 2011 resulted in a decrease in the credit balance of the FSA.
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SECTION 7. ACTUARIAL CERTIFICATION

SUMMIT
ACTUARIAL SERVICES, LLC

115 N. Church Street
Moorestown,New Jersey 08057

856-234-8801

To: Trustees,
Local 1922 Pension Fund

Re: Actuarial Certification

This is to certify that we have performed an actuarial valuation of the Local 1922 Pension Fund
as of July 1, 2019 based upon the rules and regulations in effect on such date.

A summary of the results of that valuation is attached.

Frank lannucci, MSPA, MAAA
Enrolled Actuary No. 20-05241
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SECTION 7. ACTUARIAL CERTIFICATION (CONT'D)

LOCAL 1922 PENSION FUND
SUMMARY

ACTUARIAL VALUATION : 7/1 /2019

1. Number of Participants Included:

1.1 Pensioner: 582
1.2 Separated Vested : 439
1.3 Active : 236
1.4 Total : 1,257

2. Actuarial Accrued Liability:

2.1 Pensioner: $ 8,033,690.
2.2 Separated Vested : 5,325,122.
2.3 Active : 5,896,159.
2.4 Total : 19,254,971.

3. Actuarial Value of Assets : $10,877,166.

4. Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability: 8,260,060.

5. Estimate for Future:

5.1 Estimated Annual Contributions to Plan : 360,555.
5.2 Normal Costs : 197,893.
5.3 Annual Excess: 162,662.

6. Major Assumptions :

6.1 Interest: 7 1 /2%
6.2 Mortality: 1983 Group Annuity Mortality Table for both males and

females for pre-pension experience and for post-pension
experience

6.3 Turnover : none
6.4 Disability: none
6.5 Future Work Year : 52 weeks
6.6 Age at Pension: as soon as eligible for normal pension but not before one

year
6.7 Future
Administration Expenses: $350,000

7. Costing Method: Accrued Benefit Unit Credit

8. Asset Valuation Method: Actuarial value
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September 28, 2019

Internal Revenue Service
Employee Plans Compliance Unit
Group 7602 (SE:TEGE :EP)
Room 1700 - 17th Floor
230 S. Dearborn Street
Chicago, IL 60604

Re : Annual Certification - Pension Protection Act of 2006 (PPA)

Plan Identification

Local 1922 Pension Plan
EIN 51 -6128660
Board of Trustees
1065 Old Country Road, Suite 202
Westbury, NY 11590
Telephone Number: 516-334-4140

This certification is being made for the plan year July 1, 2019 through June 30, 2020.

Enrolled Actuary Certification

Frank lannucci, MAAA, MSPA
Enrolled Actuary Number : 17-05241
Telephone Number: 609-575-6805

Summit Actuarial Services, LLC
115 N. Church Street, 3rd Floor
Moores n, NJ 08057l

,/
? alp ,70

Actu ry's Signatur D t

,

Information on Plan Status

The Local 1922 Pension Fund is in critical status. Based on a seven-year projection of the actuarial value
of assets and the present value of accumulated benefits, the Plan is projected to be more than 65%
funded but less than 80% funded, is projected to have a Funding Standard Account funding deficiency in
the current fiscal year based on the Reasonable Measure Rehabilitation Plan adopted by the Trustees.
The Pension Fund is projected to be solvent for approximately the next twenty years.

Projections are based on reasonable actuarial assumptions and methods that offer the best estimate of
the anticipated experience under the plan. Projections reflect both the most recent asset value and
present value of accumulated benefits available and also reflect reasonably anticipated employer
contributions for the current and succeeding plan years. Actuarial assumptions and methods used in the
projections are the same as those used in the prior valuation. Actual results will vary due to differences
between actual plan experience and that anticipated in the projections.
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SUMMIT
ACTUARIAL SERVICES, LLC

115 N. Church Street
Moorestown, New Jersey 08057

856-234-8801

To : Trustees,
Local 1922 Pension Fund

Re : Report on Actuarial Valuation of Plan as Of July 1, 2020

Date : July 2021

The following is our report to you dealing with the actuarial valuation we have made of the Local
1922 Pension Fund as of July 1, 2020.

Actuarial Status

We have subjected the plan to measurement by several yardsticks. These tests and results
are :

Management of unfunded actuarial accrued liability: The Plan does not fund based on the
current contribution rates and actuarial value of assets.

Benefit security ratio : 62% based upon market value of asstes and on the criteria of the Pension
Protection Act) .

Compliance with federal minimum funding requirements: accumulated surplus.

Unfunded vested liability for employer withdrawal liability purposes: $5,957,440.

Item of Note

The Pension Fund experienced a total investment rate of return of approximately 5.22% for the
year ending June 30, 2020. This resulted in an investment loss of $238,201.

We appreciate the opportunity to have made this study for you. If there are items which you
would like included in future reports, please let us know.

Sincerely,

ietti/ '

1en--,....-1.,-.---"C--4-L-- -

a

Frank lannucci, MAAA, EA Jane A. Flanagan, CEBS, MS, MA
Enrolled Actuary Actuarial Consultant
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SECTION 1. INTRODUCTION

PURPOSE OF ACTUARIAL VALUATION

The valuation of the pension plan is intended to reveal the relationship between the plan's
liabilities and its assets so that the Trustees can be made aware of how well they are performing
the task of using pension plan monies for the maximum membership benefits with reasonable
assurance that such benefits will, indeed, be provided. The valuation lets the Trustees know if a
modification in the plan's benefits is called for when matched against the developing experience
of the entire program.

SPONSORSHIP

The valuation was sponsored by the Trustees. The valuation and this report were directed by
Frank lannucci, a member of the American Academy of Actuaries and the Society of Pension
Actuaries. He is also the plan's "enrolled actuary" (retained in compliance with ERISA) .

EFFECTIVE DATE

The effective date of the valuation is July 1, 2020; the effective date of the data provided to our
firm is the same. Actuarial valuations are performed annually.

ACCOUNTING BASIS

The accounting basis employed in this report is, unless specifically stated otherwise, the "accrual"
basis employed by the plan's independent auditor.

ASSET VALUATION METHOD

Assets are valued using an actuarial value where market value investment gains and losses are
spread over a five-year period. In addition, actuarial value was set equal to market value as of
July 1, 2014.

INVESTMENT YIELD CALCULATION METHOD

Investment yield is shown on the "total return" basis which includes the effect of appreciation or
depreciation in the value of the plan's assets, whether realized or not.

ROUNDING

In some tables in this report details may not add to the total (or subtotal) shown due to rounding.

"YEAR"

Plan records are kept on a "plan year" basis. The plan year is the 12 consecutive month period
that starts with July 1st and ends with the following June 30th. In this report, when a calendar
year is associated with a plan year in a column heading or otherwise, the calendar year
designation refers to the plan year ending within that calendar year. For example, "2020" refers
to the plan year ending 06/30/2020.
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SECTION 2. PLAN DESCRIPTION

IN GENERAL

The plan is funded through employer contributions and investment yield on the plan funds.

Coverage is afforded employees working in the Local's jurisdiction for employers with collective
bargaining agreements providing for contributions to the plan.

PLAN PROVISIONS

An outline of the major plan provisions in effect as of 7/1 /2020 is contained in Table 1.

TABLE 1.
PLAN PROVISIONS

VESTING SERVICE:

Time Period Years of Vesting Service Earned

Post ERISA one year for each year in which at least 1,000 hours of pension
service or related service is earned

ELIGIBILITY FOR BENEFITS:

Type of Benefit Age Requirement Service Requirement

Normal Pension 65 five years of vesting service
or five years of continuous
plan participation

Early Pension 55 ten years of pension service

Pre-Pension Surviving None vested and married for one
Spouse Pension year

Vesting None five years of vesting service
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SECTION 2. PLAN DESCRIPTION (CONT'D)

BENEFITS:

Type Amount Duration

Normal Pension The participant's accrued Life
benefit as of 06/30/98 plus
0.525% of earnings for each
year of future service earned
after 06/30/98

Early Pension same as normal but reduced Life
1 /2 of 1% for each month prior
to normal pension date

Pre-Pension Surviving payable in married couple life
Spouse Pension form when a participant would

have attained earliest pension
age

Post-Pension Surviving married couple benefit Life
Spouse Pension

OPTIONS AT NORMAL AND EARLY PENSION AGE :

Type Amount Duration

Life Only same as normal Life

Married Couple actuarially reduced with a life of both pensioner and
percentage of the pension, spouse
based on the option chosen,
payable to surviving spouse
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SECTION 2. PLAN DESCRIPTION (CONT'D)

CENSUS OF ACTIVE PARTICIPANTS

Table 2. depicts the active participants as of 7/ 1 /2020.

TABLE 2.
CENSUS OF ACTIVE PARTICIPANTS

YEARS OF PENSION SERVICE TO 7/1/2020
AGE 0-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25-29 30-34 35-39 40-44 45-49 50&OVER TOTAL

20-24 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4

25-29 13 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 18

30-34 5 11 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 19

35-39 3 1 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6

40-44 10 4 2 2 3 0 0 1 0 0 0 22

45-49 8 4 6 5 3 2 0 0 0 0 0 28

50-54 1 4 0 6 6 4 4 0 0 0 0 25

55-59 2 3 4 6 6 3 5 2 0 0 0 31

60-64 2 4 1 1 6 4 3 1 2 1 1 26

65-69 2 2 3 3 4 0 0 1 2 0 0 17

70-74 o o 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 0 9

TOTAL 50 38 20 26 29 14 13 6 5 3 1 205

DemograDhic Data Statistics

1. ) average age of the active participant is age 49 and their average years of pension service is 15 years.
2. ) average age of the separated vested participants is age 58 and their average accrued monthly pension benefit is $163.13.
3. ) average age of the retired participants is age 76 and their average monthly pension benefit is $161.06.
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SECTION 2. PLAN DESCRIPTION (CONT'D)

RECONCILIATION OF PARTICIPANT DATA

In an effort to ensure reliability and consistency between valuations, we have performed a reconciliation consisting of an accounting
for all the exits from, and entries into, each of the three participant groups (actives, separated vested, and retirees) as well as for the
participant group as a whole

Table 3. depicts the results of this reconciliation between 7/ 1 /2019 and 7/1 /2020.

TABLE 3.
RECONCILIATION OF PARTICIPANT DATA

ITEM ACTIVE SEPARATED PENSIONERS ALL
VESTED

Included in 7/1 /2019 Actuarial Valuation 236 439 582 1,322

Died 2 26 28

Retired 4 18 22

Return to Active 1 1

Left Valuation Group with Vested 19 19
Benefits

Left Valuation Group Without Vested 19 19
Benefits

Data Correction (Deletions)

New Entrants 22 19 11 52

Included in 7/1 /2020 Actuarial Valuation 205 437 578 1,220
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SECTION 3. RECENT FISCAL ACTIVITY

OPERATING RESULTS

Table 4. portrays the fiscal activity of the pension plan during the last two years.

INVESTMENT RESULTS

Managing the plan assets is an important responsibility of the Trustees. The assets are in various
types of investments.

Table 5. shows the investment yield results for the last two years. The method used in

determining this figure is to divide the investment yield by the investment base. The investment
base is the beginning-of-the-year balance plus 1 /2 of the net capital additions (consisting of
employer contributions less benefit payments and administration expenses) . Investment fees are
not considered administration expenses but, rather, a reduction in the investment yield.

CONTRIBUTIONS

The sources of capital for the plan are the employer contributions. These are required to be made
by employers who hire members of the bargaining unit in positions that call for contributions to
the pension plan in accordance with the terms of collective bargaining agreements between such
employers and the union or Pension Fund.
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SECTION 3. RECENT FISCAL ACTIVITY (CONT'D)

TABLE 4.
PLAN FISCAL ACTIVITY : THREE YEARS

ITEM 2020 2019 2018

Income
Contributions $ 484,177. $ 360,555. $ 362,261.
Investment Yield 545,251. 812,905. 946,702.
Total 1,029,428. 1,173,460. 1,308,963.

Outgo
Benefits 1,130,263. 1,117,628. 1,114,756.
Administration Expenses 451,694. 411,789. 369,142.
Total 1,581,957. 1,529,417. 1,489,898.

Net Operating Surplus -552,529. -355,957. -174,935.

Year-End Market Value Assets... 10,442,482. 10,994,911. 11,350,868.

Actuarial Value of Assets 10,442,482. 10,877,166. 11,350,868.
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SECTION 3. RECENT FISCAL ACTIVITY (CONT'D)

TABLE 5.
MATHEMATICAL ANALYSIS OF PLAN INVESTMENT YIELD : THREE YEARS

ITEM 2020 2019 2018

1. Opening Balance $10,994,911. $11,350,868. $11,525,803.

2. Closing Balance 10,442,382. 10,994,911. 11,350,868.

3.Net Capital Additions During
Year (1,097,780) . (1,168,862) . (1,121,637) .

4. Calculation Base ( 1. Plus 1 /2
x 3. ) 10,446,021. 10,766,437. 10,964,985.

5. Total Investment Yield 545,251. 812,905. 946,702.

6. Total Investment Yield %.. 5.225% 7.55% 8.63%
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SECTION 4. ACTUARIAL STATUS

ACTUARIAL FUNDING METHOD

We have employed the "accrued benefit unit credit" cost method in establishing the normal cost
and actuarial accrued liability for the participants.

The reason that we have used the accrued benefit unit credit method, and recommend its
continued use, unless an overriding reason were present, is that it is intended to express costs
that are earned to date and in the upcoming fiscal year.

NORMAL COST

In this method an active participant's pension benefit earned for the current fiscal year is
determined on a present value basis. This current pension cost is an annual cost (called the
"normal cost" in this method) . Normal costs are levied for active participants only.

ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITY

One of the calculations made in the course of the actuarial valuation is the estimate of the plan's
"actuarial accrued liability" on the valuation date. In general, this term means the present worth,
expressed in a single sum, of the benefits yet to be paid, for each of the three major classes of
plan participants:

1. those already receiving pension benefits;

2. those who have separated from active service, are vested in their accrued benefits, are still

living, and are not yet receiving pension benefits; and

3. those who are in active service in employment covered by the plan.

The benefits taken into account in making this calculation, for pensioned, separated vested and
active participants, are those which are already accrued by the valuation date

The results of our calculation of the plan's actuarial accrued liability as of the current valuation
date is shown in Table 6.
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SECTION 4. ACTUARIAL STATUS (CONT'D)

LIABILITIES - CONTINUING STATUS

The following table contains an analysis of the plan's actuarial accrued liability as of 7/1 /2020
and for comparison purposes the liability as of 7/1 /2019 and 7/ 1 /2018.

TABLE 6.
ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITY: THREE YEARS

ITEM 7/1 /2020 7/1 /2019 7/1 /2018

Pensioner Liability $8,051,065. $8,033,690. $7,872,468.

Separated Vested Liability 5,457,602. 5,325,122. 5306,065.

Active Liability 5,771,171. 5,896,159. 5,942,727.

Total Actuarial Accrued Liability 19,279,838. 19,254,971. 19,121,260.

Assets 10,442,382. 10,994,911. 11,350,868.

Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability. 8,837,456. 8,260,060. 7,770,392.
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SECTION 4. ACTUARIAL STATUS (CONT'D)

CHANGE IN UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITY

The amount by which the actuarial accrued liability exceeds the plan assets on the valuation date
is also shown in Table 6. In a well-funded plan future employer contributions are anticipated to
amortize this "unfunded actuarial accrued liability" over a reasonable period of time.

There are a number of factors that can operate to influence the change in the size of the plan's
unfunded actuarial accrued liability from one actuarial valuation to the next. The following is a

description of the particular factors that could have such an influence in the plan :

Contribution

When the plan's contributions exceed the plan's normal cost and interest on the prior year
unfunded liability, the excess is applied toward reducing the plan's unfunded actuarial accrued
liability.

During the plan year ending 6/30/2020, there was no such excess.

Plan Change

When a change in benefits takes place, an increase or decrease in the plan's unfunded actuarial
accrued liability and other costs may take place.

No plan changes have taken place since the 7/1 /2019 valuation.

Change in Assumptions

When experience, or other factor, calls for a change in assumptions, at the time such a change
is made an increase or decrease in the plan's liability and other costs may take place.

No changes in assumptions have taken place since the 7/1 /2019 actuarial valuation.

Change in Actuarial Method

When a change in actuarial method takes place, an increase or decrease in the plan's liability and
other costs may take place.

No change in actuarial method has been made since the 7/1 /2019 valuation.
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SECTION 4. ACTUARIAL STATUS (CONT'D)

Actuarial Gain or Loss

The assumptions underlying the actuarial valuation are just that, i.e. estimates as to economic
and demographic experience in the future. Although an attempt is made to choose each
assumption on a reasonable basis, it is sufficient that the combined set of assumptions be

reasonably related to the experience of the plan and its expectations and represent our best
estimate of future experience.

During the year ending 6/30/2020, there was an overall actuarial loss.

Summary of Factors

Table 7. shows the details of the change in the unfunded actuarial accrued liability of the plan
between 7/1 /2019 and 7/1 /2020.
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SECTION 4. ACTUARIAL STATUS (CONT'D)

TABLE 7.
DETAILS OF CHANGE IN UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL ACCRUED

LIABILITY FROM 7/1 /2019 TO 7/1 /2020

ITEM
NO. DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

1. Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability
On 7/1 /2019 $ 8,260,060.

2. Increase Due to Normal Costs in Excess of Contributions . 293,181.

3. Change Due to Change in Plan of Benefits 0.

4. Change Due to Change in Assumptions 0.

5. Change Due to Change in Actuarial Method 0.

6. Increase Due to Actuarial Loss 773,883.

7. Increase in Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability
( Items 2. Through 6. ) 1,067,064.

8. Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability
On 7/1 /2020 8,837,456.
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SECTION 4. ACTUARIAL STATUS (CONT'D)

AMORTIZATION OF UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITY

Table 8. contains our analysis of how future employer contributions will be used. Note that a

portion of such contributions will be used for the normal costs of the plan and the balance will be
used to amortize the plan's unfunded actuarial accrued liability.

ACTUARIAL PRESENT VALUE OF ACCUMULATED PLAN BENEFITS

One of the components of the actuarial accrued liability displayed in Table 6. is the actuarial
present value of the benefits earned to date.

A comparison of assets with the actuarial present value of accumulated plan benefits provides
another measure of the funded status of the plan, sometimes referred to as the "benefit security"
ratio. The actuarial present value of accumulated plan benefits is the liability for pension benefits
that have been earned on the basis of each participant's service history as of the valuation date.

Table 9. portrays the present value of all participants' earned benefits as of 7/ 1 /2020 and for
comparison purposes those as of 7/1 /2019 and 7/1 /2018.

CHANGE IN ACTUARIAL PRESENT VALUE OF ACCUMULATED PLAN BENEFITS

There are a number of factors which affect the change in the size of the actuarial present value
of accumulated plan benefits from one actuarial valuation to the next. Table 9. depicts the effects
of each of these factors. This information may be of particular interest to the plan's auditor.
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SECTION 4. ACTUARIAL STATUS (CONT'D)

ESTIMATE FOR FUTURE

The following is our estimate of the future annual fiscal activity of the plan as of 7/1 /2020. The average dollars per week was estimated using the
active participant count as of 7/1 /2020 and the pension contributions for the year ending 6/30/2020. For comparison purposes, the fiscal activity
as of 7/1 /2019 is depicted.

TABLE 8.
FUTURE ANNUAL FISCAL ACTIVITY : TWO YEARS

7/ 1 /2020 7/1 /2019

ITEM AVERAGE AVERAGE
AMOUNT DOLLARS AMOUNT DOLLARS

PER WEEK PER WEEK

Employer Contributions $484,177. $45.20 $360,555. $29.38

Normal Cost
Pension Service 179,944. 16.80 197,893. 16.13

Annual Amount Toward Unfunded
Actuarial Accrued Liability 304.233. 28.40 162,662. 13.25

Years to Full Funding N/A N/A
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SECTION 4. ACTUARIAL STATUS (CONT'D)

TABLE 9.
PRESENT VALUE OF ACCUMULATED PLAN BENEFITS: THREE YEARS

ITEM 7/1 /2020 7/1 /2019 7/1 /2018

Vested Benefits
Pensioned $ 8,051,065. $ 8,033,690. $ 7,842,468.

Separated Vested 5,457,602. 5,325,122. 5,306,065.

Active 2,891,215. 3,344,678. 3,370,979.

Total 16,399,882. 16,703,490. 16,549,512.

Market Value of Assets 10,442,382. 10,994,911. 11,350,868.

Ratio of Assets to Vested Benefits  62%. 66%. 69%.

Non-Vested Benefits 31,362. 58,962. 79,230.

Grand Total 16,431,244. 16,762,452. 16,628,742.

(62% funded as of 7/ 1 /2020 as measuredunder the Pension Protection Act)
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SECTION 4. ACTUARIAL STATUS (CONT'D)

TABLE 10.
DETAILS OF CHANGE IN ACTUARIAL PRESENT VALUE

OF ACCUMULATED PLAN BENEFITS FROM 7/ 1 /2019 TO 7/ 1 /2020

ITEM
NO. DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

1. Actuarial Present Value of Accumulated Plan Benefits
On 7/1 /2019 $16,762,452.

2. Net Decrease Due to Benefits Accumulated for Actives (And
Also Reflecting the Effect of Non- Investment Experience) ... -405,716.

Decrease Due to Benefits Paid - 1,130,263.

4. Change Due to Change in Plan of Benefits 0.

5. Change Due to Change in Assumptions 0.

6. Increase Due to Decrease in Discount Period 1,204,771.

7. Decrease in Actuarial Present Value of Accumulated
Plan Benefits ( Items 2. Through 6. ) -331,208.

8. Actuarial Present Value of Accumulated Plan Benefits
On 7/1 /2020 16,431,244.
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SECTION 4 ACTUARIAL STATUS (CONT'D)

ASSUMPTIONS

We suggest and have used in this valuation the following assumptions :

1. MORTALITY. The mortality table we have employed in this valuation is the 1983 Group Annuity
Table for both males and females for pre-pension experience and post-pension experience.

2. INVESTMENT YIELD FOR VALUATION PURPOSES. We have assumed that the plan funds
will earn 7 1 /2% annual compound interest in the future.

3. INVESTMENT YIELD FOR THE PURPOSES OF ACCUMULATED PLAN BENEFITS AND
EMPLOYER WITHDRAWAL LIABILITY. We have utilized 7 1 /2%; the same as that used for
valuation purposes.

4. TURNOVER AND DISABILITY. We have assumed that no terminations of employment, other
than death or pension, will occur in the future.

5. FUTURE WORK YEAR. We have assumed that each active participant will work 52 weeks per
year in the future.

6. AGE AT PENSION. We have assumed that each active participant will elect pension as soon
as eligible for normal pension but not before one year if already eligible.

7. ADMINISTRATION EXPENSES. We have assumed $400,000 will be the annual cost of
administration. For valuation purposes we have included an approximate 14% load of all liabilities
to represent the present value of future administration expenses.

8. NUMBER OF ACTIVE PARTICIPANTS. We have assumed that the number of active
participants will remain constant from here forward with replacements being made immediately
upon pension or death.
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SECTION 5. EMPLOYER WITHDRAWAL LIABILITY

For purposes of "employer withdrawal liability" under the Multiemployer Pension Plan
Amendments Act of 1980 we have made a calculation of the value of unfunded vested benefits
as of the end of the plan year.

The pertinent assumptions are the same as those we have used for the basic actuarial valuations
themselves. However, we have used the market value of assets.

The following table shows the results of this calculation since 6/30/1999. When the value of
unfunded vested benefits is less than zero, it is treated as zero for employer withdrawal liability
calculations.

TABLE 11.
VALUE OF UNFUNDED VESTED BENEFITS FOR

EMPLOYER WITHDRAWAL LIABILITY PURPOSES

ACTUARIAL PRESENT VALUE UNFUNDED VESTED LIABILITY
OF VESTED BENEFITS FOR EMPLOYER WITHDRAWAL

DATE MINUS PLAN ASSETS LIABILITY CALCULATIONS

6/30/1999 $ - 2,408,851. o.

6/30/2000 -1,624,843. o.

6/30/2001 -1,054,815. o.

6/30/2002 -22,112. o.

6/30/2003 -53,482. o.

6/30/2004 -689,237. o.

6/30/2005 -539,609. o.

6/30/2006 -45,506. o.

6/30/2007 -1,024,282. o.

6/30/2008 812,487. 812,487.
6/30/2009 4,033,346. 4,033,346.
6/30/2010 4,152,398. 4,152,398.
6/30/2011 3,304,872. 3,304,872.
6/30/2012 4,038,750. 4,038,750.
6/30/2013 3,840,751. 3,840,751.
6/30/2014 3,091,967. 3,091,967.
6/30/2015 3,768,708. 3,768,708.
6/30/2016 4,463,311. 4,463,311.
6/30/2017 4,528,783. 4,528,783.
6/30/2018 5,198,644. 5,198,644.
6/30/2019 5,708,579. 5,708,579.
6/30/2020 5,957,440. 5,957,440.

Subject to a recent U.S. Court of Appeals decision ( in another circuit) , our valuation indicates
that if an employer "withdrew" from the plan during the 12-month period starting 7/1 /2008, the
Trustees would have been entitled to seek employer withdrawal liability from the employer.
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SECTION 6. FEDERAL MINIMUM FUNDING REQUIREMENTS

MINIMUM FUNDING STANDARD

In an effort to minimize the likelihood of plan termination at a time when the assets of the pension
fund are not sufficient to provide for the vested benefits, each pension plan must satisfy minimum
funding requirements that will be established when the pension plan comes under coverage of
the Employee Retirement Income Security Act (ERISA) . In the case of the Local 1922 Pension
Fund, this means that the minimum funding requirement was required to be observed for the first
time for the year beginning 7/ 1 /76.

Essentially, on a cumulative basis, the amounts that are required to be paid to the plan in order
to meet this standard are the sum of the following :

A. the normal cost of the plan for the year;

B. the amount necessary to fund the unfunded actuarial accrued liability as of the date on which
the plan must first comply with this section of ERISA, over a period of40 years (changes in funding
and asset valuation method are currently funded over 10 years) ;

C. any net increase in unfunded liability that arises from a plan amendment made after 7/1 /76,
funded over 40 years (over 30 years for plan amendments adopted prior to 2008 and 15 years
currently) ;

D. any net experience loss occurring after 7/1 /76, funded over 15 years;

E. any loss resulting from a change in actuarial assumptions made after 7/1 /76, funded over 30

years prior to 2008 and 15 years currently;

F. any waived funding deficiency occurring after 7/1 /76, funded over 15 years.

In the event that, on a cumulative basis, there is a deficiency in this funding, the employers
contributing are required, in effect, to make it up immediately unless a waiver is secured.

COMPLIANCE WITH REQUIREMENTS

The plan's enrolled actuary must certify, to government agencies, annually, whether or not the
plan satisfies these requirements. The following table portrays the activity in the funding standard
account for the year ending 6/30/2020.
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SECTION 6. FEDERAL MINIMUM FUNDING REQUIREMENTS (CONT'D)

TABLE 12.
FUNDING STANDARD ACCOUNT

CONTRIBUTIONS ACCUMULATED SURPLUS
(& OTHER CREDITS) CHARGES FOR EXCESS FOR IN FUNDING STANDARD

YEAR FOR YEAR YEAR YEAR ACCOUNT AT END OF YEAR

1998 _ _ _ $507,956.
1999 808,017. 318,400. 489,617. 997,573.
2000 645,039. 472,273. 172,766. 1,170,339.

2001 567,660. 502,446. 65,214. 1,235,553.
2002 556,060. 627,104. -71,044* 1,164,509.*
2003 553,168. 768,253. -215,085.* 949,424.*
2004 657,677. 754,580. -96,903* 852,521.*
2005 737,203. 730,412. -6,791. 845,730.
2006 717,085. 769,059. -51,974. 793,756.
2007 704,872. 879,756. -174,884. 618,872.
2008 795,764. 889,005. -93,241. 525,631.

2009 786,000. 1,101,231. -315,231. 210,400.

2010 1,488,889. 1,699,289. -210,400 0..

2011 753,412. 1,611,171. -857,759.
-857,759.

2012 1,073,108. 2,566,804. -1,493,696
-1,493.696.

2013 1,091,490. 1,819,420. -727,930.
-2,221,626.

2014 1,012,363. 1,864,831. -852,468.
-3,074,095.

2015 1,216,092. 1,878,584. -662,492.
-3,736,587.

2016 1,739,478. 1,965,491. -226,013.
-3,965,600.

2017 1,189,462. 1,767,461. -577,999.
-4,543,599.

2018 1,220,116. 1,664,555. -444,439.
-4,988,038.

2019 1,182,793. 1,760,767. -577,974.
-5,566,012.

2020 795,023. 1,775,058. -980,035.
-6,546,047.

* The investment losses for the fiscal years ending June 30, 2001, 2002, 2003, 2008 and 2011 resulted in a decrease in the credit balance of the FSA.
The Fund is permitted to have a funding deficiency because it is in Critical Status and has adopted a Reasonable Measures Rehabilitation Plan.
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SECTION 7. ACTUARIAL CERTIFICATION

SUMMIT
ACTUARIAL SERVICES, LLC

115 N. Church Street
Moorestown,New Jersey 08057

856-234-8801

To: Trustees,
Local 1922 Pension Fund

Re: Actuarial Certification

This is to certify that we have performed an actuarial valuation of the Local 1922 Pension Fund
as of July 1, 2020 based upon the rules and regulations in effect on such date.

A summary of the results of that valuation is attached.

Frank lannucci, MSPA, MAAA
Enrolled Actuary No. 20-05241
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SECTION 7. ACTUARIAL CERTIFICATION (CONT'D)

LOCAL 1922 PENSION FUND
SUMMARY

ACTUARIAL VALUATION : 7/1 /2020

1. Number of Participants Included:

1.1 Pensioner: 578
1.2 Separated Vested : 437
1.3 Active : 205
1.4 Total : 1,220

2. Actuarial Accrued Liability:

2.1 Pensioner: $ 8,051,065.
2.2 Separated Vested : 5,457,602.
2.3 Active : 5,771,171.
2.4 Total : 19,279,838.

3. Actuarial Value of Assets : $10,442,382.

4. Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability: 8,837,456.

5. Estimate for Future:

5.1 Estimated Annual Contributions to Plan : 484,177.
5.2 Normal Costs : 179,944.
5.3 Annual Excess: 304,233.

6. Major Assumptions :

6.1 Interest: 7 1 /2%
6.2 Mortality: 1983 Group Annuity Mortality Table for both males and

females for pre-pension experience and for post-pension
experience

6.3 Turnover : none
6.4 Disability: none
6.5 Future Work Year : 52 weeks
6.6 Age at Pension: as soon as eligible for normal pension but not before one

year
6.7 Future
Administration Expenses: $400,000

7. Costing Method: Accrued Benefit Unit Credit

8. Asset Valuation Method: Actuarial value
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September 17, 2020

Internal Revenue Service
Employee Plans Compliance Unit
Group 7602 (SE : TEGE : EP )
Room 1700 - 17th Floor
230 S. Dearborn Street
Chicago, IL 60604

Re : Annual Certification - Pension Protection Act of 2006 (PPA)

Plan Identification
Local 1922 Pension Plan
EIN 51 -6128660
Board of Trustees
1065 Old Country Road, Suite 202
Westbury, NY 11590
Telephone Number: 516 -334 -4140

This certification is being made for the plan year July 1, 2020 through June 30, 2021.

Enrolled Actuary Certification
Frank lannucci, MAAA, MSPA
Enrolled Actuary Number: 20-05241
Telephone Number: 609-575-6805

Summit Actuarial Services, LLC
115 N. Church Street, 3rd Floor
Moorestown, NJ 08057

Information on Plan Status

The Local 1922 Pension Fund is in critical and declining status. Based on a seven-year projection of the
actuarial value of assets and the present value of accumulated benefits, the Plan is projected to be more
than 65% funded but less than 80% funded and is projected to have a Funding Standard Account funding
deficiency in the current fiscal year based on the Reasonable Measure Rehabilitation Plan adopted by the
Trustees. The Pension Fund is also projected to become insolvent in the next twenty year period.

Projections are based on reasonable actuarial assumptions and methods that offer the best estimate of
the anticipated experience under the plan. Projections reflect both the most recent asset value and

present value of accumulated benefits available and also reflect reasonably anticipated employer
contributions for the current and succeeding plan years. Actuarial assumptions and methods used in the
projections are the same as those used in the prior valuation. Actual results will vary due to differences
between actual plan experience and that anticipated in the projections.

9/17/2020
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Local 1922 Pension Fund - Funding Study
Y/B

July 1st BOY Assets Contributions Benefits & Admin EOY Assets
2018 $10,994,911
2019 $10,994,911 $365,000 $1,565,200 $10,350,000
2020 $10,350,000 $365,000 $1,580,852 $10,994,911
2021 $10,994,911 $365,000 $1,596,661 $10,541,682
2022 $10,541,682 $365,000 $1,612,627 $10,037,895
2023 $10,037,895 $365,000 $1,628,753 $9,479,592
2024 $9,479,592 $365,000 $1,645,041 $8,862,519
2025 $8,862,519 $365,000 $1,661,491 $8,182,099
2026 $8,182,099 $365,000 $1,678,106 $7,433,408
2027 $7,433,408 $365,000 $1,694,887 $6,611,156
2028 $6,611,156 $365,000 $1,711,836 $5,709,650
2029 $5,709,650 $365,000 $1,728,955 $4,722,771
2030 $4,722,771 $365,000 $1,746,244 $3,643,938
2031 $3,643,938 $365,000 $1,763,707 $2,466,075
2032 $2,466,075 $365,000 $1,781,344 $1,181,574
2033 $1,181,574 $365,000 $1,799,157 -$217,745
2034 -$217,745 $365,000 $1,817,149 -$1,740,681

Assumptions :

1. Assumes the Fund will earn 7.5% per yr
2. Assumes Contributions will not change
3. Assumes Benefits and Administration will increase 1% per year
4. MV of assets based on most recent information availalble.
5. All other assumptions based on valuation assumptions



REVISED

September 30, 2024

Internal Revenue Service
Employee Plans Compliance Unit
Group 7602 (SE:TEGE : EP )
Room 1700 - 17th Floor
230 S. Dearborn Street
Chicago, IL 60604

Re : Revised Annual Certification - Pension Protection Act of 2006 (PPA)

Plan Identification
Local 1922 Pension Plan
EIN 51 -6128660
Board of Trustees
70 Charles Lindbergh Blvd.
Uniondale, NY 11553
Telephone Number: 516-334-4140

This revised certification is being made for the plan year July 1, 2020 through June 30, 2021.

Enrolled Actuary Certification
Frank lannucci, MAAA, MSPA
Enrolled Actuary Number: 23-05241
Telephone Number: 609-575-6805

Summit Actuarial Services, LLC
720 E. Main Street, Suite 2S
Moorestown, NJ 08057

Information on Plan Status
The Local 1922 Pension Fund is in critical and declining status. Based on a seven-year projection of the
actuarial value of assets and the present value of accumulated benefits, the Plan is projected to be more
than 65% funded but less than 80% funded and is projected to have a Funding Standard Account funding
deficiency in the current fiscal year based on the Reasonable Measure Rehabilitation Plan adopted by the
Trustees. The Pension Fund is also projected to become insolvent in the next twenty-year period.

Projections are based on reasonable actuarial assumptions and methods that offer the best estimate of
the anticipated experience under the plan. Projections reflect both the most recent asset value and

present value of accumulated benefits available and also reflect reasonably anticipated employer
contributions for the current and succeeding plan years. Actuarial assumptions and methods used in the
projections are the same as those used in the prior valuation. Actual results will vary due to differences
between actual plan experience and that anticipated in the projections.

9/30/2024
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Local 1922 Pension Fund - REVISED Cash Flow Study
Y/B Projected Administration

July 1st BOY Assets Contributions Benefits Paid Expenses EOY Assets
2019 $10,994,911 $365,000 2,208,899 $450,000 $10,442,400
2020 $10,442,400 $365,000 1,363,022 $454,500 $9,718,588
2021 $9,718,588 $365,000 1,339,042 $459,045 $8,960,655
2022 $8,960,655 $365,000 1,333,819 $463,635 $8,146,532
2023 $8,146,532 $365,000 1,386,850 $468,272 $7,211,521
2024 $7,211,521 $365,000 1,417,096 $472,955 $6,170,145
2025 $6,170,145 $365,000 1,399,282 $477,684 $5,064,241
2026 $5,064,241 $365,000 1,410,417 $482,461 $3,858,886
2027 $3,858,886 $365,000 1,412,519 $487,286 $2,555,943
2028 $2,555,943 $365,000 1,447,236 $492,158 $1,114,204
2029 $1,114,204 $365,000 1,453,159 $497,080 -$446,916

Assumptions :

1. Assets will earn 7.5% per year after 6/30/2020
and based on the MV of Assest as of 6/30/2020

2. Contributions will not Change
3. Benefits paid reflect revised projection of pension benefits
4. Administration will go up by 1% per year
5. All other assumptions based on valuation assupmptions

Summit ActuarialServices, LLC - REVISED9/30/2024



LOCAL 1922 PENSION FUND

ACTUARIAL VALUATION REPORT

EFFECTIVE 7/1 /2021
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SUMMIT
ACTUARIAL SERVICES, LLC

720 East Main Street, Suite 2S
Moorestown,New Jersey 08057

856-234-8801

To : Trustees,
Local 1922 Pension Fund

Re : Report on Actuarial Valuation of Plan as Of July 1, 2021

Date : May 2022

The following is our report to you dealing with the actuarial valuation we have made of the Local
1922 Pension Fund as of July 1, 2021.

Actuarial Status

We have subjected the plan to measurement by several yardsticks. These tests and results
are :

Management of unfunded actuarial accrued liability: The Plan does not fund based on the
current contribution rates and actuarial value of assets.

Benefit security ratio : 67% based upon market value of asstes and on the criteria of the Pension
Protection Act) .

Compliance with federal minimum funding requirements : accumulated surplus.

Unfunded vested liability for employer withdrawal liability purposes : $5,608,923.

Item of Note

The Pension Fund experienced a total investment rate of return of approximately 23% for the
year ending June 30, 2021. This resulted in an investment gain in excess of $1,500,000.

We appreciate the opportunity to have made this study for you. If there are items which you
would like included in future reports, please let us know.

Sincerely,

,

-
—

-

Frank lannucci, MAAA, EA Jane A. Flanagan, CEBS, MS, MA
Enrolled Actuary Actuarial Consultant
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SECTION 1. INTRODUCTION

PURPOSE OF ACTUARIAL VALUATION

The valuation of the pension plan is intended to reveal the relationship between the plan's
liabilities and its assets so that the Trustees can be made aware of how well they are performing
the task of using pension plan monies for the maximum membership benefits with reasonable
assurance that such benefits will, indeed, be provided. The valuation lets the Trustees know if a
modification in the plan's benefits is called for when matched against the developing experience
of the entire program.

SPONSORSHIP

The valuation was sponsored by the Trustees. The valuation and this report were directed by
Frank lannucci, a member of the American Academy of Actuaries and the Society of Pension
Actuaries. He is also the plan's "enrolled actuary" (retained in compliance with ERISA) .

EFFECTIVE DATE

The effective date of the valuation is July 1, 2021; the effective date of the data provided to our
firm is the same. Actuarial valuations are performed annually.

ACCOUNTING BASIS

The accounting basis employed in this report is, unless specifically stated otherwise, the "accrual"
basis employed by the plan's independent auditor.

ASSET VALUATION METHOD

Assets are valued using an actuarial value where market value investment gains and losses are
spread over a five-year period. In addition, actuarial value was set equal to market value as of
July 1, 2020. The current value of assets represents the most recent information available at the
publication of this report.

INVESTMENT YIELD CALCULATION METHOD

Investment yield is shown on the "total return" basis which includes the effect of appreciation or
depreciation in the value of the plan's assets, whether realized or not.

ROUNDING

In some tables in this report details may not add to the total (or subtotal) shown due to rounding.

"YEAR"

Plan records are kept on a "plan year" basis. The plan year is the 12 consecutive month period
that starts with July 1st and ends with the following June 30th. In this report, when a calendar
year is associated with a plan year in a column heading or otherwise, the calendar year
designation refers to the plan year ending within that calendar year. For example, "2021" refers
to the plan year ending 06/30/2021.
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SECTION 2. PLAN DESCRIPTION

IN GENERAL

The plan is funded through employer contributions and investment yield on the plan funds.

Coverage is afforded employees working in the Local's jurisdiction for employers with collective
bargaining agreements providing for contributions to the plan.

PLAN PROVISIONS

An outline of the major plan provisions in effect as of 7/1 /2021 is contained in Table 1.

TABLE 1.
PLAN PROVISIONS

VESTING SERVICE :

Time Period Years of Vesting Service Earned

Post ERISA one year for each year in which at least 1,000 hours of pension
service or related service is earned

ELIGIBILITY FOR BENEFITS:

Type of Benefit Age Requirement Service Requirement

Normal Pension 65 five years of vesting service
or five years of continuous
plan participation

Early Pension 55 ten years of pension service

Pre-Pension Surviving None vested and married for one
Spouse Pension year

Vesting None five years of vesting service
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SECTION 2. PLAN DESCRIPTION (CONT'D)

BENEFITS:

Type Amount Duration

Normal Pension The participant's accrued Life
benefit as of 06/30/98 plus
0.525% of earnings for each
year of future service earned
after 06/30/98 (maximum of
30 years total for this benefit)

Early Pension same as normal but reduced Life
1 /2 of 1% for each month prior
to normal pension date

Pre-Pension Surviving payable in married couple life

Spouse Pension form when a participant would
have attained earliest pension
age

Post-Pension Surviving married couple benefit Life

Spouse Pension

OPTIONS AT NORMAL AND EARLY PENSION AGE :

Type Amount Duration

Life Only same as normal Life

Married Couple actuarially reduced with a life of both pensioner and
percentage of the pension, spouse
based on the option chosen,
payable to surviving spouse
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SECTION 2. PLAN DESCRIPTION (CONT'D)

CENSUS OF ACTIVE PARTICIPANTS

Table 2. depicts the active participants as of 7/ 1 /2021.

TABLE 2.
CENSUS OF ACTIVE PARTICIPANTS

YEARS OF PENSION SERVICE TO 7/1 /2021
AGE 0-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25-29 30 -34 35-39 40-44 45-49 50&OVER TOTAL

20-24 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3

25-29 10 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 14

30 -34 8 7 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 19

35-39 4 3 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 9

40 -44 7 3 1 2 1 1 1 0 1 1 0 18

45-49 10 5 4 5 3 2 0 0 0 0 1 30

50-54 6 2 0 5 3 4 4 0 0 0 0 24

55-59 5 3 1 3 2 3 3 2 0 0 0 22

60 -64 1 0 2 2 5 2 5 2 0 0 1 20

65-69 3 2 3 2 2 0 0 0 2 2 0 16

70-74 o o o 1 2 3 1 2 0 2 0 11

75+ o o o o o o o o o o o o

TOTAL 57 29 16 21 18 15 14 6 3 5 2 186

DemograDhic Data Statistics

1. ) average age of the active participant is age 49 and their average years of pension service is 16 years.
2. ) average age of the separated vested participants is age 58 and their average accrued monthly pension benefit is $167.49.
3. ) average age of the retired participants is age 77 and their average monthly pension benefit is $164.33.
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SECTION 2. PLAN DESCRIPTION (CONT'D)

RECONCILIATION OF PARTICIPANT DATA

In an effort to ensure reliability and consistency between valuations, we have performed a reconciliation consisting of an accounting
for all the exits from, and entries into, each of the three participant groups (actives, separated vested, and retirees) as well as for the
participant group as a whole

Table 3. depicts the results of this reconciliation between 7/ 1 /2020 and 7/1 /2021.

TABLE 3.
RECONCILIATION OF PARTICIPANT DATA

ITEM ACTIVE SEPARATED PENSIONERS ALL
VESTED

Included in 7/1 /2020 Actuarial Valuation 205 452 578 1,235

Died 20 20

Retired 22 22

Return to Active

Left Valuation Group with Vested 31 31
Benefits

Left Valuation Group Without Vested 7 7
Benefits

Data Correction (Deletions)

New Entrants 19 31 22 72

Included in 7/1 /2021 Actuarial Valuation 186 461 580 1,227
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SECTION 3. RECENT FISCAL ACTIVITY

OPERATING RESULTS

Table 4. portrays the fiscal activity of the pension plan during the last two years.

INVESTMENT RESULTS

Managing the plan assets is an important responsibility of the Trustees. The assets are in various
types of investments.

Table 5. shows the investment yield results for the last two years. The method used in

determining this figure is to divide the investment yield by the investment base. The investment
base is the beginning-of-the-year balance plus 1 /2 of the net capital additions (consisting of
employer contributions less benefit payments and administration expenses) . Investment fees are
not considered administration expenses but, rather, a reduction in the investment yield.

CONTRIBUTIONS

The sources of capital for the plan are the employer contributions. These are required to be made
by employers who hire members of the bargaining unit in positions that call for contributions to
the pension plan in accordance with the terms of collective bargaining agreements between such
employers and the union or Pension Fund.
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SECTION 3. RECENT FISCAL ACTIVITY (CONT'D)

TABLE 4.
PLAN FISCAL ACTIVITY : THREE YEARS

ITEM 2021 2020 2019

Income
Contributions $ 390,601. $ 484,177. $ 360,555.
Investment Yield 2,290,144. 545,251. 812,905.
Total 2,680,745. 1,029,428. 1,173,460.

Outgo
Benefits 1,153,369. 1,130,263. 1,117,628.
Administration Expenses 447,102. 451,694. 411,789.
Total 1,600,471. 1,581,957. 1,529,417.

Net Operating Surplus 944,628.* -552,529. -355,957.

Year-End Market Value Assets... 11,387,010.* 10,442,482. 10,994,911.

Actuarial Value of Assets 11,387,010.* 10,442,482. 10,877,166.

• Reflects a doubtful collection of $135,646
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SECTION 3. RECENT FISCAL ACTIVITY (CONT'D)

TABLE 5.
MATHEMATICAL ANALYSIS OF PLAN INVESTMENT YIELD : THREE YEARS

ITEM 2021 2020 2019

1. Opening Balance $10,442,382. $10,994,911. $11,350,868.

2. Closing Balance 11,387,010. 10,442,382. 10,994,911.

3.Net Capital Additions During
Year (1,209,870) . (1,097,780) . (1,168,862) .

4. Calculation Base ( 1. Plus 1 /2
x 3. ) 9,837,447. 10,446,021. 10,766,437.

5. Total Investment Yield 2,290,144. 545,251. 812,905.

6. Total Investment Yield %.. 23.3% 5.225% 7.55%
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SECTION 4. ACTUARIAL STATUS

ACTUARIAL FUNDING METHOD

We have employed the "accrued benefit unit credit" cost method in establishing the normal cost
and actuarial accrued liability for the participants.

The reason that we have used the accrued benefit unit credit method, and recommend its
continued use, unless an overriding reason were present, is that it is intended to express costs
that are earned to date and in the upcoming fiscal year.

NORMAL COST

In this method an active participant's pension benefit earned for the current fiscal year is
determined on a present value basis. This current pension cost is an annual cost (called the
"normal cost" in this method) . Normal costs are levied for active participants only.

ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITY

One of the calculations made in the course of the actuarial valuation is the estimate of the plan's
"actuarial accrued liability" on the valuation date. In general, this term means the present worth,
expressed in a single sum, of the benefits yet to be paid, for each of the three major classes of
plan participants:

1. those already receiving pension benefits;

2. those who have separated from active service, are vested in their accrued benefits, are still

living, and are not yet receiving pension benefits; and

3. those who are in active service in employment covered by the plan.

The benefits taken into account in making this calculation, for pensioned, separated vested and
active participants, are those which are already accrued by the valuation date

The results of our calculation of the plan's actuarial accrued liability as of the current valuation
date is shown in Table 6.
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SECTION 4. ACTUARIAL STATUS (CONT'D)

LIABILITIES - CONTINUING STATUS

The following table contains an analysis of the plan's actuarial accrued liability as of 7/ 1 /2021
and for comparison purposes the liability as of 7/1 /2020 and 7/1 /2019.

TABLE 6.
ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITY: THREE YEARS

ITEM 7/ 1 /2021 7/ 1 /2020 7/ 1 /2019

Pensioner Liability $8,298,313. $8,051,065. $8,033,690.

Separated Vested Liability 5,997,477. 5,457,602. 5,325,122.

Active Liability 5,596,115. 5,771,171. 5,896,159.

Total Actuarial Accrued Liability 19,891,905. 19,279,838. 19,254,971.

Assets 11,387,010. 10,442,382. 10,994,911.

Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability. 8,504,895. 8,837,456. 8,260,060.
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SECTION 4. ACTUARIAL STATUS (CONT'D)

CHANGE IN UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITY

The amount by which the actuarial accrued liability exceeds the plan assets on the valuation date
is also shown in Table 6. In a well-funded plan future employer contributions are anticipated to
amortize this "unfunded actuarial accrued liability" over a reasonable period of time.

There are a number of factors that can operate to influence the change in the size of the plan's
unfunded actuarial accrued liability from one actuarial valuation to the next. The following is a

description of the particular factors that could have such an influence in the plan :

Contribution

When the plan's contributions exceed the plan's normal cost and interest on the prior year
unfunded liability, the excess is applied toward reducing the plan's unfunded actuarial accrued
liability.

During the plan year ending 6/30/2021, there was no such excess.

Plan Change

When a change in benefits takes place, an increase or decrease in the plan's unfunded actuarial
accrued liability and other costs may take place.

No plan changes have taken place since the 7/1 /2020 valuation.

Change in Assumptions

When experience, or other factor, calls for a change in assumptions, at the time such a change
is made an increase or decrease in the plan's liability and other costs may take place.

No changes in assumptions have taken place since the 7/1 /2020 actuarial valuation.

Change in Actuarial Method

When a change in actuarial method takes place, an increase or decrease in the plan's liability and
other costs may take place.

No change in actuarial method has been made since the 7/1 /2020 valuation.
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SECTION 4. ACTUARIAL STATUS (CONT'D)

Actuarial Gain or Loss

The assumptions underlying the actuarial valuation are just that, i.e. estimates as to economic
and demographic experience in the future. Although an attempt is made to choose each
assumption on a reasonable basis, it is sufficient that the combined set of assumptions be

reasonably related to the experience of the plan and its expectations and represent our best
estimate of future experience.

During the year ending 6/30/2021, there was an overall actuarial gain.

Summary of Factors

Table 7. shows the details of the change in the unfunded actuarial accrued liability of the plan
between 7/ 1 /2020 and 7/ 1 /2021.
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SECTION 4. ACTUARIAL STATUS (CONT'D)

TABLE 7.
DETAILS OF CHANGE IN UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL ACCRUED

LIABILITY FROM 7/1 /2020 TO 7/ 1 /2021

ITEM
NO. DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

1. Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability
On 7/1 /2020 $ 8,837,456.

2. Increase Due to Normal Costs in Excess of Contributions . 313,675.

3. Change Due to Change in Plan of Benefits 0.

4. Change Due to Change in Assumptions 0.

5. Change Due to Change in Actuarial Method 0.

6. Decrease Due to Actuarial Gain - 646,236.

7. Decrease in Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability
( Items 2. Through 6. ) - 332,561.

8. Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability
On 7/1 /2021 8,504,895.
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SECTION 4. ACTUARIAL STATUS (CONT'D)

AMORTIZATION OF UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITY

Table 8. contains our analysis of how future employer contributions will be used. Note that a

portion of such contributions will be used for the normal costs of the plan and the balance will be
used to amortize the plan's unfunded actuarial accrued liability.

ACTUARIAL PRESENT VALUE OF ACCUMULATED PLAN BENEFITS

One of the components of the actuarial accrued liability displayed in Table 6. is the actuarial
present value of the benefits earned to date.

A comparison of assets with the actuarial present value of accumulated plan benefits provides
another measure of the funded status of the plan, sometimes referred to as the "benefit security"
ratio. The actuarial present value of accumulated plan benefits is the liability for pension benefits
that have been earned on the basis of each participant's service history as of the valuation date.

Table 9. portrays the present value of all participants' earned benefits as of 7/ 1 /2021 and for
comparison purposes those as of 7/1 /2020 and 7/1 /2019.

CHANGE IN ACTUARIAL PRESENT VALUE OF ACCUMULATED PLAN BENEFITS

There are a number of factors which affect the change in the size of the actuarial present value
of accumulated plan benefits from one actuarial valuation to the next. Table 9. depicts the effects
of each of these factors. This information may be of particular interest to the plan's auditor.
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SECTION 4. ACTUARIAL STATUS (CONT'D)

ESTIMATE FOR FUTURE

The following is our estimate of the future annual fiscal activity of the plan as of 7/ 1 /2021. The average dollars per week was estimated using the
active participant count as of 7/1 /2021, an assumed work year of 52 weeks and the pension contributions for the year ending 6/30/2021. For
comparison purposes, the fiscal activity as of 7/1 /2020 is depicted.

TABLE 8.
FUTURE ANNUAL FISCAL ACTIVITY : TWO YEARS

7/1 /2021 7/ 1 /2020

ITEM AVERAGE AVERAGE
AMOUNT DOLLARS AMOUNT DOLLARS

PER WEEK PER WEEK

Employer Contributions $298,422. $30.85 $348,531. $32.70

Normal Cost
Pension Service 172,814. 17.86 179,944. 16.88

Annual Amount Toward Unfunded
Actuarial Accrued Liability 125,608. 12.99 168,587. 15.82

Years to Full Funding N/A N/A
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SECTION 4. ACTUARIAL STATUS (CONT'D)

TABLE 9.
PRESENT VALUE OF ACCUMULATED PLAN BENEFITS: THREE YEARS

ITEM 7/ 1 /2021 7/ 1 /2020 7/ 1 /2019

Vested Benefits
Pensioned $ 8,298,313. $ 8,051,065. $ 8,033,690.

Separated Vested 5,997,477. 5,457,602. 5,325,122.

Active 2,700,143. 2,891,215. 3,344,678.

Total 16,995,933. 16,399,882. 16,703,490.

Market Value of Assets 11,387,010. 10,442,382. 10,994,911.

Ratio of Assets to Vested Benefits  67%. 62%. 66%.

Non-Vested Benefits 47,372. 31,362. 58,962.

Grand Total 17,043,305. 16,431,244. 16,762,452.

(67% funded as of 7/ 1 /2021 as measuredunder the Pension Protection Act)
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SECTION 4. ACTUARIAL STATUS (CONT'D)

TABLE 10.
DETAILS OF CHANGE IN ACTUARIAL PRESENT VALUE

OF ACCUMULATED PLAN BENEFITS FROM 7/1 /2020 TO 7/1 /2021

ITEM
NO. DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

1. Actuarial Present Value of Accumulated Plan Benefits
On 7/1 /2020 $16,431,244.

2. Net Increase Due to Benefits Accumulated for Actives (And
Also Reflecting the Effect of Non- Investment Experience) ... 576,339.

Decrease Due to Benefits Paid - 1,153,369.

4. Change Due to Change in Plan of Benefits 0.

5. Change Due to Change in Assumptions 0.

6. Increase Due to Decrease in Discount Period 1,189,091.

7. Increase in Actuarial Present Value of Accumulated
Plan Benefits ( Items 2. Through 6. ) 612,061.

8. Actuarial Present Value of Accumulated Plan Benefits
On 7/1 /2021 17,043,305.
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SECTION 4. ACTUARIAL STATUS (CONT'D)

ASSUMPTIONS

We suggest and have used in this valuation the following assumptions :

1. MORTALITY. The mortality table we have employed in this valuation is the 1983 Group Annuity
Table for both males and females for pre-pension experience and post-pension experience.

2. INVESTMENT YIELD FOR VALUATION PURPOSES. We have assumed that the plan funds
will earn 7 1 /2% annual compound interest in the future.

3. INVESTMENT YIELD FOR THE PURPOSES OF ACCUMULATED PLAN BENEFITS AND
EMPLOYER WITHDRAWAL LIABILITY. We have utilized 7 1 /2%; the same as that used for
valuation purposes.

4. TURNOVER AND DISABILITY. We have assumed that no terminations of employment, other
than death or pension, will occur in the future.

5. FUTURE WORK YEAR. We have assumed that each active participant will work 52 weeks per
year in the future.

6. AGE AT PENSION. We have assumed that each active participant will elect pension as soon
as eligible for normal pension but not before one year if already eligible.

7. ADMINISTRATION EXPENSES. We have assumed $450,000 will be the annual cost of
administration. For valuation purposes we have included an approximate 14% load of all liabilities
to represent the present value of future administration expenses.

8. NUMBER OF ACTIVE PARTICIPANTS. We have assumed that the number of active
participants will remain constant from here forward with replacements being made immediately
upon pension or death.

There are potential risks in setting assumptions, including the impact on funded percentage as
well as the corresponding impact on contributing employers' long term commitment to the Pension
Fund. That being noted, any deviation in actual Plan experience to the underlying assumptions
will ultimaltely be reflected annually and amortized as an experience gain or loss in the Schedule
MB Funding Standard Account.
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SECTION 5. EMPLOYER WITHDRAWAL LIABILITY

For purposes of "employer withdrawal liability" under the Multiemployer Pension Plan
Amendments Act of 1980 we have made a calculation of the value of unfunded vested benefits
as of the end of the plan year.

The pertinent assumptions are the same as those we have used for the basic actuarial valuations
themselves. However, we have used the market value of assets.

The following table shows the results of this calculation since 6/30/1999. When the value of
unfunded vested benefits is less than zero, it is treated as zero for employer withdrawal liability
calculations.

TABLE 11.
VALUE OF UNFUNDED VESTED BENEFITS FOR

EMPLOYER WITHDRAWAL LIABILITY PURPOSES

ACTUARIAL PRESENT VALUE UNFUNDED VESTED LIABILITY
OF VESTED BENEFITS FOR EMPLOYER WITHDRAWAL

DATE MINUS PLAN ASSETS LIABILITY CALCULATIONS

6/30/1999 $ - 2,408,851. o.

6/30/2000 -1,624,843. o.

6/30/2001 -1,054,815. o.

6/30/2002 -22,112. o.

6/30/2003 -53,482. o.

6/30/2004 -689,237. o.

6/30/2005 -539,609. o.

6/30/2006 -45,506. o.

6/30/2007 -1,024,282. o.

6/30/2008 812,487. 812,487.
6/30/2009 4,033,346. 4,033,346.
6/30/2010 4,152,398. 4,152,398.
6/30/2011 3,304,872. 3,304,872.
6/30/2012 4,038,750. 4,038,750.
6/30/2013 3,840,751. 3,840,751.
6/30/2014 3,091,967. 3,091,967.
6/30/2015 3,768,708. 3,768,708.
6/30/2016 4,463,311. 4,463,311.
6/30/2017 4,528,783. 4,528,783.
6/30/2018 5,198,644. 5,198,644.
6/30/2019 5,708,579. 5,708,579.
6/30/2020 5,957,440. 5,957,440.
6/30/2021 5,608,923. 5,608,923.

Subject to a recent U.S. Court of Appeals decision (in another circuit) , our valuation indicates
that if an employer "withdrew" from the plan during the 12-month period starting 7/ 1 /2008, the
Trustees would have been entitled to seek employer withdrawal liability from the employer.
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SECTION 6. FEDERAL MINIMUM FUNDING REQUIREMENTS

MINIMUM FUNDING STANDARD

In an effort to minimize the likelihood of plan termination at a time when the assets of the pension
fund are not sufficient to provide for the vested benefits, each pension plan must satisfy minimum
funding requirements that will be established when the pension plan comes under coverage of
the Employee Retirement Income Security Act (ERISA) . In the case of the Local 1922 Pension
Fund, this means that the minimum funding requirement was required to be observed for the first
time for the year beginning 7/ 1 /76.

Essentially, on a cumulative basis, the amounts that are required to be paid to the plan in order
to meet this standard are the sum of the following :

A. the normal cost of the plan for the year;

B. the amount necessary to fund the unfunded actuarial accrued liability as of the date on which
the plan must first comply with this section of ERISA, over a period of40 years (changes in funding
and asset valuation method are currently funded over 10 years) ;

C. any net increase in unfunded liability that arises from a plan amendment made after 7/1 /76,
funded over 40 years (over 30 years for plan amendments adopted prior to 2008 and 15 years
currently) ;

D. any net experience loss occurring after 7/1 /76, funded over 15 years;

E. any loss resulting from a change in actuarial assumptions made after 7/1 /76, funded over 30

years prior to 2008 and 15 years currently;

F. any waived funding deficiency occurring after 7/1 /76, funded over 15 years.

In the event that, on a cumulative basis, there is a deficiency in this funding, the employers
contributing are required, in effect, to make it up immediately unless a waiver is secured.

COMPLIANCE WITH REQUIREMENTS

The plan's enrolled actuary must certify, to government agencies, annually, whether or not the
plan satisfies these requirements. The following table portrays the activity in the funding standard
account for the year ending 6/30/2021.
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SECTION 6. FEDERAL MINIMUM FUNDING REQUIREMENTS (CONT'D)
TABLE 12.

FUNDING STANDARD ACCOUNT

CONTRIBUTIONS ACCUMULATED SURPLUS
(& OTHER CREDITS) CHARGES FOR EXCESS FOR IN FUNDING STANDARD

YEAR FOR YEAR YEAR YEAR ACCOUNT AT END OF YEAR

1998 _ _ _ $507,956.
1999 808,017. 318,400. 489,617. 997,573.
2000 645,039. 472,273. 172,766. 1,170,339.
2001 567,660. 502,446. 65,214. 1,235,553.
2002 556,060. 627,104. -71,044* 1,164,509.*
2003 553,168. 768,253. -215,085.* 949,424.*
2004 657,677. 754,580. -96,903* 852,521.*
2005 737,203. 730,412. -6,791. 845,730.
2006 717,085. 769,059. -51,974. 793,756.
2007 704,872. 879,756. -174,884. 618,872.
2008 795,764. 889,005. -93,241. 525,631.

2009 786,000. 1,101,231. -315,231. 210,400.

2010 1,488,889. 1,699,289. -210,400 0..

2011 753,412. 1,611,171. -857,759.
-857,759.

2012 1,073,108. 2,566,804. -1,493,696
-1,493.696.

2013 1,091,490. 1,819,420. -727,930.
-2,221,626.

2014 1,012,363. 1,864,831. -852,468.
-3,074,095.

2015 1,216,092. 1,878,584. -662,492.
-3,736,587.

2016 1,739,478. 1,965,491. -226,013.
-3,965,600.

2017 1,189,462. 1,767,461. -577,999.
-4,543,599.

2018 1,220,116. 1,664,555. -444,439.
-4,988,038.

2019 1,182,793. 1,760,767. -577,974.
-5,566,012.

2020 795,023. 1,775,058. -980,035.
-6,546,047.

2021 748,413. 1,788,976. -1,040,563.
-7,586,610.

* The investment losses for the fiscal years ending June 30, 2001, 2002, 2003, 2008 and 2011 resulted in a decrease in the credit balance of the FSA.
The Fund is permitted to have a funding deficiency because it is in Critical Status and has adopted a Reasonable Measures Rehabilitation Plan.
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SECTION 7. ACTUARIAL CERTIFICATION

SUMMIT
ACTUARIAL SERVICES, LLC

720 East Main Street; Suite 2S
Moorestown,New Jersey 08057

856-234-8801

To : Trustees,
Local 1922 Pension Fund

Re : Actuarial Certification

This is to certify that we have performed an actuarial valuation of the Local 1922 Pension Fund
as of July 1, 2021 based upon the rules and regulations in effect on such date.

A summary of the results of that valuation is attached.

Frank lannucci, MSPA, MAAA
Enrolled Actuary No. 20-05241
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SECTION 7. ACTUARIAL CERTIFICATION (CONT'D)

LOCAL 1922 PENSION FUND
SUMMARY

ACTUARIAL VALUATION : 7/1 /2021

1. Number of Participants Included:

1.1 Pensioner: 580
1.2 Separated Vested : 461
1.3 Active : 186
1.4 Total : 1,227

2. Actuarial Accrued Liability:

2.1 Pensioner: $ 8,298,313.
2.2 Separated Vested : 5,997,477.
2.3 Active : 5,596,115.
2.4 Total : 19,891,905.

3. Actuarial Value of Assets : $11,387,010.

4. Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability: 8,504,895.

5. Estimate for Future:

5.1 Estimated Annual Contributions to Plan : 484,177.
5.2 Normal Costs: 179,944.
5.3 Annual Excess: 304,233.

6. Major Assumptions :

6.1 Interest: 7 1 /2%
6.2 Mortality: 1983 Group Annuity Mortality Table for both males and

females for pre-pension experience and for post-pension
experience

6.3 Turnover : none
6.4 Disability: none
6.5 Future Work Year : 52 weeks
6.6 Age at Pension: as soon as eligible for normal pension but not before one

year
6.7 Future
Administration Expenses: $450,000

7. Costing Method: Accrued Benefit Unit Credit

8. Asset Valuation Method: Actuarial value
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September 17, 2021

Internal Revenue Service
Employee Plans Compliance Unit
Group 7602 (SE : TEGE : EP )
Room 1700 - 17th Floor
230 S. Dearborn Street
Chicago, IL 60604

Re : Annual Certification - Pension Protection Act of 2006 (PPA)

Plan Identification
Local 1922 Pension Plan
EIN 51 -6128660
Board of Trustees
1065 Old Country Road, Suite 202
Westbury, NY 11590
Telephone Number: 516 -334 -4140

This certification is being made for the plan year July 1, 2021 through June 30, 2022.

Enrolled Actuary Certification
Frank lannucci, MAAA, MSPA
Enrolled Actuary Number: 20-05241
Telephone Number: 609-575-6805

Summit Actuarial Services, LLC
115 N. Church Street, 3rd Floor
Moorestown, NJ 08057

Information on Plan Status

The Local 1922 Pension Fund is in critical and declining status. Based on a seven-year projection of the
actuarial value of assets and the present value of accumulated benefits, the Plan is projected to be more
than 65% funded but less than 80% funded and is projected to have a Funding Standard Account funding
deficiency in the current fiscal year based on the Reasonable Measure Rehabilitation Plan adopted by the
Trustees. The Pension Fund is also projected to become insolvent in the next twenty year period.

Projections are based on reasonable actuarial assumptions and methods that offer the best estimate of
the anticipated experience under the plan. Projections reflect both the most recent asset value and

present value of accumulated benefits available and also reflect reasonably anticipated employer
contributions for the current and succeeding plan years. Actuarial assumptions and methods used in the
projections are the same as those used in the prior valuation. Actual results will vary due to differences
between actual plan experience and that anticipated in the projections.

9/17/2021

- 4 -
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Local 1922 Pension Fund - Funding Study
Y/B

July 1st BOY Assets Contributions Benefits & Admin EOY Assets
2019 $10,442,400
2020 $10,442,400 $370,000 $1,595,500 $11,250,000
2021 $11,250,000 $370,000 $1,611,455 $10,994,911
2022 $10,994,911 $370,000 $1,627,570 $10,514,801
2023 $10,514,801 $370,000 $1,643,845 $9,981,797
2024 $9,981,797 $370,000 $1,660,284 $9,391,762
2025 $9,391,762 $370,000 $1,676,887 $8,740,249
2026 $8,740,249 $370,000 $1,693,655 $8,022,476
2027 $8,022,476 $370,000 $1,710,592 $7,233,297
2028 $7,233,297 $370,000 $1,727,698 $6,367,183
2029 $6,367,183 $370,000 $1,744,975 $5,418,185
2030 $5,418,185 $370,000 $1,762,425 $4,379,908
2031 $4,379,908 $370,000 $1,780,049 $3,245,476
2032 $3,245,476 $370,000 $1,797,849 $2,007,493
2033 $2,007,493 $370,000 $1,815,828 $658,008
2034 $658,008 $370,000 $1,833,986 -$811,526

Assumptions :

1. Assumes the Fund will earn 7.5% per yr
2. Assumes Contributions will not change
3. Assumes Benefits and Administration will increase 1% per year
4. MV of assets based on most recent information availalble.
5. All other assumptions based on valuation assumptions
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EFFECTIVE 7/1 /2022
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SUMMIT
ACTUARIAL SERVICES, LLC

720 East Main Street, Suite 2S
Moorestown,New Jersey 08057

856-234-8801

To : Trustees,
Local 1922 Pension Fund

Re : Report on Actuarial Valuation of Plan as Of July 1, 2022

Date : November2023

The following is our report to you dealing with the actuarial valuation we have made of the Local
1922 Pension Fund as of July 1, 2022.

Actuarial Status

We have subjected the plan to measurement by several yardsticks. These tests and results
are :

Management of unfunded actuarial accrued liability: The Plan does not fund based on the
current contribution rates and actuarial value of assets.

Benefit security ratio : 55% based on the criteria of the Pension Protection Act.

Compliance with federal minimum funding requirements: accumulated surplus.

Unfunded vested liability for employer withdrawal liability purposes: $7,350,456.

Item of Note

The Pension Fund experienced a total investment rate of return of approximately -8% for the
year ending June 30, 2022.

We appreciate the opportunity to have made this study for you. If there are items which you
would like included in future reports, please let us know.

Sincerely,

_

Frank lannucci, MAAA, EA Jane A. Flanagan, CEBS, MS, MA
Enrolled Actuary Actuarial Consultant
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SECTION 1. INTRODUCTION

PURPOSE OF ACTUARIAL VALUATION

The valuation of the pension plan is intended to reveal the relationship between the plan's
liabilities and its assets so that the Trustees can be made aware of how well they are performing
the task of using pension plan monies for the maximum membership benefits with reasonable
assurance that such benefits will, indeed, be provided. The valuation lets the Trustees know if a
modification in the plan's benefits is called for when matched against the developing experience
of the entire program.

SPONSORSHIP

The valuation was sponsored by the Trustees. The valuation and this report were directed by
Frank lannucci, a member of the American Academy of Actuaries and the Society of Pension
Actuaries. He is also the plan's "enrolled actuary" (retained in compliance with ERISA) .

EFFECTIVE DATE

The effective date of the valuation is July 1, 2022; the effective date of the data provided to our
firm is the same. Actuarial valuations are performed annually.

ACCOUNTING BASIS

The accounting basis employed in this report is, unless specifically stated otherwise, the "accrual"
basis employed by the plan's independent auditor.

ASSET VALUATION METHOD

Assets are valued using the market value of assets. The current value of assets represents the
most recent information available at the publication of this report.

INVESTMENT YIELD CALCULATION METHOD

Investment yield is shown on the "total return" basis which includes the effect of appreciation or
depreciation in the value of the plan's assets, whether realized or not.

ROUNDING

In some tables in this report details may not add to the total (or subtotal) shown due to rounding.

"YEAR"

Plan records are kept on a "plan year" basis. The plan year is the 12 consecutive month period
that starts with July 1st and ends with the following June 30th. In this report, when a calendar
year is associated with a plan year in a column heading or otherwise, the calendar year
designation refers to the plan year ending within that calendar year. For example, "2022" refers
to the plan year ending 06/30/2022.
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SECTION 2. PLAN DESCRIPTION

IN GENERAL

The plan is funded through employer contributions and investment yield on the plan funds.

Coverage is afforded employees working in the Local's jurisdiction for employers with collective
bargaining agreements providing for contributions to the plan.

PLAN PROVISIONS

An outline of the major plan provisions in effect as of 7/1 /2022 is contained in Table 1.

TABLE 1.
PLAN PROVISIONS

VESTING SERVICE:

Time Period Years of Vesting Service Earned

Post ERISA one year for each year in which at least 1,000 hours of pension
service or related service is earned

ELIGIBILITY FOR BENEFITS:

Type of Benefit Age Requirement Service Requirement

Normal Pension 65 five years of vesting service
or five years of continuous
plan participation

Early Pension 55 ten years of pension service

Pre-Pension Surviving None vested and married for one
Spouse Pension year

Vesting None five years of vesting service
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SECTION 2. PLAN DESCRIPTION (CONT'D)

BENEFITS:

Type Amount Duration

Normal Pension The participant's accrued Life
benefit as of 06/30/98 plus
0.525% of earnings for each
year of future service earned
after 06/30/98 (maximum of
30 years total for this benefit)

Early Pension same as normal but reduced Life
1 /2 of 1% for each month prior
to normal pension date

Pre-Pension Surviving payable in married couple life
Spouse Pension form when a participant would

have attained earliest pension
age

Post-Pension Surviving married couple benefit Life
Spouse Pension

OPTIONS AT NORMAL AND EARLY PENSION AGE :

Type Amount Duration

Life Only same as normal Life

Married Couple actuarially reduced with a life of both pensioner and
percentage of the pension, spouse
based on the option chosen,
payable to surviving spouse
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SECTION 2. PLAN DESCRIPTION (CONT'D)

CENSUS OF ACTIVE PARTICIPANTS

Table 2. depicts the active participants as of 7/ 1 /2022.

TABLE 2.
CENSUS OF ACTIVE PARTICIPANTS

YEARS OF PENSION SERVICE TO 7/1 /2022
AGE 0-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25-29 30-34 35-39 40-44 45-49 508,OVER TOTAL

20 -24 6 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6

25-29 4 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6

30-34 5 7 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 14

35-39 6 3 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 12

40-44 4 3 2 2 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 15

45-49 7 8 3 2 5 0 2 0 0 0 0 27

50-54 8 1 2 5 4 3 2 0 0 0 0 25

55-59 8 2 0 2 5 3 4 0 1 0 0 25

60 -64 2 1 1 2 5 3 4 3 0 1 0 22

65-69 3 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 1 1 0 7

70 -74 0 0 1 0 0 2 0 2 0 1 0 6

TOTAL 53 27 13 14 23 13 12 5 2 3 0 165

Demographic Data Statistics

1. ) average age of the active participant is age 49 and their average years of pension service is 14 years.
2. ) average age of the separated vested participants is age 59 and their average accrued monthly pension benefit is $167.58.
3. ) average age of the retired participants is age 77 and their average monthly pension benefit is $170.83.
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SECTION 2. PLAN DESCRIPTION (CONT'D)

RECONCILIATION OF PARTICIPANT DATA

In an effort to ensure reliability and consistency between valuations, we have performed a reconciliation consisting of an accounting
for all the exits from, and entries into, each of the three participant groups (actives, separated vested, and retirees) as well as for the
participant group as a whole

Table 3. depicts the results of this reconciliation between 7/ 1 /2021 and 7/1 /2022.

TABLE 3.
RECONCILIATION OF PARTICIPANT DATA

ITEM ACTIVE SEPARATED PENSIONERS ALL
VESTED

Included in 7/1 /2021 Actuarial Valuation 186 461 580 1,227

Died 30 27 57

Retired 12 12

Return to Active

Left Valuation Group with Vested 10 10
Benefits

Left Valuation Group Without Vested 25 25
Benefits

Data Correction (Deletions)

New Entrants 26 10 12 48

Included in 7/1 /2022 Actuarial Valuation 165 441 565 1,171
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SECTION 3. RECENT FISCAL ACTIVITY

OPERATING RESULTS

Table 4. portrays the fiscal activity of the pension plan during the last two years.

INVESTMENT RESULTS

Managing the plan assets is an important responsibility of the Trustees. The assets are in various
types of investments.

Table 5. shows the investment yield results for the last two years. The method used in

determining this figure is to divide the investment yield by the investment base. The investment
base is the beginning-of-the-year balance plus 1 /2 of the net capital additions (consisting of
employer contributions less benefit payments and administration expenses) . Investment fees are
not considered administration expenses but, rather, a reduction in the investment yield.

CONTRIBUTIONS

The sources of capital for the plan are the employer contributions. These are required to be made
by employers who hire members of the bargaining unit in positions that call for contributions to
the pension plan in accordance with the terms of collective bargaining agreements between such
employers and the union or Pension Fund.
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SECTION 3. RECENT FISCAL ACTIVITY (CONT'D)

TABLE 4.
PLAN FISCAL ACTIVITY : THREE YEARS

ITEM 2022 2021 2020

Income
Contributions $ 384,149. $ 390,601. $ 484,177.
Investment Yield -886,395. 2,290,144. 545,251.
Total -502,246. 2,680,745. 1,029,428.

Outgo
Benefits 1,166,757. 1,153,369. 1,130,263.
Administration Expenses 444,043. 447,102. 451,694.
Total 1,610,800. 1,600,471. 1,581,957.

Net Operating Surplus -2,195,402.* 944,628.* -552,529.

Year-End Market Value Assets... 9,191,608.* 11,387,010.* 10,442,482.

Actuarial Value of Assets 9,191,608.* 11,387,010.* 10,442,482.

2021 - Reflects a doubtful collection of $135,646
2022 - Reflects a doubtful collection of $82,256.

LOCAL 1922 PENSION FUND 7



SECTION 3. RECENT FISCAL ACTIVITY (CONT'D)

TABLE 5.
MATHEMATICAL ANALYSIS OF PLAN INVESTMENT YIELD : THREE YEARS

ITEM 2022 2021 2020

1. Opening Balance $11,387,010. $10,442,382. $10,994,911.

2. Closing Balance 9,191,608. 11,387,010. 10,442,382.

3.Net Capital Additions During
Year ( 1,226,651 ) . (1,209,870) . (1,097,780) .

4. Calculation Base ( 1. Plus 1 /2
x 3. ) 10,773,685. 9,837,447. 10,446,021.

5. Total Investment Yield -886,395. 2,290,144. 545,251.

6. Total Investment Yield %.. -8.2% 23.3% 5.225%
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SECTION 4. ACTUARIAL STATUS

ACTUARIAL FUNDING METHOD

We have employed the "accrued benefit unit credit" cost method in establishing the normal cost
and actuarial accrued liability for the participants.

The reason that we have used the accrued benefit unit credit method, and recommend its
continued use, unless an overriding reason were present, is that it is intended to express costs
that are earned to date and in the upcoming fiscal year.

NORMAL COST

In this method an active participant's pension benefit earned for the current fiscal year is
determined on a present value basis. This current pension cost is an annual cost (called the
"normal cost" in this method) . Normal costs are levied for active participants only.

ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITY

One of the calculations made in the course of the actuarial valuation is the estimate of the plan's
"actuarial accrued liability" on the valuation date. In general, this term means the present worth,
expressed in a single sum, of the benefits yet to be paid, for each of the three major classes of
plan participants:

1. those already receiving pension benefits;

2. those who have separated from active service, are vested in their accrued benefits, are still

living, and are not yet receiving pension benefits; and

3. those who are in active service in employment covered by the plan.

The benefits taken into account in making this calculation, for pensioned, separated vested and
active participants, are those which are already accrued by the valuation date

The results of our calculation of the plan's actuarial accrued liability as of the current valuation
date is shown in Table 6.
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SECTION 4. ACTUARIAL STATUS (CONT'D)

LIABILITIES - CONTINUING STATUS

The following table contains an analysis of the plan's actuarial accrued liability as of 7/1 /2022
and for comparison purposes the liability as of 7/1 /2021 and 7/ 1 /2020.

TABLE 6.
ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITY: THREE YEARS

ITEM 7/1 /2022 7/1 /2021 7/1 /2020

Pensioner Liability $8,300,170. $8,298,313. $8,051,065.

Separated Vested Liability 5,938,769. 5,997,477. 5,457,602.

Active Liability 5,558,791. 5,596,115. 5,771,171.

Total Actuarial Accrued Liability 19,797,730. 19,891,905. 19,279,838.

Assets 9,191,608. 11,387,010. 10,442,382.

Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability. 10,606,122. 8,504,895. 8,837,456.
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SECTION 4. ACTUARIAL STATUS (CONT'D)

CHANGE IN UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITY

The amount by which the actuarial accrued liability exceeds the plan assets on the valuation date
is also shown in Table 6. In a well-funded plan future employer contributions are anticipated to
amortize this "unfunded actuarial accrued liability" over a reasonable period of time.

There are a number of factors that can operate to influence the change in the size of the plan's
unfunded actuarial accrued liability from one actuarial valuation to the next. The following is a

description of the particular factors that could have such an influence in the plan :

Contribution

When the plan's contributions exceed the plan's normal cost and interest on the prior year
unfunded liability, the excess is applied toward reducing the plan's unfunded actuarial accrued
liability.

During the plan year ending 6/30/2022, there was no such excess.

Plan Change

When a change in benefits takes place, an increase or decrease in the plan's unfunded actuarial
accrued liability and other costs may take place.

No plan changes have taken place since the 7/1 /2021 valuation.

Change in Assumptions

When experience, or other factor, calls for a change in assumptions, at the time such a change
is made an increase or decrease in the plan's liability and other costs may take place.

No changes in assumptions have taken place since the 7/1 /2021 actuarial valuation.

Change in Actuarial Method

When a change in actuarial method takes place, an increase or decrease in the plan's liability and
other costs may take place.

No change in actuarial method has been made since the 7/1 /2021 valuation.
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SECTION 4. ACTUARIAL STATUS (CONT'D)

Actuarial Gain or Loss

The assumptions underlying the actuarial valuation are just that, i.e. estimates as to economic
and demographic experience in the future. Although an attempt is made to choose each
assumption on a reasonable basis, it is sufficient that the combined set of assumptions be

reasonably related to the experience of the plan and its expectations and represent our best
estimate of future experience.

During the year ending 6/30/2022, there was an overall actuarial loss.

Summary of Factors

Table 7. shows the details of the change in the unfunded actuarial accrued liability of the plan
between 7/1 /2021 and 7/1 /2022.
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SECTION 4. ACTUARIAL STATUS (CONT'D)

TABLE 7.
DETAILS OF CHANGE IN UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL ACCRUED

LIABILITY FROM 7/1 /2021 TO 7/1 /2022

ITEM
NO. DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

1. Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability
On 7/1 /2021 $ 8,504,895.

2. Increase Due to Normal Costs in Excess of Contributions . 498,598.

3. Change Due to Change in Plan of Benefits 0.

4. Change Due to Change in Assumptions 0.

5. Change Due to Change in Actuarial Method 0.

6. Increase Due to Actuarial Loss 1,602,629.

7. Inease in Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability
( Items 2. Through 6. ) 2,101,227.

8. Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability
On 7/1 /2022 10,606,122.
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SECTION 4. ACTUARIAL STATUS ( CONT'D)

AMORTIZATION OF UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITY

Table 8. contains our analysis of how future employer contributions will be used. Note that a

portion of such contributions will be used for the normal costs of the plan and the balance will be
used to amortize the plan's unfunded actuarial accrued liability.

ACTUARIAL PRESENT VALUE OF ACCUMULATED PLAN BENEFITS

One of the components of the actuarial accrued liability displayed in Table 6. is the actuarial
present value of the benefits earned to date.

A comparison of assets with the actuarial present value of accumulated plan benefits provides
another measure of the funded status of the plan, sometimes referred to as the "benefit security"
ratio. The actuarial present value of accumulated plan benefits is the liability for pension benefits
that have been earned on the basis of each participant's service history as of the valuation date.

Table 9. portrays the present value of all participants' earned benefits as of 7/1 /2022 and for
comparison purposes those as of 7/1 /2021 and 7/1 /2020.

CHANGE IN ACTUARIAL PRESENT VALUE OF ACCUMULATED PLAN BENEFITS

There are a number of factors which affect the change in the size of the actuarial present value
of accumulated plan benefits from one actuarial valuation to the next. Table 9. depicts the effects
of each of these factors. This information may be of particular interest to the plan's auditor.
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SECTION 4. ACTUARIAL STATUS (CONT'D)

ESTIMATE FOR FUTURE

The following is our estimate of the future annual fiscal activity of the plan as of 7/1 /2022. The average dollars per week was estimated using the
active participant count as of 7/1 /2022, an assumed work year of 52 weeks and the pension contributions for the year ending 6/30/2022. For
comparison purposes, the fiscal activity as of 7/ 1 /2021 is depicted.

TABLE 8.
FUTURE ANNUAL FISCAL ACTIVITY : TWO YEARS

7/ 1 /2022 7/1 /2021

ITEM AVERAGE AVERAGE
AMOUNT DOLLARS AMOUNT DOLLARS

PER WEEK PER WEEK

Employer Contributions $301,793. $35.17 $298,422. $30.85

Normal Cost
Pension Service 161,713. 18.84 172,814. 17.86

Annual Amount Toward Unfunded
Actuarial Accrued Liability 140,080. 16.33 125,608. 12.99

Years to Full Funding N/A N/A
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SECTION 4. ACTUARIAL STATUS (CONT'D)

TABLE 9.
PRESENT VALUE OF ACCUMULATED PLAN BENEFITS: THREE YEARS

ITEM 7/1 /2022 7/1 /2021 7/1 /2020

Vested Benefits
Pensioned $ 8,300,170. $ 8,298,313. $ 8,051,065.

Separated Vested 5,938,769. 5,997,477. 5,457,602.

Active 2,303,125. 2,700,143. 2,891,215.

Total 16,542,064. 16,995,933. 16,399,882.

Market Value of Assets 9,191,608. 11,387,010. 10,442,382.

Ratio of Assets to Vested Benefits  56%. 67%. 62%.

Non-Vested Benefits 51,098. 47,372. 31,362.

Grand Total 16,593,162. 17,043,305. 16,431,244.

(55% funded as of 7/ 1 /2022 as measuredunder the Pension Protection Act)
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SECTION 4. ACTUARIAL STATUS (CONT'D)

TABLE 10.
DETAILS OF CHANGE IN ACTUARIAL PRESENT VALUE

OF ACCUMULATED PLAN BENEFITS FROM 7/ 1 /2021 TO 7/ 1 /2022

ITEM
NO. DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

1. Actuarial Present Value of Accumulated Plan Benefits
On 7/1 /2021 $17,043,305.

2. Net Decrease Due to Benefits Accumulated for Actives (And
Also Reflecting the Effect of Non- Investment Experience) ... - 517,880.

3. Decrease Due to Benefits Paid - 1,166,757.

4. Change Due to Change in Plan of Benefits 0.

5. Change Due to Change in Assumptions 0.

6. Increase Due to Decrease in Discount Period 1,234,494.

7. Decrease in Actuarial Present Value of Accumulated
Plan Benefits ( Items 2. Through 6. ) - 450,143.

8. Actuarial Present Value of Accumulated Plan Benefits
On 7/1 /2022 16,593,162.
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SECTION 4. ACTUARIAL STATUS (CONT'D)

ASSUMPTIONS

We suggest and have used in this valuation the following assumptions :

1. MORTALITY. The mortality table we have employed in this valuation is the 1983 Group Annuity
Table for both males and females for pre-pension experience and post-pension experience.

2. INVESTMENT YIELD FOR VALUATION PURPOSES. We have assumed that the plan funds
will earn 7 1 /2% annual compound interest in the future.

3. INVESTMENT YIELD FOR THE PURPOSES OF ACCUMULATED PLAN BENEFITS AND
EMPLOYER WITHDRAWAL LIABILITY. We have utilized 7 1 /2%; the same as that used for
valuation purposes.

4. TURNOVER AND DISABILITY. We have assumed that no terminations of employment, other
than death or pension, will occur in the future.

5. FUTURE WORK YEAR. We have assumed that each active participant will work 52 weeks per
year in the future.

6. AGE AT PENSION. We have assumed that each active participant will elect pension as soon
as eligible for normal pension but not before one year if already eligible.

7. ADMINISTRATION EXPENSES. We have assumed $450,000 will be the annual cost of
administration. For valuation purposes we have included an increase in the active actuarial
accrued liability of an amount representing the present value of future administration that is equal
to approximately 19% of the total actuarial accrued liabilities.

8. NUMBER OF ACTIVE PARTICIPANTS. We have assumed that the number of active
participants will remain constant from here forward with replacements being made immediately
upon pension or death.

There are potential risks in setting assumptions, including the impact on funded percentage as
well as the corresponding impact on contributing employers' long term commitment to the Pension
Fund. That being noted, any deviation in actual Plan experience to the underlying assumptions
will ultimaltely be reflected annually and amortized as an experience gain or loss in the Schedule
MB Funding Standard Account.

LOCAL 1922 PENSION FUND 18



SECTION 5. EMPLOYER WITHDRAWAL LIABILITY

For purposes of "employer withdrawal liability" under the Multiemployer Pension Plan
Amendments Act of 1980 we have made a calculation of the value of unfunded vested benefits
as of the end of the plan year.

The pertinent assumptions are the same as those we have used for the basic actuarial valuations
themselves. However, we have used the market value of assets.

The following table shows the results of this calculation since 6/30/1999. When the value of
unfunded vested benefits is less than zero, it is treated as zero for employer withdrawal liability
calculations.

TABLE 11.
VALUE OF UNFUNDED VESTED BENEFITS FOR

EMPLOYER WITHDRAWAL LIABILITY PURPOSES

ACTUARIAL PRESENT VALUE UNFUNDED VESTED LIABILITY
OF VESTED BENEFITS FOR EMPLOYER WITHDRAWAL

DATE MINUS PLAN ASSETS LIABILITY CALCULATIONS

6/30/1999 $ - 2,408,851. o.

6/30/2000 -1,624,843. o.

6/30/2001 -1,054,815. o.

6/30/2002 -22,112. o.

6/30/2003 -53,482. o.

6/30/2004 -689,237. o.

6/30/2005 -539,609. o.

6/30/2006 -45,506. o.

6/30/2007 -1,024,282. o.

6/30/2008 812,487. 812,487.
6/30/2009 4,033,346. 4,033,346.
6/30/2010 4,152,398. 4,152,398.
6/30/2011 3,304,872. 3,304,872.
6/30/2012 4,038,750. 4,038,750.
6/30/2013 3,840,751. 3,840,751.
6/30/2014 3,091,967. 3,091,967.
6/30/2015 3,768,708. 3,768,708.
6/30/2016 4,463,311. 4,463,311.
6/30/2017 4,528,783. 4,528,783.
6/30/2018 5,198,644. 5,198,644.
6/30/2019 5,708,579. 5,708,579.
6/30/2020 5,957,440. 5,957,440.
6/30/2021 5,608,923. 5,608,923.
6/30/2022 7,350,456. 7,350,456.

Subject to a recent U.S. Court of Appeals decision ( in another circuit) , our valuation indicates
that if an employer "withdrew" from the plan during the 12-month period starting 7/1 /2022, the
Trustees would have been entitled to seek employer withdrawal liability from the employer.

LOCAL 1922 PENSION FUND 19



SECTION 6. FEDERAL MINIMUM FUNDING REQUIREMENTS

MINIMUM FUNDING STANDARD

In an effort to minimize the likelihood of plan termination at a time when the assets of the pension
fund are not sufficient to provide for the vested benefits, each pension plan must satisfy minimum
funding requirements that will be established when the pension plan comes under coverage of
the Employee Retirement Income Security Act (ERISA) . In the case of the Local 1922 Pension
Fund, this means that the minimum funding requirement was required to be observed for the first
time for the year beginning 7/ 1 /76.

Essentially, on a cumulative basis, the amounts that are required to be paid to the plan in order
to meet this standard are the sum of the following :

A. the normal cost of the plan for the year;

B. the amount necessary to fund the unfunded actuarial accrued liability as of the date on which
the plan must first comply with this section of ERISA, over a period of40 years (changes in funding
and asset valuation method are currently funded over 10 years) ;

C. any net increase in unfunded liability that arises from a plan amendment made after 7/1 /76,
funded over 40 years (over 30 years for plan amendments adopted prior to 2008 and 15 years
currently) ;

D. any net experience loss occurring after 7/1 /76, funded over 15 years;

E. any loss resulting from a change in actuarial assumptions made after 7/1 /76, funded over 30

years prior to 2008 and 15 years currently;

F. any waived funding deficiency occurring after 7/1 /76, funded over 15 years.

In the event that, on a cumulative basis, there is a deficiency in this funding, the employers
contributing are required, in effect, to make it up immediately unless a waiver is secured.

COMPLIANCE WITH REQUIREMENTS

The plan's enrolled actuary must certify, to government agencies, annually, whether or not the
plan satisfies these requirements. The following table portrays the activity in the funding standard
account for the year ending 6/30/2022.
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SECTION 6. FEDERAL MINIMUM FUNDING REQUIREMENTS (CONT'D)
TABLE 12.

FUNDING STANDARD ACCOUNT
CONTRIBUTIONS ACCUMULATED SURPLUS

(& OTHER CREDITS) CHARGES FOR EXCESS FOR IN FUNDING STANDARD
YEAR FOR YEAR YEAR YEAR ACCOUNT AT END OF YEAR

1998 _ _ _ $507,956.
1999 808,017. 318,400. 489,617. 997,573.
2000 645,039. 472,273. 172,766. 1,170,339.

2001 567,660. 502,446. 65,214. 1,235,553.
2002 556,060. 627,104. -71,044* 1,164,509.*
2003 553,168. 768,253. -215,085.* 949,424.*
2004 657,677. 754,580. -96,903* 852,521.*
2005 737,203. 730,412. -6,791. 845,730.
2006 717,085. 769,059. -51,974. 793,756.
2007 704,872. 879,756. -174,884. 618,872.
2008 795,764. 889,005. -93,241. 525,631.

2009 786,000. 1,101,231. -315,231. 210,400.

2010 1,488,889. 1,699,289. -210,400 0..

2011 753,412. 1,611,171. -857,759.
-857,759.

2012 1,073,108. 2,566,804. -1,493,696
-1,493.696.

2013 1,091,490. 1,819,420. -727,930.
-2,221,626.

2014 1,012,363. 1,864,831. -852,468.
-3,074,095.

2015 1,216,092. 1,878,584. -662,492.
-3,736,587.

2016 1,739,478. 1,965,491. -226,013.
-3,965,600.

2017 1,189,462. 1,767,461. -577,999.
-4,543,599.

2018 1,220,116. 1,664,555. -444,439.
-4,988,038.

2019 1,182,793. 1,760,767. -577,974.
-5,566,012.

2020 795,023. 1,775,058. -980,035.
-6,546,047.

2021 748,413. 1,788,976. -1,040,563.
-7,586,610.

2022 846,903. 1,775,433. -928,530.
-8,515,140.

* The investment losses for the fiscal years ending June 30, 2001, 2002, 2003, 2008 and 2011 resulted in a decrease in the credit balance of the FSA.
The Fund is permitted to have a funding deficiency because it is in Critical Status and has adopted a Reasonable Measures Rehabilitation Plan.
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SECTION 7. ACTUARIAL CERTIFICATION

SUMMIT
ACTUARIAL SERVICES, LLC

720 East Main Street; Suite 2S
Moorestown,New Jersey 08057

856-234-8801

To : Trustees,
Local 1922 Pension Fund

Re : Actuarial Certification

This is to certify that we have performed an actuarial valuation of the Local 1922 Pension Fund
as of July 1, 2022 based upon the rules and regulations in effect on such date.

A summary of the results of that valuation is attached.

Frank lannucci, MSPA, MAAA
Enrolled Actuary No. 23-05241
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SECTION 7. ACTUARIAL CERTIFICATION (CONT'D)

LOCAL 1922 PENSION FUND
SUMMARY

ACTUARIAL VALUATION : 7/1 /2022

1. Number of Participants Included:

1.1 Pensioner: 565
1.2 Separated Vested : 441
1.3 Active : 165
1.4 Total : 1,171

2. Actuarial Accrued Liability:

2.1 Pensioner: $ 8,300,170.
2.2 Separated Vested : 5,938,769.
2.3 Active : 5,558,791.
2.4 Total : 19,797,730.

3. Actuarial Value of Assets : $9,191,608.

4. Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability: 10,606.122.

5. Estimate for Future:

5.1 Estimated Annual Contributions to Plan : 301,793.
5.2 Normal Costs : 161,713.
5.3 Annual Excess: 140,080.

6. Major Assumptions :

6.1 Interest: 7 1 /2%
6.2 Mortality: 1983 Group Annuity Mortality Table for both males and

females for pre-pension experience and for post-pension
experience

6.3 Turnover : none
6.4 Disability: none
6.5 Future Work Year : 52 weeks
6.6 Age at Pension: as soon as eligible for normal pension but not before one

year
6.7 Future
Administration Expenses: $450,000, the present value of which is included in the

active actuarial accrued liability.

7. Costing Method: Accrued Benefit Unit Credit

8. Asset Valuation Method: Market Value
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September 20, 2022

Internal Revenue Service
Employee Plans Compliance Unit
Group 7602 (SE : TEGE : EP )
Room 1700 - 17th Floor
230 S. Dearborn Street
Chicago, IL 60604

Re : Annual Certification - Pension Protection Act of 2006 (PPA)

Plan Identification
Local 1922 Pension Plan
EIN 51 -6128660
Board of Trustees
1065 Old Country Road, Suite 202
Westbury, NY 11590
Telephone Number: 516 -334 -4140

This certification is being made for the plan year July 1, 2022 through June 30, 2023.

Enrolled Actuary Certification
Frank lannucci, MAAA, MSPA
Enrolled Actuary Number: 20-05241
Telephone Number: 609-575-6805

Summit Actuarial Services, LLC
115 N. Church Street, 3rd Floor
Moorestown, NJ 08057

Information on Plan Status

The Local 1922 Pension Fund is in critical and declining status. Based on a seven-year projection of the
actuarial value of assets and the present value of accumulated benefits, the Plan is projected to be more
than 65% funded but less than 80% funded and is projected to have a Funding Standard Account funding
deficiency in the current fiscal year based on the Reasonable Measure Rehabilitation Plan adopted by the
Trustees. The Pension Fund is also projected to become insolvent in the next twenty year period.

Projections are based on reasonable actuarial assumptions and methods that offer the best estimate of
the anticipated experience under the plan. Projections reflect both the most recent asset value and

present value of accumulated benefits available and also reflect reasonably anticipated employer
contributions for the current and succeeding plan years. Actuarial assumptions and methods used in the
projections are the same as those used in the prior valuation. Actual results will vary due to differences
between actual plan experience and that anticipated in the projections.

9/20/2022
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Local 1922 Pension Fund - Funding Study
Y/B

July 1st BOY Assets Contributions Benefits & Admin EOY Assets
2020 $11,387,010
2021 $11,387,010 $370,000 $1,611,455 $8,902,000
2022 $8,902,000 $370,000 $1,627,570 $8,264,922
2023 $8,264,922 $370,000 $1,643,845 $7,563,176
2024 $7,563,176 $370,000 $1,660,284 $6,791,745
2025 $6,791,745 $370,000 $1,676,887 $5,945,231
2026 $5,945,231 $370,000 $1,693,655 $5,017,831
2027 $5,017,831 $370,000 $1,710,592 $4,003,304
2028 $4,003,304 $370,000 $1,727,698 $2,894,941
2029 $2,894,941 $370,000 $1,744,975 $1,685,525
2030 $1,685,525 $370,000 $1,762,425 $367,299
2031 $367,299 $370,000 $1,780,049 -$1,068,080

Assumptions :

1. Assumes the Fund will earn 7.5% per yr
2. Assumes Contributions will not change
3. Assumes Benefits and Administration will increase 1% per year
4. MV of assets based on most recent information availalble.
5. All other assumptions based on valuation assumptions



September 22, 2023

Internal Revenue Service
Employee Plans Compliance Unit
Group 7602 (SE : TEGE : EP )
Room 1700 - 17th Floor
230 S. Dearborn Street
Chicago, IL 60604

Re : Annual Certification - Pension Protection Act of 2006 (PPA)

Plan Identification
Local 1922 Pension Plan
EIN 51 -6128660
Board of Trustees
70 Charles Lindbergh Blvd.
Uniondale, NY 11553
Telephone Number: 516-334 -4140

This certification is being made for the plan year July 1, 2023 through June 30, 2024.

Enrolled Actuary Certification
Frank lannucci, MAAA, MSPA
Enrolled Actuary Number: 23-05241
Telephone Number: 609-575-6805

Summit Actuarial Services, LLC
720 E. Main Street, Suite 2S
Moorestown, NJ 08057

Information on Plan Status

The Local 1922 Pension Fund is in critical and declining status. Based on a seven-year projection of the
actuarial value of assets and the present value of accumulated benefits, the Plan is projected to be more
than 65% funded but less than 80% funded and is projected to have a Funding Standard Account funding
deficiency in the current fiscal year based on the Reasonable Measure Rehabilitation Plan adopted by the
Trustees. The Pension Fund is also projected to become insolvent in the next twenty year period.

Projections are based on reasonable actuarial assumptions and methods that offer the best estimate of
the anticipated experience under the plan. Projections reflect both the most recent asset value and

present value of accumulated benefits available and also reflect reasonably anticipated employer
contributions for the current and succeeding plan years. Actuarial assumptions and methods used in the
projections are the same as those used in the prior valuation. Actual results will vary due to differences
between actual plan experience and that anticipated in the projections.

9/22/2023
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Form 15315 Department of the Treasury - Internal Revenue Service

(December 2022)
Annual Certification for Multiemployer OMB Number

Defined Benefit Plans
1545 -2111

This Form is required to be filed under Internal Revenue Code ( IRC) Section 432(b) (3 )

Complete all entries in accordance with the instructions

For calendar plan year or fiscal plan year beginning and ending

Part I — Basic Plan Information
la. Name of plan 1 b. Three-digit plan number (PN )
Local 1922 Pension Plan 001

lc. Plan sponsor's name 1 d. Employer identification number (EIN )
Board of Trustees Local 1922 Pension Plan 51 -6128660

le. Plan sponsor's telephone number lf. Plan sponsor's address, city, state, ZIP code
516-223-4140 70 Charles Lindbergh Blvd. Uniondale, NY 11553

Part II — Plan Actuary's Information

2a. Frank lannucci Summit Actuarial Services

2c. Plan actuary's firm address, city, state, ZIP code
Summit Actuarial Services, 72O E. Main Street, Suite 2S, Moorestown, NJ, O8O57

2d. EA# 23-05241 2e. Telephone # 609-575-6805

Part III — Plan Status

3. Check the appropriate box to indicate the plan's IRC Section 432 status

o Neither endangered nor critical 0 Not endangered due to special rule in IRC Section 432(b)(5 )

o Endangered 0 Critical due to election under IRC Section 432(b)(4)

o Seriously endangered Plans that are not currently in critical status, but are projected to be in critical status within
the next five years under 432(b)(3 )(D )(v)o Critical

x Critical and declining

Part IV — ScheduledProgress in Funding Improvement Plan or Rehabilitation Plan

4. Check the appropriate box to indicate whether the plan is making the scheduled progress in meeting the requirements of an

applicable funding improvement plan (FIP) or rehabilitation plan (RP )

Yes No N/A

Funding Improvement Plan o o X
Rehabilitation Plan x o
Part V — Sign Here

Statementby Enrolled Actuary
To the best of my knowledge, the information supplied in this actuarial certification is complete and accurate. As required by IRC
Section 432(b )(3 )(B)( iii ) , the projected industry activity is based on information provided by the plan sponsor. The projections are based
on reasonable actuarial estimates, assumptions and methods that (other than projected industry activity) offer my best estimate of
anticipated experience under the plan.
Actuaris signatur

09/23/23

Catalog Number 35051D www.irs.gov Form 15315 (12-2022)



Local 1922 Pension Fund - Funding Study
Y/B

July 1st BOY Assets Contributions Benefits & Admin EOY Assets
2021 $9,191,608
2022 $9,191,608 $384,000 $1,626,900 $8,591,470
2023 $8,591,470 $384,000 $1,643,169 $7,929,442
2024 $7,929,442 $384,000 $1,659,601 $7,200,715
2025 $7,200,715 $384,000 $1,676,197 $6,400,114
2026 $6,400,114 $384,000 $1,692,959 $5,522,078
2027 $5,522,078 $384,000 $1,709,888 $4,560,625
2028 $4,560,625 $384,000 $1,726,987 $3,509,323
2029 $3,509,323 $384,000 $1,744,257 $2,361,255
2030 $2,361,255 $384,000 $1,761,700 $1,108,986
2031 $1,108,986 $384,000 $1,779,317 -$255,481

Assumptions :

1. Assumes the Fund will earn 7.5% per yr
2. Assumes Contributions will not change
3. Assumes Benefits and Administration will increase 1% per year
4. MV of assets based on most recent information availalble.
5. All other assumptions based on valuation assumptions
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IL3UCHBINDER

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

Board of Trustees
Local 1922 Pension Fund

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Local 1922 Pension Fund (the
"Plan") , an employee benefit plan subject to the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of
1974 (ERISA) , which comprise the statements of net assets available for benefits as of
June 30, 2022 and 2021, and the related statements of changes in net assets available for
benefits for the years then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements.

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects,
the net assets available for benefits of Local 1922 Pension Fund as of June 30, 2022 and 2021,
and the changes in its net assets available for benefits for the years then ended, in accordance
with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the
United States of America. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in
the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We
are required to be independent of Local 1922 Pension Fund and to meet our other ethical
responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audits. We
believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis
for our audit opinion.

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements
in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America,
and for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the
preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material
misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are
conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about Local 1922
Pension Fund's ability to continue as a going concern for one year after the date the financial
statements are available to be issued.

One Pennsylvania Plaza, Suite 320 0 • New York, NY 10119 • 212.695.5003

— With offices in New Jerseyand Maryland—



Management is also responsible for maintaining a current plan instrument, including all plan
amendments, administering the plan, and determining that the plan's transactions that are
presented and disclosed in the financial statements are in conformity with the plan's provisions,
including maintaining sufficient records with respect to each of the participants, to determine the
benefits due or which may become due to such participants.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a
whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an
auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance
but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in
accordance with generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material
misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from
fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery,
intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements,
including omissions, are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually
or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the
financial statements.

In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, we :

. Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the
audit.

. Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements,
whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to
those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the
amounts and disclosures in the financial statements.

. Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of
expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of Local 1922 Pension Fund's internal
control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.

. Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of
significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall
presentation of the financial statements.

. Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the
aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about Local 1922 Pension Fund's ability to
continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other
matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal
control-related matters that we identified during the audit.

_ 2 _
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Other Matter - Supplemental Schedules Required by ERISA

Our audits were conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the financial statements as
a whole. The supplemental schedules on pages 18 through 20 are presented for purposes of
additional analysis and are not a required part of the financial statements. The supplemental
schedules on pages 18 and 19 represent supplementary information required by the
Department of Labor's Rules and Regulations for Reporting and Disclosure under ERISA. Such
information is the responsibility of management and was derived from and relates directly to the
underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial statements. The
information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audits of the financial
statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such
information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial
statements or to the financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in
accordance with generally accepted auditing standards.

In forming our opinion on the supplemental schedules, we evaluated whether the supplemental
schedules, including their form and content, are presented in conformity with the Department of
Labor's Rules and Regulations for Reporting and Disclosure under ERISA.

In our opinion, the information in the accompanying schedules is fairly stated, in all material
respects, in relation to the financial statements as a whole, and the form and content are
presented in conformity with the Department of Labor's Rules and Regulations for Reporting
and Disclosure under ERISA.

eatedi-c44;tos 0402;e4
Alry2.4.7

1104

BUCHBINDER TUNICK & COMPANY LLP

New York, NY

April 12, 2023
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LOCAL 1922 PENSION FUND
Statements of Net Assets Available for Benefits

June 30, 2022 and 2021

2022 2021

Assets :

Investments at fair value :

Pooled separate account $ 4,319,034 $ 6,094,904
Common collective trusts 4,153,394 4,335,912
Mutual fund 429,688 538,759

Total investments 8,902,116 10,969,575

Receivables :

Employers' contributions 38,394 28,800
Due from related party 5,315
Assessed withdrawal liability, net of allowance for

uncollectible accounts of $218,002 and $135,646 at
June 30, 2022 and 2021, respectively 38,713 92,179

Total receivables 82,422 120,979

Cash 146,343 209,469

Prepaid expenses 95,722 88,587

Total assets 9,226,603 11,388,610

Liabilities :

Accrued expenses 34,995 1,600

Total liabilities 34,995 1,600

Net assets available for benefits $ 9,191,608 $ 11,387,010

See notes to financial statements.
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LOCAL 1922 PENSION FUND
Statements of Changes in Net Assets Available for Benefits

For the years ended June 30, 2022 and 2021

2022 2021

(Reductions ) additions :

Investment ( loss ) income :

Net (depreciation ) appreciation in fair value of investments $ (1,061,632 ) $ 2,145,852
Interest and dividends 202,752 171,924

(858,880 ) 2,317,776

Less : investment fees 27,515 27,632

Net investment ( loss ) income (886,395 ) 2,290,144

Employer contributions 301,793 298,422
Withdrawal liability income 82,356 92,179

384,149 390,601

Total (reductions ) additions (502,246 ) 2,680,745

Deductions :

Benefits paid directly to participants 1,166,757 1,153,369
Administrative expenses 444,043 447,102
Provision for withdrawal liability deemed

doubtful of collection 82,356 135,646

Total deductions 1,693,156 1,736,117

Net (decrease ) increase (2,195,402 ) 944,628

Net assets available for benefits :

Beginning of year 11,387,010 10,442,382

End of year $ 9,191,608 $ 11,387,010

See notes to financial statements.
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LOCAL 1922 PENSION FUND
Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2022 and 2021

Note 1 - Description of the Plan

The following brief description of the Local 1922 Pension Fund (the "Plan") is

provided for general information purposes only. Participants should refer to the
Plan's rules and regulations for more complete information.

General

The Plan is a multi -employer, defined benefit pension plan established under the
provisions of the Agreement and Declaration of Trust, dated April 12, 1966 between
employers and Local Union No. 1922, International Brotherhood of Electrical
Workers (the "Union") . The Plan covers all participants employed under the terms of
various collective bargaining agreements. The Plan is subject to the provisions of the
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 ("ERISA") , as amended.

The Plan is supported by the contributions made by participating employers on
behalf of their employees under the terms of certain collective bargaining
agreements.

Benefits

The Plan provides for the payment of normal retirement, early retirement and
surviving spouse death benefits on a monthly basis to eligible participants. Benefit
amounts are based on the participant's age and years of credited service at
retirement.

Contributions

Contribution rates have been established under collective bargaining agreements
entered into between the Union and the various employers. Each employer is

required to make monthly contributions to the Plan at the rate(s) specified in its

respective collective bargaining agreement. Participants are not required or
permitted to contribute to the Plan.

Note 2 - Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Basis of Accounting

The accompanying financial statements have been prepared on the accrual basis of
accounting.
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LOCAL 1922 PENSION FUND
Notes to Financial Statements (Continued)

June 30, 2022 and 2021

Note 2 - Summaryof Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

Use of Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in accordance with accounting principles
generally accepted in the United States of America requires management to make
estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, and
changes therein, disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities, and the actuarial
present value of accumulated plan benefits at the date of the financial statements.
Actual results could differ from those estimates.

Investment Valuation and Income Recognition

The Plan's investments are stated at fair value. Fair value is the price that would be
received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction
between market participants at the measurement date. See note 5 for discussion of
fair value measurements.

Purchases and sales of securities are recorded on a trade date basis. Interest
income is recorded on the accrual basis. Dividends are recorded on the ex-dividend
date. Net (depreciation) appreciation includes the Plan's gains and losses on
investments bought and sold as well as held during the year.

Property and Equipment

Property assets were depreciated by the straight-line method at rates calculated to
amortize the cost of the assets over their respective estimated useful lives of seven
years.

Payment of Benefits

Benefit payments to participants are recorded upon distribution.
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LOCAL 1922 PENSION FUND
Notes to Financial Statements (Continued)

June 30, 2022 and 2021

Note 2 - Summaryof Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

Assessed Withdrawal Liability Receivable

The Plan's policy is to recognize a receivable at its present value, net of any
allowance for collectability once a withdrawal liability has been actuarially determined
and formally assessed by the Plan.

Subsequent Events

The Plan has evaluated subsequent events and transactions through April 12, 2023,
the date that the financial statements were available to be issued.

Note 3 - Concentrations of Credit Risk

Financial instruments that subject the Plan to concentrations of credit risk include
cash and employers' contributions. The Plan maintains accounts at a high -quality
financial institution. The Plan's deposit balances may, at times, exceed federally
insured limits. The Plan has not experienced any losses on such accounts.

Of the participating employers, four employers represented approximately 76% and
77% of contributions income for the years ended June 30, 2022 and 2021,
respectively, and four employers represented approximately 84% and 74% of total
contributions receivable at June 30, 2022 and 2021, respectively.

Note 4 - Risks and Uncertainties

The Plan invests in various investment securities. Investment securities are exposed
to various risks such as interest rate, market, and credit risks. Due to the level of risk
associated with certain investment securities, it is at least reasonably possible that
changes in the values of investment securities will occur in the near term and those
changes could materially affect the amounts reported in the statements of net assets
available for benefits.
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LOCAL 1922 PENSION FUND
Notes to Financial Statements (Continued)

June 30, 2022 and 2021

Note 4 - Risks and Uncertainties (Continued)

Plan contributions are made and the actuarial present value of accumulated plan
benefits are reported based on certain assumptions pertaining to interest rates,
inflation rates and employee demographics, all of which are subject to change. Due
to uncertainties inherent in the estimations and assumptions process, it is at least
reasonably possible that changes in these estimates and assumptions in the near-
term would be material to the financial statements.

Note 5 - Fair Value Measurements

Financial Accounting Standards Board ("FASB") Accounting Standards Codification
(ASC) 820, Fair Value Measurements and Disclosures, provides the framework for
measuring fair value. It defines fair value as an exit price, which is the price that
would be received for an asset or paid to transfer a liability in the Plan's principal or
most advantageous market for the asset or liability, in an orderly transaction between
market participants on the measurement date.

The fair value hierarchy generally requires an entity to maximize the use of
observable inputs and minimize the use of unobservable inputs when measuring fair
value. Observable inputs reflect the assumptions market participants would use in

pricing the asset or liability and are developed based on market data obtained from
sources independent of the reporting entity. Unobservable inputs reflect the entity's
own assumptions based on market data and the entity's judgments about the
assumptions that market participants would use in pricing the asset or liability and
are to be developed based on the best information available in the circumstances.

The Plan determines the fair market value of its investment in securities based on
the established fair value definition and hierarchy levels. The three levels within the
hierarchy that may be used to measure fair value are:

Level 1 : Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.

Level 2 : Observable inputs, including Level 1 prices that have been adjusted;
quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities; quoted prices in markets that
are less active than traded exchanges; and other inputs that are observable
or can be substantially corroborated by observable market data.
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LOCAL 1922 PENSION FUND
Notes to Financial Statements (Continued)

June 30, 2022 and 2021

Note 5 - Fair Value Measurements (Continued)

Level 3 : Unobservable inputs that are supported by little or no market activity and
that are a significant component of the fair value of the assets or liabilities.

The lowest level of input that is a significant component of the fair value
measurements determines the placement of the entire fair value measurement in the
hierarchy. The Plan's assessment of the significance of a particular input to the fair
value measurement requires judgment, and may affect the classification of fair value
assets and liabilities within the fair value hierarchy levels.

The following is a description of the valuation methodologies used for assets
measured at fair value. There have been no changes in the methodologies used at
June 30, 2022 and 2021.

Mutual fund :

The mutual fund is valued at the daily closing price as reported by the fund. The
mutual fund held by the Plan is deemed to be actively traded.

Pooled separate account and common collective trusts :

The pooled separate account and common collective trusts are valued at the net
asset value ("NAV") as determined by the custodians of the pooled separate
account and trusts. The NAV, as provided by the custodians, is used as a

practical expedient to estimate fair value. The NAV is based upon the fair value
of the investments in the pooled separate account and the common collective
trusts less any liabilities. Transactions may occur daily. If the Plan were to initiate
a full redemption of the pooled separate account and common collective trusts,
the investment advisors reserve the right to temporarily delay withdrawal from the
pooled separate account and common collective trusts in order to ensure that
securities liquidations will be carried out in an orderly business manner.

The preceding valuation methods may produce a fair value calculation that may not
be indicative of net realizable value or reflective of future fair values. Furthermore,
although the Plan believes its valuation methods are appropriate and consistent with
other market participants, the use of different methodologies or assumptions to
determine the fair value of certain financial instruments could result in a different fair
value measurement at the reporting date.
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LOCAL 1922 PENSION FUND
Notes to Financial Statements (Continued )

June 30, 2022 and 2021

Note 6 - Fair Value Measurements (Continued )

The following table sets forth, by level, the Plan's assets that were accounted for at fair value on a recurring basis as of June 30, 2022 and 2021 :

2022 2021

Significant Significant Significant Significant
Other Other Other Other

Quoted Observable Unobservable Quoted Observable Unobservable
Total Prices Inputs Inputs Total Prices Inputs Inputs

Fair Value (Level 1 ) (Level 2 ) (Level 3 ) Fair Value (Level 1 ) (Level 2 ) (Level 3 )

Investments at fair value :

Mutual fund $ 429,688 $ 429,688 $ _ $ _ $ 538,759 $ 538,759 $ _ $

Investments measured at net asset value (NAV )
*

:

Pooled separate account :

Prudential QMA Wilshire 5000 Index 4,319,034 - - - 6,094,904 -

Common collective trusts 4,153,394 - - - 4,335,912 -

Total investments $ 8,902,116 $ 429,688 $ - $ - $ 10,969,575 $ 538,759 $ - $

" Certain investments that are measured at fair value using the net asset value per share (or its equivalent) practical expedienthave not been categorized in the fair value hierarchy. The fair

value amounts presented in this table are intended to permit reconciliation of the fair value hierarchy to the amounts presented in the statements of net assets available for benefits.
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LOCAL 1922 PENSION FUND
Notes to Financial Statements (Continued)

June 30, 2022 and 2021

Note 5 - Fair Value Measurements(Continued)

The following is a brief description of the investment objectives of the Plan's
investments in the common collective trusts and pooled separate account :

Prudential QMA Wilshire 5000 Index

The Prudential QMA Wilshire 5000 Index (the "QMA") is a passively managed,
commingled, equity fund designed to track the Wilshire 5000 Index. The QMA
employs a stratified sampling approach to match the index sector and industry
weightings. The fund holds large, mid and small cap United States stocks. The
investment is redeemable on a daily basis and there are no unfunded commitments.
Market value was $4,319,034 and $6,094,904 at June 30, 2022 and 2021,
respectively.

Prudential Pru Core Plus Bond Fund

The Prudential Pru Core Plus Bond Fund's (a common collective trust) investment
objective is to outperform the Bloomberg U.S. Aggregate Bond Index over a full
market cycle. The investment is redeemable on a daily basis and there are no
unfunded commitments. Market value was $2,475,103 and $2,864,085 at
June 30, 2022 and 2021, respectively.

PNC AFL-CIO Building Investment Trust

The PNC AFL-CIO Building Investment Trust (a common collective trust) invests
primarily in real estate. The PNC AFL-CIO Building Investment Trust's principal
objective is to generate competitive net adjusted returns by investing in real estate
investments that have potential to offer current cash return, long -term capital
appreciation, or both. The PNC AFL-CIO Building Investment Trust generally invests
in real estate through equity investments or by providing financing for real estate.
The investment is redeemable on a daily basis and there are no unfunded
commitments. Market value was $1,678,291 and $1,471,827 at June 30, 2022 and
2021, respectively.
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LOCAL 1922 PENSION FUND
Notes to Financial Statements (Continued)

June 30, 2022 and 2021

Note 6 - Assessed Withdrawal Liability

The Plan complies with the provision of the Multiemployer Pension Plan Amendment
Act of 1980 (MPPAA) , which requires imposition of a withdrawal liability on a

participating employer that partially or totally withdraws from the Plan. Under the
provisions of the MPPAA, a portion of the Plan's unfunded vested liability would be
allocated to a withdrawing employer. A withdrawal liability is usually paid in quarterly
installments as determined by a statutory formula over a maximum of 20 years. The
Plan entered into various settlement agreements with participating employers who
withdrew from the Plan and were subject to withdrawal liability assessments.
Quarterly assessments are being paid through December 2021. The Trustees, at
times, approve settlements and payment plan arrangements for assessment
amounts owed to the Plan.

During 2022 and 2021, the Plan recognized withdrawal liability income of $82,356
and $92,179, respectively.

At June 30, 2022 and 2021, the Plan was receiving withdrawal assessment
payments under payment plan arrangements from four and two former participating
employers, respectively. The receivable amount represents the present value of the
remaining payments using a discount rate of 7.5%, net of an allowance for
uncollectible accounts of $218,002 and $135,646 as of June 30, 2022 and 2021,
respectively.

Note 7 - Actuarial Present Value of Accumulated Plan Benefits

Accumulated plan benefits are those future periodic payments that are attributable
under the Plan's provisions to the service employees have rendered. Accumulated
plan benefits include benefits expected to be paid to : (a ) pensioners or their
beneficiaries, (b) inactive participants with the right to immediate or deferred
pensions or their beneficiaries, and (c) active participants or their beneficiaries.
Benefits under the Plan vary in amount depending on the pension for which the
participant qualifies, based on the number of pension credits or years of vesting
service attained, the participant's age at retirement, and the pension option selected.
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LOCAL 1922 PENSION FUND
Notes to Financial Statements (Continued)

June 30, 2022 and 2021

Note 7 - Actuarial Present Value of Accumulated Plan Benefits (Continued)

The actuarial present value of accumulated plan benefits is determined by the Plan's
consulting actuary and is that amount which results from applying actuarial
assumptions to adjust the accumulated plan benefits to reflect the time value of
money (through discounts for interest) ,

and the probability of payment (by means of
decrements such as death, disability, withdrawal or retirement) between the
valuation date and the expected date of payment.

The significant actuarial assumptions used in the valuation as of July 1, 2021 are as
follows :

Mortality rates: 1983 Group Annuity Mortality Table for both pre-

and post-pension experience.

Retirement age : Each active participant will elect retirement as soon
as eligible for normal pension but not before one
year if already eligible.

Turnover and disability : No terminations of employment, other than death or
pension, will occur in the future.

Investment rate of return: 7.50% per annum, net of investment expenses.

Valuation of assets : Five-year smoothing asset value.

Annual administrative
expenses : $450,000.

The foregoing actuarial assumptions are based on the presumption that the Plan will
continue. Were the Plan to terminate, different actuarial assumptions and other
factors might be applicable in determining the actuarial present value of accumulated
plan benefits.
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LOCAL 1922 PENSION FUND
Notes to Financial Statements (Continued)

June 30, 2022 and 2021

Note 7 - Actuarial Present Value of Accumulated Plan Benefits (Continued)

The actuary has determined the actuarial present value of accumulated plan benefits
as of July 1, 2021 as follows :

Vested benefits:

Retired members and beneficiaries $ 8,298,313
Terminated vested members 5,997,477
Active vested benefits 2,700,143

16,995,933

Active non-vested benefits 47,372

Total actuarial present value of accumulated
plan benefits 17,043,305

The change in the actuarial present value of accumulated plan benefits during the
year ended July 1, 2021 is as follows :

Actuarial present value of accumulated
plan benefits at beginning of year 16,431,244

Increase (decrease) during the year attributed to :

Benefits accumulated 576,339
Benefits paid (1,153,369)
Decrease in the discount period 1,189,091

Net increase 612,061

Actuarial present value of accumulated plan
benefits at end of year 17,043,305

The Plan's actuary has certified that the Plan is in critical and declining status for the
plan year beginning July 1, 2021, pursuant to the Pension Protection Act of 2006
("PPA") . The Plan's trustees have adopted a Reasonable Measure Rehabilitation
Plan.
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LOCAL 1922 PENSION FUND
Notes to Financial Statements (Continued)

June 30, 2022 and 2021

Note 8 - Related Party Transactions

The Plan operates in a jointly administered office with the Union. Since these
organizations co-exist in the same premises, utilizing mutual resources, equipment
and personnel to effectuate cost-savings and to minimize duplication of efforts,
interfund relationships have been established on a continuing basis.

The Plan was charged $33,023 and $18,645 in shared administrative expenses
during the years ended June 30, 2022 and 2021, respectively.

The Plan is owed $5,315 from United Employees Health Plans as of June 30, 2022.

Note 9 - Priorities Upon Termination of the Plan

In the event that the Plan is terminated, the net assets of the Plan are to be
allocated, as prescribed by ERISA and its related regulations, generally to provide
the following benefits in the order indicated after providing for any administrative
expenses :

( 1 ) To all pensioners (or beneficiaries) whose benefits began three years
prior to the termination date of the Plan and to all participants (or
beneficiaries) who were eligible for benefits at least three years prior to
the termination date.

(2 ) To all other participants whose benefits are insured by the Pension
Benefit Guaranty Corporation ("PBGC") (a U.S. governmental agency) .

(3 ) To all other vested benefits under the Plan.

(4 ) To all non -vested benefits.

Whether all participants receive their benefits should the Plan terminate at some
future time will depend on the sufficiency, at that time, of the Plan's net assets to
provide those benefits and may also depend on the level of benefits guaranteed by
the PBGC.
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LOCAL 1922 PENSION FUND
Notes to Financial Statements (Continued)

June 30, 2022 and 2021

Note 10 - Tax Status

The Trust is qualified under Section 401 (a ) of the Internal Revenue Code (the "IRC") .

The Internal Revenue Service ("IRS") has determined and informed the Plan, by a
letter dated January 8, 2016, that the Plan, as then designed, was in compliance with
the applicable requirements of the IRC and is exempt from federal income taxes
under Section 501 (a ) of the IRC. The Plan has been amended since receiving the
determination letter. The plan administrator believes that the Plan is currently
designed and being operated in compliance with the applicable requirements of the
IRC.

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require
plan management to evaluate tax positions taken by the Plan and recognize a tax
liability (or asset) if the Plan has taken an uncertain position that more likely than not
would not be sustained upon examination by the Internal Revenue Service. The plan
administrator has analyzed the tax positions taken by the Plan, and has concluded
that as of June 30, 2022, there are no uncertain positions taken or expected to be
taken that would require recognition of a liability (or asset) or disclosure in the
financial statements. Employee benefit plans are subject to routine audits by taxing
jurisdictions; however, there are currently no audits for any tax periods in progress
for the Plan. The plan administrator believes it is no longer subject to income tax
examinations for years prior to 2019.

Note 11 - Employee Benefit Plan

The Plan participates in the United Employee Health Plans, a multiemployer health
benefits plan. The United Employee Health Plans provides hospital, surgical,
medical, dental, optical and prescription drug benefits to active participants.
Contributions made to United Employee Health Plans were $31,064 and $35,918
during the years ended June 30, 2022 and 2021, respectively.

Note 12 - Reconciliation of Financial Statements to Form 5500
Annual Return /Report of Employee Benefit Plan

Investment expenses amounting to $27,515 are shown as a reduction of investment
income for financial statement purposes and are classified as investment advisory
and management fees on Form 5500, Schedule H, Part II.
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LOCAL 1922 PENSION FUND

(SupplementalSchedules)
Schedule of Assets (Held at End of Year)

June 30, 2022

Form 5500, Schedule H, Line 4( i)
E.I.N.: 51 -6128660
Plan No. : 001

(c) Description of Investment (d ) (e )

Maturity Interest Principal Fair

(a ) (b ) Identity of Issue Description Date Rate Collateral or Shares Cost Value

Pooled separate account :

Prudential QMA Wilshire 5000 Index Pooled Separate Account N/A N/A N/A 38,511 $ 1,690,878 $ 4,319,034

Common collective trusts :

Prudential Pru Core Plus Bond Fund Common Collective Trust N/A N/A N/A 14,193 $ 2,437,551 $ 2,475,103
PNC AFL-CIO Building Investment Trust Common Collective Trust N/A N/A N/A 188 804,004 1,678,291

Total common collective trusts $ 3,241,555 $ 4,153,394

Mututal fund :

Lazard International Strategic Equity RIC N/A N/A N/A 32,454 $ 441,339 $ 429,688

Total investments $ 5,373,772 $ 8,902,116

See independent auditor's report.
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LOCAL 1922 PENSIONFUND

(Supplemental Schedules )
Schedule of Reportable Transactions

For the year ended June 30, 2022

Form 5500, Schedule H, Line 4(j)
E.I.N. : 51 -6128660
Plan No. : 001

(h ) Current
Value of

Assets on

(c) Purchase (d ) Selling (g ) Cost Transaction ( i ) Net Gain

(b) Descriptionof Assets Price Price of Assets Date or (Loss )

Series of Transactions Exceeding
5% of Plan Assets

PrudentialQMA Wilshire 5000 Index $ - $ 1,160,000 $ 380,602 $ 1,160,000 $ 779,398

See independentauditor's report.
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LOCAL 1922 PENSION FUND

(Supplemental Schedules)
Schedules of Administrative Expenses

For the years ended June 30, 2022 and 2021

2022 2021

Salaries and payroll taxes $ 158,209 $ 155,954
Employee benefits 41,673 43,585
Office expenses 18,914 27,343
Insurance 22,319 41,989
Insurance - Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation 38,037 36,600
Legal fees 45,484 44,400
Actuarial fees 20,000 20,000
Auditing fees 47,000 25,000
Rent and utilities 19,384 20,257
Shared administrative expenses 33,023 18,645
Depreciation - 12,749
Auto and travel - 580

Total administrative expenses $ 444,043 $ 447,102

See independent auditor's report.
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LOCAL 1922 PENSION HIND

Purpose

WHEREAS, the Local 1922 Pension Fund's Trust Agreement calls for a Pension Plan
to set forth the terms of the Pension Plan established and maintained pursuant to said
Trust; and

WHEREAS, the Local 1922 Pension Fund has maintained the Pension Plan

accordingly; and

WHEREAS, it is desirable to revise and restate such Pension Plan to, inter alia,
conform with the requirements of changing Federal Laws;

NOW, THEREFORE, the Local 1922 Pension Plan is hereby revised and restated in
its entirety as follows, effective as of July 1, 2014; provided, however, that the rights
and benefits, if any, of a former Participant shall be determined in accordance with the
provisions of the Pension Plan in effect on the date he ceased being an active
Participant.



ARTICLE I -DEFINITIONS

Wherever used in the Plan, unless the context clearly indicates otherwise, the

following words and terms shall have the meanings set forth below:

1.1 "Accrued Benefit" means the monthly benefit a Participant would receive in
accordance with Section 5.1 based on the date he last worked and earned
Pension Credits in Covered Employment.

1.2 "Actuarial Equivalence" means the equivalent amount of a Participant's
Pension paid under various payment options, based upon the assumptions under
the Applicable Interest Rate and Applicable Mortality Table.

1.3 "Annuity Starting Date" means:

(a) The date as of which benefits are calculated and paid under the Plan, and
shall be the first day of the first month after or coincident with the later of:

( 1 ) The month following the month in which the claimant has fulfilled all
of the conditions for entitlement to benefits, including the filing of an

application for benefits, or

(2) 30 days after the Plan advises the Participant of the available benefit
payment options.

(b) Notwithstanding subsection (a) above, the Annuity Starting Date may occur
and benefits may begin before the end of the 30-day period, provided:

(1 ) The Participant and Spouse, if any, consent in writing to the
commencement of payments before the end of the 30-day period and
distribution of the Pension begins more than seven days after the
written explanation was provided to the Participant and Spouse,

(2) The Participant's benefit was previously being paid because of an
election after the Normal Retirement Age, or

(3) The benefit is being paid out automatically as a lump sum under the
provisions of the Plan.

(c) The Annuity Starting Date will not be later than the Participant's Required
Beginning Date.

(d) The Annuity Starting Date for a Beneficiary or alternate payee under a
Qualified Domestic Relations Order (within the meaning of Section
206(d)(3) of ERISA and Section 414(p) of the Internal Revenue Code) will
be determined as stated in Subsections (a) and (b) above, except that
references to spousal consent do not apply.

1.4 "Applicable Interest Rate" means the annual rate of interest as defined in
Code Section 417(e)(3)(C) . The stability period, within the meaning of Treasury
Regulation 1.417(e)-1 (d)(4)(ii) , shall be the Plan Year.
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1.5 "Applicable Mortality Table" means the mortality table prescribed by the
Secretary of the Treasury as defined in Code Section 417(e)(3)(B ).

1.6 "Beneficiary"means the Employee's surviving Spouse, if any or if there is no

surviving Spouse than the person(s) specified in writing by the Employee as his

Designated Beneficiary.

1.7 "Board of Trustees" or "Trustees" means the Board ofTrustees as established
and constituted from time to time in accordance with the Trust Agreement.

1.8 "Code" means the Internal Revenue Code of 1986 as currently existing, and as
it may hereafter be amended.

1.9 "Collective Bargaining Agreement" or "Agreement" means an agreement
between the Union and an Association of Employers or an individual Employer
which requires contributions to the Pension Fund.

1.10 "Compensation" means compensation as defined in Internal Revenue Service
Regulation 1.415-2 (d) . This limitation shall be adjusted at the time and manner
defined in Section 415(d) of the Code.

1.11 "Covered Employment" means employment of an Employee by an Employer
obligated to contribute to the Pension Fund.

1.12 "Employee" means any person employed by an Employer in a bargaining unit
forwhich the Employer is obligated by his Collective Bargaining Agreement with
the Union to contribute to the Pension Fund. "Employee" shall also include any
salaried Employees of the Union, this Pension Fund or any other Fund affiliated
with this Union for whom contributions are made to this Pension Fund on the
same basis as those being made on behalf of other Employees covered by the
Pension Fund. "Employee"also includes a leased employee within the meaning
of Section 414(n) of the Code. For purposes of participation, nondiscrimination,
vesting and benefit limits, all leased employees as defined in Code Section
414(n) or 414(o) who have performed services for a contributing Employer on a
substantially full-time basis for a period of at least one year shall be treated as
employed by a contributing Employer except to the extent such leased
employees are excluded under the safe harbor exemption of Code Section
414(n )(5) . "Employee" shall not include any self-employed person or sole
proprietor of a business organization which is a Contributing Employer.

1.13 "Employer or Contributing Employer" means each Employer and/or
collectively all Employers who are now or who hereafter become parties to
a Collective Bargaining Agreement with the Union which among other things
provide for contributions on the part of the Employer to the Local 1922
Pension
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Plan. "Employer" as used herein shall also include the Union, the Pension
Fund or any other Funds affiliated with the Union, and when any one or all
elect to participate herein and make contributions to the Pension Fund in like
manner as Employerswho are parties to a Collective Bargaining Agreement
as aforesaid. An Employer shall not be deemed a contributing Employer
simply because it is part of a controlled group of corporations or a trade or
business under common control, some other part of which is a contributing
Employer. For purposes of identifying Highly Compensated Employees and

applying the rules on participation, vesting and statutory limits on benefits
under the Plan but not for determining Covered Employment, the term
"Employer" includes all members of an affiliated service group with the
Employer within the meaning Section 414(m ) of the Code and all other
business aggregated with the Employer under Section 414(o) of the Code.
If any of the Employers or if the Union or the Pension Fund and the related
Benefit Fund is a Contributing Employer, and contributes on behalf of any
non-collectively bargained employees, such groups must meet the
requirements of Sections 401 (a )(4 ) and 410(b) of the Code and any
regulations thereunder. The Trustees may by resolution, terminate an

employees status as a Contributing Employer because the Employer has
failed, for a period of 90 days after the due date, to make contributions to the
Fund as provided for in its Agreement with the Union.

1.14 "ERISA" means the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (P.L.93-
406 ), including all amendments thereto.

1.15 "Gender"

Except as the context may specifically require otherwise, use of the masculine
gender shall be understood to include both masculine and feminine genders.

1.16 "Highly CompensatedEmployee"
a) The term "highly compensated employee" includes highly compensated

active Employees and highly compensated former Employees of an
Employer. Whether an individual is a highly compensated employee is
determined separately with respect to each Employer, based solely on that
individual's compensation from or status with respect to that Employer.

b) Effective January 1, 1997, a Highly Compensated Employee is any
Employee who :

(1 ) Was a 5-percent owner of the Employer at any time during the year or
the preceding year, or

(2) For the preceding year, had compensation from the Employer in
excess of $85,000 (as adjusted annually for increases in the cost-of-

living in accordance with regulations prescribed by the Secretary of the
: Treasury) .

1.17 "Hourof Service"

(a) An "Hour of Service", for purposes of determining a year of participation for
3



benefit accrual, service for vesting, a break in service and employment
commencement date (or re-employment commencement date) is :

( 1 ) Each hour for which an Employee is paid, or entitled to payment, for
the performance of duties for the Employer during the computation
period.

(2) Each hour for which an Employee is paid, or entitled to payment, by
the Employer on account of a period or time during which no duties are

performed (irrespective of whether the employment relationship has
terminated) due to vacation, holiday, illness, incapacity [including
disability], layoff, jury duty, military), duty or leave of absence. Hours
under this paragraph shall be calculated and credited pursuant to
Section 2530.200b-2(b) and (c) of the Department of Labor regulations
which are incorporated herein by this reference. Notwithstanding the
preceding sentence :

(I) No more than 501 hours of service are required to be credited
under this paragraph (2 ) to an Employee on account of any single
continuous period during which the Employee performs no duties
(whether or not such period occurs in a single computation
period); and

(ii ) An hour for which an Employee is directly or indirectly paid or
entitled to payment, on account of a period during which no duties
are performed is not required to be credited to the Employee, if
such payment is made or due under a plan maintained solely for
the purpose of complying with applicable workers' compensation,
or employment compensation or disability insurance laws; and

(iii ) Hours of service are not required to be credited for a payment
which solely reimburses an Employee for medical or medical
related expenses incurred by the Employee.

(3) Each hour for which back pay, irrespective of mitigation of damages,
is either awarded or agreed to by the Employer. The same hour of
service shall not be credited both under paragraph ( 1 ) or (2) as the
case may be, and under this paragraph (3). Crediting of hours of
service for back pay awarded or agreed to with respect to periods
described in paragraph (1 ) shall be subject to the limitations set forth
in that paragraph. These hours shall be credited to the Employee for
the computation period(s) to which the award, agreement or payment
pertains, rather than to the computation period in which the award,
agreement or payment is made.

(b) For the purpose of determining hours of service prior to July 1, 1976, the
Trustees may use whatever records reasonably, accessible to them to
determine the approximate hours of service completed during such prior
periods based on the following :

(1 ) For participation and vesting purposes, hours of service shall include
(i) hours of service in Covered Employment for which the Employer is
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obligated to contribute to the Pension Fund; and (ii) Hours of service
in contiguous uncovered employment, for which the Employer is not
obligated to contribute to the Pension Fund when the Employee moves
from Covered Employment to uncovered employment for the same
Employer provided that the Employer remains in continuous
contractual relationship with the Union; and

(2) For benefit accrual purposes, Pension Credit will be granted in
accordance with the Pension Credit schedules of the prior plan.

(c) Solely for purposes of determining whether a Break in Service for
participation and vesting purposes has occurred in a computation period,
an individual who is absent from work for maternity or paternity reasons
shall receive credit for the Hours of Service which would otherwise have
been credited to such individual but for such absence, or in any case in
which such Hours cannot be determined, eight (8) Hours of Service per day
of such absence. For purposes of this Section 1.17 (c) an absence from
work for maternity or paternity reasons means an absence

(1 ) By reason of the pregnancy of the individual,

(2) By reason of a birth of a child of the individual,

(3) By reason of the placement of a child with the individual in connection
with the adoption of such child by such individual, or•

(4 ) For purposes of caring for such child for a period beginning
immediately following such birth or placement. The Hours of Service
credited under this Section 1.17(c) shall be credited in the computation
period in which the absence begins if the crediting is necessary to
prevent a Break in Service in that period, or, in all other cases, in the
following computation period.

(d ) Effective August 1, 1993, to the extent required by Family and Medical
Leave Act, and solely for purposes of determining whether a break in
service has occurred, an Employee shall be given credit for the hours of
service which would otherwise have been credited to such Employee but
for such absence, if he is absent from work because of a period of leave as
provided under the Family Medical Leave Act.

1.18 "MEPPA" means the Multiemployer Pension Plan Amendments Act of 1980
(P.L. 96-364).

1.19 "Non-Collectively Bargained Employee"
A "Non-Collectively Bargained Employee" means any Employee who is not
covered by a Collectively Bargained Agreement.

1.20 "Normal Form of Benefit" means the form and amount of benefit payable in
accordance with Section 6.1 and Section 6.2.

1.21 "Normal RetirementAge" means the later of:

(a) The first day of the month coincident with or next following the 65th
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birthday of the Employee; and

(b) The first day of the month coincident with or next following the 5th

anniversary of the Employee's original participation in the Plan.

1.22 "Participant" means a Pensioner, any person receiving benefits as the
Beneficiary of deceased Employee or Pensioner, any Employee who has
attained a vested status, any Employee who has completed the eligibility
requirements for participation but has not yet attained a vested status, and any
person formerly an Employee who has attained a vested status.

1.23 "PBGC" means the Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation.

1.24 "Pension Fund" or "Fund" means the Pension Fund established under the
Trust Agreement.

'

1.25 "Pensioner" means any person formerly an Employee who is retired under this
Pension Plan and who is receiving pension benefits provided for herein.

1.26 "Plan Year" means any twelve month period commencing with a July 1st and
ending with the following June 30. In accordance with ERISA, the Plan Year
shall serve as the vesting and benefit accrual computation period.

1.27 "Qualified Domestic Relations Order" (QDRO) , means a domestic relations
order, as defined in Article X.

1.28 "Qualified Joint and 50% Survivor Annuity" means an annuity payable
monthly to the Participant for his lifetime, and the Spouse, if surviving at the
Participant's death, shall be entitled to receive thereafter until her death 50% of
the amount of the Participant's annuity.

1.29 "Required Beginning Date" means April 1st of the calendar year following the
calendar year in which the Participant attains 70-1 /2.

1.30 "Spouse (Surviving Spouse)
" means the legal Spouse or Surviving Spouse

of the Participant, provided that a former Spouse will be treated as the Spouse
or Surviving Spouse to the extent provided under a Qualified Domestic Relations
Order described in Section 414(p) of the Code. Spouse also includes the
definition of spouse as mandated under the Defense of Marriage Act as well as
the Windsor Decision and Revenue Ruling 2013-17.

1.31 "Trust Agreement" means the Agreement and Declaration of Trust ( including
any amendments thereto and modifications thereof) establishing the Local 1922
Pension Plan.

1.32 "Union" means Local 1922, International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers,
AFL-CIO or its successors or assigns, whether arising from consolidation
merger or otherwise.

1.33 "Year of Participation" means, for purposes of compliance with Part 2530 of
the Departmentof Labor regulations, a Plan Yearduring the period during which
the Employer is a Contributing Employer, in which a Participant has completed
12 months of service in Covered Employment.
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ARTICLE II - ADMINSTRATION

2.1 ADMINISTRATIVEAUTHORITY

The Board of Trustees, established under the Trust Agreement, which is

incorporated by reference and made part of the Plan, shall be responsible for
the management of the Plan operations and its administration. The Board of
Trustees shall serve as the named fiduciary required by the Employee Income
Security Act of 1974 (ERISA) .

The Board of Trustees shall, subject to the requirements of the law, be the sole
judges of the standard of proof required in any case and the application and
interpretation of this Plan and decisions of the Trustees shall be final and binding
on all parties. Wherever in the Plan the Trustees are given discretionary
powers, the Trustees shall exercise such powers in a uniform and non-

discriminatory manner.
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ARTICLE In - PARTICIPATION

3.1 PARTICIPATION

An Employee becomes a Participant when a pension contribution was made for
him by his Employer. He remains an active Participant so long as contributions
are made on his behalf during a Plan Year. A Non-Collectively Bargained
Employee shall be considered a Participant in accordance with his Employer's
participation agreement with the Pension Fund.

All present and future salaried employees of Local 1922, the Pension Fund or
any of the Funds affiliated with the Union shall be eligible for participation in the
Plan, provided any one or all make contributions as herein defined to the Fund
in like manner and amounts as Employers who are parties to the Collective
bargaining Agreement between Contributing Employers and the Union.

3.2 TERMINATIONOF PARTICIPATION

A Participant who incurs a "1 Year Break in Service" (defined in Section 4.3)
shall cease to be a Participant as of the last day of the Plan Year which
constituted the 1 -Year Break, unless the Participant is a Pensioner, Beneficiary
or has achieved vested status.

3.3 REINSTATEMENTOF PARTICIPATION

An Employeewho has lost his status as a Participant in accordance with Section
3.2 shall again become a Participant by meeting the requirements of Section
3.1 in any Plan Year which begins after the Plan Year during which his
participation terminated.
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ARTICLE IV- PENSION CREDITS, VESTING SERVICE
AND BREAKS IN SERVICE

4.1 PENSIONCREDITS

Past Pension Credit

To qualify for Past Pension Credit, a Participant must have been in the
employ of an Employer on the date that Employer was initially obligated to
contribute to the Local 1922 Pension Fund and such Participant was
regularly performing work included in the Collective Bargaining Agreement.

Each employee who qualifies for Past Pension Credit as defined in the
previous paragraph shall be credited with one year of Past Pension Credit
for each 1,500 hours worked in a Plan Year and one-half year of Past
Pension Credit for between 750 hours and 1,500 hours worked in a Plan
Year; up to a maximum of 15 years of Past Pension Credit (a maximum of
10 years for employees of Employers who join the Plan after August 1,
1977).

Future Pension Credit

On or after January 1, 1970 a Participant shall be credited with one month
of Future Pension Credit for each month in which the Employer is obligated
to make a pension contribution to the Local 1922 Pension Fund on behalf
of the Participant.

Prior to January 1, 1970 a Participant shall be credited with one year of
Future Pension Credit for each Plan Year in which the Employer is
obligated to make pension contributions to the Local 1922 Pension Fund
on behalf of the Participant for at least 1,500 hours. In addition one-half
year of Future Pension Credit shall be credited for each Plan Year in
which the Employer is obligated to make contributions to the Local 1922
Pension Fund on behalf of the Participant for between 750 and 1,500
hours.

Notwithstanding any provision of this plan to the contrary, contributions,
benefits and Pension Credit with respect to qualified military service and
Hours of Service earned under Section 1.17 of the Plan will be provided in
accordance with Section 414(u) of the Internal Revenue Code.

4.2 VESTING SERVICE

Prior to July 1, 1976, a Participant's Vesting Service shall be equal to his
Pension Credits. After July 1, 1976, a Participant shall earn a year of Vesting
Service during which his Employer contributed on his behalf for at least 1,000
hours in a Plan Year.

Notwithstanding any provision of this plan to the contrary, contributions,
benefits and Vesting Service with respect to qualified military service and
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Hours of Service as earned under Section 1.17 of the Plan will be provided in
accordance with Section 414(u ) of the Internal Revenue Code.

A Participant who has completed at least one Hour of Service on or after July 1,
1999 (July 1, 1989 for any Non-Collectively Bargained Employee) shall attain a
vested .status in his accrued benefit once he is credited with five (5) years of
Vesting Service or attains Normal Retirement Age if earlier.

A Participant who has not completed at least one Hour of Service on or after the
applicable dates above shall attain a vested status in his accrued benefit once
he is credited with ten (10) years of Vesting Service or attains Normal
Retirement Age if earlier.

4.3 BREAKS IN SERVICE

A Participant shall incur a "1 Year Break in Service" at the end of the Plan Year
during which he is credited with fewer than 500 Hours of Service during such
Plan Year.

Prior to July 1, 1985, a Permanent Break in Service" occurs if the nonvested
Employee has a number of consecutive "1 Year Breaks in Service" that equal
or exceed the number of years of Vesting Service with which he had previously
been credited.

Effective July 1, 1985 a "Permanent Break in Service" occurs if the nonvested
Employee has consecutive "1 Year Breaks in Service" that equal or exceed the
greater of five (5) or the number of years of Vesting Service with which he had
previously been credited.

Effective July 1, 1999 (effective July 1, 1989 for Non-Collectively Bargained
Employees) a "Permanent Break in Service" occurs if the nonvested Employee
has consecutive "1 Year Breaks in Service" that equal or exceed five (5).

If an Employee who has not yet attained a vested status has a "Permanent
Break in Service", then :

(a) His previous accrued Pension Credits are cancelled; and

(b) His previous accrued Years of Vesting Service are cancelled; and

(c) His participation in the Plan is cancelled.

4.4 Military Service

The Uniformed Services Employment and Reemployment Rights Act of 1994
(USERRA) and the Heroes Earnings Assistance and Relief Act of 2008
(HEART) establishes benefits available as well as the cumulative length of time
that an individual may be absent from work for military duty and retain
reemployment rights to five years. There are important exceptions to the five-

year limit, including initial enlistments lasting more than five years, periodic
National Guard and Reserve training duty, and involuntary active duty
extensions and recalls, especially during a time of national emergency.
USERRA clearly establishes that reemployment protection does not depend on
the timing, frequency, duration, or nature of an individual's service as long as
the basic eligibility criteria are met.
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The period an individual has to make application for reemployment or report
back to work after military service is based on time spent on military duty. For
service of less than 31 days, the Participant must return at the beginning of the
next regularly scheduled work period on the first full day after release from
service, taking into account safe travel home plus an eight-hour rest period. For
service of more than 30 days but less than 181 days, the Participant must submit
an application for reemployment within 14 days of release from service. For
service of more than 180 days, an application for reemployment must be
submitted within 90 days of release from service.

Participants must provide advance written or verbal notice to their employers for
all military duty unless giving notice is impossible, unreasonable, or precluded
by military necessity. He should provide notice as far in advance as is
reasonable under the circumstances. Additionally, he is able (but are not
required) to use accrued vacation or leave while performing military duty.

In addition, in the case of an employee who dies on or after January 1, 2007,
while performing qualified military service as defined under Section 414(u) of
the Code, the survivors of the employees are entitled to any additional benefits
(other than benefit accruals relating to the qualified military service) that would
be provided under the Plan had the Employee resumed employment and then
terminated employment on account of death. Such additional benefits include
accelerated vesting upon death, life insurance and survivor's benefits.

The Department of Labor, through the Veterans' Employment and Training
Service (VETS) provides assistance to all persons having claims under
USERRA, including Federal and Postal Service employees.
If resolution is unsuccessful following an investigation, the Participant may have
his claim referred to the Department of Justice for consideration of
representation in the appropriate District Court, at no cost to the claimant. If
violations under USERRA are shown to be willful, the court may award
liquidated damages. Individuals who pursue their own claims in court may be
awarded reasonable attorney and expert witness fees if they prevail.

Participants who were employees of intelligence agencies are provided similar
assistance through the agency's Inspector General.
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ARTICLE V - BENEFITS

5.1 NORMAL RETIREMENT PENSION

The monthly Normal Retirement Pension for an active Participant who retires
with an effective date of pension after September 30, 2000 and on or after
attaining Normal Retirement Age shall be equal to 110% multiplied by items A.
plus B. plus item C. :

A. 0.6% of the participant's Final Earnings as of December31, 1982 multiplied
by the Participant's years of Pension Credit earned as of December 31,
1982.

•

B. 30% of the contribution rate for each year of Future Pension Credit earned
by the participant after December 31, 1982 and prior to June 30, 1996.

C. For Pension Credit earned after June 30, 1996, 1.0% of the Participant's
Compensation for each year of Future Pension Credit earned from July 1,
1996 through June 30, 1998; plus 0.525% of the Participant's
Compensation for each year of Future Pension Credit earned after June
30, 1998.

Furthermore, a Participant's Final Earnings as of December 31, 1982 shall be

equal to one-sixtieth ( 1 /60 ) of the Participant's compensation received from
employment prior to December 31, 1982. If less than 60 months of
compensation are available prior to December 31, 1982, the Final Earnings as
of December 31, 1982 will be determined using the average of the months of
compensation available. Compensation as defined in item 5.1 C. above shall be
equal to one-twelfth ( 1 /12) of the Participant's compensation earned in a Plan
Year.

If a Participant incurs a "1 Year Break in Service", his accrued benefit as of the
date of the "1 Year Break in Service" shall be based on the Plan in effect when
the Participant last worked in covered employment. For participants who incur
one or more "1 Year Breaks in Service", their Normal Retirement Pension shall
be the sum of their accrued benefits frozen as of the date of their "1 Year
Breaks in Service".

For the purpose of determining a participant's monthly accrued pension
benefit, a maximum of 30 years of pension credit shall be utilized.

5.2 EARLY RETIREMENT PENSION

A Participant may elect to retire on an Early Retirement Pension prior to
Normal Retirement Age, if he attains Early Retirement Age, as defined below:

(a ) He has attained age fifty-five (55 ) ; and

(b ) He has accrued at least ten ( 10) years of Vesting Credit ( including at least
five years of Future Pension Credit) .

The amount of the Early Retirement Pension is the benefit that the Participant would
have been entitled to at his Normal Retirement Age reduced by 1 /2 of 1% (6% per
year) for each month that the participant's Early Retirement Age preceded their
Normal Retirement Age.
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5.3 VESTED DEFERREDPENSION

A Participant who separates from Covered Employment after attaining vested
status shall have the right to a Vested Deferred Pension payable:

(a) On the date he attains Normal Retirement Age; or

(b) On any date after he attains Early Retirement Age provided he has at least
10 years of Pension Credit or Vesting Credit (including at least five years of
Future Pension Credit) , and prior to Normal Retirement Age.

The amount of the Vested Deferred Pension that commences at Normal
Retirement Age is determined in the same manner as the Normal Retirement
Pension calculated at the monthly benefit amount in effect at the date the
Participant last worked and earned Pension Credit in Covered Employment.

The amount of the Vested Deferred Pension that commences at Early
Retirement Age is determined in the same manner as the Early Retirement
Pension calculated at the monthly benefit amount in effect at the date the
Participant last worked and earned Pension Credit in Covered Employment.

For any distribution notice issued in Plan Years beginning after December 31,
2006, the description of a Participant's right, if any, to defer receipt of a
distribution also will describe the consequences of failing to defer receipt of the
distribution. For notices issued before the 90th day after the issuance of
Treasury regulations (unless future Revenue Service guidance otherwise
requires), the notice will include : i) a description indicating the investment
options available under the Plan (including fees) that will be available if the
Participant defers distribution; and ii) the portion of the summary plan description
that contains any special rules that might affect materially a Participant's
decision to defer.

5.4 DELAYED RETIREMENT

If the Annuity Starting Date is after the Participant's Normal Retirement Age, the
monthly benefit shall be the amount determined under Section 5.1. Furthermore,
the Participant will be entitled to a lump sum equal to the .missed pension
payments that the participant could have received since the attainment of his
Normal Retirement Age to his Annuity Starting Date for which pension benefits
were not suspended. In no event shall the actuarial equivalent of the amount
stated above be less than the actuarial equivalent of the greater of:
a) The benefit payable on the Annuity Starting Date in accordance with

Section 5.1 based on all Pension Credit earned; or

b) The accrued benefit at Normal Retirement Age actuarially increased for
each complete calendar month between Normal Retirement Age and the
Annuity Starting Date for which benefits were not suspended; converted
as of the Annuity Starting Date to the benefit payment form elected in the
pension application or to the Qualified Joint and 50% Survivor Annuity if
no other form is elected.

The actuarial increase described in subsection b) shall be 1% per month
for the first 60 months after age 65 and 1.5% per month for each month
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thereafter. However, in the event that that Plan is unable to locate a
missing Participant beyond the point in time such Participant attains Age
75, such actuarial increase shall be 3% per month for each month
beginning with the first month after the Participant attains Age 75.
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ARTICLE VI - PAYMENT OF BENEFITS AND OPTIONS

6.1 PARTICIPANTWITHOUT ELIGIBLE SPOUSE

The benefit provided in Article V payable to a retired Participant who has no

eligible Spouse shall be a life Annuity. The benefit will be paid in equal monthly
payments commencing with his Annuity Starting Date and continuing until his
death.

6.2 QUALIFIED JOINT AND 50% SURVIVOR ANNUITY

(a) Provided the Participant is married on the Annuity Starting Date, the benefit
provided in Article V will be payable monthly as a Qualified Joint and 50%
Survivor Annuity for the Participant and Spouse. The amount of such
benefit will be reduced in accordance with the Actuarial Equivalence set
forth in Section 1.2.

(b) By written notice to the Trustees prior to Retirement Date, the Participant
may elect not to take the Qualified Joint and 50% Survivor Annuity during
an election period which is a 180 day period ending on the Annuity Starting
Date. Such election may be made only with the consent of the Participant's
Spouse. The election period shall follow the furnishing of:

(1 ) A general description or explanation of the terms and conditions of
the Qualified Joint and 50% Survivor Annuity;

(2) The Participant's right to make, and the effect of, an election not to
have benefits provided as a Qualified Joint and 50% SurvivorAnnuity;

(3 ) The rights of the Participant's Spouse under the Plan;

(4) The right to make, and the effect of, a revocation of a previouselection
not to have benefits provided as a Qualified Joint and 50% Survivor
Annuity; and

(5 ) A general explanation of the relative financial effect on the
Participant's retirement benefit of such an election.

The election period may not begin earlier than the 180th day before, and
must end prior to, the Annuity Starting Date.

An election not to take the Qualified Joint and 50% Survivor Annuity must
be in writing, and the Participant's Spouse must consent to this election in

writing. The election must designate a Beneficiary or form of benefits
which may not be changed without spousal consent (or the consent of the
Spouse must expressly permit designations by the Participant without any
requirement of further consent by the Spouse) , and the Spouse's consent
must acknowledge the effect of the election and be witnessed by a Plan

representative or notary public.

(c) If the Spouse is legally incompetent, consent under paragraph (b) may be
given by his or her legal guardian, which may be the Participant if
authorized to act as the Spouse's legal guardian.
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(d) By written notice to the Trustees prior to the Annuity Starting Date, and
with spousal consent in accordance with paragraph (b), the Participant may
revoke a previous election of the Qualified Joint and 50% Survivor Annuity
at any time before his Annuity Starting Date and elect one of the options
outlined in Section 6.6.

(e) By written notice to the Trustees prior to the Annuity Starting Date, the
Participant may revoke a previous election not to take the Qualified Joint
and 50% Survivor Annuity at any time before his Annuity Starting Date.
This revocation does not require spousal consent.

(f) A Qualified Joint and 50% SurvivorAnnuity shall not be effective under any
of the following circumstances :

(1 ) The Participant and Spouse were not married to each other on the
Annuity Starting Date; or

(2) The Participant and Spouse were married to each other for less than
twelve months ( 1 year) before the Participant died; or

(3) The Participant rejects the Qualified Joint and 50% Survivor Annuity
and the Spouse consents to such rejection in accordance with
paragraph (b) .

(g) Notwithstanding any other provision of the. Plan, spousal consent in
accordance with paragraph (b) is not required if the Participant establishes
to the satisfaction of the Trustees :

(1 ) That there is no Spouse;

(2) That the Spouse cannot be located;

(3) That the Participant and the Spouse are legally separated ordivorced;
or

(4) That the Participant has been abandoned by the Spouse as confirmed
by a court order.

(h) A former Spouse will be treated as the Spouse or the "Surviving Spouse"
to the extent provided under a Qualified Domestic Relations Order as
described in Section 414 (p) of the Internal Revenue Code.

(i) The Trustees shall be entitled to rely on a written representation last filed
by the Participant before the Annuity Starting Date as to whether he or she
is married. This reliance shall include the right to deny benefits to a person
claiming to be the Spouse of an Participant in contradiction to the
aforementioned representation of the Participant.

a) Election or rejection of the Qualified Joint and 50% Survivor Annuity may
not be made or altered after the Annuity Starting Date.

(k) Effective with respect to Plan Years beginning after December 31, 2007, a
participant who elects to waive the qualified joint and survivor annuity form
of benefit is entitled to elect the "qualified optional survivor annuity" at any
time during the applicable election period. Furthermore, the written
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explanation of the joint and survivor annuity shall explain the terms and
conditions of the "qualified optional survivor annuity."

The term Qualified Optional Survivor Annuity means an annuity:

1 ) For the life of the participant with a survivor annuity for the life of the
spouse which is equal to 50% of the amount of the annuity which is

payable during the joint lives of the Participant and the spouse, and

2) Which is the actuarial equivalent of a single annuity for the life of the
participant.

Such term also includes any annuity in a form having the effect of an

annuity described in the preceding sentence.

6.3 PRERETIREMENTSURVIVOR BENEFITS
•

(a) If a Participant who has attained Normal Retirement Age dies before
retirement at a time when he was eligible for a Pension, a Pension shall be

•

paid to his Surviving Spouse, if any, as if the Participant had retired on a
Qualified Joint and 50% Survivor Annuity, the day before he died.

(b) If a Participant, after he has satisfied the service requirement for a Vested
Deferred Pension, dies prior to Normal Retirement Age and before benefit
payments commence, and if the Participant has been married for at least
12 months immediately preceding his death, the Spouse of the Participant
shall be entitled to benefits, payable on and after his Early RetirementAge,
in an amount equal to 50% of the reduced benefit had the Participant
elected an Early Retirement Pension. If for any reason payments have not
already begun as prescribed in this section, payment to the surviving
Spouse must start by no later than December 1 of the calendar year in
which the Participant would have reached 70-1 /2.

(c) In the case of a death occurring on or after January 1, 2007, if a Participant
dies while performing qualified military service (as defined in Code §
414(u)), the survivors of the Participant are entitled to any additional
benefits (other than benefit accruals relating to the period of qualified
military service) provided under the Plan as if the Participant had resumed
and then terminated employment on account of death.

6.4 DE MINIMIS BENEFIT

Should the actuarial present value or any total benefit payable under this Plan
be $3,500 or less, before any benefit is paid, the Trustees will pay the actuarial
present value of any such benefit, representing the entire interest of a
Participant, in a single sum. For the purpose of this section, the actuarial
present value of a benefit shall be determined as follows :

(a) For determinations as of any Annuity Starting Date that is before July 1,
2000, a benefit of equivalent value when computed on the basis of the
following:

(1i) The interest rate prescribed by the Pension Benefit Guaranty
Corporation for valuing annuities under single Employer plans that
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terminate without a Notice of Sufficiency, during the first month of the
calendar year in which the Annuity Starting Date occurs.

(b) For determinations as of any Annuity Starting Date on or after July 1, 2000,
notwithstanding the foregoing, for purposes of determining the lump sum
present value of benefits (and the amount of all other forms of benefit
subject to Code §417(e)(3) and subject to the General Agreement on Tariff
and Trade (GATT) payable under the Plan to a Participant with a Benefit
Commencement Date on or after July 1, 2000, mortality shall be based on
the table prescribed in Revenue Ruling 2001 -62, or such other table as is

prescribed from time to time by the Secretary of the Treasury for the
purpose (referred to hereafter as the "Applicable Mortality Table"; and the
"Applicable Interest Rate" means the rate of interest on 30-year Treasury
securities as specified by the Commissioner, or such other interest rate as
is enacted into law for this purpose, for the second calendar month which
precedes the Plan Year in which the Member's Termination Date occurs.

When a single sum has been paid under this section, all Pension Credit and
Vesting Service earned by the Participant with respect to which the single sum
distribution was made shall be completely disregarded and the Plan shall have
no liability for the payment of any additional benefit to the Participant or his
Beneficiary.

6.5 SUSPENSIONOF BENEFITS

(a) If a pension is "suspended" for a month it means that the Pensioner is not
entitled to a pension for that month. This is sometimes referred to as a
"suspension of benefits." If a pension was paid for a month for which the
pension was later determined to be suspended, the overpayment shall be
recoverable through deductions from future pension payments, pursuant
to Section 6.05(d)(2).

(1 ) Before Normal Retirement Age

Except for payments required to be made on or after the Pensioner's
Required Beginning Date, the Early Retirement Pension shall be
suspended for any month in which the Pensioner is employed in
disqualifying employment before he has attained Normal Retirement
Age. "Disqualifying employment" for the period before Normal
Retirement Age, is any employment with a firm, company or
corporation in any type of job covered by a Collective Bargaining
Agreement with Local 1922.

(2) After Normal Retirement Age

Except for payments required to be made on or after the Pensioner's
Required Beginning Date, the Normal Retirement Pension shall be
suspended for any month in which the Pensioner worked or was paid
for work for at least 40 hours of service in disqualifying employment.
After attainment of Normal Retirement Age, "disqualifying
employment" means employment or self-employment that is :
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(i) for an Employer in an industry covered by the Plan when the
Pensioner's pension payments began, or would have begun but
for the suspension of benefits,

(ii) in the geographic area covered by the Plan when the
Pensioner's pension began, or would have begun but for the
suspension of benefits, and

(iii) in any occupation covered by the Plan at the time the
Pensioner's pension payments began or would have begun but
for the suspension of benefits.

In addition, any work for at least 40 hours in a month forwhich contributions
are required to be made to the Fund shall be disqualifying.

(b) Notices

(1 ) Upon commencement of pension payments, the Trustees shall notify
the Pensioner of the Plan rules governing suspension of benefits. If
a pension has been suspended and then resumed, and if there has
been any material change in the suspension rules or the identity of
the industries or area covered by the Plan, then new notification shall,
upon resumption, be given to the Pensioner.

(2) A Pensioner shall notify the Plan in writing within 30 days after starting
any employment of a type that is or may be disqualifying under the
provisions of the Plan and without regard to the number of hours of
such employment (that is, whether or not less than 40 hours in a
month). Ifa Pensioner has worked in disqualifying employment in any
month and has failed to give timely notice to the Plan of such
employment, the Trustees shall presume that he worked for at least
40 hours in such month and any subsequent month before the
Pensioner gives notice and evidence that he has ceased disqualifying
employment. The Pensioner shall have the right to overcome such
presumption by establishing that his employment was not in fact an

appropriate basis under the Plan for the suspension of his benefits.

(3) The Plan shall inform a Pensioner of any suspension of his benefits
by notice given by personal delivery or first class mail during the first
calendar month in which his benefits are withheld. Such notice shall
include a description of the specific reasons for the suspension, a
copy of the relevant provisions of the Plan, reference to the applicable
regulation of the U.S. Department of Labor, and a statement of the
procedure for securing a review of the suspension. In addition, the
notice shall describe the procedure for the Pensioner to notify the Plan
when his disqualifying employment ends. If the Plan intends to
recover prior overpayments by offset under Section 6.05(d)(2) , the
suspension notice shall explain the offset procedure and identify the
amount expected to be recovered, and the periods of employment to
which they relate.
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(4) A Pensioner whose pension has been suspended shall notify the Plan
when disqualifying employment has ended. The Pensioner shall
submit whatever information the Trustees deem necessary to verify
that the disqualifying employment has ended. The Trustees shall
have the right to hold back benefit payments until such notices and
information is filed with the Plan.

(5) A Pensioner may ask the Plan whether a particular employment will
be disqualifying. The Plan shall provide the Pensioner with its
determination.

(c) A Pensioner shall be entitled to a review of a determination either
suspending his benefits or determining that contemplated employment is

disqualifying by filing a written request for review with the Trustees within
60 days of the notice of suspension or adverse determination. The review
procedure shall be the same as for pension applications set forth in Article
VIII.

(d) Payment of recalculated benefits will not commence until the Pensioner
notifies the Plan of the cessation of his disqualifying employment.

(1 ) A pension shall be resumed for months after the last month for which
the pension was suspended, with payments beginning no later than
the third month after the last calendar month forwhich the Pensioner's
pension was suspended, provided the Pensioner has complied with
the notification requirements of section 6.05(b)(4) above

:

(2) Overpayments attributable to payments made for any month or
months for which the Pensioner had disqualifying employment shall
be deducted from pension payments otherwise paid or payable
subsequent to the period of suspension. A deduction from a monthly
benefit for a month after the Pensioner attained Normal Retirement
Age shall not exceed 25 percent of the pension amount (before any
deductions), except for the first pension payment made upon
resumption after a suspension. If a Pensioner dies before
recoupment of all overpayments has been completed, deductions
shall be made from the benefits payable to the Pensioner's
Beneficiary or Spouse receiving a pension subject to the 25 percent
limitation on the rate of deduction.
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(e) Benefit Payments Following Suspension

(1 ) A Pensioner who returns to Covered Employment shall, upon his

subsequent retirement, be entitled to a recalculation of his pension,
based on any additional Pension Credits he earned while in

disqualifying employment. Such increase shall be reduced by the
actuarial equivalent of the pension payments the Pensioner had

already received.

(2) Qualified Joint and 50% Survivor Annuities in effect immediately prior
•

to the suspension of benefits and any other benefit following the death
of the Pensioner shall remain effective if the Pensioner's death occurs
while his benefits are in suspension.

(3) A Pensioner who, commenced payment of his benefit prior to his
Normal Retirement Age, returns to Covered Employment and earns
additional Pension Credits, shall be entitled, when his benefit
recommences, to a new benefit election as to the Qualified Joint and
50% Survivor Annuity or any other optional form, but only with regard
to the additional benefit described under section 6.5(e)( 1 ) . A
Pensioner who, commenced payment of his benefit on or after his
Normal Retirement Age, returns to Covered Employment and earns
additional Pension Credits, shall not be entitled, when his benefit
recommences, to a new benefit election.

6.6 OTHER JOINT$ SURVIVOROPTION

A Participant and his legal Spouse who reject the 50% Joint and Survivor Option
outlined in Section 6.2, may elect to choose either the 66 2/3%, 75% or 100%
Joint and Survivor Options.
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ARTICLE VII - TOPHEAVYAND BENEFITS LIMITATIONS

7.1 TOP HEAVY

For any Plan Year beginning after April 30, 1984, this plan is top-heavy if the
top-heavy ratio exceeds 60 percent.

Top-heavy ratio is a fraction, the numerator of which is the sum of the present
value of accrued benefits of all key Employees as of the determination date and
the denominator of which is the sum of the present value of accrued benefits,
determined in accordance with section 416 of the Code and the regulations
thereunder.

A key Employee is any Employee or former Employee (and the Beneficiaries of
such Employee) who at any time during the determination period was :

(a) An officer of the Employer if such individual's annual compensation
exceeds 50% of the dollar limitation under section 415(b)(1 )(A)(6) of the
Code,

(b) An owner of one of the ten largest interests in the Employer if such
individual's compensation exceeds 100% of the dollar limitation under
section 415(c)(1 )(A) of the Code.

(c) A 5-percent owner of the Employer, or

(d) A 1 -percent owner of the Employer who has an annual compensation of
more than $150,000.

The determination period is the plan year containing the determination date and
the 4 preceding plan years.

Determination date is the last day of the preceding Plan Year.

7.2 MAXIMUM PERMISSIBLEAMOUNT

In no event shall this Plan pay benefits in excess of the maximum specified for
qualified plans by Section 415 of the 1986 Internal Revenue Code. The
Projected Annual Benefit shall be limited at all times to the maximum permissible
benefit payable under the provisions of Code Section 415 and regulations and
rulings thereunder. In determining the limits under Section 415 of the Code, for
Plan Years beginning in 2004 and 2005, in the case of a form of payment under
the Plan subject to Code Section 417(e)(3 ) , the actuarially equivalent single life
annuity shall be determined using an interest rate equal to 5.5% or, if greater,
the interest rate specified in the Plan.

For plan years beginning on or after January 1, 2008, section 302 of the Pension
Protection Act of 2006, Public Law 109-280 (PPA '06), changed the present
value determination under section 417(e)(3) of the Code. For such plan years,
section 417 (e)(3)(C) defines the term "applicable interest rate" as the adjusted
first, second, and third segment rates applied under rules similar to the rules of
section 430(h)(2)(C) for the month before the date of the distribution or such
other time as the Secretary may by regulations prescribe.
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For this purpose, the adjusted first, second, and third segment rates are
determined without regard to the 24-month averaging provided under
section 430(h)(2)(D)(i) , and section 417(e)(3)(D)(ii) provides a transition rule
that phases in the use of the segment rates over five years.

For plan years beginning on or after January 1, 2008, section 417(e)(3)(B)
defines the term "applicable mortality table" as a mortality table, modified as
appropriate by the Secretary, based on the mortality table specified for the plan
year under section 430(h)(3). In contrast to the phase in of the use of the
segment rates with regard to the applicable interest rate, there is no transition
rule with regard to the applicable mortality table.

7.3 Plan Limits

The following limits are applicable to this Plan as required by the Economic
Growth and Tax Relief Reconciliation Act (EGTRRA) effective 2008 and
subsequent legislation:

(a) Compensation limit $255,000
(b) Elective deferral limit $17,500
(c) Defined benefit annual limit $205,000
(d) Deduction limit to 25% of compensation

I
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ARTICLE VIII - APPLICATIONFILING PROCEDUREAND OTHER
ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS

8.1 APPLICATION FILING PROCEDURE

An application for a pension shall be made in writing on a form and in the manner
prescribed by the Trustees and must be filed in advance of the first month for
which benefits are payable.

Benefit application forms will be furnished by the Pension Fund Office upon
request of the Employee or Participant in person or in writing.

The Employee or Participant must file the completed benefit application form
(including any required supporting documents) with the Pension Fund Office.

8.2 PENSION COMMENCEMENT

A Participant who is eligible to receive retirement benefits under this Plan and
applies in accordance with the rules of this Plan shall be entitled upon retirement
to receive the monthly benefits commencing with his Annuity Starting Date.

Unless the Participant elects otherwise, distribution of benefits will begin no later
than the 60th day after the latest of the close of the Plan Year in which :

(a) The Participant attains Normal Retirement Age;

(b) Occurs the 5th anniversary of the year in which the Participant commenced
participation in the Plan; or

(c) The Participant terminates service with the Employer.

Further, under Section 401 (a)(9) of the Code, on and after January 1, 1989,
payment of benefits shall commence no later than the Required Beginning Date,
without regard to whether the Participant remains actively employed.

Pension payments to the Pensioner shall end with the payment for the calendar
month in which the death of the Pensioner occurs except as provided in
accordance with the survivor benefit provisions of this Plan.

8.3 DIRECT ROLLOVER

(a) Effective Date of This Article. The provisions of this Article are effective
January 1, 2010.

DIRECT ROLLOVERS. Notwithstanding any provision of the Plan to the
contrary that would otherwise limit a Distributee's election under this
Article, a Distributee may elect; at the time and in the manner prescribed
by the Trustees; to have any portionof an Eligible Rollover Distribution paid
directly to an Eligible Retirement Plan specified by the Distributee in a
Direct Rollover request.

(b) Non-Spouse Beneficiary Rollover Right. For distributions after
December 31, 2009, and unless otherwise elected, for distributions after
December 31, 2006, a non-spouse beneficiary who is a "designated
beneficiary" under Code §401 (a)(9)(E) and the regulations thereunder, by

24



a direct trustee-to-trustee transfer ("direct rollover"), may roll over all or any
portion of his or her distribution to an individual retirement account the
beneficiary establishes for purposes of receiving the distribution. In order
to be able to roll over the distribution, the distribution otherwise must satisfy
the definition of an eligible rollover distribution.

(c) Certain Requirements not Applicable. Although a non-spouse
beneficiary may roll over directly a distribution as provided above, any
distribution made prior to January 1, 2010 is not subject to the direct
rollover requirements of Code §401 (a)(31 ) (including Code §401 (a)(31 )(B ) ,

the notice requirements of Code §402(f) or the mandatory withholding
requirements of Code §3405(c). If a non-spouse beneficiary receives a
distribution from the Plan, the distribution is not eligible for a "60-day"
rollover.

(d) Definitions.

(1 ) Eligible Rollover Distribution. Eligible Rollover Distribution shall mean
for purposes of this paragraph, the term given such term by section
402(f)(2)(A) . A portion of a distribution shall not fail to be an eligible
rollover distribution merely because the portion consists of after-tax
employee contributions which are not includible in gross income.
However, such portion may be paid only to an individual retirement
account or annuity described in section 408(a) or (b) of the Code, or
to a qualified defined contribution plan described in section 401 (a) or
403(a) of the Code that agrees to separately account for amounts so
transferred, including separately accounting for the portion of such
distribution which is includible in gross income and the portion ofsuch
distribution which is not includible.

(2) Eligible Retirement Plan. This Plan is an eligible Retirement Plan as
it provides that any nonforfeitable accrued benefit for which the
present value (as determined under section 411 (a)(11 )) does not
exceed $5,000 shall be immediately distributed to the participant. An
eligible plan is an annuity contract described in section 403(b) of the
Code and an eligible plan under section 457(b) of the Code which is
maintained by a state, political subdivision of a state, or any agency
or instrumentality of a state or political subdivision ofa state and which
agrees to separately account for amounts transferred into such plan
from this Plan. The definition of eligible retirement plan shall also
apply in the case of a distribution to a surviving spouse, or to a spouse
or former spouse who is the alternate payee under a qualified
domestic relation order, as defined in section 414(p) of the Code.
Effective for distributions made after December 31, 2009 an eligible
retirement plan shall include a ROTH IRA. With respect to a surviving

• beneficiary other than a spouse, an eligible retirement plan means an
inherited IRA.

(3) Distributee. A Distributee includes an employee or former employee.
In addition the employee's or former employee's spouse or former
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spouse who is the alternate payee under a QDRO, as defined in Code
section 414(p), are distributees with regard to the interest of the
spouse or former spouse. Nonspousal beneficiary rollovers are
allowed effective for distributions made after January 1, 2010.

(4) Direct Rollover. A direct rollover is a payment by the Plan to the
eligible retirement plan specified by the distributee in such form and
at such time as the plan administrator may prescribe; such distribution
shall be made in the form of a direct trustee-to-trustee transfer to the
eligible retirement plan so specified. For distributions made after
December 31, 2007, a participant may elect to roll over directly an
eligible rollover distribution to a Roth IRA described in Code
§408A(b). A Participant will receive a rollover distribution notice with
a written explanation of the direct ' rollover rules, plans eligible for
rollover, mandatory income tax withholding rules and the tax
consequences if the participant does not roll over the distribution as
stated in section 402(f). The Plan will provide a non-Roth notice to a
Participant who does not have a Roth account and a Roth notice to a
Participant with a Roth account. If a Participant has both a Roth and
a pre-tax account, the Plan will provide both notices. The Plan will
provide the notice between 30 and 180 days before the distribution.
The Participant may waive the minimum 30-day period and receive
the distribution earlier.

8.4 INFORMATION REQUIRED

A Participant shall furnish the Trustees any information or proof requested by
them and reasonably required to administer the Pension Plan. Failure on the
part of any Participant to comply with such request promptly, completely and in
good faith, shall be sufficient grounds for denying, suspending or discontinuing
benefits to such persons. If a Participant makes a false statement material to
his claim for benefits, he may be denied any or all benefits and the Trustees
shall have the right to recover any payment made in reliance on such a false
statement.

8.5 STANDARD OF PROOF

The Trustees shall, subject to the requirements of law, be the sole judges of the
standard of proof required in any case. In the application and interpretation of
this Plan, the decision of the Trustees shall be final and binding on all persons,
including but not limited to Participants, Employers and the Union. The Trustees
may adopt procedures for the determination of creditable service in advance of
the filing of pension applications, and such determination shall be final and
binding on all interested parties.

8.6 DENIAL OF CLAIM, RIGHT OF APPEAL AND DETERMINATIONOF DISPUTES

(a) Claim Denial Procedure. The Trustees shall make determinations
regarding claims for benefits under the Plan by all persons.
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The Trustees shall furnish, within 90 days (45 days for a Disability
Retirement Benefit application) of filing of a Pension Benefit claim, to the
claimant whose claim has been denied a written notice stating:

(1 ) The specific reason(s) for the denial;
(2) The specific reference(s) to the Plan provisions on which the denial is

based;
(3) The way(s) in which the claim might be perfected; and
(4) A statement of the Plan appeal procedure.

If special circumstances require that the Trustees need additional time for
processing a claim, the Trustees will notify the Participant within the initial
90 day period, (45 days for a Disability Retirement Benefit application) a
written notice of extension, stating the special circumstances requiring the
extension and specifying the date by which the Trustees expects to render
the benefit determination. The extension may be granted for a maximum
of an additional 90 days (30 days for a Disability Retirement Benefit
application) from the end of the initial determination period.

(b) Special Rule for Disability Retirement Benefits

If, upon the review of an application for Disability Retirement Benefit, the
Plan Administrator determines that a decision still cannot be made within
the first extension period, the Plan Administrator will provide you, prior to
the expiration of the first 30-day extension period, a written notice of
extension, stating the special circumstances requiring the extension and

specifying the date by which the Plan Administrator expects to render the
benefits determination. The notice of extension will also specifically explain
the standards upon which entitlement to these benefits is based, the
unresolved issues that prevent a decision on the application, and the
additional information needed to resolve these issues. You will be provided
45 days within which to provide any specified information. The second
extension may be granted for a maximum of 30 additional days from the
end of the first extension period.

If a period of time is extended for any benefit determination or Disability
Retirement Benefit determination due to your failure to submit information
necessary to decide your application, the period for making the benefit
determination will be tolled from the date on which the notification of the
extension is sent until the date on which you respond to the request for
additional information.

(c) Contents of Notice

The benefit denial notice will set forth the specific reasons for the denial,
refer to the specific provisions of the Plan upon which the denial is based,
describe any additional material or information that might help the claimant
and explain why that information is necessary, and describe the Plan's
review procedures and applicable time limits, including a right to bring a
civil action under section 502(a) of ERISA.
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(d) Special Rule for Disability Retirement Benefits

If an internal rule, guideline, protocol, or other similar criterion was relied
on in making the adverse determination for Disability Retirement Benefit,
the Participant will be provided with the specific rule, guideline, protocol, or
similar criterion, or receive a statement that such a rule, guideline, protocol
or similar criterion was relied on in making a determination. A copy of such

rule, guideline or other criterion will be provided to the Participant free of
charge upon request.

If the adverse determination for Disability Retirement Benefit is based on a

t medical necessity or similar exclusion or limit, the notice will either provide
an explanation of the scientific or clinical judgment for the determination,
or state that such explanation will be provided upon request and free of
charge.

Upon receipt of an adverse benefits determination or an adverse Disability
Retirement Benefit determination, the Participant is entitled to receive,
upon request and free of charge, reasonable access to, and copies of,
relevant information regarding a claim determination.

(e) Appeal. In the event a claim is denied, wholly or in part, the Participant
shall have the right to appeal the Trustees' decision, provided that the
claimant must file a written claim appeal no later than 60 days after receipt
of the denial or 180 days to appeal a denied Disability Retirement Benefit.

The appeal should state the reasons for the appeal. The participant does
not have to make legal arguments. Rather, the Participant must state
clearly why they believe they are entitled to the benefit being claimed or
why they disagree with Fund policy, determination, or action. If the
Participant has written proof or documentation supporting theirclaim, such
proof or documentation must be included with the written appeal.

The claimant may present his views in writing and/or appear in person
before the Trustees at a date set for such hearing, with an opportunity,to
receive the Plan documents which relate to the claim.

(f) Special Rule for A Disability Retirement Benefit

If the appeal is for Disability Retirement Benefit, the review on appeal shall
be made by one or more individuals, none of whom decided the initial claim
for benefits or is the subordinate of any individual who decided the initial
claim. The decision on appeal shall give no deference to the initial denial
or adverse determination. In the case of a claim based in whole or in part
on a medical judgment, a health care professional will be consulted who
has appropriate training and expertise in the field of medicine, and who
was not consulted in connection with the initial claim. The medical or
vocational expert(s) whose advice was obtained in connection with the
adverse determination will be identified upon request.

(g) Designation of Representative
28
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The Participant may designate a representative to act on his behalf in filing
a claim or an appeal of a denial of a claim or other adverse determination.
If the Trustees are uncertain whether or not a Participant has designated a
representative, they may request that he put such designation in writing
and may decline to communicate with a third party claiming to be a
representative until such designation is received.

(h) Notification of Decision

In the case of an adverse determination on appeal, the Trustees will render
a written decision within a reasonable period of time but no later than 60
days (45 days for a Disability Retirement Benefit application) after receipt
of the appeal unless the Trustees determine that special circumstances
require an extension of time for processing the appeal, in which case the
appeal will be decided no later than 120 days (90 days for a Disability
Retirement Benefit application) after receipt of the appeal. If an extension
is required, written notice of the extension will be sent to the Participant
prior to the expiration of the initial 60-day or 45-day period, notifying him of
the circumstances requiring an extension and the date by which a decision
is expected to be reached.

If the Trustees deny a Participant's application on appeal, he will be sent
you a written decision that will set forth the specific reasons for the adverse
determination, the specific provisions of the Plan upon which the decision
was based, a statement that he is entitled to receive, upon request and
free of charge, reasonable access to, and copies of, relevant information
regarding a claim determination, and a statement of his right to bring a civil
action under section 502(a) of ERISA.

(i) Special Rule for Disability Retirement Benefits

If a Participant's application for Disability Retirement Benefit was denied
on appeal, if an internal rule, guideline, protocol or similar criterion was
relied on in making the adverse determination, either he will be provided
with the specific rule, guideline, protocol or similar criterion, or he will -

receive a statement that such a rule, guideline, protocol or similar criterion
was relied on in making the adverse determination and a copy of such rule,
guideline, protocol or other similar criterion will be provided to him upon
request. If the adverse determination was based on a medical necessity or
experimental treatment or similar exclusion or limit, the denial notice will
include either an explanation of the scientific or clinical judgment for the
determination or a statement that such explanation will be provided free of
charge upon request.

If any claim is denied on appeal, the Participant has the option to renew
his appeal to the Trustees, if he has any additional information to present.
A renewed appeal must be submitted in writing, and the rules and time
limits stated above apply.

(j) Authority of the Trustees
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The Trustees have the discretionary power to interpret the Plan; to
determine all questions of eligibility; to make factual determinations; to
establish policies with respect to the status of Participants in the Plan; to
establish the standard of proof required in any case; and to determine the
amount of and eligibility for any benefit under the Plan.

The decision of the Trustees with regard to any appeal shall be final and
binding on all Participants, Beneficiaries and any other person dealing with
the Plan. If the Trustees deny an appeal of a claim, and the Participant
decides to seek judicial review, the Trustees' decision shall be subject to
limited judicial review to determine only whether the decision was arbitrary
and capricious.

(k) Conclusion

All benefit applications and determinations on appeal will be made in
accordance with the Plan document, policies, rules, and procedures and
will apply the Plan provisions consistently, to the extent reasonable, with
respect to similarly situated claimants.

Throughout the procedures set forth above, there are several time limits
within which a Participant must file an application or appeal and within
which the Trustees must issue a decision on such application or appeal.
The Trustees may agree to extend the time limits within which a Participant
must file and he may agree to extend any time limit within which the
Trustees must issue a decision. The agreement to extend a time limit must
be knowing, explicit, and confirmed in writing before the time period in

question expires.

8.7 NON-ASSIGNMENT OF BENEFITS

(a) No Participant entitled to any benefits under this Plan shall have the right
to assign, transfer, encumber, pledge, mortgage, hypothecate, anticipate,
or impair in any manner his legal or beneficial interest, or any interest in
the assets of the Pension Fund, or benefits of this Plan. Neither the
Pension Fund, nor any of the assets thereof, shall be liable for the debts of
any Participant entitled to any benefits under this Plan, nor be subject to
attachment or execution or process in any court or action or proceedings.
In the event of any attempt to transfer benefits under this Plan, or the
service of legal process intended to impair or affect the transfer of any
benefits to which an Employee, Participant, Pensioner or Beneficiary is
entitled, the Trustees shall have the right to terminate any payments as
they determine in their sole discretion.

(b) Notwithstanding the foregoing, paragraph (a) shall not preclude:

(1 ) Any benefits from being paid in accordance with the requirements of
any "Qualified Domestic Relations Order" as defined by ERISA
§206(d)(3); and

(2) Any offset of a Participant's benefits as provided under Code
§401 (a)(13) with respect to :
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(i) a judgment of conviction for a crime involving the Plan;

(ii) a civil judgment, consent order or decree in an action for breach
or alleged breach of fiduciary duty under ERISA involving the
Plan; or

(iii) a settlement agreement between the Participant and either the

Secretary of Labor or the Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation
in connection with a breach of fiduciary duty under ERISA by a

fiduciary or any other person, which court order, judgment,
decree or agreement is issued or entered into on or after August
5, 1997 and specifically requires the Plan to offset against a

Participant's benefits.

However, an offset under §401 (a)(13) of the Internal Revenue Code
against a married Participant's benefits shall be valid only if one of the
following conditions is satisfied.

I. if the written spousal consent is obtained;

II. the Spouse is required by a judgment, order, decree or
agreement to pay the Plan any amount, or

lll, a judgment, order, decree or agreement provides that the
Spouse shall receive a survivor annuity, as required by
§401 (a)(11 ) of the Internal Revenue Code, determined as if the
Participant terminated employment on the offset date (with no
offset to his benefits) , to begin on or after Normal Retirement
Age, and providing a Qualified Joint and 50% Survivor Annuity
and a qualified pre-retirement joint and survivor pension based
on the Preretirement Survivor Benefit.

8.8 TRUST ASSETS

No person other than the Trustees of the Pension Fund shall have any rights,
title or interest in any of the income, or property of any funds received or held

by or for the account of the Pension Fund, and no person shall have any vested
right to benefits provided by the Pension Fund except as expressly provided
herein.
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ARTICLE IX - MISCELLANEOUS

9.1 NON-REVERSION

It is expressly understood that in no event shall any of the corpus or assets of
the Pension Fund revert to the Employers or be subject to any claims of any
kind or nature by the Employers, except for the return of an erroneous
contribution within the time limits prescribed by law.

9.2 LIMITATION OF LIABILITY

This Plan has been established on the basis of an actuarial calculation which
has established, to the extent possible, that the contributions will, if continued,
be sufficient to maintain the Plan and fulfill the funding requirements of ERISA.

Except for liabilities which may result from provisions of ERISA, nothing in this
Plan shall be construed to impose any obligation to contribute beyond the
obligation of the Employer to make contributions as stipulated in its Collective
Bargaining Agreement with the Union.

There shall be no liability upon the Trustees individually, or collectively, or upon
the Union to provide the benefits established by this Pension Plan, if the Pension
Fund does not have assets to make such payments.

9.3 SEPARABILTY

The regulations herein provided, as well as each and every Article thereto, shall
be deemed separable, so that the invalidity of any Rule or Article hereof shall
not affect the validity of the remaining Rules and Articles.

9.4 NEW EMPLOYER

(a) If an Employer is sold, merged or otherwise undergoes a change of
company identity, the successor company shall participate as of to the
Employees theretofore covered in the Pension Plan just as if it were the
original company, provided it remains an Employer as defined in Section
1.13.

(b) The participation of any such new Employer shall be subject to such terms
and conditions as the Trustees may lawfully prescribe including, but not
limited to, the imposition of waiting periods in connection with the
commencement of benefits, a requirement for retroactive contributions, or
the application of modified benefit conditions and amount In adopting
applicable terms or conditions, the Trustees shall take into account such
requirements as they, in their sole discretion, may deem necessary to
preserve the actuarial soundness of this Plan and to preserve an equitable
relationship with the contributions required from other Employers and the
benefits provided to their Employees.

9.5 TERMINATED EMPLOYER

If an Employer ceases to comply with the definition of Employer as set forth in
Section 1.13 because of failure of the Employer to make contributions to the
Pension Fund as required by the Employer's Collective Bargaining Agreement
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with the Union, it shall be deemed a termination of participation by that Employer
and the following shall apply:

(a) Employment by that Employer for the period following termination shall not
be credited as Covered Employment; and

(b) Employment by that Employer during the period when the Employer failed
to make contributions to the Pension Fund as required by the Collective
Bargaining Agreement with the Union shall be credited as Covered
Employment; and

(c) Other prior employment by the Employer shall still be credited under this
Plan (if otherwise creditable) except if a Break in Service, as defined in
Section 4.3 is incurred; and

(d) There shall be no refund of contributions nor reversion of assets to a
terminated Employer, directly or indirectly, nor to any pension trust, annuity
contract or pension plan to which the Terminated Employer may be a party.

9.6 PLAN FUNDING REQUIREMENTS

(a) Section 432(b)(3)(D) provides that when the Plan is in endangered or
critical status, a notice must be provided regarding the Plan's certified
status to Participants and Beneficiaries, the bargaining parties, the PBGC,
and the Secretary of Labor, not later than 30 days after the date of the
certification. If the Plan is in critical status, the notice must explain that
adjustable benefits, as defined in section 432(e)(8), may be reduced.

(b) Section 204(c)(2) ofWRERA provides special notice rules that apply when
an election under section 204 is made to freeze the Plan's section 432
status and that modify the otherwise applicable notice requirements under
section 432(b)(3)(D) of the Code. If the Plan is in neither endangered nor
critical status as a result of the election, the Plan must provide the notice
described in section 204(c)(2)(A) of WRERA. This notice applies in lieu of
the notice that is otherwise required under section 432(b)(3)(D) of the Code
in the case that the Plan has been certified to be in endangered or critical
status. The notice described in section 204(c)(2 )(A)(ii) ofWRERA must be
provided to the Participants and Beneficiaries, the bargaining parties, the
PBGC, and the Secretary of Labor and must contain such information
about the election as the Secretary of the Treasury (in consultation with the
Secretary of Labor) may require. Pursuant to section 204(c)(2)(A)(ii )( I) of
WRERA, if the election is made before the date the annual certification of
the Plan's section 432 status is submitted to the Secretary of the Treasury,
then notice must be provided not later than 30 days after the date of the
certification. Under section 204(c)(2)(A)(ii)(11) , if the election is made after
the date the annual certification is submitted to the Secretary, then notice
must be provided not later than 30 days after the date of the election.

(c) If the Plan is in neither Endangered nor Critical Status as a result of Freeze
Election, a special notice must be provided to Participants and
Beneficiaries, the bargaining parties, the PBGC, and the Secretary of
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Labor. Section 204(c)(2)(A)(ii ) of WRERA stipulates that the notice must
be provided no later than 30 days after the later of, 1 ) the actuarial
certification for the election year, or 2) the date of the election. The notice
must be provided either in the form of a paper document or in an electronic
form that satisfies the requirements of § 1.401 (a)-21 of the Treasury
regulations and must be written in a manner calculated to be understood
by the average employee to whom the notice applies.

9.7 LAWS APPLICABLE

This Plan is intended to comply with the Employee Retirement Income Security
Act of 1974 and with the requirements for tax qualification under the Code and
all regulations thereunder, and is to be interpreted and applied consistent with
that intent.
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ARTICLE X- QUALIFIED DOMESTIC RELATIONSORDERS

(QDRO's)

(a) SUPERSEDES. In the event the Trustees are presented with a proper
Qualified Domestic Relations Order, as that term is defined in the
Retirement Equity Act of 1984, as amended, the Trustees shall obey such
order and all other provisions of this Plan shall be subject to it.

(b) PROCEDURES. Procedural protection of a potential alternate payee's
interest in a participant's benefits during the Plan's determination process
is the period, of up to 18 months during which the issue of the qualified
status of a domestic relations order is being determined; by the Plan, by a
court of competent jurisdiction, or otherwise. During this 18-month period,
the Plan.must separately account for any amounts that would have been
payable to the alternate payee if the order had been immediately treated
as a QDRO and must pay these amounts (including any interest thereon)
to the alternate payee if the order is deemed qualified within such period.
If the issue as to whether the order is a QDRO is not resolved within the
18-month period, the Plan is to pay such amounts to the person or persons
who would have been entitled to the amounts if there had been no order.
Any determination that an order is a QDRO that is made after the close of
the 18-month period is to be applied prospectively only.

If the Plan, acting in accordance with fiduciary responsibility, treats an
order as a QDRO (or determines that such an order is not a QDRO) and
distributes benefits in accordance with that determination, providesthat the
obligations of the Plan to the affected participants and alternate payees
with respect to the distribution shall be treated as discharged.

(c) QUALIFICATIONS. The QDRO order must be a "domestic relations order"
issued pursuant to a State domestic relations law (including a community
property law) that relates to the provision of child support, alimony
payments, or marital property rights to a spouse, former spouse, child, or
other dependent of a participant. It must create or recognize the existence
of an alternate payee's right to receive all or a portion of the benefits
payable to a participant under the Plan. Further, it must clearly specify:

( 1 ) The name and last known mailing address (if any) of the participant
and the name and mailing address of each alternate payee covered
by the order;

(2) The amount or percentage of the participant's benefits to be paid by
the Plan to each such alternate payee, or the manner in which such
amount or percentage is to be determined;

(3 ) The number of payments or period to which the order applies; and

(4) Each plan to which the order applies.
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(d) EXCEPTIONS. An order will fail to be a QDRO if it requires the Plan to :

( 1 ) Provide any type or form of benefit, or any option, not otherwise
provided under the Plan;

(2) Provide increased benefits determined on the basis of actuarial value;
or

(3) Pay benefits to an alternate payee, that are required to be paid to
- another alternate payee under another order previously determined
to be a QDRO.

The Pension Protection Act of 2006 (PPA) provides that a domestic
relations order otherwise meeting the requirements of a QDRO, shall not
fail to be treated as a QDRO solely because:

.

(1 ) The order is issued after, or revises, another domestic relations order
or QDRO;

(2) Of the time at which it is issued. Section 1001 of the PPA also requires
that the regulations clarify that such orders are subject to all of the same
requirements and protections that apply to QDROs, including the
provisions of section 206(d)(3)(H ) of ERISA and section 414(p)(7) of
the Code;

(3) The time at which it is issued;

(4) It is issued after the death of the participant;

(5) It is issued after the parties divorce;

(6) It is issued after the participant's annuity starting date.

(7) The order is issued after, or revises, another domestic relations order
or QDRO.

(e) REQUIREMENTS AND PROTECTIONS. Any domestic relations order
shall be subject to the same requirements and protections that apply to all
QDROs under section 206(d )(3) of ERISA. Although an order will not fail
to be a QDRO solely because it is issued after the death of the participant,
the order would fail to be a QDRO if it requires the plan to provide a type
or form of benefit, or any option, not otherwise provided under the plan.
Application of the protective rules regarding segregation of payable
benefits to a second order involving the same participant and alternate
payee. Although an order will not fail to be a QDRO solely because it is
issued after another QDRO, the order would fail to be a QDRO if it assigns
benefits already assigned to another alternate payee under another
QDRO.

This interim final rule is intended to clarify the statutory requirements for
QDROs under section 206(d)(3 ) of ERISA and section 414(p) of the Code.
The provisions of section 206(d )(3) generally assist State authorities in
deciding permissible ways in which pension benefits may be divided in
domestic relations matters. The rules and processes under section
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206(d)(3) make it possible for plan administrators to determine whether a
State order seeking to assign pension benefits to an alternate payee
should be given effect under the plan; clear rules concerning what
constitutes a QDRO have the effect of assisting plan administrators in

reviewing orders received by the plan, as well as participants and alternate
payees in planning how to take pension assets into account when
significant events require making a division of marital assets.

ACTUARIAL EQUALIZATION. To insure that compliance with a Qualified
Domestic Relations Order does not increase the actuarial cost to the Plan,
an adjustment in the amount or form of the payment to the participant shall
be made by the Trustees where it is deemed necessary. In determining the
extent of such adjustment, the actuarial basis to be employed is the 1951
Group Annuity Table, for mortality, for Employees under the Plan, the same
table set back 5 years for alternate payees, and 4-1 /2% annual compound
interest.



ARTICLEXI - AMENDMENT, MERGERAND TERMINATION

11.1 AMENDMENT

This Plan may be amended at any time by the Trustees, consistent with the

provisions of the Trust Agreement. However, no amendment may decrease the
accrued benefit of any Participant, except:

(a) As necessary to establish or maintain the qualification of the Plan or the
Trust Fund under the Code or to maintain compliance of the Plan with the
requirements of ERISA, or

(b) If the amendment meets the requirements of Section 302(c)(8) of ERISA
and Section 412(c)(8) of the Code, and the Secretary of Labor has been
notified of such amendment and had either approved of it orwithin 90 days
after the date on which such notice was filed, he failed to disapprove.

11.2 MERGER, CONSOLIDATIONOR TRANSFER

There shall be no merger or consolidation with, or transfer of, assets or liabilities
of the Plan to any other plan unless each Employee, Participant or Beneficiary

• would, if the Plan terminated after such merger, consolidation, or transfer of
assets or liabilities, receive a benefit immediately thereafter at least equal to the
benefit that he would have been entitled to receive immediately before such
merger, consolidation or transfer if the Plan had then terminated.

11.3 TERMINATION

The Trustees shall have the right to discontinue or terminate this Plan in whole
or in part. In the event of a termination of this Plan the rights of all affected
Participants to benefits then accrued, to the extent then funded, shall thereupon
become 100% vested and nonforfeitable. Upon a termination of the Plan, the
Trustees shall take such steps as they deem necessary or desirable to comply
with Sections 4041A and 4281 of ERISA.
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ARTICLE XII - EMPLOYERCONTRIBUTIONS AND WITHDRAWAL
LIABILITY

12.1 EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONS

Employer contributions shall be made in the amounts set forth .in the applicable
Collective Bargaining Agreement as well as any amendments thereto which

may be presently in existence or which may be made hereafter by and between
the Union and the Employer. Contributions by the Employer shall be made in •

accordance with and within the time limits prescribed by the applicable
Collective Bargaining Agreement and any amendments thereto, and this Plan
and any rules or regulations promulgated by the Board of Trustees in connection
therewith. The Employer shall be notified as to all matters pertaining to the
method of payment of the contributions, including the date on which
contributions are to be sent, and all other matters pertaining to the said
contributions, together with any forms or reports required in connection
therewith. The Board of Trustees may at any time have an audit made by an

independent certified public accountant of payroll and wage records of any
Employer in connection with the said contributions and/or reports.

The contributions required to pay for the hours credited for periods of qualified
military service in accordance with Section 414(u ) of the Internal Revenue
Code will be allocated from general assets of the Pension Fund, and no
individual Employer will be liable to make contributions for such hours.

12.2 NON-PAYMENT OF CONTRIBUTIONS

Non-payment by an Employer of any contributions when due shall not relieve
any other Employer of his obligation to make payments. In addition to any other
remedies to which the penalties may be entitled, an Employer in default for one
month shall be required to pay such reasonable rate of interest on the monies
due from the date when the payment was due to the date when payment is
made, together with all expenses of collection incurred by the Board ofTrustees.
The Board of Trustees shall have the power to demand, collect and receive
contributions due and owed by any Employer to recover such contributions. In

any such suit, the Employer shall also be liable for a twenty percent (20%)
liquidated damage fee, legal interest, legal costs and the legal fees incurred by
the Board of Trustees in such proceedings.

12.3 EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS

Participants or Employees will not be required or permitted to make
contributions to the Plan.

12.4 EXCLUSIVE BENEFIT OF PARTICIPANTS

All Employer contributions and all assets of the Plan, including income from
investments and all other sources, shall be held for the exclusive purpose of
providing benefits to Participants and their Beneficiaries and defraying
reasonable expenses of administering the Plan; and, no such property shall
inure to the benefit of any Employer, except as provided in Section 11.5, but
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only to the extent that such return of contributions does not, in itself, deprive the
Plan of its qualified status. The amount of all Employer contributions shall be

subject to the limitations prescribed in Section 415 of the Code.

12.5 WITHDRAWAL LIABILITY

Each Employer shall pay to the Fund all amount due as a result of partial or
complete withdrawal from the Fund, as determined by the Board of Trustees in

accordance with ERISA, as amended by MEPPA. Withdrawal liability payments
shall be payable in the manner and form determined by the Board of Trustees.
The Board of Trustees shall have full authority to adopt rules and regulations
setting forth procedures for the determination and collection of withdrawal
liability, and procedures, which shall be binding on the Employers, for arbitrating
disputes over withdrawal liability. The method used to determine Employer
withdrawal Liability is the Second Alternative to the Presumptive Method
(commonly referred to as the Rolling Five Method). In addition the Trustees have
adopted a Five-Year Free Look Provision.
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ARTICLE XIII
MINIMUM DISTRIBUTION REQUIREMENTS

13.1 MINIMUM DISTRIBUTION REQUIREMENTS OF CODE SECTION 401 (a)(9)

Notwithstanding any provisions of the Plan to the contrary, the distribution of
the entire interest of each Employee shall be made, beginning not later than
his Required Beginning Date, over the life of such Employee or over the lives
of such Employee and a designated Beneficiary (or over a period not extending
beyond the life expectancy of such Employee and a designated Beneficiary).

For the purpose of this Section, the Required Beginning Date shall be the later
of April 1 of the calendar Year following the calendar Year in which the
Employee attains age 70%, or the April 1 following the calendar Year in which
he retires. Notwithstanding the foregoing, at the Participant's election,
distribution may begin at anytime on or after April 1 of the calendar Year
following the calendar Year in which the Employee attains age 70 %, regardless
of whether the Participant has terminated employment at that time.

,The Required Beginning Date of an Employee who is a 5% owner (within the
meaning of Code Section 416( i )) is April 1 of the calendar year following the
calendar year in which such Employee attains age 70%. Once distributions
have begun to a 5% owner under this Section, they must continue to be
distributed, even if he ceases to be a 5% owner in a subsequent year.

An Employee's pension benefit shall be actuarially increased to take into
account the period after age 70% in which the Employee does not receive any
benefit under the Plan. The actuarial increase begins on April 1 following the
calendar year in which the Employee attains age 70% (January 1, 1997 in the
case of an Employee who attained age 70% prior to 1996) and ends on the
date on which benefits commence after retirement in an amount sufficient to
satisfy Code Section 401 (a)(9 ) . The amount of such actuarial increase must
be no less than the Actuarial Equivalent of the Employee's pension benefits
that would have been payable as of the date the actuarial increase must
commence, plus the Actuarial Equivalent of any additional benefits accrued
after that date, reduced by the Actuarial Equivalent of any distributions made
after that date.

The actuarial increase is generally the same as (and not in addition to) the
actuarial increase required for that same period to reflect the delay in payments
after normal retirement except that the actuarial increase under this Section
must be provided during a period in which an employee's benefits are

suspended.

For purposes of Code Section 411 (b )( 1 )(H ) , the actuarial increase will be
treated as an adjustment attributable to the delay in distribution of benefits after
attainment of normal retirement age. Accordingly, to the extent permitted under
Code Section 411 (b )( 1 )(H) , the actuarial increase required under Code
Section 401 (a)(9)(C)( iii ) may reduce the benefit accrual otherwise required
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under Code Section 411 (b)(1 )(H)( i), except that the rules on the suspension of
benefits are not applicable.

Distributions hereunder shall be made in accordance with the Income Tax
Regulations under Section 401 (a)(9) of the Code, notwithstanding any other
provision of the Plan to the contrary, and shall also include any distribution
required under the incidental death benefit provisions contained in Section
1.401 (a)(9)-2 of such Regulations.

In the case of an Employee who (a) remains an Employee after attainment of
age 70% and (b) is receiving benefits in the form of an annuity, the payments
under the annuity shall be increased as of the first day of each Plan Year, to
reflect any additional Pension accrued with respect to the Plan Year ending
immediately before the first day of that Year.

Actuarial Adiustment or Retroactive Annuity Starting Date After Normal
Retirement Age. Except as provided in this Article with respect to the actuarial
increase under Code Section 401 (a)(9 ) , if an Employee's Annuity Starting Date
is after the Employee's Normal Retirement Age, the Employee will receive
benefits in accordance with either (a) or (b) of this Section. Annuity Starting
Date means the first day of the first period for which an amount is payable as
an annuity, or in the case of a benefit that is not an annuity, the first day on
which all events have occurred that entitle the Employee to such benefit.

(a) Actuarial Ad'ustment for Delayed Retirement

(1 ) Except as provided in this Article with respect to the actuarial increase
under Section 401 (a)(9) , if an Employee's benefits commence after the
Employee' Normal Retirement Age, the Employee's monthly benefit will
be an amount equal to the accrued Pension at Normal Retirement Age
for each complete calendar month in which the Employee's
benefit is not suspended between the Employee's Normal Retirement
Age and the time benefits commence.

(2) If an Employee first becomes entitled to additional benefits after Normal
Retirement Age, the actuarial increase, if any, in those benefits will be
calculated from the date they would first have been paid rather than
Normal Retirement Age. Notwithstanding the foregoing, any such
additional benefit service earned after Normal Retirement Age shall

be reduced, but not below zero, by the amount of any actuarial
adjustment in accordance with Section 1.411 (b)-2(b) of the Treasury
Regulations.

(b) Retroactive Annuity Starting Date Option

In lieu of an actuarial adjustment described in (a) above, an Employee may
elect, with spousal consent if applicable, to receive his accrued benefit
determined as of his Normal Retirement Age payable retroactive to the
Employee's Normal Retirement Age (or the month following the date the
Participant terminates Employment for which the participant's benefit is
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suspended under Article VIII, if later) with interest at an annual rate as
established by the Fund's custodian bank for money market accounts on January

1 of the year in which the benefits commence. Distributions under this option
will be made in accordance with Section 1.417(e)-1 of the Treasury
Regulations.

The provisions of this paragraph (b) shall not apply to a form of benefit payable
as a single cash payment.

13.2 DISTRIBUTIONS

(a) Distributions, if not made in a lump sum, may only be made over one
of the following periods (or a combination thereof) :

(1 ) the life of the Employee,

(2) the life of the Employee and a designated Beneficiary,

(3) a period certain, not extending beyond the life expectancy of
the Employee, or

(4) a period certain, not extending beyond the joint and last
survivor expectancy of the Employee and a designated
Beneficiary.

(b) Upon the death of the Employee, the following distribution provisions
shall take effect:

(1 ) If the Employee dies after distribution of his or her interest has
commenced, the remaining portion of such interest will continue
to be distributed at least as rapidly as under the method of
distribution being used prior to the Employee's death.

(2) If the Employee dies before distribution of his or her interest
commences, the Employee's entire interest will be distributed no
later than five (5) years after the Employee's death, except to the
extent that an election is made to receive distributions in
accordance with (i) or (ii) below:

(i ) If any portion of the Employee's interest is payable to a

designated Beneficiary, distributions may be made in

substantially equal installments over the life or life
expectancy of the designated Beneficiary, commencing no
later than one (1 ) year after the Employee's death;

(ii ) If the designated Beneficiary is the Employee's surviving
Spouse, the date distributions are required to begin in
accordance with ( i) above shall not be earlier than the date
on which the Employee would have attained age 70% and,
if the Spouse dies before payments begin, subsequent
distributions shall be made as if the Spouse had been the
Employee.

(b) For purposes of (b) above, payments will be calculated by use of the return
multiples specified in Section 1.72-9 of the Income Tax Regulations. Life
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expectancy of a surviving Spouse may be recalculated annually; however, in
the case of any other designated Beneficiary, such life expectancy will be
calculated at the time payment first commences, without further recalculation.

(d) For purposes of (a), (b), and (c) above, any amount paid to a child of the
Employee will be treated as if it had been paid to the surviving Spouse, if the
amount becomes payable to the surviving Spouse when the child reaches the
age of majority.

ARTICLE XIII - EXECUTION

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Trustees do hereby adopt these amended and restated
Rules and Regulations, this 1st day of July, 2014.

Unio T stees m • o er Trustees

i
I

/
i
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Local 1922 Pension Fund

Rehabilitation Plan

The Local 1922 Pension Fund was certified in the Critical Zone on September 30, 2010. As a result,
the Trustees have addressed possible Rehabilitation Plan options. These options included
contribution increases in excess of 12% per year during the rehabilitation period and a reduction in
future accruals to approximately 63% of the current levels.

Furthermore, based on future pension benefit payments and work levels, it was noted that the Local
1922 Pension Fund was projected to run out ofassets in fiscal year 2023. It was therefore noted that
the Pension Fund was facing both solvency and actuarial issues.

Based on the adverse economic and financial effect that any possible rehabilitation plan options
would have on contributing employers and participants, as well as the solvency issue facing the
Local 1922 Pension Fund, the Trustees implemented a Reasonable Measures Rehabilitation Plan
aimed at forestalling insolvency until at least 2024 that included surcharges when that option would
be in the best interest of the Fund. The terms of the Reasonable Measures Rehabilitation Plan are as

follows:

1. A Pension Contribution increase of 10% effective July 1, 2011.

Furthermore, the Trustees will continue to monitor the progress of Pension Fund based on future
investment rates of return, work levels and future benefit payments and provide further benefit

changes and/or contribution increases as more up to date financial and actuarial information
becomes available.

Adopted by the Trustees : May 3, 2011



LOCAL 1922 PENSION FUND

AMENDED AND RESTATED AGREEMENT AND DECLARATIONOF TRUST

This Amended and Restated Agreement and Declaration ofTrust ofthe Local 1922 Pension

Fund,adopted by theBoard ofTrustees, is made and entered into effective as ofJanuary 1, 2021 and

adopted by the signatory Trustees hereto.

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, the Local 1922 PensionFund (hereinafter referred to as the "Fund") was

establishedfor the purpose ofproviding pension benefits to it's participants and/or beneficiaries,

on whose behalfcontributions have been and will be made;

WHEREAS, in order to provide such benefits, the Fund is administered pursuant to the

Agreement and Declaration ofTrust (the "Trust") effective as ofSeptember22, 1989,

WHEREAS, it is the intention of the Union and the Employers to maintain and administer

this Fund in such manner that it fully complies with all the applicable laws and regulations, and

further, that all contributions by the Employers to the Fund are deductible as business expenses and

the contributions shall not be taxable to the Employersor Employeesfor the purpose offederal, state

or local income taxes;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises and mutual covenants herein

contained, it as agreed that the Restated Agreement and Declaration ofTrust is hereby amended

and restated as follows:

ARTICLE I DEFINITIONS

Section 1 - Union : The term "Union" a used herein shall mean :

(a) Local 1922, IBEW AFL-CIO; and

(b) Any other union that meets the following conditions :
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( 1 ) The union appliesto become a "Union" to theFund,subjectto the termsof

this trust indenture and any and all other plan documents; and

(2) The union has or negotiatescollective bargaining agreements requiring

contributions to the Fund on behalfofunit employees;and

(3) Pursuant to the aforementioned collective bargaining agreements, the

employers signatory to the aforementionedcollective bargaining agreements with the union which

have agreed to be bound by this Agreement and any amendmentsor modifications thereof and

(4) The Union signs a participation agreement with the Fund.

Section 2 - Employer : The term "Employer" as used herein shall mean :

(a) Any individual, partnership, corporation or other business entity, or any

associationofsame, whichemploys persons represented bya Unionor union and/or fund andwhich

is or hereafter becomes a party to a written agreement with a Union/union containing provisions

requiring said individual, partnership, corporation orother business entity to make contributions to

the Fundestablished pursuantheretoand by virtue ofwhich said individual, partnership,corporation

or otherbusiness entity adopts andagrees to be boundby the termsand provisions ofthis Agreement

and any amendments or modifications thereof.

(b) TheUnion/union, which, for the purpose ofmaking the requiredcontributions into

the Fund, shall be consideredas the Employer ofthe Employeesof the Union/union for whom the

Union/union contributes to the Fund. However, any such Union/union shall not be deemed to be an

Employer for the purpose of the election, removal or the appointment ofan Employer Trustee.

(c) The Trustees ofthis Fund, the Local 1922 PensionFund, and any fund affiliated

with a union whichsigns a participation agreement with this Fund shall be deemed to be Employers

and the personnel employed by any such Fund, including, but not limited to, the trustees, as
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permitted by law, may receive benefits from the Fund on the same basis as for other Employees.

However, the entities set forth in this subsection shall not be deemed to be Employers for the

purposeof the removal, election or the appointment ofany Employer Trustee.

(d) Providers ofservices to and independentcontractorsperforming services for the

•

Fund, provided that the provider of service or independentcontractor, as the case may be, sign a

document pursuant to which they agree to make the required contributions into the Fund at the

highest rate charged to any Employer with a collective bargaining agreement which requires

contributions into the Fund on behalfofunit employees. However, the providers ofserviceand/or

the independentcontractorsshallnot be deemed to be an Employer for thepurpose of the removal or

appointment ofany Employer Trustee.

(e) Any other individual, partnership, corporation or other business entity, or any

association of same, making contributions to the Fund pursuant to a written agreement and the

participations ofwhich has been approved by the Trustees.

(f) Employers as described in this Section shall, by making payments to the Fund,

pursuant to said written agreements, be deemed to have accepted and agreed to be bound by this

Agreement.

Section 3 - Employee: The term "Employee" as used herein shall mean :

(a) All persons covered by a written agreement between an Employer and any

Union/union obligating such Employer to make contributions into the Fund.

(b) An officer or employeeofany Union/union that signs a participation agreement

with the Fund.

(c) Persons employed by this Fund and any other fund as defmed in Article I, §2(c),

together with the trustees ofsaid funds, as permitted by law.
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(d) Any other person oh whose behalf contributions are made pursuant to a written

agreement and on whose behalfthe trustees have agreed to acceptcontributions.

Section 4 - Participant: The term "Participant" as used herein shall meanany Employee or former

Employee ofan Employer who is or may become eligible to receive a benefit ofany type from this

Fund or whose Beneficiaries may be eligible to receive any such benefit.

Section 5 - Beneficiary : The term "Beneficiary" shall mean a persondesignated by a participant or

by the terms of the Plan, created pursuant to this Agreement, who is or may become entitled to a

benefit establishedpursuant to this Agreement (such as a dependent or member ofthe family ofa

Participant who is or may become eligible to receive a benefit hereunder).

Section6 Act : The term "Act" as used herein shall meanthe Employee Retirement Income Security

Act of 1974 and any amendments as may from time to time be made and any regulations

promulgated pursuantto the provisions of the said Act.

Section 7 - Trustees : The term "Trustee" as used herein shall mean the Trustees designatedin this

Agreement, togetherwith their successors designated and appointed in accordance with the termsof

this Agreement. The Trustees, collectively,shall be the "administrator" ofthis Fund as that term is

used in the Act unless, pursuantto the terms hereof, consistentwith the Act, the trustees designate

anotheradministrator.

Section 8 - Trust Fund: The terms "Trust" as used herein shall mean the entire trust estate as it may,

from time to time, be constituted, including, but not limited to, all monies received in the form of

contributions, together with all contracts (including dividends, interest refunds, and other sums

payableto the Trustees on accountofsuch contracts), all investmentsmade and held by the Trustees,

all income, increments, earnings and profits therefrom, and any and all other property or monies

receivedand held by the Trustees by reason oftheir acceptance ofthis Agreementand Declarationof
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Trust.

Section9 - Trust Agreement: The terms "Agreement andDeclaration ofTrust", "Trust Agreement"

or "Trust Indenture" as used herein shall mean this instrument, including all amendments and

modifications as may, from time to time, be made.

Section 10 - Contributions : The term "Contributions" as used herein shall mean the payments

required to be made by Employers to the Fund. Employer contributions are consideredassetsof the

Fund and title to all moniespaid into and/or due and owing to the Fund shall be vestedin andremain

exclusively an asset ofthe Fund. All contributions required from an Employer shall, after their due

date and until theirpayment is made in full by the Employer to the Fund, be deemed to constitute a

trust fund in the possession ofeach such Employer andsaid Employer shallbe responsibleand liable

therefore as a fiduciary. The Employer shall have no legal orequitable right, title or interest in or to

any sum paid by or due from the Employer to the Fund.

Section 11 - Written Agreement: The term "WrittenAgreement" shall mean any documentexecuted

by and now or hereafter in effect between any Employer and the Union, and any extensionsand

renewal thereof, requiring any Employer to make contributions to the Fund and whereby said

Employer agrees to adopt and be bound by this Agreement, and to acceptas his representativesuch

Trustees as is namedas Employer Trustee and his successor.

Section 12 - Covered Employment : The term "Covered Employment" as used in this Agreement

shall mean employment of the Employee with an Employer.

Section 13 - Plan: The terms "Plan" or "Plan ofBenefits" shall mean the program, method, rules,

regulations and proceduresfor the paymentofbenefits from the fund establishedby this Agreement

and any amendments thereto.

Section 14 - Trustee: The term "Union Trustee" or "Union Trustees" shall mean the Trustees
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designated by the Union(s) to serve as its trusteeof the Fund.

Section 15 - Employer Trustee: The term "Employer Trustees" shall mean the Trustees designated

by the respectiveEmployers to serve as their trustee of the Fund.

ARTICLE II CREATIONAND PURPOSESOF FUND

The Fund is created, establishedand maintained, and the Trustees agree to receive,

hold and administer the Fund, for the purpose ofprovidingsuch retirement, disabilitypension and

otherbenefitsas now are, or hereaftermay be, authorizedorpermitted by law for Participantsand, if

and to theextentpermitted by the Plan,to Participants' Dependants andBeneficiaries, in accordance

with the provisions herein set forth. It is intended that this Fund and Plan be both an "employee

pensionbenefit plan" as that term is defined in Section 3( 1 ) of the Act and a "multi-employer plan"

as that term is defmed in Section 3(37) of the Act.

ARTICLE III BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Section 1 — Current Trustees : As of the execution of this Agreement, the following individuals are

the Trustees and together constitute the Board ofTrustee:

Union Trustee(s) : Employer Trustee(s) :

Patrick McCabe Andrew Fair, Esq.

Section2 - Number, Appointment : The operation and administration of the Fund shall be thejoint

responsibility oftwo (2) Trustees, one ( 1 ) ofwhom shall be appointedby the Unionand shall act as

Union Trustees and one ( 1 ) ofwhom shall be elected by the Employers and shall act as Employer

Trustees. The total number ofTrustees may be increased or decreased from time to time by vote of

the Trustees, provided, however, that the number ofTrustees shall never exceed ten (10) and there

shall be one ( 1 ) Employer Trustee and one ( 1 ) UnionTrusteeuntil and unless the number shall be

changed, and provided further that regardless ofthe number oftrustees, each Union Trusteeshall be
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entitled to one vote andthe each Employer Trustee shall be entitled to one ( 1 ) vote. The Unions or

the Employers shall select successor Trustees whenever vacanciesoccur among their respective

appointees. A vacancy shall occur whenevera Trustee resignsorwhen a Trustee is removedby the

party that appointedhim, or by reason ofdeath or incapacity.

Section 3 - Appointment : The Union Trustee shall be appointedby the Presidentofthe Union. The

Employer Trusteeshall be electedby the Employers pursuantto the procedurehereinafter set forth.

Section 4 - Compensation: The Trustees may be paid reasonable compensation,provided that the

compensation is legally permissible pursuant to federal statute and any rules or regulations

promulgated pursuant thereto, and, in any event, they shall be reimbursed for all reasonable and

necessary expenses properly and actually incurred by them in connection with the performance of

their official duties as such, including legal fees, to the extent permitted by law.

Section 5 - Selection of Successor Trustees

(a) In the event of a vacancy in the offices of either Union Trustee or Employer Trustees,

new Trustees shall be selected in the following manner:

( 1 ) Union Trustee. The Union Trustee will be appointed pursuant to the

provisions set forth in Article III, §2;

(2) Employer Trustee. TheEmployer Trustee(s) shall be selected by a vote of

the Employers, which vote shall be conductedpursuant to the following rules:

(a) ( 1 ) Nominations. The remaining Employer Trustee(s), or in the absence of any

remaining trustee (s), the trustee resigning, shall nominate for each vacancy one contributing

Employer, an officer ofany contributing Employer or any other person legally qualified to serve,

none ofwhom shall be an employeeor officer ofthe Union. At least fifteen (15) days prior to the

mailingofthe ballots, the Fund Manager,or in the absence ofa Fund Manager,theFund officeshall
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mail to the Employers entitled to vote anotice oftheproposedelection. OtherEmployers, an officer

ofan Employer, or any other person legally qualified to serve, noneofwhom are employeesofthe

Union, may be nominated for a vacancy by a petition presented to the Manager ofthe Fund signed

by not less than ten percent (10%) ofthe contributing Employers.

(2) Ballot. The Managerofthe Fund, or in the absence ofa Fund Manager, the Fund office

shall prepare and shall mail to each Employer entitled to vote for the Trustee being elected a separate

ballot for each vacant position that shall contain:

(i) the vacancy to be filled.

(ii) The name of the personnominated by the Employer Trustees.

(iii) The names of the persons nominated by the Employers, ifany.

(iv) A space for write-in candidates.

(v) A statement that all ballots not returned or ballots returned without

designationofpreferenceshall be deemed to havebeen cast in favor ofthe nomineeoftheEmployer

Trustees.

(3) Election. EachEmployer's ballot shall be returnedwith thirty (30) days after themailing

thereof, and the resultstabulatedby the Fund Manageror an independentcertified public accountant

retainedby the Fund. Thenomineereceiving themost votesshall be deemed elected, and shall enter

upon his duties immediately upon his acceptance as provided by Section 5 of this Article.

(b) In the event that the number of Trustees shall be increased, each new Trustee shall be

selected in the manner provided by subsection(a) of this Section.

(c) In the event that any of the Trustees shall be unable to serve by reason of death,

incapacity, resignation, removal or any other cause, a new Trustee shall be selected to fill the

vacancy in the manner provided by subsection (a) of this Section. If the vacancy is a Union
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Trusteeship,the Fund Manager shall inform the Unions in writing of the vacancy.

Section 6 - Resignation and Removal:

(a) A Trusteemay resign and become and remain fully discharged from all further duty or

responsibility hereunderupon giving thirty (30) days notice in writing delivered to the remaining

Trustees and the Fund Administrator. If the remaining Trustees agree to accept a resignation

effective less than thirty (30) days after resignation notice is delivered the resignation shall be

effective on the earlier date agreed upon. The notice shall state a date on which such resignation

shall take effect, and such resignation shall take effect on the date specified in thenotice or as agreed

uponby the remaining Trustees, unless a successor Trusteeshall have been appointed in accordance

with the terms of this Trust at an earlier date, in which event such resignation shall take effect

immediately uponthe acceptance by such successor Trustee. The resigning Trusteemay rescindhis

or her resignation by a writing delivered to the remaining Trustees prior to the effective date ofsaid

resignation or, if earlier, the acceptance by a successor Trustee appointed in accordance with the

terms of this Trust.

(b) The Union Trustee may be removedby the thenPresidentoftheUnion, which appointed

such trustee. Any Employer Trustee may be removed by majority vote of the contributing

Employers.

Section 7 - Successor Trustee. Assumption ofOffice : Any successor Trustee shall immediately upon

his appointmentas a successor Trusteeand his acceptance ofthe position, in writing,becomevested

with all theproperty rights, powers and dutiesofa Trusteehereunderwith like effect as iforiginally

named a Trusteewithout the necessity ofany formal conveyanceor other instrument of title.

Section 8 - Acceptanceof the Trust by Trustee: A Trustee shall execute a written acceptance in a

form satisfactory to the Trustees and consistentwith the Act, and thereby shall be deemed to have
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accepted the Trust created and established by this Agreement and have consented to act as Trustee

and to have agreed to administer the Fundasprovided herein. Such writtenacceptance shall be filed

with the Fund'smanagerwho shall notify the remaining Trustee or Trustees ofthe receipt ofsuch

acceptance.

Section 9 - Limitation of Liability of Trustees : (a) A Trustee, former Trustee, or the Board of

Trustees shall not be held personally liable for any liability or debts contractedby them as Trustees

or for any actions or failure to act of themselves as Trustees to the fullest extent allowed under

ERISA or other applicable federal law.

(b) The trustees shall not be liable for the proper application ofany part of the Fund or

any other liability arising in connection with the administration or operation of the Fund and Plan,

except as herein specifically provided, to the fullestextent allowed under ERISA.

(c) The Trust shall hold Trustees harmlessfor their acts as Trustees to the fullest extent

allowed under ERISA, or other applicable federal law to the extent that they are not covered by

insuranceor indemnified by their employer or appointing entity. This rightof indemnification shall

service each Trustee'speriod ofservicedto the Fund for acts or omissionsthat occurredduring said

.

period of service.

(d) The Trustees shall be fiilly protected in acting and relying upon the advice of legal

counsel in the administration or application ofthe Fund and Plan to the fullest extentallowed under

ERISA or other applicable federal law.

(e) The Board ofTrustees may seek protection by any act or proceeding that they may

deem necessary in order to settle their accounts; the Board of Trustees my obtain a judicial

determination or declaratoryjudgment as to any questionofconstruction ofthe Agreement or Plan

or as to any act thereunder.
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(f) The reasonable costs of and expenses of any action, suit, investigation, claim or

proceedingbrought by Trustees on behalfofFund or againstany Trusteeor former Trustee for acts

committed on behalfofFund, which costs and expenses shall include counsel fees, shall be paid

from the Fund. Such reimbursement shall be to the fullest extent allowed by law, except that the

Fund may not reimburse Trustees or former Trustees for expenses covered by insurance or

reimbursed by any Trusteeor Trustee's employer or appointing entity.

(g) A Trusteeor theBoard ofTrustees shall be protected in acting in good faithuponany

paperor documentbelievedby a Trusteeor the BoardofTrustees to be genuine andbelieved to have

been made, executed, or delivered. The Board ofTrustees or any trusteeshall not be bound by any

notice, declaration, regulation, advice or requestunless and until it shall have been received by the

Trustees.

(h) No person, partnership, corporation, or Employers dealing with the Trustees shall be

obligated to see to the application ofany funds orproperty oftheFund or to see that the termsofthis

Agreement or the Plan have been complied with or be obligated to inquire into the necessity or

expedience of any act of the Board of Trustees; and every instrument effected by he Board of

Trustees shall be conclusive in favorofany person, partnership, corporation, or Employers relying

thereonthat (i) at the time ofdelivery ofsaid instrument, the Trust was in full force and effect; and

(ii) the said instrument was effected in accordance with the terms and conditions ofthis Agreement

and the Plan; and (iii) the Trustees were duly authorized to execute such instrument.

(I) No successor Trustees shall inany way be liable or responsiblefor anything done or

committed in the odministration ofthe Trust prior to the date they became a Trustee. The Trustees

shall not be liable for the acts or omissions ofany investment manager, attorney, accountant,agent

or assistant employedby them in pursuance ofthis Agreement,ifsuch investmentmanager, attorney,
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accountant, agent or assistant was selected pursuant to this Trust Agreement and such person's

performance was periodically reviewed by the Trustees or their designee who found such

performance to be satisfactory.

Section 10 - Officeof the Fund: The principal office of the Fund shall, so long as such location is

feasible, be located and maintained in the State ofNew York. The location of the principaloffice

shall be made known to the partiesinterestedin the Fund. At such office,andat such other places as

may be required by law, there shall be maintained the books and recordspertaining to the Fund and

its administration.

Section 11 - Meetings : Notices : The Trustees shall meetat such times as they deem it necessary to

transacttheir business. The Trustees shall fix the time and place for saidmeetings. Meetings ofthe

Trustees shall be held on reasonable notice. Notice ofany meeting of the Trustees may be waived

by any Trustee.

Section 12 - Attendance at Meetings. Minutes : All official meetings of the Trustees shall be

attended only by the Trustees and shall not be open to the public, except that such other personor

persons may attend as may be designated by the Trustees or when invited to do so and as may be

otherwise required by law. Writtenminutes, a copy ofwhichshall be furnished to each Trustee and

other interestedpersons designated by the Trustee,shall be kept ofall business transacted andofall

matters upon which voting shall have occurred. TheTrustees shall approvesuch minutes. A copy of

said minutes shall be kept in the Fund office.

Section 13 - Action Without a Meeting : Action by the Trustees on any proposition may also be

taken without a meeting if the Trustees agree thereon, including, but not limited to, action taken

telephonic meetings.

Section 14— Quorum : A quorum ofthe Board ofTrustees shall consist ofat least one ( 1 ) Employer
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Trusteeand one ( 1 ) UnionTrustee. A quorum ofthe Board ofTrustees shall entitle theBoard to act

as the Named Fiduciary under ERISA.

Section 15 - Voting:

(a) EachTrusteeshall haveone (1 ) vote. Except, as hereinafter provided, all matters

shall be determined by a majority vote ofall of the Trustees voting at a meeting at which there is a

quorum present. Anythingto the contrary notwithstanding, ifthere shouldbe more Union Trustees

than Employer Trustees or more Employer Trustees than Union Trustees present, then each side

shall have the same numberofvotesas the side that has the mostnumberoftrustees present, it being

the intent of the parties that each side (Union and Employer) shall have equal voting strengthwith

the other at all times.

(b) In the event of a deadlock, the question shall be submitted for decision to

JJ Pierson,Esq. as arbitrator, andthe arbitration shall be heard pursuantto the rules andprocedures

selected by the arbitrator. IfJJ Pierson is, for any reason whatsoever,unwilling or unable to act as

arbitrator, the mattershall be submitted for a decisionto Elliott Shriftman, Esq. as arbitrator. Ifthere

is any dispute concerning, or in any way related to, the designation of Messrs. Pierson and

Shriftman, that issue and that issue only shall be submitted to a panel of arbitrators to selected as

follows: the Union trustee shall select an arbitrator, the Employer trustee shall select another

arbitrator and the arbitrators so selected shall select the third arbitrator.

(c) In connection with any resolution put before the Trustees for their approval,

trustees may vote yes, no or abstain. A trusteewho participates in or attends a meeting and votes to

abstain will be considered to have cast a vote thereby satisfying the need for a quorum for a

meeting/vote and said vote will be counted.The result ofthe vote will be determinedby the largest

number of votes for the resolution, or against the resolution or to abstain, in which case the
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resolution will be tabled pending further discussion.

ARTICLE IV CONTRIBUTIONSAND COLLECTIONS

Section 1 - Employer Contributions :

(a) EachEmployer shall makeprompt contributions orpaymentsto the Fund in such

amount and under the terms as are provided for in the applicable writtenagreements in effect from

time to time betweenthe Employer orhis bargaining representativeand the Union. The Employer

agrees that such contributions shall constitutean absolute obligation to theFund,and such obligation

shall not be subject to set-offor counterclaim whichthe Employer may have for any liability ofthe

Union or ofan Employee.

(b) Contributions to theFund shallbe paid to the Trustees or to such depository as the

Trustee shall designate, only by check, bank draft, money order, wire transfer or other recognized

written methodoftransmitting money or its equivalent, made payable to the order ofthe Fund. The

payment ofcontributions shall be made periodically in the form and at such times as the Trustees

shall specify by rules and regulations or as may be provided in the applicable writtenagreements in

effect between the Union and/or the Fund and the Employer.

(c) Each Employer shall be responsibleonly for the contributions payableby him, on

accountofEmployees employed by him, except as may be otherwise provided by law.

Section 2 - Receipt of Payment& Other Property ofTrust : The Trustees or such other person or

entity, designated or appointed by the Trustees, are hereby designated as the persons to receive the

payments heretofore or hereafter made to the Fund by the Employers and/or Employees. The

Trustees are hereby vested with all rights, title and interest in and to such moneys and all interest,

whichmay be accrued thereon, and are authorized to receive and be paid the same.

Section 3 - Collection & Enforcement of Payments : The Trustees, or other Fund representatives
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designated by the Trustees, shall have thepower to demand, collect andreceiveEmployer payments

and all othermoney and property to whichthe Trustees may be entitled, and shall hold the sameuntil

applied to the purposes provided in this Agreement. They shall take such steps, including the

institution and prosecutionof, or the intervention in, such legal or administrative proceedingsas the

Trustees, in their sole discretion, determine to be in the best interest ofthe Fund for the purposeof

collecting such payments, money and property. In addition to any other remedies to which the

parties may be entitled, an Employer who does not make the required contributions and/ or

withdrawal liability paymentspromptly when due may be obligatedto pay intereston the delinquent

contributions due at a maximum rateofone andhalfpercent (1.5%) per month or eighteenpercent

(18%) per annum from the date when the payment was due to the date when payment is made.

Section 4 - Production of Records: Each Employer shall promptly furnish to the Trustees, on

demand, the names of his Employees, their Social Security numbers, the hours worked by each

Employee and such other information as the Trustees may reasonablyrequire in connectionwith the

administration of the Fund and for no other purpose. The Trustees may, by their respective

representatives, examine and audit the pertinent employment andpayroll recordsofeach Employer

at the Employer's placeofbusiness wheneversuch examination is deemed necessary oradvisableby

the Trustees in connection with the proper administration of the Fund. The Union shall, upon the

request of the Trustees, promptly furnish information in respect to an Employee's employment

status.

Section5 - Liquidated Damages : The Trustees may require thepaymentby Employers ofliquidated

damages in an amount equal to the greaterofthe interest at the rate of one and halfpercent (1.5%)

per month oreighteenpercent (18%) per annum on the delinquent contributions and/or withdrawal

liability, or an amount not to exceed twenty percent (20%) of the delinquent contribution and/or
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withdrawal liability and ofother costs and expenses (such as, without limitation,accountant's fees,

attorneys' fees, interest,filing fees and costofserviceofpapers) incurredby the Trustees andarising

out ofthe collection ofsuch Employer's delinquent contributions to the maximum extentpermitted

by law.

Section6 - Non-PaymentofContributions : Non-payment,by anyEmployer, ofany contributions or

other monies owed to the Fund shall not relieve any other Employer from his or its obligations to

makerequired paymentsto the Fund. The Trustees, in their sole discretion, shall havethe authority

to suspend or terminate any Employer as a contributing employer for non-paymentofcontributions

when due or the failure to provide the information required by the Trustees pursuantto Section4 of

this Article.

ARTICLE V POWERS & DUTIES OF TRUSTEES

Section 1 - Conduct of Trust Business : The Trustees shall have the sole and absolute power,

authority and discretion over the supervision of the operation of this Fund and shall conduct the

business and activities of the Fund in accordance with this Agreement and applicable law. The

Trustees shall hold, manage and protect the Fund and collect the income therefrom and contributions

thereto. The Trustees may, in the course of conducting the business of the Fund, execute all

instrumentsin thename ofthe Fund,which instrumentsshall be signedby the Trustees authorized in

writing by the Trustees to sign the same. Except as hereinafter provided, no order or check for the

withdrawal of funds shall be validunless signedby two Trustees in any combination thereof, one of

whom, however, shall be a Union Trustee(designated by the UnionTrustee) and one ofwhom shall

be an Employer Trustee(designated by the Employer Trustees). In addition, any Employer orUnion

Trustee, authorized by the Trustees, may execute legal documentsto commenceand process legal

proceedingsto enforce trust collections on behalfof the Trustees.
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Section2 - UseofFund: In addition to such otherpowers as are set forthhereinorconferred by law,

the Trustees shall have the sole and absolute power, authority and discretion :

(a) To pay or provide for the paymentofall reasonable andnecessary
expenses ofcollecting contributions and administering the affairs of
the Fund, including but without limitation, all expenses incurred in
connection with the employment ofadministrative, legal, expert and
clerical assistance, the purchase or leasing of premises, materials,
suppliesand equipment as the Trustees, in their sole discretion, find
necessary or appropriate for the performance of the Fund, provided
that the Trustees may, pursuant to Section 10(p) of this Article,
authorize a Fund employee to sign checks in amounts up to a
maximum ofSeven Thousandand Five Hundred ($7,500.00) Dollars.

(b) To pay directly or by the payment of premiums on insurance
contracts for the benefits as may be provided by the Trustees, from
time to time, to eligible ParticipantsandBeneficiaries. Such benefits
shall be limited to those, which can be financed from the Fund after
payment of authorized and accrued expenses. The Trustees shall
have sole and absolutepower, authority and discretion to determine
all questions of coverage and eligibility, methods of providing or

arranging for benefits and all other related matters.

(c) To establish and accumulate as part of the Fund an adequate
reserve for the purpose ofcontinuing self-insuredpensionbenefits, if
any, and insurancecontracts in full force and effect. The amount of
reserves shall be determined by the Trustees in their sole discretion.

(d) The Trustees may, by unanimous vote, provide for a plan of
payment of authorized benefits out of the Fund itself, provided,
however, that such paymentscan be legally, made and that the same
are in full compliance with the statutory and legal requirements.

(e) To pay or provide for the payment ofpremiums on the contracts
or policies of insurancewhichmay be contracted for in the name of
and issued to the Trustees, or to the Fund, as they may determine.

(f) To pay all other proper and necessary expenses incurred by any
Trusteeor the Fund Managernot specified above, including the cost
ofdefense in litigationarising out their relationship with this Fund,to
the extent permitted by law.

The exerciseof such powers by the Trustees shall be binding upon the Union, the
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Employer, theParticipantsandtheir families, dependents, beneficiariesand/or legal representatives,

and shall also be binding during any review ofany type whatsoeverof their determination.

Section3 - ProcurementofInsurance: The Trustees are expresslyauthorizedto negotiatefor, obtain

and maintain policies ofinsurance, as may be determinedby the Trustees, in their sole discretion, for

the payment to eligible Participants and Beneficiaries, by an insurance company or companies

licensedto transactbusiness in the states in whichany participant or beneficiary resides or works, of

such benefitsas are nowor hereaftermay be authorizedorpermitted by lawandas the Trustees may,

in their sole discretion, from time to time, determine. Such policies or insuranceshall be in such

forms and in such amountsand may contain such provisions andbe subject to such limitationsand

conditions as the Trustees, in their sole discretion, from time to time, determineand shall cover such

Participantsand Beneficiaries as the Trustees, pursuantto the provisions hereof, determineeligible

for benefits as herein provided. The Trustees may exerciseall rights and privileges granted to the

policyholder by the provisions of each contract or policy of insurance, and may agree with the

insurancecarrier to any alteration, modificationor amendmentofsuch contract orpolicy, and may

take any action respectingeach such contractorpolicy and the insurance provided thereunder, which

they, in their sole discretion, deem necessary or advisable and such insurancecarrier shall not be

required to inquire into the authority ofthe Trustees with regard to any dealings in connection with

such contract or policy. The Trustees are expressly authorized, to establishand maintain a plan or

plans to provide any and all of the benefits provided pursuant hereto, as the Trustees in their sole

discretion may determine, directly out of the Fund, in lieu of, or in combination with, coverage

provided by an insurancecarrier or carriers.

Section4 - Investments: TheTrustees shall have the power and authority, in theirsole discretion, to

invest and reinvest such funds as are not necessary for current expendituresor liquid reserves, as
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they may from time to time determine, in such investmentsas are legal investmentsunderapplicable

state and federal laws relating to the investment of employee pension trust funds, not limited,

however, by any limitation restricting investments in common stocksto a percentage ofthe Fundor

to apercentage ofthe total market value ofthe Fund. TheTrustees may sell, exchange or otherwise,

as provided in Section 10(f) of this Article. The Trustees shall also have power and authority (in

addition to, and not in limitation of, common law and statutory authority) to invest in stocks, bonds

orotherproperty, real or personal,including improved or unimproved real estate and equity interests

in real estate, whichsuch investmentsappear to the Trustees, in their sole discretion and consistent

with their fiduciary obligations, to render the Fund a total capital appreciation at the risk of

individual investment loss, judged by then prevailing business conditions and standards. The

Trustees shall have the authority, in respectto any stocks, bonds or other property, real or personal,

held by them as Trustees, to exercise all such rights, power and privileges as might be lawfully

exercisedby any personowning similar stocks, bonds or other property in his own right.

Section5 - Delegation ofInvestment Function : (a) The Trustees shall havethepower and authority

to appoint one or more investment managers (as defined in Section 3(38) of the Act) who shall be

responsible for the management, acquisition, disposition, investing and reinvesting of such of the

assets of the Fund as the Trustees shall specify. Any such appointment may be terminated by the

Trustees upon thirty (30) days written notice. The fees ofsuch investmentmanager, and its expenses

to the extent permitted by law, shall be paid out ofthe Fund. In connection with any delegation of

investment functions to one or more investment managers, the Trustees shall, from time to time,

adopt appropriate investment policies or guidelines.

Section 6 - Deposits and Disbursements: All Fund moneys not invested shall be depositedby the

Trustees in such depository or depositories as the Trustees shall from time to time select, and any
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such deposit or deposits, or disbursementstherefrom, shall be made in the nameofthe Fund in the

mannerdesignated by the Trustees and upon the signature(s) ofpersons designated and authorized

by the Trustees or by the InvestmentManagerappointedin accordance with Section5 ofthis Article.

Section 7 -Allocationand Delegation ofFiduciary Responsibilities :

The Trustees may, by resolution, law or provision of this Agreement, allocate fiduciary

responsibilities and various administrative duties betweenthemselves,andthey may delegate such

responsibilities and duties to other individuals, as they may deemappropriate or necessary in their

sole discretion, consistentwith the Act.

Section 8 - Fund Manager: The Trustees may employ or contract for the services of an individual,

firm or corporation, to be known as "Fund Manager", who shall, underthe direction ofthe Trustees,

administer theofficeofoffices oftheFund, coordinateand administer the accounting,bookkeeping

and clerical services, provide for the coordination ofactuarial servicesfurnished by the consulting

actuary, prepare (in cooperation where appropriate with the consulting actuary and independent

auditor) all reportsandother documentsto be prepared, filed or disseminatedby oron behalfofthe

Fund in accordance with law, assist in thecollection ofcontributions required to be paid to the Fund

by Employers and perform such other duties and furnish such other services as may be assigned,

delegated or directed or as may be contracted by or on behalfof the Trustees. The Fund Manager

shall be the custodianon behalfofthe Trustees ofall documentsand other recordsofthe Trustees of

the Fund.

Section 9 - Rules and Regulations:

(a). The Trustees are hereby empowered and authorized to promulgate any all necessary

rules and regulations, which they deem necessary or desirableto facilitate the administration ofthe

Trust Fund. All rules and regulations adopted by action of the Trustees shall be final and binding
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uponthe Union, the Employers, the Participantsand their families, dependents, beneficiaries and/or

legal representatives and also shall be binding during review of any type whatsoever of their

determinations. The Trustees may change or modify such rules andregulations from time to time in

such mannerand to such extent as the Trustees may deem appropriate. No regulation, rule, action or

determination made or adopted by the Trustees, shall in any mannerconflictor be inconsistentwith

this Agreement or any applicable federal, state or local law.

(b). The Trustees shall have the sole and absolute power, authority and discretion to

determine the application and interpretation of such rules and regulations. The decisions of the

Trustees with respect to the application and interpretation ofany rules and regulations shall be final

and binding upon the Union, the Employers, the Participants and their families, dependents,

beneficiaries and/or legal representativesand also shall be binding during review of any type

whatsoeverof their determinations.

Section 10 - Additional Authority: In addition to such other powers as are set forth herein or

conferred by law, the Trustees shall have the sole and absolute power, authority and discretion :

(a) To enter into any and all contracts and agreements for carrying out the terms of
this Agreement and for the administration of the Fund, and to do all acts as they, in
their sole discretion, may deem necessary or advisable, and such contracts and

agreements and acts shall be binding and conclusive on the partieshereto all parties
dealing with the Fund and all persons claiming any benefits hereunder;

(b) To keep property and securitiesregistered in the names of the Trustees or ofthe
Fund or in the name ofany other individualor entity duly designated by the Trustees;

(c) To establishand accumulateas part ofthe Fund such reasonable reserve funds as
the Trustees, in their sole discretion, deem necessary or desirable to carry out the
purposes of this Fund;

(d) To pay out of the Fund all real and personal property taxes, income taxes, and
other taxes ofany and all kinds levied or assessedunder existing or future laws upon
or in respect to the Fund, or any money, property, or securities forming a part
thereof;
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(e) To do all acts, whether or not expressly authorized herein, which the Trustees

may deem necessary or proper for the protection of the property held hereunder;

(f) To sell, exchange, lease, convey, mortgage or dispose ofany property, whether
real orpersonal,at any time forminga part ofthe Fund upon such terms as they may
deem proper, and to execute and deliver any and all instruments of conveyance,
lease, mortgage and transfer in connection therewith;

(g) To establish and carry out a funding policy and method consistent with the

objectives of the Plan and the Act;

(h) Consentto the reorganization,consolidation,merger,dissolution, or readjustment
ofthe finances, ofany corporation, company or associationany of the securitiesof
which may at any time be held hereunder and exercise any option or options and
makeany agreement or subscriptionsin connectiontherewith and hold andretain any
property acquiredby means ofthe exercise ofthepowersexpressed in this paragraph
to the extent that it is acceptable to the Trustees;

(i) Registerany securitiesor other property in the Fund with or without the addition
of words indicating that such securities or other property are held in a fiduciary
capacity; and hold in bearer form any securitiesor other property held hereunderso
that title theretowill pass by delivery, but the books and recordsofthe Trustees shall
show that all such investmentsare part of the Fund;

(j) Vote in personor by proxy or otherwise upon securitiesheld by the Trustees and
to exercise by attorney, or in any other manner, any other rights ofwhatsoevernature

pertaining to securitiesor any other property at any time held by them hereunder;

(k) Make, execute and deliver, as Trustees, any and all instruments in writing
necessary orproper for theeffective exercise ofanyoftheTrustees' powers,as stated

herein, or otherwise necessary to accomplish the purposes of the Fund and this

Agreement;

(1) Borrowmoney from others at any time and from time to time, upon such terms
and conditions, including the paymentof interest, as they may deem advisable,and
for the sums so borrowed or advance the Trustees may issue their promissory note or
any otherevidenceofindebtedness, as Trustees, and secure the repaymentthereofby
the pledge of any securities or other property in their possession, as Trustees

hereunder;

(m) Apply to a court of competent jurisdiction for guidance with respect to the

disposition ofthe Fund;but nothing hereincontainedshall be deemed or construedas

imposing any duty on the Trustees to make such application, or as a limitationofany
kind or nature upon the power, rights and prerogativesof the Trustees;
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(n) Promulgate such requirements for the participation of new Employers in this
Agreement and in the Fundand such other rules andregulations as they may, in their
sole and absolutediscretion, power andauthority deem proper and necessary for the
sound and efficient administration of the Fund, provided that such requirements,
rules and regulations are not inconsistent with this Agreement and the Act or any
rules or regulations promulgated pursuant thereto;

(o) Execute any notice or other instrument in writing and all persons, partnerships,
corporations or associationsmay rely thereuponthat such notice or instrument has
been duly authorized and is binding on the Fund and the Trustees;

(p) Designate and authorize an employee of the Fund to sign checks upon such

separate and specific bank account or accounts as the Trustees may designate and
establish for such purpose;

(q) Make application to the Federal Housing Administration for approval as a

mortgagee undertheprovisions ofthe National Housing Act; to submit application of
the Federal Housing Administration for insuranceofmortgages; and, to enter into
any agreements, execute any documents or papers and furnish any information
required or deemed necessary or proper by the Federal Housing Administrationin
effecting such applications and such insurance; and that the Federal Housing
Administration is authorized to rely upon the foregoing resolution and to deal with
such Trustees as authorizedagents ofthe Funduntil receiptofwritten notice from the
Trustees of the Fund to the contrary;
(r) Increase or decrease the number ofTrustees as in their sole discretion they may
find necessary or appropriateprovided that in any event there shall at all times be an

equal numberofEmployer and Union Trustees, and that all Trustees be designated in
the manner herein set forth; and,

(s) Interpret the meaning and application of this Agreement, the Plan of Benefits
and/or their own rules andregulation, in their sole discretion, andsuch interpretation
shall be binding upon the parties hereto,the Employers, Participants, Beneficiaries,
all parties dealing with the Fund and any and all persons claiming any benefits
hereunder.

The exercise of such powers by the Trustees shall be binding upon the Union, the Employers, the

Participantsand their families, dependents, beneficiaries and/or legal representatives, andalso shall

be binding during review ofany type whatsoeveroftheir determinations.

Section 11 - Bonds: The Trustees shall obtain from an authorized surety company such bonds as

may be required by law, covering such persons and in such amounts(but not less than required by
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law) as the Trustees, in their sole discretion, may determine. The cost of the premiums for such

bonds shall be paid out of the Fund.

Section 12 - Insurance: The Trustees may, in their sole discretion, obtain and maintain policies of

insurance, to the extent permitted by law, to insure themselves, the Fund as such, as well as

employees or agents ofthe Trustees and ofthe Fund,while engaged in business andrelatedactivities

for and on behalfof the Fund (1) with respect to liability to others as a result of acts, errors or

omissionsofsuch Trustee or Trustees, employees or agents, respectively, provided such insurance

policy shall provide recourse by the insurer against the Trustees as may be required by law and (2)

with respect to injuries received or property damage sufferedby them. The cost ofthepremium for

such policies of insuranceshall be paid out of the Fund.

Section 13 - Information to Participants& Beneficiaries: TheTrustees shallprovide Participantsand

Beneficiaries such information as may be required by law.

Section 14 - Accountants and Actuaries : The Trustees shall engage one or more independent

qualified public accountants and one or more enrolled actuaries to perform all services as may be

required by applicable law and such other services as the Trustees may deem necessary.

Section 15 - Trustee Compensation: TheTrustees may be compensated, as permitted by law, and, in

any event, they shall be entitled to reimbursement for the expense properly and actually incurred in

the performanceoftheirduties with the Fund, including, but not limited to, legal fees, as permitted

by law, attendance at meetings and other functions of the Board ofTrustees or its committee(s) or

while on business of the Board of Trustees, attendance at institutes, seminars, conference or

workshops for oron behalfofthe Fund. In regardto expenses, the Trustees may, at the discretion of

the trustees, be paid in advance, or be reimbursed for all reasonable and necessary expenses.

Section 16 - Reports: All reports required by law to be signed by one or more Trustees shall be
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signed by an Employer Trustee and a Union Trustee, provided that the Trustees may appoint in

writing,or by resolution, adopted and included in theminutes,oneofthe Trustees to sign such report

on behalf of the Trustees.

Section 17 - Recordsof Trustees Transactions: The Trustees shall keep true and accurate booksof

accountand a record ofall their transactionsand meetings(including actionstakenat such meetings

and by informalaction of the Trustees ), which recordsand books shall be audited at least annually

by a certified public accountant. A copy ofeach audit report shall be available for inspection by

interested persons at the principal office of the Trustees. All income, profits, recoveries,

contributions, forfeitures and any and all monies, securitiesand properties ofany kind, at any time

receivedorheld by theTrustees hereunder, shall be held for the usesandpurposes set forthhereinas

a commingled trust fund. Separate accounts or records may be maintained for operational and

accounting purposes but no such accountor record shall be consideredas segregatingany funds or

property from any other funds or property contained in the commingled fund.

Section 18 - Construction& DeterminationsBy Trustees : Subjectto the stated purposes oftheFund

and the provisions of this Agreement, the Trustees, in their sole discretion, shall have full and

exclusive authority to determine all questionsofcoverageand eligibility, methodsor providingor

arranging for benefits andall other matter related to this Agreement and the Plan ofBenefits. They

shall have sole and absolute power, authority and discretion to construe the provisions of this

Agreement,the PlanofBenefits, and the rules and regulationspromulgatedpursuanttheretoand the

terms used in connection with this Agreement, the Plan ofBenefits and the rules and regulations

promulgated pursuant thereto. Any such determination and any such construction adoptedby the

Trustees shall be binding upon all thepartieshereto,the Union, the Employers, the Participantsand

their families, dependents beneficiaries and/or legal representative,andalso shall be binding during
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review ofany type whatsoeverofany determination pursuantto or construction ofthis Agreement.

No matter respectingthe foregoing or any difference arising thereunderor any matter involved in or

arising underthis Agreement shall be subjectto the grievanceorarbitration procedureestablished in

any collective bargaining agreement betweenany Employer and the Union, provided, however, that

this clause shall not effect the rights and liabilities ofany of the parties under any such collective

bargaining agreement.

Section 19 - Liability : The Trustees, to the extent permitted by applicable law, shall incur no

liability in acting upon any instrument, application, notice, request, signedletter, telegram or other

paperordocumentbelieved by them to be genuineand to contain a true statement offacts, andto be

signedby the proper person.

Section20 - Relianceby Others: No party dealing with the Trustees shall be obligated (a) to see to

the application ofany funds orproperty ofthe Fund to stated Fundpurposes, (b) to see that the terms

ofthis Agreement have been complied with or (c) to inquire into the necessityor expediencyofany

actofthe Trustees. Every instrument executed by the Trustees shall be conclusive evidencein favor

ofevery personrelyingthereon (i) that at the time ofthe execution ofsaid instrument the Fund was

in full force and effect, (ii) that the instrument was executed in accordance with the terms and

conditions of this Agreement and (iii) that the Trustees were duly authorized and empowered to

execute the instrument.

Section21 - DischargeofLiability : The receipt by the Trustees ofany money orproperty or checks

(after such checks are honored at the bank and paid to the Fund) shall discharge the person or

persons paying or transferring the same.

Section 22 - Amendment ofPlan: The Trustees may amendThe Plan from time to time, provided

that such amendments comply with all applicable federalstatutes and regulationsand the purposes as
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set forthin this Agreement. Additionally,andnot by way of limitation,the Trustees may amend the

Plan, in future or retroactively, where they deem it necessary to maintain the continuation of the

Fund'stax exemptstatus or to preserve compliance with the then applicable Internal Revenue Code,

applicable federal statutes, and any regulations or rulings issued with respect thereto.

ARTICLE VI CONTROVERSIES AND DISPUTES

Section 1
- Relianceon Records: In any controversy,claim, demand, suit at law orother proceeding

between any Participant, Beneficiary or any other person or legal entity and the Trustees, the

Trustees shall be entitled to rely upon thefacts appearingin the recordsoftheFund, any instruments

on file with the Fund or with the Unionor with the Employers, any factscertifiedto the Trustees by

the Unionor the Employers, any facts whichare public record and any other evidencepertinent to

the issue involved.

Section2 - Appeals or Review Procedure: Any Participant or Beneficiary who applies for benefits

under the Plan and is ruled ineligible by the Trustees, or who believes he did not receive the full

amount of benefits to which he was or is entitled, or who is otherwise adversely affected by the

action of the Trustees, shall have the right to requestthe Board ofTrustees to conduct a hearing in

the matter, provided that he makes such a request, in writing, within sixty (60) days after being

apprisedof, or learning of, the Trustees' action. The Board ofTrustees shall then conduct a hearing,

at which the Participant or Beneficiary shall be entitled to presenthis position and any evidence in

support thereof. The Participant or Beneficiary may be represented at any such hearing by an

attorney or any other representativeofhis choosing. Thereafter, the Trustees shall issue a written

decision reaffirming,modifying or setting aside their former action.

If the Participant or Beneficiary is dissatisfied with the written decision of the Trustees, he

shall have the right to appeal the matter to arbitration pursuantto Article III, Section 15(b), provided
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that he submit a request for arbitration to the Board ofTrustees, in writing,within sixty (60) days of

receipt of the written decision. The arbitration shall be held heard pursuant to the rules and

procedures selected by the arbitrator. The question for the arbitrator shall be whether, in the

particular instance, the Trustees ( 1 ) were in error upon an issue of law, (2) acted arbitrarily or

capriciously in theexerciseoftheir discretion or (3) whether their findings offact were supported by

substantial evidence. The arbitrator shall not be empowered to add to or subtract from this

Agreement or the Fund's rules and regulations, or to render any decision in conflict with this

Agreement or the Fund'srules and regulations or to modify this Agreement or the Fund'srules and

regulations in any way.

The cost ofthe arbitration, alongwith thearbitrator's fee and expenses shall be borneequally,

unless the arbitrator, in his award, should assess such expenses against either of the parties. The

decision ofthe arbitrator shall be final and binding upon the Trustees and the appealingparty. The

procedures specified in this Section shall be the sole and exclusive procedures available to a

ParticipantorBeneficiary who is dissatisfiedwith anyeligibility determinationor abenefit awardor

who is otherwise adverselyeffected by any action of the Trustees.

Section 3 - Settling Disputes: The Trustees may in their sole discretion compromise or settle any

claim or controversy in such manner as they think best, and any decision made by the Trustees in

compromise or settlementof a claim or controversy, or any compromise or settlementagreement

entered into by the Trustees shall be conclusive and binding on all parties interestedin this Fund. In

the administration of the Fund, the Trustees shall not be obligated to take any action, whichwould

subject them to any expense or liability unless they be first indemnified in an amount and in a

manner satisfactory to them or be furnished with funds sufficient, in their sole judgment, to cover

such expenses.
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ARTICLE VII BENEFICIAL RIGHTS

Section 1 - No Right. Title or InterestofEmployers & Union: No Employer, Union, Employeesor

Participantsand theirBeneficiaries shall have any right, title or interest in or to the Fundoranypart

thereof other than vesting under the Plan. There shall be no pro-rata or other distribution ofany of

the assetsofthe Fund for any purpose or reason exceptas required by law as a result ofany Union,

Employer, Employees,participants and/or their Beneficiaries ceasing their participation in the Fund

or if the participation ofany of the aforementioned is terminated by the Trustees pursuant hereto.

Section 2 - LimitationsUpon Beneficial Rights ofEmployees: No Employee, Participant or any

Beneficiary ofa Participant shall have any light, title or interest in or to the Fund oranypart thereof,

provided, however, that any Participant who shall be covered by an insurance plan, or his

Beneficiaries undersuch plan, shall be entitled to the benefits in the forms and amountsand subject

to the terms and conditions ofsuch insurance plan andofthis Fund; provided further, however that

the benefits shall be free from the interference and control ofany creditor, and no benefits shall be

subject to any assignment or other anticipation, nor subject to seizure or sale under any legal,

equitable or other process, and in the event that any claim or benefit shall, because of any debt

incurred by or resulting from any claimor liability againstany Participant or Beneficiary, by reason

ofany sale, assignment, transfer, encumbrance, anticipation or other disposition made or attempted

by said Participant or Beneficiary, or by reason ofany seizure or sale or attemptedsale under any

legal, equitableor otherprocess, or in any suit orproceeding,become payableor be liable to become

payable, to any personother than the Participant or Beneficiary for whom the same is intended,as

provided herein,pursuanthereto, the Trustees shall have the power to withholdpaymentofany such

benefit to such Participant or Beneficiary until such assignment, transfer,encumbrance, anticipation

or other disposition, writ or legal process is canceled or withdrawn in such manner as shall be
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satisfactory to the Trustees. Until so canceled or withdrawn, the Trustees shall have the right to use

and apply the benefits, as the Trustees may deem best, directly for the support and maintenanceof

such Participant or Beneficiary.

Section3 - Optional Benefits Prohibited : No EmployeeorParticipant shall have the right,privilege

or option to receive, instead of the benefits provided hereunder:

(a) anypart ofthe contributions payable by any Employer pursuantto
this Agreement;

(b) a cash consideration either upon termination of the Plan or
benefitsprovided hereunder or undersuch Employee'sor Participant's
withdrawal from coverage under this Fund, either voluntary or
through severance of employment with any particular Employer,
except as provided by law; or

(c) the cash surrendervalue ofany policy of insurance in lieu of the
benefits provided in said policy.

ARTICLE VIII TERMINATION OF AGREEMENT

Section 1
- Conditions of Termination : This Agreement shall cease and terminate upon the

happeningofany one or more of the following events :

(a) In the event the Fund shall, in the opinion of the Trustees, be

inadequate to carry out the intent and purposeofthis Agreement, or
be inadequate to meetthe paymentsdue or to become due under this
Agreement and under the Plan of Benefits to the Participants and
their Beneficiaries already drawing benefits;

(b) In the event there are no individuals living who can qualify as

Employeeshereunder;

(c) In the event that there is no longer in force any written agreement
between an Employer and the Union requiring contributions to the
Fund and/or Participation Agreement; or

(d) In the eventoftermination as may otherwise be provided by law.

Section 2 - Procedurein Event ofTermination : In the event of termination, the Trustees shall:
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(a) Make provision out of the Fund for the payment of any and all
obligations ofthe Fund, including expenses incurred up to the date of
termination of the Fund and the expenses incidental to such
termination;

(b) Arrange for a final audit and report of their transactions and
accounts, for the purpose of termination of their Trusteeship;

(c) Give any notice and prepare and file any reports which may be
required by law; and,

(d) Distribute the remaining assets in such manner as will, in the
opinion of the Trustees, best effectuate the purpose of the Fund,
provided, however, that no part of the corpusor income ofsaid Fund
shall be used or diverted to purposes other than for the exclusive
benefit ofParticipantsand Beneficiaries, the administrative expenses
of the Fund or other payments in accordance with the provisions of
the Plan.

In the eventoftermination, the rights ofall Employeesto benefitsaccrued to the date

of termination shall be non-forfeitable.

ARTICLE IX MISCELLANEOUS

Section 1 - Law Applicable : This Fund is created in the State of New York and all questions

pertaining to the validity or construction of this Agreement and of the acts and transactionsof the

partiesheretoshall be determined in accordance with the laws ofthe State ofNew York,excepta to

those matters governedby federal law.

Section 2 - Savings Clause : Should any provision of this Agreement be held to be unlawful, or

unlawfulas to anypersonor instance, such fact shallnot adverselyeffect the other provisions herein

containedor the application ofsaid provisions to any other personor instance, unless such illegality

shall make impossible the functioning ofthe Fund.

Section 3 - CoverageofAdditionalBargaining Units :

(a) ExtensionofCoverage : The Trustees shall have the power to extendthe coverage ofthis
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Agreement to the non-unit employees of any Employer(s), to retirees, retiree's clubs and to

additional employers or associationsof employers (herein called "Additional Associations") and

their employeesrepresented by labor organizationsother thanthe Union (herein called "Additional

Union"), subject to the conditions stated in subsection(b) of this Section. Any one such group of

employeesor retireesshall be referred to herein as an "additional bargaining unit". Suchadditional

employers,AdditionalAssociations and AdditionalUnions shall have no right to participate in the

appointment, removal or replacementofTrustees.

(b) Termination ofCoverage:

1. The Trustees may, by resolution, terminatecoverage by and underthis Agreement

ofany such additional bargaining unit, effective as ofthe last day ofany calendarmonth not earlier

than thirty (30) days after the adoption ofsuch resolution, (i) if the Trustees in their sole discretion

determinethat continuedcoverage would be a detriment to Employers, Employees,Participantsand

their Beneficiaries represented by the Union for whosebenefit this Fund was originally created, or

(ii) if the Trustees determine that contributions are not made by such additional bargaining unit

employers timely and in accordance with the requirementsof this Agreement.

2. An Additional Union may, on behalfof the employees, participants and their

beneficiaries,in an additional bargainingunit represented by it, terminatecoverage by and underthis

Agreementofany such additional bargaining unit, effective as of the lastday ofanycalendarmonth

not earlier than four (4) monthsafter theAdditionalUnion serves writtennotice ofsuch termination

of the Trustees.

3. Any such termination ofcoverage shall terminatethe eligibility for benefits ofall

Participantsand their Beneficiaries in such additional bargaining unit, asoftheeffective date ofsuch

termination. Notwithstanding such termination ofcoverage, nopaymentswhatsoevershall be made
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from or out ofthe Fund to or for the benefit ofthe employees,participants and their beneficiaries of

such additional bargaining unit or to any other trust fund or other entity created for the purpose of

providing pension benefits to the employees of such additional bargaining unit and, upon such

termination of coverage, the Additional Union representingthe employees,participants and their

beneficiaries of such additional bargaining unit, and such employees, participants and their

beneficiaries themselves, or any personclaiming by or through or under any ofthem, shall haveno

further right, title or interest in or to the Fund, or any part thereof, exceptingonly that any authorized

regularbenefits,or the balance thereof,payableto eligible participants and their beneficiarieswhich

accrued prior to the effective date ofsuch termination ofcoverage will be paid after such termination

pursuantto the terms hereof or the Plan ofBenefits.

Section 4 - Reciprocity Agreements: The Trustees may, in their sole discretion, enter into such

reciprocity agreement or agreements with other funds as they determineto be in the best interestof

the Fund, provided that any such reciprocity agreement or agreements shall not be inconsistentwith

the terms of this Agreement or the written agreements under which this Agreement is maintained.

Section5 - Merger : The Trustees shall have the power to mergewith any other fund established for

similar purposes as this Fund underterms and conditions mutually agreeable to the respectiveBoard

ofTrustees.

Section 6 - Refund ofContributions : In no event shall any Employer, directly or indirectly, receive

any refund on contributions made by them to the Fund (except in case of a bona fide erroneous

payment or overpayment ofcontributions, to the extent permitted by law) nor shall an Employer,

directly or indirectly, participate in thedisposition ofthe Fundor receiveany benefits from the Fund.

Upon payment of contributions to the Trustees, all responsibilities of the Employer for each

contribution shall cease, and theEmployer shall have no responsibilities for the acts ofthe Trustees,
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nor shall an Employer be obliged to see to the application ofany funds or property ofthe Fundor to

see that the terms of the Agreement have been complied with.

Section 7 - Accounting and Judicial Settlements :

(a) Accounting : The Union or an Employer may, at any time, demand of the Trustees an

accountingwith respect to any and all accounts, provided that theparty demandingsuch accounting

agrees to pay the necessary expense thereof.

(b) Judicial Settlements and Actions by Trustees : The Trustees shall be entitled, at any time,

to have a judicial settlement of their accounts and to seek judicial protection for any action or
•

proceedingthey determine necessary and, further, to obtain a judicial determination or declaratory

judgment as to any question ofconstruction of this Agreement or for instructions as to any action

thereunderand, further, as to any question relating to the dischargeof their duties and obligations

under or in connection with the administration of this Fund and as to the distribution of assets

belonging to the Fund. Any such determination, decision or judgment shall be binding upon all

parties to or claiming under this Agreement.

Section 8 - WithholdingPayment: In the event any question or dispute shall arise as to the proper

person orpersons to whom anypaymentsshall be made hereunder, the Trustees may withholdsuch

payment until there shall have been made an adjudication ofsuch question or dispute which, in the

Trustees' sole judgment, is satisfactory to them, or until the Trustees shall have been fullyprotected

against loss by means of such indemnification agreement or bond as they, in their sole discretion,

determine to be adequate.

Section 9 - Gender: Wheneverany words are used in this Agreement in the masculine gender, they

shall also be construedto include the feminine or neuter gender in all situations where they would

apply. Whenever any words are used in the singular, they shall also be construed to include the
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plural in all situations where they would so apply and wherever any words are used in the plural,

they shall also be construedto include the singular.

Section 10 - Amendment ofAgreement: The provisions ofthis Agreement may be amended at any

time by an instrument in writing executed by the Trustees, provided, however, in no eventshall the

Fund be used for any purpose other than the purposes set forth in this Agreement, and for the

purposes ofpaying the necessary expenses incurred in the administration of this Fund.

Section 11 - Article and Section Titles : The Article and Section titles are included solely for

convenienceand shall, in no event, be construedto affect or modifyany part oftheprovisions ofthis

Agreement or be construedas part thereof.

Section 12 - Incorporation ofOther Documents: All rules, regulations,provisions andrequirements

established or promulgated by the Trustees pursuant to the terms hereof shall be deemed

incorporated in and made a part ofthis Agreement and shall be binding upon theparties hereto with

the same force and effect as ifherein originally contained.

Section 13 — Employer Legal Obligations and Liabilities: (a) Each Employer shall be responsiblefor

providing notice to the Fund as required under any applicable law, including, but not limited to,

noticepursuantto Section4980ofthe Internal Revenue Code. EachEmployer shall comply with any

notification requirementby providing written notice to the appropriateindividualto whom the Board

ofTrustees has delegated responsibility for the daily administration of the Fund. If the Board of

Trustees has not so delegated administrative responsibility, the Employer shall comply with this

notificationrequirement by providingwrittennotificationto a member of the Board ofTrustees. In

the eventthat anEmployer fails to comply with the notificationrequirementsset forthherein,and as

a result causes the Fund, in whole or in part, to be subjectto liability, the Employer shall be liable for

the paymentofsuch liability, In theevent that the Employer fails to pay such amount, the Employer
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shall indemnify and hold harmlessthe Fund for any and all losses resulting from the Employer's

failure to pay such amounts.

(b) In the event a Participant becomes absent from a position of employment with an

Employer, and the Employee is entitled to benefit accrual and vesting credit under applicable law,

the lastEmployer employing theParticipant beforethe individual commences such serviceshallbe

liable for making Contributions on behalfofsuch individual to theextentrequiredby applicablelaw.

ARTICLE X AGENTS OF THE FUND

The Fund is an entity separate and apart from any contributing Employer or the

Union. Accordingly,unless authorized in motion or by resolution of the Board of Trustees, no

contributing Employer, the Union, nor any individualemployed thereby,shall have any authority to

act or functionfor or on behalf of the Fund or as an agent thereof.

ARTICLE XI RECEIPT OF BENEFITFROMTHE FUND

The only individuals who shall be entitled to participate in andreceivebenefits from

the Fund shall be Employees, Participants and Beneficiaries. It is expected that contributing

Employerswill submit contributions onlyonbehalfofEmployeesor employeeson whose behalf the

Fund has agreed to accept contributions. The receipt by the Fund of contributions on behalfof

individuals who are not eligible to participate shall not estop the Trustees fromdeclining coverage or

terminating the participation ofsuch individuals orperson designated therebynor shall it constitutea

waiver by the Trustees ofany of the provisions of this Agreement or the Plan.

ARTICLE XII EMPLOYEES'RIGHTS

No Employee,or any person claiming by or through any Employeeby reason ofhaving been

named a beneficiary by the Employeeor otherwise,or any Employer, or theUnion, or other fundsor

any other person,partnership,or corporation shall have any right, title or interest in the Trust or any
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part thereof. Title to all the money, property, and income paid into or acquiredby or accruedto the

Trustees shall be vestedin and remain exclusively in the Board ofTrustees; and it is the intention of

the partieshereto that said Trust shall constitute an irrevocable trust. Except to the extent that such

rights or interests may be expresslygrantedunder the provisions of the Plan, or as permitted under

applicable law, no benefits or monies payable from the Trust shall be subject in any manner to

anticipation, alienation, sale, transfer,assignment, pledge, encumbrance or charge and any attemptto

so anticipate, alienate, sell, transfer,assign, pledge,encumber,or charge the same shall be void. The

monies to be paid into said Trust shall not constitute or be deemed monies due to individual

Employees, nor shall said monies in any manner be liable for or subject to the debts, contracts,

liabilities, or torts of the parties entitled to such money upon termination of the Trust and Plan,

except to the extent such rights and interests may be expressly granted under the provisions ofthe

Plan or as permitted under applicable law.

[SIGNATURES ON FOLLOWINGPAGE]
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Trustees have caused this Agreement and Declaration of

Trust to be executed this 6
ih-

dayofApril, 20.21.

Patrick be, UnionTrustee Andrew air, Esq., Employer Trustee

I
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only to the extent that such return of contributions does not, in itself, deprive the
Plan of its qualified status. The amount of all Employer contributions shall be

subject to the limitations prescribed in Section 415 of the Code.

12.5 WITHDRAWAL LIABILITY

Each Employer shall pay to the Fund all amount due as a result of partial or

complete withdrawal from the Fund, as determined by the Board of Trustees in

accordance with ERISA, as amended by MEPPA. Withdrawal liability payments
shall be payable in the manner and form determined by the Board of Trustees.
The Board of Trustees shall have full authority to adopt rules and regulations
setting forth procedures for the determination and collection of withdrawal
liability, and procedures, which shall be binding on the Employers, for arbitrating
disputes over withdrawal liability. The method used to determine Employer
withdrawal Liability is the Second Alternative to the Presumptive Method
(commonly referred to as the Rolling Five Method). In addition the Trustees have
adopted a Five-Year Free Look Provision.
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TEMPLATE 1 v20220701p

Form 5500 Projection

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name: SEE NOTE

EIN: 51-6128660

PN: 001

2018 Form 5500 2019 Form 5500 2020 Form 5500 2021 Form 5500 2022 Form 5500 2023 Form 5500 2024 Form 5500 2025 Form 5500 
Plan Year Start Date 07/01/2018 07/01/2019 07/01/2020 07/01/2021
Plan Year End Date 06/30/2019 06/30/2020 06/30/2021 06/30/2022

Plan Year
2018 $2,112,577 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
2019 $1,334,728 $2,208,899 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
2020 $1,344,043 $1,363,022 $2,303,476 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
2021 $1,331,961 $1,339,042 $1,350,547 $2,479,547 N/A N/A N/A N/A
2022 $1,331,485 $1,333,819 $1,339,275 $1,403,876 N/A N/A N/A
2023 $1,385,007 $1,386,850 $1,383,623 $1,438,947 N/A N/A
2024 $1,415,212 $1,417,096 $1,413,061 $1,464,970 N/A
2025 $1,400,403 $1,399,282 $1,393,939 $1,444,191
2026 $1,410,471 $1,410,417 $1,404,934 $1,451,027
2027 $1,411,693 $1,412,519 $1,399,396 $1,443,886
2028 N/A $1,447,236 $1,428,439 $1,471,108
2029 N/A N/A $1,433,978 $1,478,074
2030 N/A N/A N/A $1,454,513
2031 N/A N/A N/A N/A
2032 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
2033 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
2034 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

NOTE: The benefit payout projection numbers shown in this Template reflect the census data and demographic assumptions as of each valuation date, and the projected benefit amounts 
 produced from the proval valuation system, but do not match the figures originally reported with the Schedule MBs.  For the Schedule MBs, the actuary reflected a projection of benefit 
 payments that was based upon past trends.

File name: Template 1 Plan Name , where "Plan Name" is an abbreviated version of the plan name. 

* Adjust column headers as may be needed due to any changes in the plan year since 2018 and provide supporting explanation. For example, assume the plan has a calendar year plan year, but effective 
10/1/2019 the plan year is changed to begin on October 1. For 2019 there will be two 2019 Forms - one for the short plan year from 1/1/2019 to 9/30/2019, and another for the plan year 10/1/2019 to 9/30/2020.  
For this example, modify the table to show a separate column for each of the separate Forms 5500, and identify the plan year period for each filing. 

Local 1922 PF

Complete for each Form 5500 that has been filed prior to the date the SFA application is submitted*.

For the 2018 plan year until the most recent plan year for which the Form 5500 is required to be filed by the filing date of the initial application, provide the projection of expected benefit 
payments as required to be attached to the Form 5500 Schedule MB if the response to line 8b(1) of the Form 5500 Schedule MB should be "Yes."

For an additional submission due to merger under § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii): Template 1 Plan Name Merged , where "Plan Name Merged" is an 
abbreviated version of the plan name for the separate plan involved in the merger.

Expected Benefit Payments



Version Updates v20220701p
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TEMPLATE 3 v20220701p

Historical Plan Information

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN: 51-6128660

PN: 001

Unit (e.g. hourly, 
weekly) Percent of Pay

Plan Year (in order 
from oldest to most 

recent) Plan Year Start Date Plan Year End Date Total Contributions*
Total Contribution 

Base Units
Average 

Contribution Rate

Reciprocity 
Contributions (if 

applicable)

Additional Rehab Plan 
Contributions (if 

applicable)
Other - Explain if 

Applicable
Withdrawal Liability 
Payments Collected

Number of Active 
Participants at 

Beginning of Plan 
Year

2010 07/01/2010 06/30/2011 $333,063 12,180,393             2.73% 321                         
2011 07/01/2011 06/30/2012 $377,714 12,525,466             3.02% 308                         
2012 07/01/2012 06/30/2013 $395,709 12,178,729             3.25% 300                         
2013 07/01/2013 06/30/2014 $326,895 11,620,950             2.81% 286                         
2014 07/01/2014 06/30/2015 $396,334 11,939,483             3.32% 282                         
2015 07/01/2015 06/30/2016 $382,965 11,802,742             3.24% $265,000.00 273                         
2016 07/01/2016 06/30/2017 $352,330 11,129,828             3.17% $20,334.00 259                         
2017 07/01/2017 06/30/2018 $362,261 10,744,841             3.37% 249                         
2018 07/01/2018 06/30/2019 $360,555 10,643,023             3.39% 233                         
2019 07/01/2019 06/30/2020 $348,531 10,222,114             3.41% 236                         
2020 07/01/2020 06/30/2021 $302,574 8,400,581               3.60% 205                         
2021 07/01/2021 06/30/2022 $301,793 8,409,523               3.59% $53,466.00 186                         
2022 07/01/2022 12/31/2022 $107,065 2,811,832               3.81% $1,045,897.75 127                         

File name: Template 3 Plan Name , where "Plan Name" is an abbreviated version of the plan name. 

* Total contributions shown here should be contributions based upon CBUs and should not include items separately shown in any columns under "All Other Sources of Non-Investment Income."

Local 1922 PF

Provide historical plan information for the 2010 plan year through the plan year immediately preceding the date the plan's initial application was filed that separately identifies: total contributions, total contribution base units (including identification of the 
base unit used (i.e., hourly, weekly)), average contribution rates, and number of active participants at the beginning of each plan year. Also show separately for each of the plan years in the same period all other sources of non-investment income, including, if 
applicable, withdrawal liability payments collected, reciprocity contributions (if applicable), additional contributions from the rehabilitation plan (if any), and other identifiable contribution streams.

If the sum of all contributions and withdrawal liabilities shown on this table does not equal the amount shown as contributions credited to the funding standard account on the plan year Schedule MB of Form 5500, include an explanation as a footnote to this 
table. 

All Other Sources of Non-Investment Income

For additional submission due to merger under § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii): Template 3 Plan Name Merged , where "Plan Name Merged" is an abbreviated version of 
the plan name for the separate plan involved in the merger.



TEMPLATE 4A v20220802p

SFA Determination - under the "basic method" for all plans, and under the "increasing assets method" for MPRA plans

IFR filers submitting a supplemented application should see Addendum C for more information. 

MPRA plans using the "increasing assets method" should see Addendum D for more information. 

a.

b.

c.

d.

SFA interest rate required under § 4262.4(e)(2) of PBGC’s SFA regulation, including supporting details on how it was determined. 
[Sheet: 4A-1 Interest Rates]

Fair market value of assets as of the SFA measurement date. This amount should include any assets at the SFA measurement date attributable to financial 
assistance received by the plan under section 4261 of ERISA, but should not reflect a payable for amounts owed to PBGC for all amounts of such 
financial assistance received by the plan. 

If submitting a supplemented application under § 4262.4(g)(6): Template 4A Supp Plan Name , where "Plan Name" is an abbreviated version of the plan name.

The amount of SFA calculated using the "basic method", determined as a lump sum as of the SFA measurement date.

Non-SFA interest rate required under § 4262.4(e)(1) of PBGC’s SFA regulation, including supporting details on how it was determined. 
[Sheet: 4A-1 Interest Rates]

File name: Template 4A Plan Name , where "Plan Name" is an abbreviated version of the plan name. 

If submitting additional information due to a merger under § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii): Template 4A Plan Name Merged , where "Plan Name Merged" is an abbreviated version 
of the plan name for the separate plan involved in the merger.

If submitting additional information due to certain events with limitations under § 4262.4(f)(1)(i): Template 4A Plan Name Add , where "Plan Name" is an 
abbreviated version of the plan name.

Instructions for Section C, Item (4) of the Instructions for Filing Requirements for Multiemployer Plans Applying for Special Financial Assistance:

For all plans, provide information used to determine the amount of SFA under the "basic method" described in § 4262.4(a)(1). 

For MPRA plans, also provide information used to determine the amount of SFA under the "increasing assets method" described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(i).

The information to be provided is:

NOTE: All items below are provided on Sheet '4A-4 SFA Details .4(a)(1)' unless otherwise indicated.



e.

i.

ii.

iii. 

iv.

v.

vi.

vii.

f.

Separately identify the make-up payments described in § 4262.4(b)(1) attributable to the reinstatement of benefits under § 4262.15 that were 
previously suspended through the SFA measurement date. 
[Also see applicable examples in Section C, Item (4)e.iii. of the SFA instructions.]

Separately identify administrative expenses paid and expected to be paid (excluding the amount owed PBGC under section 4261 of ERISA) for 
premiums to PBGC and for all other administrative expenses.
[Sheet: 4A-3 SFA Pcount and Admin Exp]

Identify total administrative expenses paid and expected to be paid from projected SFA assets separately from total administrative expenses 
paid and expected to be paid from non-SFA assets after the projected SFA assets are fully exhausted. 

Provide the projected total participant count at the beginning of each year.
[Sheet: 4A-3 SFA Pcount and Admin Exp]

Provide the projected investment income earned by assets not attributable to SFA based on the non-SFA interest rate in b. above and the 
projected fair market value of non-SFA assets at the end of each plan year.

Provide the projected investment income earned by assets attributable to SFA based on the SFA interest rate in c. above (excluding investment 
returns for the plan year in which the sum of annual projected benefit payments and administrative expenses for the year exceeds the beginning-
of-year projected SFA assets) and the projected fair market value of SFA assets at the end of each plan year. 

The projected SFA exhaustion year. This is the first day of the plan year in which the sum of annual projected benefit payments and administrative 
expenses for the year exceeds the beginning-of-year projected SFA assets. Note this date is only required for the calculation method under which the 
requested amount of SFA is determined.

For each plan year in the period beginning on the SFA measurement date and ending on the last day of the last plan year ending in 2051 (the "SFA 
coverage period"):

Separately identify the projected amount of contributions, projected withdrawal liability payments reflecting a reasonable allowance for 
amounts considered uncollectible, and other payments expected to be made to the plan (excluding the amount of financial assistance under 
section 4261 of ERISA and SFA to be received by the plan).

Identify the benefit payments described in § 4262.4(b)(1) (including any benefits that were restored under 26 CFR 1.432(e)(9)-(1)(e)(3) and 
excluding the payments in e.iii. below), separately for current retirees and beneficiaries, current terminated vested participants not yet in pay 
status, current active participants, and new entrants.
[Sheet: 4A-2 SFA Ben Pmts]

Identify total benefit payments paid and expected to be paid from projected SFA assets separately from total benefit payments paid and 
expected to be paid from non-SFA assets after the projected SFA assets are fully exhausted. 



Additional instructions for each individual worksheet:

Sheet
4A-1 SFA Determination - non-SFA Interest Rate and SFA Interest Rate

See instructions on 4A-1 Interest Rates.

4A-2 SFA Determination - Benefit Payments for the "basic method" for all plans, and for the "increasing assets method" for MRPA plans

This sheet is not required for an IFR filer submitting a supplemented application under § 4262.4(g)(6) if the total projected benefit payments are the same as those 
used in the application approved under the interim final rule.

On this sheet, you will provide:
--Basic plan information (plan name, EIN/PN, SFA measurement date), and
--Year-by-year deterministic projection of benefit payments.

For each plan year in the period beginning on the SFA measurement date and ending on the last day of the last plan year ending in 2051 (the "SFA coverage period"), 
identify benefit payments described in § 4262.4(b)(1) for current retirees and beneficiaries, current terminated vested participants not yet in pay status, currently 
active participants, and new entrants. On this Sheet 4A-2, show all benefit payments as positive amounts. 

If the plan has suspended benefit payments under sections 305(e)(9) or 4245(a) of ERISA, the benefit payments in this Sheet 4A-2 projection should reflect 
prospective reinstatement of benefits assuming such reinstatements commence as of the SFA measurement date. If the plan restored or partially restored benefits 
under 26 CFR 1.432(e)(9)-1(e)(3) before the SFA measurement date, the benefit payments in this Sheet 4A-2 should reflect fully restored prospective benefits. 

Make-up payments to be paid to restore previously suspended benefits should not be included in this Sheet 4A-2, and are separately shown in Sheet 4A-4.

Except for the first row in the projection exhibit, each row must include the full plan year of the indicated information up to the plan year ending in 2051. The first 
row in the projection period is for the period beginning on the SFA measurement date and ending on the last day of the plan year containing the SFA measurement 
date, so the first row may contain less than a full plan year of information. For all other periods, provide the full plan year of information up to the plan year ending in 
2051. 



4A-3

This sheet is not required for an IFR filer submitting a supplemented application under § 4262.4(g)(6).

On this sheet, you will provide:
--Basic plan information (plan name, EIN/PN, SFA measurement date), and
--Year-by-year deterministic projection of participant count and administrative expenses.

For each plan year in the period beginning on the SFA measurement date and ending on the last day of the last plan year ending in 2051 (the "SFA coverage period"), 
identify the projected total participant count at the beginning of each year, as well as administrative expenses, separately for premiums to PBGC and for all other 
administrative expenses. On this Sheet 4A-3, show all administrative expenses as positive amounts. 

Any amounts owed to PBGC for financial assistance under section 4261 of ERISA should not be included in this Sheet 4A-3.

Except for the first row in the projection exhibit, each row must include the full plan year of the indicated information up to the plan year ending in 2051. The first 
row in the projection period is for the period beginning on the SFA measurement date and ending on the last day of the plan year containing the SFA measurement 
date, so the first row may contain less than a full plan year of information. For all other periods, provide the full plan year of information up to the plan year ending in 
2051. 

SFA Determination - Participant Count and Administrative Expenses for the "basic method" for all plans, and for the "increasing assets 
method" for MPRA plans



4A-4 SFA Determination - Details for the "basic method" under § 4262.4(a)(1) for all plans

On this sheet, you will provide:
--Basic plan information (plan name, EIN/PN, SFA measurement date, non-SFA interest rate, SFA interest rate),
--MPRA plan status and, if applicable, certain MPRA information,
--Fair Market Value of Assets as of the SFA measurement date,
--SFA Amount as of the SFA measurement date calculated under the "basic method", 
--Projected SFA exhaustion year (only if the requested amount of SFA is determined under the "basic method"), and 
--Year-by-year deterministic projection.

For each plan year in the period beginning on the SFA measurement date and ending on the last day of the last plan year ending in 2051 (the "SFA coverage period"), 
provide each of the items requested in Columns (1) through (12). Show payments INTO the plan as positive amounts and payments OUT of the plan as negative 
amounts.

If the plan has suspended benefit payments under sections 305(e)(9) or 4245(a) of ERISA, Column (5) should show the make-up payments to be paid to restore the 
previously suspended benefits. These amounts should be determined as if such make-up payments are paid beginning as of the SFA measurement date. If the plan 
sponsor elects to pay these amounts as a lump sum, then the lump sum amount is assumed paid as of the SFA measurement date. If the plan sponsor elects to pay 
equal installments over 60 months, the first monthly payment is assumed paid on the first regular payment date on or after the SFA measurement date. See the 
examples in the SFA Instructions. If the make-up payments are paid over 60 months, each row in the projection should reflect the monthly payments for that period. 
The prospective reinstatement of suspended benefits is included in Column (4); Column (5) is only for make-up payments for past benefits that were suspended.

Except for the first row in the projection exhibit, each row must include the full plan year of the indicated information up to the plan year ending in 2051. The first 
row in the projection period is for the period beginning on the SFA measurement date and ending on the last day of the plan year containing the SFA measurement 
date, so the first row may contain less than a full plan year of information. For all other periods, provide the full plan year of information up to the plan year ending in 
2051. 



4A-5 SFA Determination - Details for the "increasing assets method" under § 4262.4(a)(2)(i) for MPRA plans

Version Updates (newest version at top)

This sheet is to only be used by MPRA plans. For such plans, this sheet should be completed in addition to Sheet 4A-4.

On this sheet, you will provide:
--Basic plan information (plan name, EIN/PN, SFA measurement date, non-SFA interest rate, SFA interest rate),
--MPRA plan status, and if applicable, certain MPRA information,
--Fair Market Value of Assets as of the SFA measurement date,
--SFA Amount as of the SFA measurement date calculated under the "increasing assets method", 
--Projected SFA exhaustion year (only if the requested amount of SFA is determined under the "increasing assets method"), and 
--Year-by-year deterministic projection.

This sheet is identical to Sheet 4A-4, and the information in Columns (1) through (6) should be the same as that used in the "basic method" calculation in Sheet 4A-4. 
The SFA Amount as of the SFA Measurement Date will differ from that calculated in Sheet 4A-4, as it will be calculated in accordance with § 4262.4(a)(2)(i) as the 
lowest whole dollar amount (not less than $0) for which, as of the last day of each plan year during the SFA coverage period, projected SFA assets and projected non-
SFA assets are both greater than or equal to zero, and, as of the last day of the SFA coverage period, the sum of projected SFA assets and projected non-SFA assets is 
greater than the amount of such sum as of the last day of the immediately preceding plan year.

Version  Date updated

v20220701p 07/01/2022

v20220802p 08/02/2022 Cosmetic changes to increase the size of some rows 



TEMPLATE 4A - Sheet 4A-1 v20220802p

SFA Determination - non-SFA Interest Rate and SFA Interest Rate

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN: 51-6128660

PN: 001

Initial Application Date: 03/11/2023

SFA Measurement Date: 12/31/2022

Last day of first plan 
year ending after the 
measurement date:

12/31/2023

5.85%

3.77%

Development of non-SFA interest rate and SFA interest rate:

7.50%

Month Year (i) (ii) (iii)

March 2023

February 2023 2.31% 3.72% 4.00%

January 2023 2.13% 3.62% 3.93%

December 2022 1.95% 3.50% 3.85%

5.85%

5.85%

Match

3.77%

3.77%

Match

Non-SFA Interest Rate Calculation (lesser of 
Plan Interest Rate and Non-SFA Interest Rate 
Limit):

Non-SFA Interest Rate Match Check:

24-month average segment rates without regard to 
interest rate stabilization rules. These rates are 
issued by IRS each month.  For example, the 
applicable segment rates for August 2021 are 
1.13%, 2.70%, and 3.38%.  Those rates were 
issued in IRS Notice 21-50 on August 16, 2021 
(see page 2 of notice under the heading "24-
Month Average Segment Rates Without 25-Year 
Average Adjustment"). 

They are also available on IRS’ Funding Yield 
Curve Segment Rate Tables web page (See 
Funding Table 3 under the heading "24-Month 
Average Segment Rates Not Adjusted").

This amount is calculated based on the other 
information entered above.

 For a plan other than a plan described in § 4262.4(g) (i.e., for a plan that has not filed an initial application under PBGC's interim final rule), the last day 
of the third calendar month immediately preceding the plan's initial application date. 
 For a plan described in § 4262.4(g) (i.e., for a plan that filed an initial application prior to publication of the final rule), the last day of the calendar 
quarter immediately preceding the plan's initial application date.

SFA Interest Rate Used:

Plan Interest Rate:

Non-SFA Interest Rate Used:

This amount is calculated based on the other information entered above.

Interest rate used for the funding standard account projections in the plan's 
most recently completed certification of plan status before 1/1/2021.

Non-SFA Interest Rate Limit (lowest 3rd segment rate plus 200 basis points) :

2 months preceding month in which plan's initial 
application is filed, and corresponding segment 
rates:

3 months preceding month in which plan's initial 
application is filed, and corresponding segment 
rates:

Month in which plan's initial application is filed, 
and corresponding segment rates (leave (i), (ii), 
and (iii) blank if the IRS Notice for this month has 
not yet been issued):

1 month preceding month in which plan's initial 
application is filed, and corresponding segment 
rates:

Provide the non-SFA interest rate and SFA interest rate used, including supporting details on how they were determined.

Rate used in projection of non-SFA assets.

Rate used in projection of SFA assets.

Corresponding ERISA Section 303(h)(2)(C)(i), (ii), and (iii) rates 
disregarding modifications made under clause (iv) of such section.

Local 1922 PF

This amount is calculated based on the other 
information entered.

If the non-SFA Interest Rate Calculation is not equal to the non-SFA Interest Rate Used, provide explanation below.

If the SFA Interest Rate Calculation is not equal to the SFA Interest Rate Used, provide explanation below.

This amount is calculated based on the other information entered above.

SFA Interest Rate Limit (lowest average of the 3 segment rates plus 67 basis points ):

SFA Interest Rate Calculation (lesser of Plan 
Interest Rate and SFA Interest Rate Limit ):

SFA Interest Rate Match Check:



TEMPLATE 4A - Sheet 4A-2 v20220802p

SFA Determination - Benefit Payments for the "basic method" for all plans, and for the "increasing assets method" for MRPA plans

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN: 51-6128660

PN: 001

SFA Measurement Date: 12/31/2022

SFA Measurement Date 
/ Plan Year Start Date Plan Year End Date

Current Retirees and 
Beneficiaries in Pay 

Status
Current Terminated 
Vested Participants

Current Active 
Participants New Entrants Total

12/31/2022 06/30/2023 $527,241 $131,732 $54,397 $0 $713,369
07/01/2023 06/30/2024 $1,007,406 $316,589 $148,581 $0 $1,472,576
07/01/2024 06/30/2025 $960,325 $350,897 $181,318 $0 $1,492,540
07/01/2025 06/30/2026 $913,398 $374,857 $193,554 $0 $1,481,809
07/01/2026 06/30/2027 $866,766 $410,611 $213,455 $0 $1,490,832
07/01/2027 06/30/2028 $820,552 $427,165 $229,619 $3 $1,477,339
07/01/2028 06/30/2029 $774,864 $493,557 $244,878 $13 $1,513,312
07/01/2029 06/30/2030 $729,798 $533,829 $260,774 $27 $1,524,428
07/01/2030 06/30/2031 $685,441 $547,513 $274,019 $47 $1,507,020
07/01/2031 06/30/2032 $641,871 $569,738 $284,803 $74 $1,496,486
07/01/2032 06/30/2033 $599,170 $587,571 $303,642 $11,177 $1,501,560
07/01/2033 06/30/2034 $557,414 $609,430 $317,524 $12,948 $1,497,316
07/01/2034 06/30/2035 $516,678 $616,928 $327,469 $16,338 $1,477,413
07/01/2035 06/30/2036 $477,052 $633,012 $333,176 $19,238 $1,462,478
07/01/2036 06/30/2037 $438,619 $627,316 $333,575 $21,020 $1,420,530
07/01/2037 06/30/2038 $401,465 $620,012 $339,166 $23,395 $1,384,038
07/01/2038 06/30/2039 $365,667 $619,901 $346,911 $25,691 $1,358,170
07/01/2039 06/30/2040 $331,300 $628,346 $345,919 $30,170 $1,335,735
07/01/2040 06/30/2041 $298,443 $631,478 $352,757 $35,699 $1,318,377
07/01/2041 06/30/2042 $267,174 $623,775 $347,344 $39,913 $1,278,206
07/01/2042 06/30/2043 $237,574 $604,873 $342,793 $59,160 $1,244,400
07/01/2043 06/30/2044 $209,730 $591,869 $334,228 $66,322 $1,202,149
07/01/2044 06/30/2045 $183,732 $580,183 $328,600 $73,748 $1,166,263
07/01/2045 06/30/2046 $159,663 $559,550 $317,911 $80,231 $1,117,355
07/01/2046 06/30/2047 $137,586 $538,581 $306,151 $84,837 $1,067,155
07/01/2047 06/30/2048 $117,532 $515,211 $296,706 $89,747 $1,019,196
07/01/2048 06/30/2049 $99,504 $487,836 $283,167 $94,684 $965,191
07/01/2049 06/30/2050 $83,466 $464,688 $269,379 $101,066 $918,599
07/01/2050 06/30/2051 $69,353 $437,807 $258,275 $108,479 $873,914

On this Sheet, show all benefit payment amounts as positive amounts.

PROJECTED BENEFIT PAYMENTS for:

See Template 4A Instructions for Additional Instructions for Sheet 4A-2.

Local 1922 PF



TEMPLATE 4A - Sheet 4A-3 v20220802p

SFA Determination - Participant Count and Administrative Expenses for the "basic method" for all plans, and for the "increasing assets method" for MPRA plans

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN: 51-6128660

PN: 001

SFA Measurement Date: 12/31/2022

SFA Measurement Date 
/ Plan Year Start Date Plan Year End Date

Total Participant Count 
at Beginning of Plan 

Year PBGC Premiums Other Total
12/31/2022 06/30/2023 1172 $37,504 $206,248 $243,752
07/01/2023 06/30/2024 1161 $40,635 $419,490 $460,125
07/01/2024 06/30/2025 1152 $41,472 $429,006 $470,478
07/01/2025 06/30/2026 1137 $42,069 $438,995 $481,064
07/01/2026 06/30/2027 1116 $41,292 $450,595 $491,887
07/01/2027 06/30/2028 1095 $41,610 $461,345 $502,955
07/01/2028 06/30/2029 1073 $41,847 $472,424 $514,271
07/01/2029 06/30/2030 1051 $42,040 $483,803 $525,843
07/01/2030 06/30/2031 1030 $53,560 $473,897 $527,457
07/01/2031 06/30/2032 1005 $53,265 $470,505 $523,770
07/01/2032 06/30/2033 980 $51,940 $473,606 $525,546
07/01/2033 06/30/2034 960 $51,840 $472,221 $524,061
07/01/2034 06/30/2035 933 $52,248 $464,847 $517,095
07/01/2035 06/30/2036 906 $51,642 $460,225 $511,867
07/01/2036 06/30/2037 878 $50,924 $446,262 $497,186
07/01/2037 06/30/2038 850 $50,150 $434,263 $484,413
07/01/2038 06/30/2039 820 $50,020 $425,340 $475,360
07/01/2039 06/30/2040 792 $49,104 $418,403 $467,507
07/01/2040 06/30/2041 763 $48,832 $412,600 $461,432
07/01/2041 06/30/2042 735 $47,775 $399,597 $447,372
07/01/2042 06/30/2043 704 $46,464 $389,076 $435,540
07/01/2043 06/30/2044 677 $46,036 $374,716 $420,752
07/01/2044 06/30/2045 649 $44,781 $363,411 $408,192
07/01/2045 06/30/2046 620 $44,020 $347,054 $391,074
07/01/2046 06/30/2047 592 $43,216 $330,288 $373,504
07/01/2047 06/30/2048 564 $41,736 $314,983 $356,719
07/01/2048 06/30/2049 536 $40,736 $297,081 $337,817
07/01/2049 06/30/2050 511 $39,858 $281,652 $321,510
07/01/2050 06/30/2051 485 $38,315 $267,555 $305,870

See Template 4A Instructions for Additional Instructions for Sheet 4A-3.

Local 1922 PF

On this Sheet, show all administrative expense amounts as positive amounts.

PROJECTED ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES for:



TEMPLATE 4A - Sheet 4A-4 v20220802p

SFA Determination - Details for the "basic method" under § 4262.4(a)(1) for all plans

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN: 51-6128660

PN: 001

MPRA Plan? No

If a MPRA Plan, which 
method yields the 
greatest amount of SFA?

SFA Measurement Date: 12/31/2022

Fair Market Value of 
Assets as of the SFA 
Measurement Date:

$9,411,541

SFA Amount as of the 
SFA Measurement Date 
under the method 
calculated in this Sheet:

$15,303,348

Projected SFA 
exhaustion year:

2031

Non-SFA Interest Rate: 5.85%

SFA Interest Rate: 3.77%

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12)

SFA Measurement Date 
/ Plan Year Start Date Plan Year End Date Contributions

Withdrawal Liability 
Payments

Other Payments to Plan 
(excluding financial 
assistance and SFA)

Benefit Payments 
(should match total from 

Sheet 4A-2)

Make-up Payments 
Attributable to 

Reinstatement of 
Benefits Suspended 

through the SFA 
Measurement Date

Administrative Expenses 
(excluding amount owed 

PBGC under 4261 of 
ERISA; should match 
total from Sheet 4A-3)

Benefit Payments (from 
(4) and (5)) and 

Administrative Expenses 
(from (6)) Paid from 

SFA Assets

SFA Investment Income 
Based on SFA Interest 

Rate

Projected SFA Assets at 
End of Plan Year 

(prior year assets + 
(7) + (8))

Benefit Payments (from 
(4) and (5)) and 

Administrative Expenses 
(from (6)) Paid from 

Non-SFA Assets

Non-SFA Investment 
Income Based on Non-

SFA Interest Rate

Projected Non-SFA 
Assets at End of Plan 

Year
(prior year assets + 

(1) + (2) + (3) + 
(10) + (11))

12/31/2022 06/30/2023 $111,415 $15,348 -$713,369 -$243,752 -$957,121 $276,158 $14,622,385 $0 $272,964 $9,811,267
07/01/2023 06/30/2024 $218,060 $55,749 -$1,472,576 -$460,125 -$1,932,701 $513,465 $13,203,149 $0 $581,489 $10,666,566
07/01/2024 06/30/2025 $213,394 $48,162 -$1,492,540 -$470,478 -$1,963,018 $459,377 $11,699,508 $0 $631,090 $11,559,213
07/01/2025 06/30/2026 $208,827 $18,441 -$1,481,809 -$481,064 -$1,962,873 $402,726 $10,139,362 $0 $682,583 $12,469,064
07/01/2026 06/30/2027 $204,358 $10,158 -$1,490,832 -$491,887 -$1,982,719 $343,539 $8,500,182 $0 $735,232 $13,418,812
07/01/2027 06/30/2028 $199,985 $12,524 -$1,477,339 -$502,955 -$1,980,294 $281,826 $6,801,714 $0 $790,762 $14,422,083
07/01/2028 06/30/2029 $195,705 $14,674 -$1,513,312 -$514,271 -$2,027,583 $216,869 $4,991,000 $0 $849,418 $15,481,880
07/01/2029 06/30/2030 $193,748 $15,636 -$1,524,428 -$525,843 -$2,050,271 $148,181 $3,088,911 $0 $911,399 $16,602,664
07/01/2030 06/30/2031 $191,811 $16,589 -$1,507,020 -$527,457 -$2,034,477 $76,798 $1,131,232 $0 $976,948 $17,788,013
07/01/2031 06/30/2032 $189,893 $17,535 -$1,496,486 -$523,770 -$1,131,232 $0 $0 -$889,024 $1,034,102 $18,140,518
07/01/2032 06/30/2033 $187,994 $18,475 -$1,501,560 -$525,546 $0 $0 $0 -$2,027,106 $1,005,766 $17,325,647
07/01/2033 06/30/2034 $186,114 $19,405 -$1,497,316 -$524,061 $0 $0 $0 -$2,021,377 $958,252 $16,468,042
07/01/2034 06/30/2035 $184,253 $20,326 -$1,477,413 -$517,095 $0 $0 $0 -$1,994,508 $908,877 $15,586,990
07/01/2035 06/30/2036 $182,410 $21,238 -$1,462,478 -$511,867 $0 $0 $0 -$1,974,345 $857,927 $14,674,220
07/01/2036 06/30/2037 $180,586 $22,141 -$1,420,530 -$497,186 $0 $0 $0 -$1,917,716 $806,222 $13,765,453
07/01/2037 06/30/2038 $178,780 $23,034 -$1,384,038 -$484,413 $0 $0 $0 -$1,868,451 $754,529 $12,853,345
07/01/2038 06/30/2039 $176,993 $23,919 -$1,358,170 -$475,360 $0 $0 $0 -$1,833,530 $702,208 $11,922,936
07/01/2039 06/30/2040 $175,223 $24,795 -$1,335,735 -$467,507 $0 $0 $0 -$1,803,242 $648,677 $10,968,388
07/01/2040 06/30/2041 $173,470 $25,662 -$1,318,377 -$461,432 $0 $0 $0 -$1,779,809 $593,527 $9,981,239
07/01/2041 06/30/2042 $171,736 $26,521 -$1,278,206 -$447,372 $0 $0 $0 -$1,725,578 $537,399 $8,991,317
07/01/2042 06/30/2043 $170,018 $27,371 -$1,244,400 -$435,540 $0 $0 $0 -$1,679,940 $480,850 $7,989,616
07/01/2043 06/30/2044 $168,318 $25,596 -$1,202,149 -$420,752 $0 $0 $0 -$1,622,901 $423,861 $6,984,490
07/01/2044 06/30/2045 $166,635 $23,865 -$1,166,263 -$408,192 $0 $0 $0 -$1,574,455 $366,414 $5,966,948
07/01/2045 06/30/2046 $164,969 $22,175 -$1,117,355 -$391,074 $0 $0 $0 -$1,508,429 $308,773 $4,954,435
07/01/2046 06/30/2047 $163,319 $20,529 -$1,067,155 -$373,504 $0 $0 $0 -$1,440,659 $251,480 $3,949,103
07/01/2047 06/30/2048 $161,686 $18,971 -$1,019,196 -$356,719 $0 $0 $0 -$1,375,915 $194,520 $2,948,365
07/01/2048 06/30/2049 $160,069 $17,621 -$965,191 -$337,817 $0 $0 $0 -$1,303,008 $138,083 $1,961,131
07/01/2049 06/30/2050 $158,468 $17,450 -$918,599 -$321,510 $0 $0 $0 -$1,240,109 $82,178 $979,118
07/01/2050 06/30/2051 $156,884 $17,282 -$873,914 -$305,870 $0 $0 $0 -$1,179,784 $26,500 $0

See Template 4A Instructions for Additional Instructions for Sheet 4A-4.

Local 1922 PF

Meets the definition of a MPRA plan described in § 4262.4(a)(3)?

MPRA increasing assets method described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(i).
MPRA present value method described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(ii).

On this Sheet, show payments INTO the plan as positive amounts, and payments OUT of the plan as negative amounts.

Only required on this sheet if the requested amount of SFA is based on the "basic method".
Plan Year Start Date of the plan year in which the sum of annual projected benefit payments and administrative expenses for the 
year exceeds the beginning-of-year projected SFA assets.

Per § 4262.4(a)(1), the lowest whole dollar amount (not less than $0) for which, as of the last day of 
each plan year during the SFA coverage period, projected SFA assets and projected non-SFA assets are 
both greater than or equal to zero.



TEMPLATE 4A - Sheet 4A-5 v20220802p

SFA Determination - Details for the "increasing assets method" under § 4262.4(a)(2)(i) for MPRA plans 

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN:

PN:

MPRA Plan?

If a MPRA Plan, which 
method yields the 
greatest amount of SFA?

SFA Measurement Date:

Fair Market Value of 
Assets as of the SFA 
Measurement Date:

SFA Amount as of the 
SFA Measurement Date 
under the method 
calculated in this Sheet:

Projected SFA 
exhaustion year:

Non-SFA Interest Rate:

SFA Interest Rate:

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12)

SFA Measurement Date 
/ Plan Year Start Date Plan Year End Date Contributions

Withdrawal Liability 
Payments

Other Payments to Plan 
(excluding financial 
assistance and SFA)

Benefit Payments 
(should match total from 

Sheet 4A-2)

Make-up Payments 
Attributable to 

Reinstatement of 
Benefits Suspended 

through the SFA 
Measurement Date

Administrative Expenses 
(excluding amount owed 

PBGC under 4261 of 
ERISA; should match 
total from Sheet 4A-3)

Benefit Payments (from 
(4) and (5)) and 

Administrative Expenses 
(from (6)) Paid from 

SFA Assets

SFA Investment Income 
Based on SFA Interest 

Rate

Projected SFA Assets at 
End of Plan Year 

(prior year assets + 
(7) + (8))

Benefit Payments (from 
(4) and (5)) and 

Administrative Expenses 
(from (6)) Paid from 

Non-SFA Assets

Non-SFA Investment 
Income Based on Non-

SFA Interest Rate

Projected Non-SFA 
Assets at End of Plan 

Year
(prior year assets + 

(1) + (2) + (3) + 
(10) + (11))

See Template 4A Instructions for Additional Instructions for Sheet 4A-5.

Meets the definition of a MPRA plan described in § 4262.4(a)(3)?

MPRA increasing assets method described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(i).
MPRA present value method described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(ii).

On this Sheet, show payments INTO the plan as positive amounts, and payments OUT of the plan as negative amounts.

Per § 4262.4(a)(2)(i), the lowest whole dollar amount (not less than $0) for which, as of the last day of each plan year during the 
SFA coverage period, projected SFA assets and projected non-SFA assets are both greater than or equal to zero, and, as of the last 
day of the SFA coverage period, the sum of projected SFA assets and projected non-SFA assets is greater than the amount of such 
sum as of the last day of the immediately preceding plan year.

Only required on this sheet if the requested amount of SFA is based on the "increasing assets method".
Plan Year Start Date of the plan year in which the sum of annual projected benefit payments and administrative expenses for the 
year exceeds the beginning-of-year projected SFA assets.



TEMPLATE 5A v20220802p
Baseline - for non-MPRA plans using the "basic method", or for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under 
the "increasing assets method" 

This Template 5A is not required if all assumptions and methods used to determine the requested SFA amount are identical to those used in the most recent 
actuarial certification of plan status completed before 1/1/2021 ("pre-2021 certification of plan status"), except the non-SFA and SFA interest rates, and except 
any assumptions that were changed in accordance with Section III, Acceptable Assumption Changes in PBGC's SFA assumptions guidance (other than the 
acceptable assumption change for "missing" terminated vested participants described in Section III.E. of PBGC's SFA assumptions guidance).

For purposes of this Template 5A, any assumption change made in accordance with Section III, Acceptable Assumption Changes, in PBGC's SFA assumptions 
guidance should be reflected in this Baseline calculation of the SFA amount and supporting projection information, except that an assumption change for “missing” 
terminated vested participants described in Section III.E of PBGC’s SFA assumptions guidance should not be reflected in the Baseline projections. See examples in 
the SFA instructions for Section C, Item (5). 

File name: Template 5A Plan Name , where "Plan Name" is an abbreviated version of the plan name. 

Instructions for Section C, Item (5) of the Instructions for Filing Requirements for Multiemployer Plans Applying for Special Financial Assistance:

Provide a separate deterministic projection ("Baseline") using the same calculation methodology used to determine the requested SFA amount, in the same format 
as Template 4A (Sheets 4A-2, 4A-3, and either 4A-4 or 4A-5) that shows the amount of SFA that would be determined if all underlying assumptions and methods 
used in the projection were the same as those used in the pre-2021 certification of plan status, except the plan's non-SFA interest rate and SFA interest rate, which 
should be the same as used in Template 4A (Sheet 4A-1).



Additional instructions for each individual worksheet:

Sheet
5A-1

5A-2

5A-3

Version Updates (newest version at top)

08/02/2022 Cosmetic changes to increase the size of some rows 

Baseline - Benefit Payments for the "basic method", or for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under the 
"increasing assets method" 

Version  Date updated

v20220701p 07/01/2022

For non-MPRA plans, see Template 4A instructions for Sheet 4A-4, except provide the projection used to determine the Baseline SFA amount under the "basic 
method" described in § 4262.4(a)(1). Unlike Sheet 4A-4, it is not necessary to explicitly identify the projected SFA exhaustion year in Sheet 5A-3.

For MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under the "increasing assets method", see Template 4A instructions for Sheet 4A-5, except 
provide the projection used to determine the Baseline SFA amount under the "increasing assets method" described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(i). Unlike Sheet 4A-5, it is not 
necessary to identify the projected SFA exhaustion year in Sheet 5A-3.

Baseline - Details for the "basic method" under § 4262.4(a)(1) for non-MPRA plans, or for the "increasing assets method" under § 
4262.4(a)(2)(i) for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under that method

Baseline - Participant Count and Administrative Expenses for the "basic method", or for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA 
is determined under the "increasing assets method" 

See Template 4A instructions for Sheet 4A-2, except provide the benefit payment projection used to determine the Baseline SFA amount.

See Template 4A instructions for Sheet 4A-3, except provide the projected total participant count and administrative expense projection used to determine the 
Baseline SFA amount.

v20220802p



TEMPLATE 5A - Sheet 5A-1 v20220802p

Baseline - Benefit Payments for the "basic method", or for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under the "increasing assets method" 

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN: 51-6128660

PN: 001

SFA Measurement Date: 12/31/2022

SFA Measurement Date 
/ Plan Year Start Date Plan Year End Date

Current Retirees and 
Beneficiaries in Pay 

Status
Current Terminated 
Vested Participants

Current Active 
Participants New Entrants Total

12/31/2022 06/30/2023 $527,241 $1,105,202 $53,530 $0 $1,685,972
07/01/2023 06/30/2024 $1,007,406 $233,735 $147,054 $0 $1,388,195
07/01/2024 06/30/2025 $960,325 $269,147 $185,760 $0 $1,415,232
07/01/2025 06/30/2026 $913,398 $294,598 $192,702 $0 $1,400,698
07/01/2026 06/30/2027 $866,766 $321,228 $227,665 $0 $1,415,659
07/01/2027 06/30/2028 $820,552 $340,150 $245,214 $3 $1,405,919
07/01/2028 06/30/2029 $774,864 $403,408 $273,712 $10 $1,451,994
07/01/2029 06/30/2030 $729,798 $442,043 $300,228 $19 $1,472,088
07/01/2030 06/30/2031 $685,441 $459,095 $313,840 $33 $1,458,409
07/01/2031 06/30/2032 $641,871 $484,928 $320,452 $53 $1,447,304
07/01/2032 06/30/2033 $599,170 $500,900 $360,618 $8,402 $1,469,090
07/01/2033 06/30/2034 $557,414 $521,760 $395,335 $9,125 $1,483,634
07/01/2034 06/30/2035 $516,678 $531,614 $419,350 $10,849 $1,478,491
07/01/2035 06/30/2036 $477,052 $548,209 $438,962 $12,880 $1,477,103
07/01/2036 06/30/2037 $438,619 $547,047 $439,489 $13,202 $1,438,357
07/01/2037 06/30/2038 $401,465 $542,823 $452,998 $15,519 $1,412,805
07/01/2038 06/30/2039 $365,667 $546,325 $474,418 $16,795 $1,403,205
07/01/2039 06/30/2040 $331,300 $549,585 $503,154 $19,043 $1,403,082
07/01/2040 06/30/2041 $298,443 $550,325 $544,947 $20,915 $1,414,630
07/01/2041 06/30/2042 $267,174 $544,993 $552,205 $21,447 $1,385,819
07/01/2042 06/30/2043 $237,574 $530,721 $559,203 $49,717 $1,377,215
07/01/2043 06/30/2044 $209,730 $521,557 $551,753 $54,711 $1,337,751
07/01/2044 06/30/2045 $183,732 $514,248 $551,483 $62,189 $1,311,652
07/01/2045 06/30/2046 $159,663 $491,443 $557,778 $70,758 $1,279,642
07/01/2046 06/30/2047 $137,586 $474,546 $541,258 $73,675 $1,227,065
07/01/2047 06/30/2048 $117,532 $453,208 $539,008 $81,876 $1,191,624
07/01/2048 06/30/2049 $99,504 $428,934 $520,235 $87,201 $1,135,874
07/01/2049 06/30/2050 $83,466 $405,287 $512,959 $96,806 $1,098,518
07/01/2050 06/30/2051 $69,353 $381,771 $497,459 $104,235 $1,052,818

Local 1922 PF

On this Sheet, show all benefit payment amounts as positive amounts.

PROJECTED BENEFIT PAYMENTS for:

See Template 4A instructions for Sheet 4A-2, except provide the benefit payment projection used to determine the Baseline SFA amount.



TEMPLATE 5A - Sheet 5A-2 v20220802p

Baseline - Participant Count and Administrative Expenses for the "basic method", or for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under the "increasing assets method" 

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN: 51-6128660

PN: 001

SFA Measurement Date: 12/31/2022

SFA Measurement Date 
/ Plan Year Start Date Plan Year End Date

Total Participant Count 
at Beginning of Plan 

Year PBGC Premiums Other Total
12/31/2022 06/30/2023 1187 $37,984 $210,531 $248,515
07/01/2023 06/30/2024 1176 $41,160 $422,475 $463,635
07/01/2024 06/30/2025 1165 $40,775 $427,497 $468,272
07/01/2025 06/30/2026 1151 $41,436 $431,519 $472,955
07/01/2026 06/30/2027 1131 $40,716 $436,968 $477,684
07/01/2027 06/30/2028 1115 $40,140 $442,321 $482,461
07/01/2028 06/30/2029 1095 $40,515 $446,771 $487,286
07/01/2029 06/30/2030 1077 $39,849 $452,309 $492,158
07/01/2030 06/30/2031 1056 $54,912 $442,168 $497,080
07/01/2031 06/30/2032 1031 $54,643 $447,408 $502,051
07/01/2032 06/30/2033 1005 $53,265 $453,806 $507,071
07/01/2033 06/30/2034 985 $52,205 $459,937 $512,142
07/01/2034 06/30/2035 961 $51,894 $460,248 $512,142
07/01/2035 06/30/2036 938 $50,652 $461,490 $512,142
07/01/2036 06/30/2037 914 $50,270 $461,872 $512,142
07/01/2037 06/30/2038 886 $48,730 $463,412 $512,142
07/01/2038 06/30/2039 860 $48,160 $463,982 $512,142
07/01/2039 06/30/2040 837 $46,872 $465,270 $512,142
07/01/2040 06/30/2041 811 $46,227 $465,915 $512,142
07/01/2041 06/30/2042 788 $44,916 $467,226 $512,142
07/01/2042 06/30/2043 761 $44,138 $468,004 $512,142
07/01/2043 06/30/2044 739 $43,601 $468,541 $512,142
07/01/2044 06/30/2045 712 $42,008 $470,134 $512,142
07/01/2045 06/30/2046 686 $41,160 $470,982 $512,142
07/01/2046 06/30/2047 661 $39,660 $472,482 $512,142
07/01/2047 06/30/2048 634 $38,674 $473,468 $512,142
07/01/2048 06/30/2049 611 $37,882 $474,260 $512,142
07/01/2049 06/30/2050 585 $36,270 $475,872 $512,142
07/01/2050 06/30/2051 562 $35,406 $476,736 $512,142

Local 1922 PF

On this Sheet, show all administrative expense amounts as positive amounts.

PROJECTED ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES for:

See Template 4A instructions for Sheet 4A-3, except provide the projected total participant count and administrative expense projection 
used to determine the Baseline SFA amount.



TEMPLATE 5A - Sheet 5A-3 v20220802p

Baseline - Details for the "basic method" under § 4262.4(a)(1) for non-MPRA plans, or for the "increasing assets method" under § 4262.4(a)(2)(i) for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under that method

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN: 51-6128660

PN: 001

MPRA Plan? No

If a MPRA Plan, which 
method yields the 
greatest amount of SFA?

SFA Measurement Date: 12/31/2022

Fair Market Value of 
Assets as of the SFA 
Measurement Date:

$9,411,541

SFA Amount as of the 
SFA Measurement Date 
under the method 
calculated in this Sheet:

$15,203,012

Non-SFA Interest Rate: 5.85%

SFA Interest Rate: 3.77%

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12)

SFA Measurement Date 
/ Plan Year Start Date Plan Year End Date Contributions

Withdrawal Liability 
Payments

Other Payments to Plan 
(excluding financial 
assistance and SFA)

Benefit Payments 
(should match total from 

Sheet 5A-1)

Make-up Payments 
Attributable to 

Reinstatement of 
Benefits Suspended 

through the SFA 
Measurement Date

Administrative Expenses 
(excluding amount owed 

PBGC under 4261 of 
ERISA; should match 
total from Sheet 5A-2)

Benefit Payments (from 
(4) and (5)) and 

Administrative Expenses 
(from (6)) Paid from 

SFA Assets

SFA Investment Income 
Based on SFA Interest 

Rate

Projected SFA Assets at 
End of Plan Year 

(prior year assets + 
(7) + (8))

Benefit Payments (from 
(4) and (5)) and 

Administrative Expenses 
(from (6)) Paid from 

Non-SFA Assets

Non-SFA Investment 
Income Based on Non-

SFA Interest Rate

Projected Non-SFA 
Assets at End of Plan 

Year
(prior year assets + 

(1) + (2) + (3) + 
(10) + (11))

12/31/2022 06/30/2023 $150,897 $0 -$1,685,972 -$248,515 -$1,934,487 $255,765 $13,524,290 $0 $273,178 $9,835,615
07/01/2023 06/30/2024 $301,793 $0 -$1,388,195 -$463,635 -$1,851,830 $473,720 $12,146,180 $0 $583,392 $10,720,800
07/01/2024 06/30/2025 $301,793 $0 -$1,415,232 -$468,272 -$1,883,504 $421,137 $10,683,813 $0 $635,176 $11,657,769
07/01/2025 06/30/2026 $301,793 $0 -$1,400,698 -$472,955 -$1,873,653 $366,220 $9,176,381 $0 $689,988 $12,649,550
07/01/2026 06/30/2027 $301,793 $0 -$1,415,659 -$477,684 -$1,893,343 $309,005 $7,592,043 $0 $748,007 $13,699,351
07/01/2027 06/30/2028 $301,793 $0 -$1,405,919 -$482,461 -$1,888,380 $249,391 $5,953,054 $0 $809,421 $14,810,565
07/01/2028 06/30/2029 $301,793 $0 -$1,451,994 -$487,286 -$1,939,280 $186,583 $4,200,358 $0 $874,427 $15,986,784
07/01/2029 06/30/2030 $301,793 $0 -$1,472,088 -$492,158 -$1,964,246 $120,015 $2,356,127 $0 $943,236 $17,231,813
07/01/2030 06/30/2031 $301,793 $0 -$1,458,409 -$497,080 -$1,955,489 $50,681 $451,318 $0 $1,016,070 $18,549,676
07/01/2031 06/30/2032 $301,793 $0 -$1,447,304 -$502,051 -$451,318 $0 $0 -$1,498,036 $1,058,260 $18,411,692
07/01/2032 06/30/2033 $301,793 $0 -$1,469,090 -$507,071 $0 $0 $0 -$1,976,161 $1,025,489 $17,762,813
07/01/2033 06/30/2034 $301,793 $0 -$1,483,634 -$512,142 $0 $0 $0 -$1,995,776 $986,938 $17,055,768
07/01/2034 06/30/2035 $301,793 $0 -$1,478,491 -$512,142 $0 $0 $0 -$1,990,633 $945,738 $16,312,665
07/01/2035 06/30/2036 $301,793 $0 -$1,477,103 -$512,142 $0 $0 $0 -$1,989,245 $902,310 $15,527,523
07/01/2036 06/30/2037 $301,793 $0 -$1,438,357 -$512,142 $0 $0 $0 -$1,950,499 $857,596 $14,736,413
07/01/2037 06/30/2038 $301,793 $0 -$1,412,805 -$512,142 $0 $0 $0 -$1,924,947 $812,119 $13,925,378
07/01/2038 06/30/2039 $301,793 $0 -$1,403,205 -$512,142 $0 $0 $0 -$1,915,347 $764,975 $13,076,798
07/01/2039 06/30/2040 $301,793 $0 -$1,403,082 -$512,142 $0 $0 $0 -$1,915,224 $715,337 $12,178,704
07/01/2040 06/30/2041 $301,793 $0 -$1,414,630 -$512,142 $0 $0 $0 -$1,926,772 $662,435 $11,216,160
07/01/2041 06/30/2042 $301,793 $0 -$1,385,819 -$512,142 $0 $0 $0 -$1,897,961 $607,032 $10,227,024
07/01/2042 06/30/2043 $301,793 $0 -$1,377,215 -$512,142 $0 $0 $0 -$1,889,357 $549,437 $9,188,897
07/01/2043 06/30/2044 $301,793 $0 -$1,337,751 -$512,142 $0 $0 $0 -$1,849,893 $489,947 $8,130,744
07/01/2044 06/30/2045 $301,793 $0 -$1,311,652 -$512,142 $0 $0 $0 -$1,823,794 $428,864 $7,037,607
07/01/2045 06/30/2046 $301,793 $0 -$1,279,642 -$512,142 $0 $0 $0 -$1,791,784 $365,921 $5,913,538
07/01/2046 06/30/2047 $301,793 $0 -$1,227,065 -$512,142 $0 $0 $0 -$1,739,207 $301,815 $4,777,939
07/01/2047 06/30/2048 $301,793 $0 -$1,191,624 -$512,142 $0 $0 $0 -$1,703,766 $236,496 $3,612,462
07/01/2048 06/30/2049 $301,793 $0 -$1,135,874 -$512,142 $0 $0 $0 -$1,648,016 $170,067 $2,436,305
07/01/2049 06/30/2050 $301,793 $0 -$1,098,518 -$512,142 $0 $0 $0 -$1,610,660 $102,435 $1,229,873
07/01/2050 06/30/2051 $301,793 $0 -$1,052,818 -$512,142 $0 $0 $0 -$1,564,960 $33,294 $0

Local 1922 PF

On this Sheet, show payments INTO the plan as positive amounts, and payments OUT of the plan as negative amounts.

See Template 4A instructions for Sheet 4A-4 or Sheet 4A-5, except provide the projection used to determine the Baseline SFA amount.



TEMPLATE 6A v20220802p

Additional instructions for each individual worksheet:

Sheet
6A-1

Reconciliation - for non-MPRA plans using the "basic method", or for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined 
under the "increasing assets method" 

File name: Template 6A Plan Name , where "Plan Name" is an abbreviated version of the plan name. 

Instructions for Section C, Item (6) of the Instructions for Filing Requirements for Multiemployer Plans Applying for Special Financial Assistance:

This Template 6A is not required if all assumptions and methods used to determine the requested SFA amount are identical to those used in the most recent 
actuarial certification of plan status completed before 1/1/2021 ("pre-2021 certification of plan status"), except the non-SFA and SFA interest rates, and except 
any assumptions changed in accordance with Section III, Acceptable Assumption Changes, in PBGC's SFA assumptions guidance (other than the acceptable 
assumption change for “missing” terminated vested participants described in Section III.E of PBGC’s SFA assumptions guidance).

This Template 6A is also not required if the requested SFA amount from Template 4A is the same as the SFA amount shown in Template 5A (Baseline).

For Item number 1, show the SFA amount determined in Template 5A using the "Baseline" assumptions and methods. If there is only one change in 
assumptions/methods between the Baseline (Template 5A) and the requested SFA amount (Template 4A), then show on Item number 2 the requested SFA amount, 
and briefly identify the change in assumptions from the Baseline. 

If there is more than one change in assumptions/methods from the Baseline, show each individual change as a separate Item number. Each Item number should 
reflect all changes already measured in the prior Item number. For example, the difference between the SFA amount shown for Item number 4 and Item number 5 
should be the incremental change due to changing the identified single assumption/method. The Item numbers should show assumption/method changes in the order 
that they were incrementally measured.

Reconciliation - Summary for the "basic method", or for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under the 
"increasing assets method" 

If the assumptions/methods used to determine the requested SFA amount differ from those in the "Baseline" projection in Template 5A, then provide a 
reconciliation of the change in the total amount of SFA due to each change in assumption/method from the Baseline to the requested SFA as shown in Template 4A. 

For each assumption/method change from the Baseline through the requested SFA amount, provide a deterministic projection using the same calculation 
methodology used to determine the requested SFA amount, in the same format as Template 4A (either Sheet 4A-4 or Sheet 4A-5).



6A-2

6A-3

See instructions for 6A-2 Reconciliation Details, except for the intermediate Item number 3 SFA amount from Sheet 6A-1.

6A-4

See instructions for 6A-2 Reconciliation Details, except for the intermediate Item number 4 SFA amount from Sheet 6A-1.

6A-5

See instructions for 6A-2 Reconciliation Details, except for the intermediate Item number 5 SFA amount from Sheet 6A-1.

Reconciliation - Details for the "basic method" under § 4262.4(a)(1) for non-MPRA plans, or for the "increasing assets method" under 
§ 4262.4(a)(2)(i) for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under that method

For non-MPRA plans, see Template 4A instructions for Sheet 4A-4, except provide the projection used to determine the intermediate Item number 2 SFA amount 
from Sheet 6A-1 under the "basic method" described in § 4262.4(a)(1). Unlike Sheet 4A-4, it is not necessary to explicitly identify the projected SFA exhaustion 
year in Sheet 6A-2.

For MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under the "increasing assets method", see Template 4A instructions for Sheet 4A-5, except 
provide the projection used to determine each intermediate SFA amount from Sheet 6A-1 under the "increasing assets method" described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(i). 
Unlike Sheet 4A-5, it is not necessary to explicitly identify the projected SFA exhaustion year in Sheet 6A-2.

A Reconciliation Details sheet is not needed for the last Item number shown in the Sheet 6A-1 Reconciliation, since the information should be the same as shown in 
Template 4A. For example, if there is only one assumption change from the Baseline, then Item number 2 should identify what assumption changed between the 
Baseline and Item number 2, where Item number 2 is the requested SFA amount. Since details on the determination of the requested SFA amount are shown in 
Template 4A, a separate Sheet 6A-2 Reconciliation Details is not required here. 

Reconciliation - Details for the "basic method" under § 4262.4(a)(1) for non-MPRA plans, or for the "increasing assets method" under 
§ 4262.4(a)(2)(i) for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under that method

Reconciliation - Details for the "basic method" under § 4262.4(a)(1) for non-MPRA plans, or for the "increasing assets method" under 
§ 4262.4(a)(2)(i) for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under that method

Reconciliation - Details for the "basic method" under § 4262.4(a)(1) for non-MPRA plans, or for the "increasing assets method" under 
§ 4262.4(a)(2)(i) for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under that method



Version Updates (newest version at top)

v20220802p 08/02/2022 Cosmetic changes to increase the size of some rows 

v20220701p 07/01/2022

Version  Date updated



TEMPLATE 6A - Sheet 6A-1 v20220802p

Reconciliation - Summary for the "basic method", or for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under the "increasing assets method" 

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN: 51-6128660

PN: 001

MPRA Plan? No

If a MPRA Plan, which 
method yields the 
greatest amount of 
SFA?

Item number
Basis for Assumptions/Methods. For each Item, 
briefly describe the incremental change reflected 

in the SFA amount.

Change in SFA Amount (from prior Item 
number) SFA Amount

1 Baseline N/A $15,203,012 From Template 5A.

2 Retirement ($100,373) $15,102,639 Show details supporting the SFA amount on Sheet 6A-2.

3 Withdrawal ($91,951) $15,010,688 Show details supporting the SFA amount on Sheet 6A-3.

4 Wage Increases ($1,003,571) $14,007,117 Show details supporting the SFA amount on Sheet 6A-4.

5 Contribution Base Units (CBUs) and Active 
Membership $1,688,499 $15,695,616 Show details supporting the SFA amount on Sheet 6A-5.

6 Terminated Vested members over Normal 
Retirement Age ($426,631) $15,268,985 Show details supporting the SFA amount on Sheet 6A-6.

7 Withdrawal Liability Payments ($514,290) $14,754,695 Show details supporting the SFA amount on Sheet 6A-7.

8 Administrative Expense Inflation ($188,862) $14,565,833 Show details supporting the SFA amount on Sheet 6A-8.

9 Significant Event - Large Employer Withdrawal $737,514 $15,303,348 See Template 4A for details

Create additional rows as needed, and create additional detailed sheets by copying Sheet 6A-5 and re-labeling the header and the sheet name to be 6A-6, 6A-7, etc. 

NOTE: A sheet with Recon Details is not required for the last Item 
number provided, since that information should be the same as provided 
in Template 4A.

Local 1922 PF

See Template 6A Instructions for Additional Instructions for Sheet 6A-1.



TEMPLATE 6A - Sheet 6A-2 v20220802p

Reconciliation - Details for the "basic method" under § 4262.4(a)(1) for non-MPRA plans, or for the "increasing assets method" under § 4262.4(a)(2)(i) for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under that method

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN: 51-6128660

PN: 001

MPRA Plan? No

If a MPRA Plan, which 
method yields the 
greatest amount of SFA?

SFA Measurement Date: 12/31/2022

Fair Market Value of 
Assets as of the SFA 
Measurement Date:

$9,411,541

SFA Amount as of the 
SFA Measurement Date 
under the method 
calculated in this Sheet:

$15,102,639

Non-SFA Interest Rate: 5.85%

SFA Interest Rate: 3.77%

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12)

SFA Measurement Date 
/ Plan Year Start Date Plan Year End Date Contributions

Withdrawal Liability 
Payments

Other Payments to Plan 
(excluding financial 
assistance and SFA) Benefit Payments

Make-up Payments 
Attributable to 

Reinstatement of 
Benefits Suspended 

through the SFA 
Measurement Date

Administrative Expenses 
(excluding amount owed 

PBGC under 4261 of 
ERISA)

Benefit Payments (from 
(4) and (5)) and 

Administrative Expenses 
(from (6)) Paid from 

SFA Assets

SFA Investment Income 
Based on SFA Interest 

Rate

Projected SFA Assets at 
End of Plan Year 

(prior year assets + 
(7) + (8))

Benefit Payments (from 
(4) and (5)) and 

Administrative Expenses 
(from (6)) Paid from 

Non-SFA Assets

Non-SFA Investment 
Income Based on Non-

SFA Interest Rate

Projected Non-SFA 
Assets at End of Plan 

Year
(prior year assets + 

(1) + (2) + (3) + 
(10) + (11))

12/31/2022 06/30/2023 $150,897 $0 -$1,696,584 -$248,579 -$1,945,162 $253,775 $13,411,251 $0 $273,178 $9,835,615
07/01/2023 06/30/2024 $301,793 $0 -$1,414,681 -$463,635 -$1,878,316 $468,921 $12,001,856 $0 $583,392 $10,720,800
07/01/2024 06/30/2025 $301,793 $0 -$1,437,663 -$468,272 -$1,905,935 $415,240 $10,511,161 $0 $635,176 $11,657,769
07/01/2025 06/30/2026 $301,793 $0 -$1,430,262 -$472,955 -$1,903,217 $359,111 $8,967,056 $0 $689,988 $12,649,550
07/01/2026 06/30/2027 $301,793 $0 -$1,439,444 -$477,684 -$1,917,128 $300,631 $7,350,558 $0 $748,007 $13,699,351
07/01/2027 06/30/2028 $301,793 $0 -$1,429,521 -$482,461 -$1,911,982 $239,808 $5,678,385 $0 $809,421 $14,810,565
07/01/2028 06/30/2029 $301,793 $0 -$1,469,180 -$487,286 -$1,956,466 $175,879 $3,897,799 $0 $874,427 $15,986,784
07/01/2029 06/30/2030 $301,793 $0 -$1,483,498 -$492,158 -$1,975,656 $108,377 $2,030,519 $0 $943,236 $17,231,813
07/01/2030 06/30/2031 $301,793 $0 -$1,471,678 -$497,080 -$1,968,758 $38,136 $99,897 $0 $1,016,070 $18,549,676
07/01/2031 06/30/2032 $301,793 $0 -$1,468,030 -$502,051 -$99,897 $0 $0 -$1,870,184 $1,039,572 $18,020,856
07/01/2032 06/30/2033 $301,793 $0 -$1,476,082 -$507,071 $0 $0 $0 -$1,983,153 $1,002,405 $17,341,902
07/01/2033 06/30/2034 $301,793 $0 -$1,477,610 -$512,142 $0 $0 $0 -$1,989,752 $962,504 $16,616,447
07/01/2034 06/30/2035 $301,793 $0 -$1,464,738 -$512,142 $0 $0 $0 -$1,976,880 $920,469 $15,861,829
07/01/2035 06/30/2036 $301,793 $0 -$1,458,028 -$512,142 $0 $0 $0 -$1,970,170 $876,535 $15,069,987
07/01/2036 06/30/2037 $301,793 $0 -$1,426,397 -$512,142 $0 $0 $0 -$1,938,539 $831,206 $14,264,447
07/01/2037 06/30/2038 $301,793 $0 -$1,400,733 -$512,142 $0 $0 $0 -$1,912,875 $784,888 $13,438,252
07/01/2038 06/30/2039 $301,793 $0 -$1,385,293 -$512,142 $0 $0 $0 -$1,897,435 $737,040 $12,579,651
07/01/2039 06/30/2040 $301,793 $0 -$1,373,786 -$512,142 $0 $0 $0 -$1,885,928 $687,174 $11,682,690
07/01/2040 06/30/2041 $301,793 $0 -$1,364,726 -$512,142 $0 $0 $0 -$1,876,868 $634,986 $10,742,601
07/01/2041 06/30/2042 $301,793 $0 -$1,333,541 -$512,142 $0 $0 $0 -$1,845,683 $580,970 $9,779,681
07/01/2042 06/30/2043 $301,793 $0 -$1,308,750 -$512,142 $0 $0 $0 -$1,820,892 $525,418 $8,786,001
07/01/2043 06/30/2044 $301,793 $0 -$1,273,714 -$512,142 $0 $0 $0 -$1,785,856 $468,389 $7,770,327
07/01/2044 06/30/2045 $301,793 $0 -$1,245,412 -$512,142 $0 $0 $0 -$1,757,554 $409,861 $6,724,426
07/01/2045 06/30/2046 $301,793 $0 -$1,205,517 -$512,142 $0 $0 $0 -$1,717,659 $349,929 $5,658,489
07/01/2046 06/30/2047 $301,793 $0 -$1,162,446 -$512,142 $0 $0 $0 -$1,674,588 $288,924 $4,574,619
07/01/2047 06/30/2048 $301,793 $0 -$1,124,353 -$512,142 $0 $0 $0 -$1,636,495 $226,715 $3,466,631
07/01/2048 06/30/2049 $301,793 $0 -$1,077,747 -$512,142 $0 $0 $0 -$1,589,889 $163,361 $2,341,897
07/01/2049 06/30/2050 $301,793 $0 -$1,043,291 -$512,142 $0 $0 $0 -$1,555,433 $98,647 $1,186,903
07/01/2050 06/30/2051 $301,793 $0 -$1,008,720 -$512,142 $0 $0 $0 -$1,520,862 $32,166 $0

Item Description (from 6A-1): Retirement

See Template 4A instructions for Sheet 4A-4 or Sheet 4A-5, except provide the projection used to determine the intermediate SFA amount.

Local 1922 PF

On this Sheet, show payments INTO the plan as positive amounts, and payments OUT of the plan as negative amounts.



TEMPLATE 6A - Sheet 6A-3 v20220802p

Reconciliation - Details for the "basic method" under § 4262.4(a)(1) for non-MPRA plans, or for the "increasing assets method" under § 4262.4(a)(2)(i) for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under that method

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN: 51-6128660

PN: 001

MPRA Plan? No

If a MPRA Plan, which 
method yields the 
greatest amount of SFA?

SFA Measurement Date: 12/31/2022

Fair Market Value of 
Assets as of the SFA 
Measurement Date:

$9,411,541

SFA Amount as of the 
SFA Measurement Date 
under the method 
calculated in this Sheet:

$15,010,688

Non-SFA Interest Rate: 5.85%

SFA Interest Rate: 3.77%

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12)

SFA Measurement Date 
/ Plan Year Start Date Plan Year End Date Contributions

Withdrawal Liability 
Payments

Other Payments to Plan 
(excluding financial 
assistance and SFA) Benefit Payments

Make-up Payments 
Attributable to 

Reinstatement of 
Benefits Suspended 

through the SFA 
Measurement Date

Administrative Expenses 
(excluding amount owed 

PBGC under 4261 of 
ERISA)

Benefit Payments (from 
(4) and (5)) and 

Administrative Expenses 
(from (6)) Paid from 

SFA Assets

SFA Investment Income 
Based on SFA Interest 

Rate

Projected SFA Assets at 
End of Plan Year 

(prior year assets + 
(7) + (8))

Benefit Payments (from 
(4) and (5)) and 

Administrative Expenses 
(from (6)) Paid from 

Non-SFA Assets

Non-SFA Investment 
Income Based on Non-

SFA Interest Rate

Projected Non-SFA 
Assets at End of Plan 

Year
(prior year assets + 

(1) + (2) + (3) + 
(10) + (11))

12/31/2022 06/30/2023 $150,897 $0 -$1,696,579 -$248,627 -$1,945,205 $252,057 $13,317,540 $0 $273,178 $9,835,615
07/01/2023 06/30/2024 $301,793 $0 -$1,414,591 -$463,635 -$1,878,226 $465,390 $11,904,703 $0 $583,392 $10,720,800
07/01/2024 06/30/2025 $301,793 $0 -$1,437,482 -$468,272 -$1,905,754 $411,581 $10,410,531 $0 $635,176 $11,657,769
07/01/2025 06/30/2026 $301,793 $0 -$1,429,915 -$472,955 -$1,902,870 $355,324 $8,862,986 $0 $689,988 $12,649,550
07/01/2026 06/30/2027 $301,793 $0 -$1,438,834 -$477,684 -$1,916,518 $296,720 $7,243,188 $0 $748,007 $13,699,351
07/01/2027 06/30/2028 $301,793 $0 -$1,428,612 -$482,461 -$1,911,073 $235,779 $5,567,893 $0 $809,421 $14,810,565
07/01/2028 06/30/2029 $301,793 $0 -$1,467,436 -$487,286 -$1,954,722 $171,749 $3,784,921 $0 $874,427 $15,986,784
07/01/2029 06/30/2030 $301,793 $0 -$1,480,794 -$492,158 -$1,972,952 $104,176 $1,916,145 $0 $943,236 $17,231,813
07/01/2030 06/30/2031 $301,793 $0 -$1,467,819 -$497,080 -$1,916,145 $0 $0 -$48,754 $1,016,035 $18,500,887
07/01/2031 06/30/2032 $301,793 $0 -$1,461,997 -$502,051 $0 $0 $0 -$1,964,048 $1,031,063 $17,869,695
07/01/2032 06/30/2033 $301,793 $0 -$1,468,507 -$507,071 $0 $0 $0 -$1,975,578 $993,800 $17,189,710
07/01/2033 06/30/2034 $301,793 $0 -$1,470,281 -$512,142 $0 $0 $0 -$1,982,423 $953,831 $16,462,911
07/01/2034 06/30/2035 $301,793 $0 -$1,457,123 -$512,142 $0 $0 $0 -$1,969,265 $911,727 $15,707,166
07/01/2035 06/30/2036 $301,793 $0 -$1,449,555 -$512,142 $0 $0 $0 -$1,961,697 $867,753 $14,915,015
07/01/2036 06/30/2037 $301,793 $0 -$1,416,443 -$512,142 $0 $0 $0 -$1,928,585 $822,453 $14,110,676
07/01/2037 06/30/2038 $301,793 $0 -$1,388,989 -$512,142 $0 $0 $0 -$1,901,131 $776,261 $13,287,599
07/01/2038 06/30/2039 $301,793 $0 -$1,371,425 -$512,142 $0 $0 $0 -$1,883,567 $728,663 $12,434,488
07/01/2039 06/30/2040 $301,793 $0 -$1,358,677 -$512,142 $0 $0 $0 -$1,870,819 $679,156 $11,544,618
07/01/2040 06/30/2041 $301,793 $0 -$1,349,324 -$512,142 $0 $0 $0 -$1,861,466 $627,393 $10,612,338
07/01/2041 06/30/2042 $301,793 $0 -$1,317,469 -$512,142 $0 $0 $0 -$1,829,611 $573,855 $9,658,375
07/01/2042 06/30/2043 $301,793 $0 -$1,289,951 -$512,142 $0 $0 $0 -$1,802,093 $518,913 $8,676,988
07/01/2043 06/30/2044 $301,793 $0 -$1,256,251 -$512,142 $0 $0 $0 -$1,768,393 $462,560 $7,672,948
07/01/2044 06/30/2045 $301,793 $0 -$1,228,556 -$512,142 $0 $0 $0 -$1,740,698 $404,694 $6,638,736
07/01/2045 06/30/2046 $301,793 $0 -$1,190,052 -$512,142 $0 $0 $0 -$1,702,194 $345,402 $5,583,737
07/01/2046 06/30/2047 $301,793 $0 -$1,147,777 -$512,142 $0 $0 $0 -$1,659,919 $285,012 $4,510,623
07/01/2047 06/30/2048 $301,793 $0 -$1,108,979 -$512,142 $0 $0 $0 -$1,621,121 $223,454 $3,414,749
07/01/2048 06/30/2049 $301,793 $0 -$1,062,250 -$512,142 $0 $0 $0 -$1,574,392 $160,813 $2,302,963
07/01/2049 06/30/2050 $301,793 $0 -$1,024,945 -$512,142 $0 $0 $0 -$1,537,087 $96,945 $1,164,615
07/01/2050 06/30/2051 $301,793 $0 -$985,846 -$512,142 $0 $0 $0 -$1,497,988 $31,580 $0

Item Description (from 6A-1): Withdrawal

See Template 4A instructions for Sheet 4A-4 or Sheet 4A-5, except provide the projection used to determine the intermediate SFA amount.

Local 1922 PF

On this Sheet, show payments INTO the plan as positive amounts, and payments OUT of the plan as negative amounts.



TEMPLATE 6A - Sheet 6A-4 v20220802p

Reconciliation - Details for the "basic method" under § 4262.4(a)(1) for non-MPRA plans, or for the "increasing assets method" under § 4262.4(a)(2)(i) for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under that method

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN: 51-6128660

PN: 001

MPRA Plan? No

If a MPRA Plan, which 
method yields the 
greatest amount of SFA?

SFA Measurement Date: 12/31/2022

Fair Market Value of 
Assets as of the SFA 
Measurement Date:

$9,411,541

SFA Amount as of the 
SFA Measurement Date 
under the method 
calculated in this Sheet:

$14,007,117

Non-SFA Interest Rate: 5.85%

SFA Interest Rate: 3.77%

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12)

SFA Measurement Date 
/ Plan Year Start Date Plan Year End Date Contributions

Withdrawal Liability 
Payments

Other Payments to Plan 
(excluding financial 
assistance and SFA) Benefit Payments

Make-up Payments 
Attributable to 

Reinstatement of 
Benefits Suspended 

through the SFA 
Measurement Date

Administrative Expenses 
(excluding amount owed 

PBGC under 4261 of 
ERISA)

Benefit Payments (from 
(4) and (5)) and 

Administrative Expenses 
(from (6)) Paid from 

SFA Assets

SFA Investment Income 
Based on SFA Interest 

Rate

Projected SFA Assets at 
End of Plan Year 

(prior year assets + 
(7) + (8))

Benefit Payments (from 
(4) and (5)) and 

Administrative Expenses 
(from (6)) Paid from 

Non-SFA Assets

Non-SFA Investment 
Income Based on Non-

SFA Interest Rate

Projected Non-SFA 
Assets at End of Plan 

Year
(prior year assets + 

(1) + (2) + (3) + 
(10) + (11))

12/31/2022 06/30/2023 $150,897 $0 -$1,696,580 -$248,627 -$1,945,207 $233,315 $12,295,225 $0 $273,178 $9,835,615
07/01/2023 06/30/2024 $307,829 $0 -$1,414,648 -$463,635 -$1,878,283 $426,847 $10,843,789 $0 $583,552 $10,726,996
07/01/2024 06/30/2025 $313,985 $0 -$1,437,643 -$468,272 -$1,905,915 $371,582 $9,309,456 $0 $635,862 $11,676,844
07/01/2025 06/30/2026 $320,265 $0 -$1,430,170 -$472,955 -$1,903,125 $313,809 $7,720,140 $0 $691,594 $12,688,703
07/01/2026 06/30/2027 $326,670 $0 -$1,439,369 -$477,684 -$1,917,053 $253,624 $6,056,710 $0 $750,958 $13,766,331
07/01/2027 06/30/2028 $333,204 $0 -$1,429,438 -$482,461 -$1,911,899 $191,032 $4,335,843 $0 $814,173 $14,913,708
07/01/2028 06/30/2029 $339,868 $0 -$1,468,824 -$487,286 -$1,956,110 $125,273 $2,505,006 $0 $881,471 $16,135,047
07/01/2029 06/30/2030 $346,665 $0 -$1,482,930 -$492,158 -$1,975,088 $55,880 $585,798 $0 $953,100 $17,434,812
07/01/2030 06/30/2031 $353,599 $0 -$1,470,586 -$497,080 -$585,798 $0 $0 -$1,381,868 $999,725 $17,406,268
07/01/2031 06/30/2032 $360,671 $0 -$1,465,678 -$502,051 $0 $0 $0 -$1,967,729 $968,475 $16,767,684
07/01/2032 06/30/2033 $367,884 $0 -$1,474,759 -$507,071 $0 $0 $0 -$1,981,830 $930,890 $16,084,628
07/01/2033 06/30/2034 $375,242 $0 -$1,478,485 -$512,142 $0 $0 $0 -$1,990,627 $890,875 $15,360,118
07/01/2034 06/30/2035 $382,746 $0 -$1,467,404 -$512,142 $0 $0 $0 -$1,979,546 $849,039 $14,612,357
07/01/2035 06/30/2036 $390,401 $0 -$1,462,196 -$512,142 $0 $0 $0 -$1,974,338 $805,661 $13,834,082
07/01/2036 06/30/2037 $398,209 $0 -$1,431,073 -$512,142 $0 $0 $0 -$1,943,215 $761,317 $13,050,394
07/01/2037 06/30/2038 $406,174 $0 -$1,406,460 -$512,142 $0 $0 $0 -$1,918,602 $716,456 $12,254,421
07/01/2038 06/30/2039 $414,297 $0 -$1,392,224 -$512,142 $0 $0 $0 -$1,904,366 $670,554 $11,434,906
07/01/2039 06/30/2040 $422,583 $0 -$1,383,413 -$512,142 $0 $0 $0 -$1,895,555 $623,109 $10,585,044
07/01/2040 06/30/2041 $431,035 $0 -$1,378,756 -$512,142 $0 $0 $0 -$1,890,898 $573,763 $9,698,943
07/01/2041 06/30/2042 $439,655 $0 -$1,350,271 -$512,142 $0 $0 $0 -$1,862,413 $523,049 $8,799,235
07/01/2042 06/30/2043 $448,449 $0 -$1,329,143 -$512,142 $0 $0 $0 -$1,841,285 $471,314 $7,877,712
07/01/2043 06/30/2044 $457,417 $0 -$1,299,904 -$512,142 $0 $0 $0 -$1,812,046 $418,561 $6,941,645
07/01/2044 06/30/2045 $466,566 $0 -$1,277,407 -$512,142 $0 $0 $0 -$1,789,549 $364,750 $5,983,412
07/01/2045 06/30/2046 $475,897 $0 -$1,244,555 -$512,142 $0 $0 $0 -$1,756,697 $309,973 $5,012,586
07/01/2046 06/30/2047 $485,415 $0 -$1,206,951 -$512,142 $0 $0 $0 -$1,719,093 $254,614 $4,033,522
07/01/2047 06/30/2048 $495,123 $0 -$1,174,116 -$512,142 $0 $0 $0 -$1,686,258 $198,628 $3,041,015
07/01/2048 06/30/2049 $505,026 $0 -$1,132,549 -$512,142 $0 $0 $0 -$1,644,691 $142,135 $2,043,485
07/01/2049 06/30/2050 $515,126 $0 -$1,101,962 -$512,142 $0 $0 $0 -$1,614,104 $85,008 $1,029,515
07/01/2050 06/30/2051 $525,429 $0 -$1,069,777 -$512,142 $0 $0 $0 -$1,581,919 $26,975 $0

Item Description (from 6A-1): Wage Increases

See Template 4A instructions for Sheet 4A-4 or Sheet 4A-5, except provide the projection used to determine the intermediate SFA amount.

Local 1922 PF

On this Sheet, show payments INTO the plan as positive amounts, and payments OUT of the plan as negative amounts.



TEMPLATE 6A - Sheet 6A-5 v20220802p

Reconciliation - Details for the "basic method" under § 4262.4(a)(1) for non-MPRA plans, or for the "increasing assets method" under § 4262.4(a)(2)(i) for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under that method

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN: 51-6128660

PN: 001

MPRA Plan? No

If a MPRA Plan, which 
method yields the 
greatest amount of SFA?

SFA Measurement Date: 12/31/2022

Fair Market Value of 
Assets as of the SFA 
Measurement Date:

$9,411,541

SFA Amount as of the 
SFA Measurement Date 
under the method 
calculated in this Sheet:

$15,695,616

Non-SFA Interest Rate: 5.85%

SFA Interest Rate: 3.77%

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12)

SFA Measurement Date 
/ Plan Year Start Date Plan Year End Date Contributions

Withdrawal Liability 
Payments

Other Payments to Plan 
(excluding financial 
assistance and SFA) Benefit Payments

Make-up Payments 
Attributable to 

Reinstatement of 
Benefits Suspended 

through the SFA 
Measurement Date

Administrative Expenses 
(excluding amount owed 

PBGC under 4261 of 
ERISA)

Benefit Payments (from 
(4) and (5)) and 

Administrative Expenses 
(from (6)) Paid from 

SFA Assets

SFA Investment Income 
Based on SFA Interest 

Rate

Projected SFA Assets at 
End of Plan Year 

(prior year assets + 
(7) + (8))

Benefit Payments (from 
(4) and (5)) and 

Administrative Expenses 
(from (6)) Paid from 

Non-SFA Assets

Non-SFA Investment 
Income Based on Non-

SFA Interest Rate

Projected Non-SFA 
Assets at End of Plan 

Year
(prior year assets + 

(1) + (2) + (3) + 
(10) + (11))

12/31/2022 06/30/2023 $153,806 $0 -$1,696,580 -$248,643 -$1,945,223 $264,848 $14,015,241 $0 $273,213 $9,838,559
07/01/2023 06/30/2024 $301,029 $0 -$1,414,648 -$463,635 -$1,878,283 $491,692 $12,628,650 $0 $583,544 $10,723,133
07/01/2024 06/30/2025 $294,587 $0 -$1,437,643 -$468,272 -$1,905,915 $438,871 $11,161,606 $0 $635,121 $11,652,840
07/01/2025 06/30/2026 $288,283 $0 -$1,430,170 -$472,955 -$1,903,125 $383,635 $9,642,116 $0 $689,341 $12,630,464
07/01/2026 06/30/2027 $282,114 $0 -$1,439,369 -$477,684 -$1,917,053 $326,082 $8,051,145 $0 $746,369 $13,658,947
07/01/2027 06/30/2028 $276,076 $0 -$1,429,438 -$482,461 -$1,911,899 $266,222 $6,405,468 $0 $806,375 $14,741,398
07/01/2028 06/30/2029 $270,168 $0 -$1,468,824 -$487,286 -$1,956,110 $203,297 $4,652,656 $0 $869,541 $15,881,107
07/01/2029 06/30/2030 $267,467 $0 -$1,482,927 -$492,158 -$1,975,085 $136,846 $2,814,417 $0 $936,143 $17,084,716
07/01/2030 06/30/2031 $264,792 $0 -$1,470,580 -$497,080 -$1,967,660 $67,711 $914,468 $0 $1,006,483 $18,355,991
07/01/2031 06/30/2032 $262,144 $0 -$1,465,665 -$502,051 -$914,468 $0 $0 -$1,053,247 $1,063,370 $18,628,257
07/01/2032 06/30/2033 $259,523 $0 -$1,474,921 -$507,071 $0 $0 $0 -$1,981,992 $1,036,853 $17,942,641
07/01/2033 06/30/2034 $256,927 $0 -$1,476,448 -$512,142 $0 $0 $0 -$1,988,590 $996,493 $17,207,471
07/01/2034 06/30/2035 $254,358 $0 -$1,464,027 -$512,142 $0 $0 $0 -$1,976,169 $953,808 $16,439,468
07/01/2035 06/30/2036 $251,814 $0 -$1,456,559 -$512,142 $0 $0 $0 -$1,968,701 $909,047 $15,631,628
07/01/2036 06/30/2037 $249,296 $0 -$1,422,747 -$512,142 $0 $0 $0 -$1,934,889 $862,783 $14,808,819
07/01/2037 06/30/2038 $246,803 $0 -$1,394,986 -$512,142 $0 $0 $0 -$1,907,128 $815,455 $13,963,949
07/01/2038 06/30/2039 $244,335 $0 -$1,377,619 -$512,142 $0 $0 $0 -$1,889,761 $766,510 $13,085,034
07/01/2039 06/30/2040 $241,892 $0 -$1,365,926 -$512,142 $0 $0 $0 -$1,878,068 $715,396 $12,164,254
07/01/2040 06/30/2041 $239,473 $0 -$1,358,278 -$512,142 $0 $0 $0 -$1,870,420 $661,706 $11,195,013
07/01/2041 06/30/2042 $237,078 $0 -$1,326,227 -$512,142 $0 $0 $0 -$1,838,369 $605,949 $10,199,671
07/01/2042 06/30/2043 $234,708 $0 -$1,301,286 -$512,142 $0 $0 $0 -$1,813,428 $548,442 $9,169,393
07/01/2043 06/30/2044 $232,360 $0 -$1,265,055 -$512,142 $0 $0 $0 -$1,777,197 $489,247 $8,113,803
07/01/2044 06/30/2045 $230,037 $0 -$1,235,916 -$512,142 $0 $0 $0 -$1,748,058 $428,348 $7,024,130
07/01/2045 06/30/2046 $227,736 $0 -$1,194,905 -$512,142 $0 $0 $0 -$1,707,047 $365,830 $5,910,649
07/01/2046 06/30/2047 $225,459 $0 -$1,148,413 -$512,142 $0 $0 $0 -$1,660,555 $302,091 $4,777,644
07/01/2047 06/30/2048 $223,205 $0 -$1,106,320 -$512,142 $0 $0 $0 -$1,618,462 $237,073 $3,619,459
07/01/2048 06/30/2049 $220,972 $0 -$1,055,666 -$512,142 $0 $0 $0 -$1,567,808 $170,851 $2,443,475
07/01/2049 06/30/2050 $218,763 $0 -$1,016,092 -$512,142 $0 $0 $0 -$1,528,234 $103,240 $1,237,243
07/01/2050 06/30/2051 $216,575 $0 -$975,567 -$512,142 $0 $0 $0 -$1,487,709 $33,890 $0

Item Description (from 6A-1): Contribution Base Units (CBUs) and Active Membership

See Template 4A instructions for Sheet 4A-4 or Sheet 4A-5, except provide the projection used to determine the intermediate SFA amount.

Local 1922 PF

On this Sheet, show payments INTO the plan as positive amounts, and payments OUT of the plan as negative amounts.



TEMPLATE 6A - Sheet 6A-5 v20220802p

Reconciliation - Details for the "basic method" under § 4262.4(a)(1) for non-MPRA plans, or for the "increasing assets method" under § 4262.4(a)(2)(i) for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under that method

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN: 51-6128660

PN: 001

MPRA Plan? No

If a MPRA Plan, which 
method yields the 
greatest amount of SFA?

SFA Measurement Date: 12/31/2022

Fair Market Value of 
Assets as of the SFA 
Measurement Date:

$9,411,541

SFA Amount as of the 
SFA Measurement Date 
under the method 
calculated in this Sheet:

$15,268,985

Non-SFA Interest Rate: 5.85%

SFA Interest Rate: 3.77%

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12)

SFA Measurement Date 
/ Plan Year Start Date Plan Year End Date Contributions

Withdrawal Liability 
Payments

Other Payments to Plan 
(excluding financial 
assistance and SFA) Benefit Payments

Make-up Payments 
Attributable to 

Reinstatement of 
Benefits Suspended 

through the SFA 
Measurement Date

Administrative Expenses 
(excluding amount owed 

PBGC under 4261 of 
ERISA)

Benefit Payments (from 
(4) and (5)) and 

Administrative Expenses 
(from (6)) Paid from 

SFA Assets

SFA Investment Income 
Based on SFA Interest 

Rate

Projected SFA Assets at 
End of Plan Year 

(prior year assets + 
(7) + (8))

Benefit Payments (from 
(4) and (5)) and 

Administrative Expenses 
(from (6)) Paid from 

Non-SFA Assets

Non-SFA Investment 
Income Based on Non-

SFA Interest Rate

Projected Non-SFA 
Assets at End of Plan 

Year
(prior year assets + 

(1) + (2) + (3) + 
(10) + (11))

12/31/2022 06/30/2023 $153,806 $0 -$711,316 -$248,563 -$959,879 $275,501 $14,584,607 $0 $273,213 $9,838,559
07/01/2023 06/30/2024 $301,029 $0 -$1,470,579 -$463,635 -$1,934,214 $512,021 $13,162,414 $0 $583,544 $10,723,133
07/01/2024 06/30/2025 $294,587 $0 -$1,492,956 -$468,272 -$1,961,228 $457,871 $11,659,057 $0 $635,121 $11,652,840
07/01/2025 06/30/2026 $288,283 $0 -$1,484,499 -$472,955 -$1,957,454 $401,285 $10,102,889 $0 $689,341 $12,630,464
07/01/2026 06/30/2027 $282,114 $0 -$1,492,375 -$477,684 -$1,970,059 $342,377 $8,475,207 $0 $746,369 $13,658,947
07/01/2027 06/30/2028 $276,076 $0 -$1,480,811 -$482,461 -$1,963,272 $281,166 $6,793,101 $0 $806,375 $14,741,398
07/01/2028 06/30/2029 $270,168 $0 -$1,518,287 -$487,286 -$2,005,573 $216,907 $5,004,435 $0 $869,541 $15,881,107
07/01/2029 06/30/2030 $267,467 $0 -$1,530,240 -$492,158 -$2,022,398 $149,148 $3,131,185 $0 $936,143 $17,084,716
07/01/2030 06/30/2031 $264,792 $0 -$1,515,539 -$497,080 -$2,012,619 $78,740 $1,197,306 $0 $1,006,483 $18,355,991
07/01/2031 06/30/2032 $262,144 $0 -$1,508,104 -$502,051 -$1,197,306 $0 $0 -$812,849 $1,070,369 $18,875,655
07/01/2032 06/30/2033 $259,523 $0 -$1,514,708 -$507,071 $0 $0 $0 -$2,021,779 $1,050,076 $18,163,475
07/01/2033 06/30/2034 $256,927 $0 -$1,513,484 -$512,142 $0 $0 $0 -$2,025,626 $1,008,249 $17,403,025
07/01/2034 06/30/2035 $254,358 $0 -$1,498,248 -$512,142 $0 $0 $0 -$2,010,390 $964,173 $16,611,166
07/01/2035 06/30/2036 $251,814 $0 -$1,487,932 -$512,142 $0 $0 $0 -$2,000,074 $918,105 $15,781,011
07/01/2036 06/30/2037 $249,296 $0 -$1,451,270 -$512,142 $0 $0 $0 -$1,963,412 $870,626 $14,937,522
07/01/2037 06/30/2038 $246,803 $0 -$1,420,689 -$512,142 $0 $0 $0 -$1,932,831 $822,177 $14,073,671
07/01/2038 06/30/2039 $244,335 $0 -$1,400,563 -$512,142 $0 $0 $0 -$1,912,705 $772,208 $13,177,509
07/01/2039 06/30/2040 $241,892 $0 -$1,386,201 -$512,142 $0 $0 $0 -$1,898,343 $720,169 $12,241,227
07/01/2040 06/30/2041 $239,473 $0 -$1,376,002 -$512,142 $0 $0 $0 -$1,888,144 $665,653 $11,258,209
07/01/2041 06/30/2042 $237,078 $0 -$1,341,544 -$512,142 $0 $0 $0 -$1,853,686 $609,165 $10,250,766
07/01/2042 06/30/2043 $234,708 $0 -$1,314,361 -$512,142 $0 $0 $0 -$1,826,503 $551,020 $9,209,991
07/01/2043 06/30/2044 $232,360 $0 -$1,276,071 -$512,142 $0 $0 $0 -$1,788,213 $491,276 $8,145,414
07/01/2044 06/30/2045 $230,037 $0 -$1,245,073 -$512,142 $0 $0 $0 -$1,757,215 $429,910 $7,048,146
07/01/2045 06/30/2046 $227,736 $0 -$1,202,407 -$512,142 $0 $0 $0 -$1,714,549 $366,999 $5,928,332
07/01/2046 06/30/2047 $225,459 $0 -$1,154,469 -$512,142 $0 $0 $0 -$1,666,611 $302,935 $4,790,115
07/01/2047 06/30/2048 $223,205 $0 -$1,111,133 -$512,142 $0 $0 $0 -$1,623,275 $237,651 $3,627,696
07/01/2048 06/30/2049 $220,972 $0 -$1,059,430 -$512,142 $0 $0 $0 -$1,571,572 $171,214 $2,448,311
07/01/2049 06/30/2050 $218,763 $0 -$1,018,987 -$512,142 $0 $0 $0 -$1,531,129 $103,432 $1,239,376
07/01/2050 06/30/2051 $216,575 $0 -$977,756 -$512,142 $0 $0 $0 -$1,489,898 $33,946 $0

Item Description (from 6A-1): Terminated Vested members over Normal Retirement Age

See Template 4A instructions for Sheet 4A-4 or Sheet 4A-5, except provide the projection used to determine the intermediate SFA amount.

Local 1922 PF

On this Sheet, show payments INTO the plan as positive amounts, and payments OUT of the plan as negative amounts.



TEMPLATE 6A - Sheet 6A-5 v20220802p

Reconciliation - Details for the "basic method" under § 4262.4(a)(1) for non-MPRA plans, or for the "increasing assets method" under § 4262.4(a)(2)(i) for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under that method

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN: 51-6128660

PN: 001

MPRA Plan? No

If a MPRA Plan, which 
method yields the 
greatest amount of SFA?

SFA Measurement Date: 12/31/2022

Fair Market Value of 
Assets as of the SFA 
Measurement Date:

$9,411,541

SFA Amount as of the 
SFA Measurement Date 
under the method 
calculated in this Sheet:

$14,754,695

Non-SFA Interest Rate: 5.85%

SFA Interest Rate: 3.77%

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12)

SFA Measurement Date 
/ Plan Year Start Date Plan Year End Date Contributions

Withdrawal Liability 
Payments

Other Payments to Plan 
(excluding financial 
assistance and SFA) Benefit Payments

Make-up Payments 
Attributable to 

Reinstatement of 
Benefits Suspended 

through the SFA 
Measurement Date

Administrative Expenses 
(excluding amount owed 

PBGC under 4261 of 
ERISA)

Benefit Payments (from 
(4) and (5)) and 

Administrative Expenses 
(from (6)) Paid from 

SFA Assets

SFA Investment Income 
Based on SFA Interest 

Rate

Projected SFA Assets at 
End of Plan Year 

(prior year assets + 
(7) + (8))

Benefit Payments (from 
(4) and (5)) and 

Administrative Expenses 
(from (6)) Paid from 

Non-SFA Assets

Non-SFA Investment 
Income Based on Non-

SFA Interest Rate

Projected Non-SFA 
Assets at End of Plan 

Year
(prior year assets + 

(1) + (2) + (3) + 
(10) + (11))

12/31/2022 06/30/2023 $153,806 $15,348 -$711,316 -$248,563 -$959,879 $265,896 $14,060,713 $0 $273,471 $9,854,165
07/01/2023 06/30/2024 $301,029 $56,779 -$1,470,579 -$463,635 -$1,934,214 $492,271 $12,618,769 $0 $586,238 $10,798,211
07/01/2024 06/30/2025 $294,587 $50,202 -$1,492,956 -$468,272 -$1,961,228 $437,375 $11,094,917 $0 $641,020 $11,784,020
07/01/2025 06/30/2026 $288,283 $21,472 -$1,484,499 -$472,955 -$1,957,454 $380,017 $9,517,480 $0 $697,953 $12,791,728
07/01/2026 06/30/2027 $282,114 $14,141 -$1,492,375 -$477,684 -$1,970,059 $320,307 $7,867,728 $0 $756,316 $13,844,299
07/01/2027 06/30/2028 $276,076 $17,441 -$1,480,811 -$482,461 -$1,963,272 $258,264 $6,162,720 $0 $817,851 $14,955,668
07/01/2028 06/30/2029 $270,168 $20,528 -$1,518,287 -$487,286 -$2,005,573 $193,142 $4,350,289 $0 $882,821 $16,129,186
07/01/2029 06/30/2030 $267,467 $21,891 -$1,530,240 -$492,158 -$2,022,398 $124,487 $2,452,378 $0 $951,450 $17,369,993
07/01/2030 06/30/2031 $264,792 $23,212 -$1,515,539 -$497,080 -$2,012,619 $53,149 $492,908 $0 $1,024,014 $18,682,011
07/01/2031 06/30/2032 $262,144 $24,521 -$1,508,104 -$502,051 -$492,908 $0 $0 -$1,517,247 $1,065,892 $18,517,321
07/01/2032 06/30/2033 $259,523 $25,818 -$1,514,708 -$507,071 $0 $0 $0 -$2,021,779 $1,030,051 $17,810,934
07/01/2033 06/30/2034 $256,927 $27,103 -$1,513,484 -$512,142 $0 $0 $0 -$2,025,626 $988,609 $17,057,947
07/01/2034 06/30/2035 $254,358 $28,374 -$1,498,248 -$512,142 $0 $0 $0 -$2,010,390 $945,016 $16,275,305
07/01/2035 06/30/2036 $251,814 $29,633 -$1,487,932 -$512,142 $0 $0 $0 -$2,000,074 $899,533 $15,456,212
07/01/2036 06/30/2037 $249,296 $30,879 -$1,451,270 -$512,142 $0 $0 $0 -$1,963,412 $852,746 $14,625,722
07/01/2037 06/30/2038 $246,803 $32,113 -$1,420,689 -$512,142 $0 $0 $0 -$1,932,831 $805,102 $13,776,909
07/01/2038 06/30/2039 $244,335 $33,334 -$1,400,563 -$512,142 $0 $0 $0 -$1,912,705 $756,058 $12,897,932
07/01/2039 06/30/2040 $241,892 $34,544 -$1,386,201 -$512,142 $0 $0 $0 -$1,898,343 $705,068 $11,981,092
07/01/2040 06/30/2041 $239,473 $35,741 -$1,376,002 -$512,142 $0 $0 $0 -$1,888,144 $651,732 $11,019,894
07/01/2041 06/30/2042 $237,078 $36,926 -$1,341,544 -$512,142 $0 $0 $0 -$1,853,686 $596,564 $10,036,776
07/01/2042 06/30/2043 $234,708 $38,099 -$1,314,361 -$512,142 $0 $0 $0 -$1,826,503 $539,885 $9,022,965
07/01/2043 06/30/2044 $232,360 $35,615 -$1,276,071 -$512,142 $0 $0 $0 -$1,788,213 $481,627 $7,984,355
07/01/2044 06/30/2045 $230,037 $33,190 -$1,245,073 -$512,142 $0 $0 $0 -$1,757,215 $421,693 $6,912,060
07/01/2045 06/30/2046 $227,736 $30,823 -$1,202,407 -$512,142 $0 $0 $0 -$1,714,549 $360,157 $5,816,227
07/01/2046 06/30/2047 $225,459 $28,535 -$1,154,469 -$512,142 $0 $0 $0 -$1,666,611 $297,413 $4,701,023
07/01/2047 06/30/2048 $223,205 $26,351 -$1,111,133 -$512,142 $0 $0 $0 -$1,623,275 $233,396 $3,560,699
07/01/2048 06/30/2049 $220,972 $24,368 -$1,059,430 -$512,142 $0 $0 $0 -$1,571,572 $168,180 $2,402,647
07/01/2049 06/30/2050 $218,763 $24,100 -$1,018,987 -$512,142 $0 $0 $0 -$1,531,129 $101,636 $1,216,016
07/01/2050 06/30/2051 $216,575 $23,860 -$977,756 -$512,142 $0 $0 $0 -$1,489,898 $33,446 $0

Item Description (from 6A-1): Withdrawal Liability Payments

See Template 4A instructions for Sheet 4A-4 or Sheet 4A-5, except provide the projection used to determine the intermediate SFA amount.

Local 1922 PF

On this Sheet, show payments INTO the plan as positive amounts, and payments OUT of the plan as negative amounts.



TEMPLATE 6A - Sheet 6A-5 v20220802p

Reconciliation - Details for the "basic method" under § 4262.4(a)(1) for non-MPRA plans, or for the "increasing assets method" under § 4262.4(a)(2)(i) for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under that method

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN: 51-6128660

PN: 001

MPRA Plan? No

If a MPRA Plan, which 
method yields the 
greatest amount of SFA?

SFA Measurement Date: 12/31/2022

Fair Market Value of 
Assets as of the SFA 
Measurement Date:

$9,411,541

SFA Amount as of the 
SFA Measurement Date 
under the method 
calculated in this Sheet:

$14,565,833

Non-SFA Interest Rate: 5.85%

SFA Interest Rate: 3.77%

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12)

SFA Measurement Date 
/ Plan Year Start Date Plan Year End Date Contributions

Withdrawal Liability 
Payments

Other Payments to Plan 
(excluding financial 
assistance and SFA) Benefit Payments

Make-up Payments 
Attributable to 

Reinstatement of 
Benefits Suspended 

through the SFA 
Measurement Date

Administrative Expenses 
(excluding amount owed 

PBGC under 4261 of 
ERISA)

Benefit Payments (from 
(4) and (5)) and 

Administrative Expenses 
(from (6)) Paid from 

SFA Assets

SFA Investment Income 
Based on SFA Interest 

Rate

Projected SFA Assets at 
End of Plan Year 

(prior year assets + 
(7) + (8))

Benefit Payments (from 
(4) and (5)) and 

Administrative Expenses 
(from (6)) Paid from 

Non-SFA Assets

Non-SFA Investment 
Income Based on Non-

SFA Interest Rate

Projected Non-SFA 
Assets at End of Plan 

Year
(prior year assets + 

(1) + (2) + (3) + 
(10) + (11))

12/31/2022 06/30/2023 $153,806 $15,348 -$711,316 -$244,040 -$955,356 $262,404 $13,872,882 $0 $273,471 $9,854,165
07/01/2023 06/30/2024 $301,029 $56,779 -$1,470,579 -$460,125 -$1,930,704 $485,250 $12,427,427 $0 $586,238 $10,798,211
07/01/2024 06/30/2025 $294,587 $50,202 -$1,492,956 -$470,478 -$1,963,434 $430,124 $10,894,117 $0 $641,020 $11,784,020
07/01/2025 06/30/2026 $288,283 $21,472 -$1,484,499 -$481,064 -$1,965,563 $372,308 $9,300,863 $0 $697,953 $12,791,728
07/01/2026 06/30/2027 $282,114 $14,141 -$1,492,375 -$491,887 -$1,984,262 $311,897 $7,628,497 $0 $756,316 $13,844,299
07/01/2027 06/30/2028 $276,076 $17,441 -$1,480,811 -$502,955 -$1,983,766 $248,893 $5,893,624 $0 $817,851 $14,955,668
07/01/2028 06/30/2029 $270,168 $20,528 -$1,518,287 -$514,271 -$2,032,558 $182,533 $4,043,599 $0 $882,821 $16,129,186
07/01/2029 06/30/2030 $267,467 $21,891 -$1,530,240 -$525,843 -$2,056,083 $112,346 $2,099,863 $0 $951,450 $17,369,993
07/01/2030 06/30/2031 $264,792 $23,212 -$1,515,539 -$530,439 -$2,045,978 $39,287 $93,172 $0 $1,024,014 $18,682,011
07/01/2031 06/30/2032 $262,144 $24,521 -$1,508,104 -$527,836 -$93,172 $0 $0 -$1,942,768 $1,044,815 $18,070,722
07/01/2032 06/30/2033 $259,523 $25,818 -$1,514,708 -$530,148 $0 $0 $0 -$2,044,856 $1,003,312 $17,314,520
07/01/2033 06/30/2034 $256,927 $27,103 -$1,513,484 -$529,719 $0 $0 $0 -$2,043,203 $959,102 $16,514,448
07/01/2034 06/30/2035 $254,358 $28,374 -$1,498,248 -$524,387 $0 $0 $0 -$2,022,635 $912,896 $15,687,442
07/01/2035 06/30/2036 $251,814 $29,633 -$1,487,932 -$520,776 $0 $0 $0 -$2,008,708 $864,914 $14,825,096
07/01/2036 06/30/2037 $249,296 $30,879 -$1,451,270 -$507,945 $0 $0 $0 -$1,959,215 $815,938 $13,961,994
07/01/2037 06/30/2038 $246,803 $32,113 -$1,420,689 -$497,241 $0 $0 $0 -$1,917,930 $766,669 $13,089,650
07/01/2038 06/30/2039 $244,335 $33,334 -$1,400,563 -$490,197 $0 $0 $0 -$1,890,760 $716,435 $12,192,995
07/01/2039 06/30/2040 $241,892 $34,544 -$1,386,201 -$485,170 $0 $0 $0 -$1,871,371 $664,545 $11,262,604
07/01/2040 06/30/2041 $239,473 $35,741 -$1,376,002 -$481,601 $0 $0 $0 -$1,857,603 $610,511 $10,290,726
07/01/2041 06/30/2042 $237,078 $36,926 -$1,341,544 -$469,540 $0 $0 $0 -$1,811,084 $555,038 $9,308,684
07/01/2042 06/30/2043 $234,708 $38,099 -$1,314,361 -$460,026 $0 $0 $0 -$1,774,387 $498,675 $8,305,778
07/01/2043 06/30/2044 $232,360 $35,615 -$1,276,071 -$446,625 $0 $0 $0 -$1,722,696 $441,411 $7,292,469
07/01/2044 06/30/2045 $230,037 $33,190 -$1,245,073 -$435,776 $0 $0 $0 -$1,680,849 $383,244 $6,258,091
07/01/2045 06/30/2046 $227,736 $30,823 -$1,202,407 -$420,842 $0 $0 $0 -$1,623,249 $324,322 $5,217,723
07/01/2046 06/30/2047 $225,459 $28,535 -$1,154,469 -$404,064 $0 $0 $0 -$1,558,533 $265,269 $4,178,453
07/01/2047 06/30/2048 $223,205 $26,351 -$1,111,133 -$388,897 $0 $0 $0 -$1,500,030 $206,096 $3,134,074
07/01/2048 06/30/2049 $220,972 $24,368 -$1,059,430 -$370,801 $0 $0 $0 -$1,430,231 $146,973 $2,096,158
07/01/2049 06/30/2050 $218,763 $24,100 -$1,018,987 -$356,645 $0 $0 $0 -$1,375,632 $87,832 $1,051,220
07/01/2050 06/30/2051 $216,575 $23,860 -$977,756 -$342,215 $0 $0 $0 -$1,319,971 $28,315 $0

Item Description (from 6A-1): Administrative Expense Inflation

See Template 4A instructions for Sheet 4A-4 or Sheet 4A-5, except provide the projection used to determine the intermediate SFA amount.

Local 1922 PF

On this Sheet, show payments INTO the plan as positive amounts, and payments OUT of the plan as negative amounts.
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TEMPLATE 7 v20220701p

7a - Assumption/Method Changes for SFA Eligibility

Instructions for Section C, Item (7)a. of the Instructions for Filing Requirements for Multiemployer Plans Applying for Special Financial Assistance:

Assumption/Method That Has Changed From 
Assumption/Method Used in Most Recent 

Certification of Plan Status Completed Prior to 
1/1/2021

Brief description of 
assumption/method used in the 
most recent certification of plan 

status completed prior to 
1/1/2021

Brief description of 
assumption/method used in 

showing the plan's eligibility for 
SFA (if different)

Brief explanation on why the assumption/method in 
(A) is no longer reasonable and why the 
assumption/method in (B) is reasonable

Base Mortality Assumption

Since this Template 7a is intended as an abbreviated version of more detailed information provided in Section D, Item (6)a. of the SFA filing instructions, it is not necessary to 
include full tables of rates at every age (e.g., for retirement, turnover, etc.). Instead, a high level description that focuses on what aspect of the assumption/method has changed 
is preferred.

File name: Template 7 Plan Name , where "Plan Name" is an abbreviated version of the plan name. 

Sheet 7a of Template 7 is not required if the plan is eligible for SFA under § 4262.3(a)(2) (MPRA suspensions) or § 4262.3(a)(4) (certain insolvent plans) of PBGC’s special 
financial assistance regulation.

Sheet 7a of Template 7 is not required if the plan is eligible based on a certification of plan status completed before January 1, 2021.  

Sheet 7a of Template 7 is not required if the plan is eligible based on a certification of plan status completed after December 31, 2020 but reflects the same assumptions as 
those in the pre-2021 certification of plan status.

Provide a table identifying which assumptions/methods used in determining the plan's eligibility for SFA differ from those used in the pre-2021 certification of plan status and 
brief explanations as to why using those assumptions/methods is no longer reasonable and why the changed assumptions/methods are reasonable. 

For example, if the mortality assumption used in the pre-2021 certification of plan status is the RP-2000 mortality table, and the plan proposes to change to the Pri-2012(BC) 
table, complete one line of the table as follows:

This table should identify all changed assumptions/methods (including those that are reflected in the Baseline provided in Template 5A or Template 5B) and should be an 
abbreviated version of information provided in Section D, Item (6)a. of the SFA filing instructions. 

RP-2000 mortality table Pri-2012(BC) mortality table
Prior assumption is outdated. New assumption reflects 

more recently published experience for blue collar 
workers. 

Add one line for each assumption/method that has changed from that used in the most recent certification of plan status completed prior to 1/1/2021. 

(A) (B) (C)



Template 7 - Sheet 7a v20220701p

Assumption/Method Changes - SFA Eligibility

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN:

PN:

(A) (B) (C)

Brief description of assumption/method used in 
the most recent certification of plan status 

completed prior to 1/1/2021

Brief description of assumption/method used in 
showing the plan's eligibility for SFA (if different)

Brief explanation on why the assumption/method 
in (A) is no longer reasonable and why the 

assumption/method in (B) is reasonable

Assumption/Method That Has Changed From 
Assumption/Method Used in Most Recent 

Certification of Plan Status Completed Prior to 
1/1/2021

Brief description of basis for qualifying for SFA 
(e.g., critical and declining status in 2020, 
insolvent plan, critical status and meet other 
criteria)



TEMPLATE 7 v20220701p

7b - Assumption/Method Changes for SFA Amount

Instructions for Section C, Item (7)b. of the Instructions for Filing Requirements for Multiemployer Plans Applying for Special Financial Assistance:

File name: Template 7 Plan Name , where "Plan Name" is an abbreviated version of the plan name. 

(A) (B) (C)

Provide a table identifying which assumptions/methods used in determining the amount of SFA differ from those used in the pre-2021 certification of plan status (except the 
non-SFA and SFA interest rates) and brief explanations as to why using those original assumptions/methods is no longer reasonable and why the changed assumptions/methods 
are reasonable. 

This table should identify all changed assumptions/methods except for the interest rates (including those that are reflected in the Baseline provided in Template 5A or Template 
5B) and should be an abbreviated version of information provided in Section D, Item (6)b. of the SFA filing instructions. 

For example, if the mortality assumption used in the pre-2021 certification of plan status is the RP-2000 mortality table, and the plan proposes to change to the Pri-2012(BC) 
table, complete one line of the table as follows:

Assumption/Method That Has Changed From 
Assumption Used in Most Recent Certification of 

Plan Status Completed Prior to 1/1/2021

Brief description of 
assumption/method used in the 
most recent certification of plan 

status completed prior to 
1/1/2021

Brief description of 
assumption/method used to 

determine the requested SFA 
amount (if different)

Brief explanation on why the assumption/method in 
(A) is no longer reasonable and why the 
assumption/method in (B) is reasonable

Base Mortality Assumption RP-2000 mortality table Pri-2012(BC) mortality table
Original assumption is outdated. New assumption 

reflects more recently published experience for blue 
collar workers. 

Please state if the changed assumption is an extension of the CBU assumption or the administrative expenses assumption as described in Paragraph A "Adoption of assumptions 
not previously factored into pre-2021 certification of plan status" of Section III, Acceptable Assumption Changes of PBGC's guidance on Special Financial Assistance 
Assumptions.



Since this Template 7b is intended as an abbreviated version of more detailed information provided in Section D, Item (6)b. of the SFA filing instructions, it is not necessary to 
include full tables of rates at every age (e.g., for retirement, turnover, etc.). Instead, a high level description that focuses on what aspect of the assumption/method has changed 
is preferred.

Add one line for each assumption/method that has changed from that used in the most recent certification of plan status completed prior to 1/1/2021. 

For example, assume the plan is projected to be insolvent in 2029 in the pre-2021 certification of plan status. The plan changes its CBU assumption by extending the 
assumption to the later projection years as described in Paragraph A, "Adoption of assumptions not previously factored into pre-2021 certification of plan status" of Section III, 
Acceptable Assumption Changes of PBGC's guidance on Special Financial Assistance Assumptions. Complete one line of the table as follows:

CBU Assumption
Decrease from most recent plan 
year's actual number of CBUs 

by 2% per year to 2028

Same number of CBUs for each 
projection year to 2028 as shown in 

(A), then constant CBUs for all 
years after 2028.

Original assumption does not address years after 
original projected insolvency in 2029. Proposed 

assumption uses acceptable extension methodology.

(A) (B) (C)

Assumption/Method That Has Changed From 
Assumption Used in Most Recent Certification of 

Plan Status Completed Prior to 1/1/2021

Brief description of 
assumption/method used in the 
most recent certification of plan 

status completed prior to 
1/1/2021

Brief description of 
assumption/method used to 

determine the requested SFA 
amount (if different)

Brief explanation on why the assumption/method in 
(A) is no longer reasonable and why the 
assumption/method in (B) is reasonable



Template 7 - Sheet 7b v20220701p

Assumption/Method Changes - SFA Amount

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN: 51-6128660

PN: 001

(A) (B) (C)

Brief description of assumption/method used in 
the most recent certification of plan status 

completed prior to 1/1/2021

Brief description of assumption/method used to 
determine the requested SFA amount (if different)

Brief explanation on why the assumption/method 
in (A) is no longer reasonable and why the 

assumption/method in (B) is reasonable

1983 Group Annuity Mortality Table with no 
projection.

Pri-2012 amount-weighted blue collar mortality 
table, projected with scale MP-2021 on a fully 
generational basis.

Original assumption is outdated.  New assumption 
reflects more recently published experience for 
blue collar workers. 

Terminating members were replaced by by new 
hires reflecting the demographic characteristics of 
the members they replace.

45% of new entrants are hired at age 25, 15% at 
age 35, 25% at age 45 and 15% at age 55.  11% 
of new entrants are female.

Assumption (A) does not reflect the plan's 
experience.  Assumption (B) better reflects 
historical and anticipated plan experience.

No retirements were assumed prior to Normal 
Retirement Date.

Retirement rates from age 55 to 65 based upon 
recent plan experience.

Assumption (A) does not reflect the plan's 
experience.  Assumption (B) better reflects 
historical and anticipated plan experience.

No terminations were assumed prior to Normal 
Retirement Date. Withdrawal rates per the Sarason T-6 Table.

Assumption (A) does not reflect the plan's 
experience.  Assumption (B) better reflects 
historical and anticipated plan experience.

No future wage increases were assumed. 2.0% annual increases in participant wages.
Assumption (A) does not reflect the plan's 
experience.  Assumption (B) better reflects 
historical and anticipated plan experience.

CBUs and active membership were assumed to 
remain level in the future.

CBUs  decrease at the rate of 2.14% per year 
through the plan year ended June 30, 2029, and 
1% per year thereafter, with 100% of the decline 
due to employer withdrawals.

Assumption (A) does not reflect the plan 
experience.  Assumption (B) better reflects 
historical and anticipated plan experience.  
Assumption (B) is in accordance with PBGC SFA 
regulation 22-07 for Generally Acceptable 
Assumption Changes.

Terminated vested members over normal 
retirement age were assumed to take their benefit 
on the valuation date, and were assumed to collect 
a lump sum retroactive payment equal to the 
missed payments from normal retirement age 
through the valuation date.

Retirement benefits are adjusted for delayed 
retirement to the valuation date (July 1, 2021).  
No benefits were included for terminated vested 
members age 85 and older.

(A) is not reasonable as it does not reflect the 
administrative practice of the Fund.  (B) properly 
reflects the Fund's operations and anticipated 
experience.  Assumption (B) is in accordance with 
PBGC SFA regulation 22-07 for Acceptable 
Assumption Changes.

Withdrawal 
Liability Payments

No future withdrawal liability payments were 
assumed.

Two withdrawn employers are expected to make 
payments when due under their respective 
settlement agreements, with 100% collectability 
assumed.  Future withdrawals are assumed to 
account for 100% of the decline in CBUs, with 
50% collectability assumed.

(A) is no longer reasonable as a new withdrawal 
from the plan has occurred.  (B) better represents 
the anticipated collection of withdrawal liability 
payments during the 30-year projection period.

Administrative 
Expense Inflation

Administrative expenses were assumed to increase 
by 1.0% per year through the last projection plan 
year ending in 2034.

$450,000 per year, increasing 2.25% per annum 
through the plan year ending in 2051, with an 
additional increase in the 2031-2032 plan year to 
account for the increase in PBGC premium to $51 
per participant, limited to 35% of benefit 
payments.  

Assumption (A) was not extended beyond the pre-
2021 certification projection period.  Assumption 
(B) is an extension of assumption (A).  
Assumption (B) limits administrative expenses 
based on historical and anticipated experience.

Significant Event - 
Large Employer 
Withdrawal

No future employer withdrawals were assumed.
The withdrawal of the Fund's largest employer as 
of June 30, 2022 is reflected in the future 
contributions and benefit payments after that date.

(A) is no longer reasonable as a new withdrawal 
from the plan has occurred.  The large employer 
withdrawal is significant as the employer 
accounted for 32% of the annual contributions to 
the Fund, and the employer has already paid its 
withdrawal liability in full prior to the 
measurement date.

Withdrawal

Wage Increases

Contribution Base Units (CBUs) and Active 
Membership

Terminated Vested members over Normal 
Retirement Age

Local 1922 PF

Assumption/Method That Has Changed From 
Assumption Used in Most Recent Certification of 

Plan Status Completed Prior to 1/1/2021

Mortality

New Entrants

Retirement



Version Updates v20220802p
Version  Date updated
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07/01/2022v20220701p

v20220802p Cosmetic changes to increase the size of some rows



TEMPLATE 8 v20220802p

Contribution and Withdrawal Liability Details

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN: 51-6128660

PN: 001

Unit (e.g. hourly, 
weekly) Percent of Pay

SFA Measurement 
Date / Plan Year Start 

Date Plan Year End Date Total Contributions*
Total Contribution 

Base Units
Average Contribution 

Rate

Reciprocity 
Contributions (if 

applicable)

Additional Rehab 
Plan Contributions (if 

applicable)
Other - Explain if 

Applicable

Withdrawal Liability 
Payments for 

Currently Withdrawn 
Employers

Withdrawal Liability 
Payments for 

Projected Future 
Withdrawals

Projected Number of 
Active Participants 

(Including New 
Entrants) at the 

Beginning of the Plan 
Year

12/31/2022 06/30/2023 $111,415 $3,012,827 3.70% $15,348 $0 131                          
07/01/2023 06/30/2024 $218,060 $5,896,705 3.70% $53,133 $2,616 126                          
07/01/2024 06/30/2025 $213,394 $5,770,515 3.70% $42,982 $5,180 125                          
07/01/2025 06/30/2026 $208,827 $5,647,026 3.70% $10,745 $7,695 121                          
07/01/2026 06/30/2027 $204,358 $5,526,180 3.70% $0 $10,158 116                          
07/01/2027 06/30/2028 $199,985 $5,407,920 3.70% $0 $12,524 111                          
07/01/2028 06/30/2029 $195,705 $5,292,190 3.70% $0 $14,674 107                          
07/01/2029 06/30/2030 $193,748 $5,239,268 3.70% $0 $15,636 103                          
07/01/2030 06/30/2031 $191,811 $5,186,876 3.70% $0 $16,589 101                          
07/01/2031 06/30/2032 $189,893 $5,135,007 3.70% $0 $17,535 98                            
07/01/2032 06/30/2033 $187,994 $5,083,657 3.70% $0 $18,475 95                            
07/01/2033 06/30/2034 $186,114 $5,032,820 3.70% $0 $19,405 94                            
07/01/2034 06/30/2035 $184,253 $4,982,492 3.70% $0 $20,326 91                            
07/01/2035 06/30/2036 $182,410 $4,932,667 3.70% $0 $21,238 88                            
07/01/2036 06/30/2037 $180,586 $4,883,340 3.70% $0 $22,141 85                            
07/01/2037 06/30/2038 $178,780 $4,834,507 3.70% $0 $23,034 83                            
07/01/2038 06/30/2039 $176,993 $4,786,162 3.70% $0 $23,919 80                            
07/01/2039 06/30/2040 $175,223 $4,738,300 3.70% $0 $24,795 77                            
07/01/2040 06/30/2041 $173,470 $4,690,917 3.70% $0 $25,662 75                            
07/01/2041 06/30/2042 $171,736 $4,644,008 3.70% $0 $26,521 73                            
07/01/2042 06/30/2043 $170,018 $4,597,568 3.70% $0 $27,371 70                            
07/01/2043 06/30/2044 $168,318 $4,551,592 3.70% $0 $25,596 68                            
07/01/2044 06/30/2045 $166,635 $4,506,076 3.70% $0 $23,865 66                            
07/01/2045 06/30/2046 $164,969 $4,461,016 3.70% $0 $22,175 64                            
07/01/2046 06/30/2047 $163,319 $4,416,405 3.70% $0 $20,529 62                            
07/01/2047 06/30/2048 $161,686 $4,372,241 3.70% $0 $18,971 60                            
07/01/2048 06/30/2049 $160,069 $4,328,519 3.70% $0 $17,621 58                            
07/01/2049 06/30/2050 $158,468 $4,285,234 3.70% $0 $17,450 57                            
07/01/2050 06/30/2051 $156,884 $4,242,381 3.70% $0 $17,282 55                            

* Total contributions shown here should be contributions based upon CBUs and should not include items separately shown in any columns under "All Other Sources of Non-Investment Income."

All Other Sources of Non-Investment Income

Provide details of the projected contributions and withdrawal liability payments used to calculate the requested SFA amount. This should include total contributions, contribution base units (including identification of the base unit used (i.e., hourly, weekly)), 
average contribution rate(s), reciprocity contributions (if applicable), additional contributions from the rehabilitation plan (if applicable), and any other identifiable contribution streams. For withdrawal liability, separately show amounts for currently 
withdrawn employers and for future assumed withdrawals. Also provide the projected number of active participants at the beginning of each plan year.

The first row in the projection period is for the period beginning on the SFA measurement date and ending on the last day of the plan year containing the SFA measurement date. For all other periods, provide the full plan year of information up to the plan 
year ending in 2051. 
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TEMPLATE 10 v20230727

Pre-2021 Zone Certification, Baseline Details, and Final SFA Assumption Summaries

2019 Company XYZ 
AVR.pdf p. 54

Same as Pre-2021 
Zone Cert Same as baseline No Change

See the table below for a brief example of how to fill out the requested information in summary form. In the example the first row demonstrates how one would fill out the information for a 
change in the mortality assumption used in the pre-2021 certification of plan status, where the RP-2000 mortality table was the original assumption, and the plan proposes to change to the Pri-
2012(BC) table.

File name: Template 10 Plan Name , where "Plan Name" is an abbreviated version of the plan name. 
Provide a table identifying and summarizing which assumptions/methods were used in each of the pre-2021 certification of plan status, the Baseline details (Template 5A or Template 5B), 
and the final SFA calculation (Template 4A or Template 4B). 

This table should identify all assumptions/methods used, including those that are reflected in the Baseline provided in Template 5A or Template 5B and any assumptions not explicitly listed. 
Please identify the source (file and page number) of the pre-2021 certification of plan status assumption. Additionally, please select the appropriate assumption change category per SFA 
assumption guidance*. Please complete all rows of Template 10. If an assumption on Template 10 does not apply to the application, please enter “N/A” and explain as necessary in the 
“comments” column. If the application contains assumptions not listed on Template 10, create additional rows as needed.

Contribution Base Units
2020 Company XYZ 

ZC.pdf p. 19

125,000 hours 
projected to insolvency 

in 2024

125,000 hours 
projected through the 
SFA projection period 

in 2051

100,000 hours 
projected with 3.0% 

reductions annually for 
10 years and 1.0% 
reductions annually 

thereafter Generally Acceptable Change

Category of assumption change from (B) to 
(D) per SFA Assumption Guidance

(A) (B) (C) (D)

*https://www.pbgc.gov/sites/default/files/sfa/sfa-assumptions-guidance.pdf

2019 Company XYZ 
AVR.pdf p. 55

RP-2000 mortality 
table

Pri-2012(BC) 
mortality table Same as baseline Acceptable ChangeBase Mortality - Healthy

Add additional lines if needed. 

Assumed Withdrawal Payments -Future 
Withdrawals

2020 Company XYZ 
ZC.pdf p. 20

None assumed until 
insolvency in 2024

None assumed through 
the SFA projection 

period in 2051 Same as baseline Other Change

Retirement - Actives

(E)

Source of (B)

Assumption/Method 
Used in Most Recent 
Certification of Plan 

Status Completed 
Prior to 1/1/2021

Baseline 
Assumption/Method 

Used

Final SFA 
Assumption/Method 

Used



Template 10 v20230727
Pre-2021 Zone Certification, Baseline Details, and Final SFA Assumption Summaries

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated Plan Name:
EIN: 51-6128660
PN: 001

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E)

Source of (B)

Assumption/Method Used in 
Most Recent Certification of 
Plan Status Completed Prior 

to 1/1/2021
Baseline Assumption/Method 

Used
Final SFA 

Assumption/Method Used

Category of assumption 
change from (B) to (D) per 
SFA Assumption Guidance Comments

SFA Measurement Date N/A N/A 12/31/2022 12/31/2022 N/A

Census Data as of
2020Zone20200917 Local 

1922 PF.pdf page 2 07/01/2019 07/01/2021 07/01/2021 N/A

DEMOGRAPHIC ASSUMPTIONS

Base Mortality - Healthy
2019AVR Local 1922 PF.pdf 

page 18
1983 Group Annuity 

Mortality Table
Pri-2012 amount-weighted 

BC mortality table Same as baseline Acceptable Change

Mortality Improvement - Healthy
2019AVR Local 1922 PF.pdf 

page 18 None Scale MP-2021 Same as baseline Acceptable Change

Base Mortality - Disabled
2019AVR Local 1922 PF.pdf 

page 18
1983 Group Annuity 

Mortality Table
Pri-2012 amount-weighted 

disabled retiree mortality table Same as baseline Acceptable Change

Mortality Improvement - Disabled
2019AVR Local 1922 PF.pdf 

page 18 None Scale MP-2021 Same as baseline Acceptable Change

Retirement - Actives
2019AVR Local 1922 PF.pdf 

page 18
Age 65 and 5 years of 

participation
Age 65 and 5 years of 

participation

      Age           Rate
      55-61          5%
        62            25% 
      63-64         10%
       65+         100% Other Change

Retirement - TVs
2019AVR Local 1922 PF.pdf 

page 18 Age 65 Same as Pre-2021 Zone Cert Same as baseline No Change

Turnover
2019AVR Local 1922 PF.pdf 

page 18 None Same as Pre-2021 Zone Cert
Withdrawal rates per the 

Sarason T-6 Table Other Change

Disability
2019AVR Local 1922 PF.pdf 

page 18 None Same as Pre-2021 Zone Cert Same as baseline No Change

Optional Form Elections - Actives

Not explicitly listed but used 
for 2019AVR Local 1922 

PF.pdf

Participants are assumed to 
elect the normal form for 
single participants (life 

annuity) Same as Pre-2021 Zone Cert Same as baseline No Change

Local 1922 PF



Template 10 v20230727
Pre-2021 Zone Certification, Baseline Details, and Final SFA Assumption Summaries

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated Plan Name:
EIN: 51-6128660
PN: 001

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E)

Source of (B)

Assumption/Method Used in 
Most Recent Certification of 
Plan Status Completed Prior 

to 1/1/2021
Baseline Assumption/Method 

Used
Final SFA 

Assumption/Method Used

Category of assumption 
change from (B) to (D) per 
SFA Assumption Guidance Comments

Local 1922 PF

Optional Form Elections - TVs

Not explicitly listed but used 
for 2019AVR Local 1922 

PF.pdf

Participants are assumed to 
elect the normal form for 
single participants (life 

annuity) Same as Pre-2021 Zone Cert Same as baseline No Change

Marital Status

Not explicitly listed but used 
for 2019AVR Local 1922 

PF.pdf 88% married Same as Pre-2021 Zone Cert Same as baseline No Change

Spouse Age Difference

Not explicitly listed but used 
for 2019AVR Local 1922 

PF.pdf
Husbands 6 years older than 

wives Same as Pre-2021 Zone Cert Same as baseline No Change

Active Participant Count
2020Zone20200917 Local 

1922 PF.pdf page 2 level future active count level future active count
matches contribution base 

units projections
Acceptable (Consistent with 
CBU assumption) Change

New Entrant Profile
2020Zone20200917 Local 

1922 PF.pdf page 2

Terminating members are 
replaced by new members 

hired at the same age as the 
members they replace.

11% assumed to be female,
with the following age

 distribution:
Age     Weighting

25         45%
35         15%
45         25%
55         15% Same as baseline Acceptable Change

Missing or Incomplete Data N/A N/A Same as Pre-2021 Zone Cert Same as baseline No Change

"Missing" Terminated Vested Participant 
Assumption

Not explicitly listed but used 
for 2019AVR Local 1922 

PF.pdf

Terminated vested members 
over normal retirement age 
were assumed to take their 

benefit on the valuation date, 
and were assumed to collect a 
lump sum retroactive payment 
equal to the missed payments 
from normal retirement age 
through the valuation date. Same as Pre-2021 Zone Cert

Retirement benefits are 
adjusted for delayed 

retirement to the valuation 
date (7/1/21).  Benefits for 
members over age 85 as of 

12/31/22 are not included in 
the cashflow. Acceptable Change



Template 10 v20230727
Pre-2021 Zone Certification, Baseline Details, and Final SFA Assumption Summaries

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated Plan Name:
EIN: 51-6128660
PN: 001

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E)

Source of (B)

Assumption/Method Used in 
Most Recent Certification of 
Plan Status Completed Prior 

to 1/1/2021
Baseline Assumption/Method 

Used
Final SFA 

Assumption/Method Used

Category of assumption 
change from (B) to (D) per 
SFA Assumption Guidance Comments

Local 1922 PF

Treatment of Participants Working Past 
Retirement Date

2019AVR Local 1922 PF.pdf 
page 18 Assumed to retire immediately Same as Pre-2021 Zone Cert Same as baseline No Change

Assumptions Related to Reciprocity N/A None Same as Pre-2021 Zone Cert Same as baseline No Change

Other Demographic Assumption 1

Other Demographic Assumption 2

Other Demographic Assumption 3

NON-DEMOGRAPHIC ASSUMPTIONS

Contribution Base Units
2020Zone20200917 Local 

1922 PF.pdf page 2 level future base units Same as Pre-2021 Zone Cert

2.14% decline per year 
through 6/30/2029, and 1% 
decline per year thereafter, 

with 100% of the decline due 
to employer withdrawals.

Generally Acceptable 
Change

Contribution Rate
2020Zone20200917 Local 

1922 PF.pdf page 2
Rates in effect as negotiated 

by 9/17/2020

Rates in effect as negotiated 
by 7/9/2021 (no change from 

Pre-2021 Zone Cert) Same as baseline Acceptable Change

Administrative Expenses
2020Zone20200917 Local 

1922 PF.pdf page 2

$450,000 per year, increasing 
1.0% per annum.  Only 

applied through the plan year 
ending in 2034. Same as Pre-2021 Zone Cert

$450,000 per year, increasing 
2.25% per annum through the 

plan year ending in 2051, 
limited to 35% of benefit 

payments. Other Change



Template 10 v20230727
Pre-2021 Zone Certification, Baseline Details, and Final SFA Assumption Summaries

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated Plan Name:
EIN: 51-6128660
PN: 001

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E)

Source of (B)

Assumption/Method Used in 
Most Recent Certification of 
Plan Status Completed Prior 

to 1/1/2021
Baseline Assumption/Method 

Used
Final SFA 

Assumption/Method Used

Category of assumption 
change from (B) to (D) per 
SFA Assumption Guidance Comments

Local 1922 PF

Assumed Withdrawal Payments - Currently 
Withdrawn Employers

2020Zone20200917 Local 
1922 PF.pdf page 2

No future withdrawal liability 
payments were assumed. Same as Pre-2021 Zone Cert

100% probability that 
withdrawn employers Micro 
Contacts Inc. and All Service 

Equipment Corp. will 
continue to make payments 

when due under their 
respective settlement 

agreements. Other Change

Assumed Withdrawal Payments -Future 
Withdrawals N/A None None

Future employer withdrawals 
from the plan are assumed to 

account for 100% of the 
decline in CBUs each year. 
Future withdrawal liability 
payments are assumed  to 
continue for 20 years with 

50% probability of collection. Other Change

Other Assumption 1 N/A None None

The withdrawal of the largest 
contributing employer, 

Schwing Electric, is reflected 
in the cash flow as a 

significant event. Other Change

Other Assumption 2

Other Assumption 3

CASH FLOW TIMING ASSUMPTIONS 

Benefit Payment Timing

Not explicitly listed but used 
for 2020Zone20200917 Local 

1922 PF.pdf
equal monthly installments at 
the beginning of each month Same as Pre-2021 Zone Cert Same as baseline



Template 10 v20230727
Pre-2021 Zone Certification, Baseline Details, and Final SFA Assumption Summaries

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated Plan Name:
EIN: 51-6128660
PN: 001

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E)

Source of (B)

Assumption/Method Used in 
Most Recent Certification of 
Plan Status Completed Prior 

to 1/1/2021
Baseline Assumption/Method 

Used
Final SFA 

Assumption/Method Used

Category of assumption 
change from (B) to (D) per 
SFA Assumption Guidance Comments

Local 1922 PF

Contribution Timing

Not explicitly listed but used 
for 2020Zone20200917 Local 

1922 PF.pdf
equal monthly installments at 

the end of each month Same as Pre-2021 Zone Cert Same as baseline

Withdrawal Payment Timing

Not explicitly listed but used 
for 2020Zone20200917 Local 

1922 PF.pdf Immediate Same as Pre-2021 Zone Cert

Quarterly each January, April, 
July and October at the 

beginning of the month, or as 
specified under existing 
settlement agreements. Other Change

Administrative Expense Timing

Not explicitly listed but used 
for 2020Zone20200917 Local 

1922 PF.pdf
equal monthly installments at 

the end of each month Same as Pre-2021 Zone Cert Same as baseline

Other Payment Timing

Create additional rows as needed. 



 Date of 
Birth  Sex 

 Monthly 
Accrued 
Benefit 

 Benefit 
Commencment 

Date BCD 
 Age at 

7/1/2021  Age at BCD 

 Delayed 
Retirement 

Increase 

 Monthly Benefit 
at BCD in SLA 

form 
61.56 07/01/2021 84.25 84.25 5.8300 358.89
38.25 07/01/2021 82.75 82.75 5.2900 202.34
51.64 07/01/2021 80.83 80.83 4.6000 237.54

107.88 07/01/2021 78.50 78.50 3.7600 405.63
62.02 07/01/2021 77.17 77.17 3.2800 203.43
65.77 07/01/2021 76.50 76.50 3.0400 199.94
63.11 07/01/2021 76.50 76.50 3.0400 191.85

172.18 07/01/2021 75.67 75.67 2.7400 471.77
59.04 07/01/2021 75.58 75.58 2.7100 160.00
59.95 07/01/2021 74.50 74.50 2.4100 144.48
84.97 07/01/2021 74.50 74.50 2.4100 204.78
85.04 07/01/2021 74.42 74.42 2.3950 203.67
33.23 07/01/2021 74.33 74.33 2.3800 79.09
40.39 07/01/2021 73.83 73.83 2.2900 92.49
33.71 07/01/2021 73.58 73.58 2.2450 75.68
69.32 07/01/2021 72.92 72.92 2.1250 147.31

225.12 07/01/2021 72.75 72.75 2.0950 471.63
180.81 07/01/2021 72.75 72.75 2.0950 378.80
112.11 07/01/2021 72.75 72.75 2.0950 234.87

88.23 07/01/2021 72.58 72.58 2.0650 182.19
41.81 07/01/2021 72.50 72.50 2.0500 85.71

138.27 07/01/2021 71.92 71.92 1.9450 268.94
236.59 07/01/2021 71.58 71.58 1.8850 445.97

87.89 07/01/2021 71.33 71.33 1.8400 161.72
31.70 07/01/2021 71.08 71.08 1.7950 56.90
38.70 07/01/2021 71.00 71.00 1.7800 68.89

537.31 07/01/2021 70.92 70.92 1.7650 948.35
63.44 07/01/2021 70.92 70.92 1.7650 111.97

118.35 07/01/2021 70.50 70.50 1.6900 200.01
205.40 07/01/2021 70.42 70.42 1.6750 344.05
100.12 07/01/2021 70.42 70.42 1.6750 167.70



113.86 07/01/2021 69.83 69.83 1.5800 179.90
46.08 07/01/2021 69.00 69.00 1.4800 68.20

291.49 07/01/2021 68.83 68.83 1.4600 425.58
362.82 07/01/2021 68.75 68.75 1.4500 526.09
160.51 07/01/2021 68.67 68.67 1.4400 231.13

77.55 07/01/2021 68.67 68.67 1.4400 111.67
150.61 07/01/2021 68.42 68.42 1.4100 212.36
105.66 07/01/2021 68.25 68.25 1.3900 146.87

61.55 07/01/2021 68.25 68.25 1.3900 85.55
53.09 07/01/2021 68.17 68.17 1.3800 73.26
82.10 07/01/2021 68.17 68.17 1.3800 113.30
96.49 07/01/2021 67.92 67.92 1.3500 130.26

117.30 07/01/2021 67.83 67.83 1.3400 157.18
73.65 07/01/2021 67.75 67.75 1.3300 97.95

113.69 07/01/2021 67.67 67.67 1.3200 150.07
70.87 07/01/2021 67.67 67.67 1.3200 93.55

415.47 07/01/2021 67.00 67.00 1.2400 515.18
226.02 07/01/2021 66.75 66.75 1.2100 273.48
101.46 07/01/2021 66.67 66.67 1.2000 121.75
284.48 07/01/2021 66.58 66.58 1.1900 338.53
104.03 07/01/2021 66.50 66.50 1.1800 122.76
161.61 07/01/2021 66.50 66.50 1.1800 190.70
109.72 07/01/2021 66.50 66.50 1.1800 129.47
155.66 07/01/2021 66.42 66.42 1.1700 182.12

89.75 07/01/2021 66.25 66.25 1.1500 103.21
812.98 07/01/2021 66.17 66.17 1.1400 926.80

35.48 07/01/2021 66.08 66.08 1.1300 40.09
40.29 07/01/2021 66.08 66.08 1.1300 45.53

103.51 07/01/2021 66.08 66.08 1.1300 116.97
45.66 07/01/2021 66.00 66.00 1.1200 51.14

379.78 07/01/2021 65.83 65.83 1.1000 417.76
71.08 07/01/2021 65.83 65.83 1.1000 78.19

121.34 07/01/2021 65.67 65.67 1.0800 131.05
299.79 07/01/2021 65.67 65.67 1.0800 323.77



188.03 07/01/2021 65.50 65.50 1.0600 199.31
98.71 07/01/2021 65.42 65.42 1.0500 103.65
61.94 07/01/2021 65.33 65.33 1.0400 64.42

120.79 07/01/2021 65.33 65.33 1.0400 125.62
433.25 07/01/2021 65.25 65.25 1.0300 446.25

38.90 07/01/2021 65.25 65.25 1.0300 40.06
75.61 07/01/2021 65.17 65.17 1.0200 77.12

146.93 07/01/2021 65.08 65.08 1.0100 148.40
85.61 07/01/2021 65.08 65.08 1.0100 86.47
72.72 07/01/2021 65.00 65.00 1.0000 72.72
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